JEG GRADALL

PART MANUAL

GRADALL

534C-9
534C-10

2460-4100

August 25, 2006
Starting Serial No.
534C-9 - 0344001
534C-10 - 0266001

CORPORATE OFFICE GRADALL DIVISION
JLG INDUSTRIES, INC. JLG INDUSTRIES, INC.

1 JLG DRIVE 406 Mill Avenue S.W.
McConnellsburg, PA New Philadelphia, OH
17233-9533 44663

USA USA

Telephone: (717) 485-5161 Telephone: (330) 339-2211

Fax: (717) 485-6417 Fax: (330) 339-8458



GRADALL INTRODUCTION

MATERIAL HANDLER Table of Contents

534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

SECTION 1 — INTRODUCTION Revised 12-30-97
EIE= o] (oI o) A o] 0] (=T o £ SRR 1-1thru 1-4
AIPhabetiCal INUEX ....cce et e e e e e e eeeaeeaaaees 1-5thru 1-8
Y= AV ToT =T S £ PR 1-9,1-10
Part NUMDEE INAEX .....ovuiiiiiiiiieeeeieeeee ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e ss bbb e e eaeaeeeeeens 1-11 thru 1-26

SECTION 2 — CHASSIS & ATTACHING PARTS

Frame Shrouding & Trim ... e ettt ettt e e et e e e ee e e e e e e e e e eaaeaaaaaaaaens 2-1
Rear Axle & AttaChiNg Parts ... e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaas 2-2
Front AXIE IMOUNTING ...ooeiiiiiee ettt ettt e et e et e e e e e e e e e eaaeaaaeaaaaaaaaens 2-3
(081 o J €] F= 11O SPOSUUUPPPPPIRRPPN 2-4
L@ 1011 To To [T o 1Y [ 11 | 1] T PSR SPPPP 2-5
SECTION 3 — BOOM

T =T o Lol t I T=Tox 1 o] o PO O PRSP 3-1
S1Tolo]glo 2 To o] g g IS =Tox 1 o] o NSRRI 3-2
Third BOOM SECLIOMN .. .coiiiiiiiiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e et eeeeeeeeeeeeesb bbb e eeeeeeeeessrrbannnnnnns 3-3
EXtension & Retraction CabIES ...........ouuiiiiiii it 3-4
QUICK SWITCN ASSEMIDIY ...ttt eeeeeees 3-5
Boom Cross Section/PUSh BEAM PN .....coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et e e e e e e 3-6

SECTION 4 — ATTACHMENTS

BUCKETS ..ttt et e oo e ettt e oo e e bttt e e e e e e bbbttt e e e e e e bbb et e e e e e e b reeae s 4-1
Carriage ASSEMDBIY ........ e 4-2
(O ST =0T o TP PUPTPTR 4-3
TrUSS BOOM W/WINCR ...ttt e e ettt e e e e e et e et e e e e e s asbbb e e e e e e eans 4-4
LT =Ty o= | 1= SRRSO 4-5
S (o] o oI o1 (=T G = 14 g -V = U 4-6
oS (o] o Lol a1 L=T G O Ty T Vo [OOSR 4-7
100 DEGree SWING FOTK ....ooeiiiiiiieieiiee et 4-8
L 11 1o G 0T SRR 4-9
6Ft. Swing Mast W/SIde Shift ... ——— 4-10
100 Degree Drywall SWing FOrk ASSEMDIY ......coooiiiiii e e e 4-11
YTV T Te [T Lo TS (o] o T= =1 =T 4-12
180 DeQree SWING FIAME ...ooovvieiiieeieee e 4-13
SECTION 5 — ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

ENQGINE LEft SIAE VIBW ..o b s e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e aeaaaaaaaaaaaas 5-1
ENQGINE RIGNT SIAE VIBW ...ttt et e ettt e e e e e et e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeaaaaaaaens 5-2
FUBT TANK & LINES .ottt ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e et et e e e e e e s anbb b e et e e e e e e s nnabeeeaeas 5-3
RAGIAIOT & HOSES ..ottt e e e ettt e e e e e e s bbb et e e e e e s e bbb bt e e e e e e e annabneeaeas 5-4
L@ 1 o T ] = SRR 5-4
Y @ [TV g =T =T o 1 o PSPPI 5-5
AT CLBANET ...ttt e ettt e e oo s ottt et e e e oo e bbb ettt e e e e e e a bbb et e e e e e e s ans bt e e e e e e e e annnabeeeeeas 5-6
g = LU LS S V2] (] o PSR 5-7

GH * Changed section one page humbers. 1-1



GRADALL’ INTRODUCTION

MATERIAL HANDLER Table of Contents
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

SECTION 6 — DRIVE TRAIN Revised 3-6-95
Front AXIE ASSEMDIY ....cooiiiiiiiie e a e e aaaas 6-1
(0 010 = PP PERTP TP 6-2
Front AXIE HOUSING ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaaaaaaaaeaaaaaaaaaans 6-3
Parking Brake ASSEMDIY ........uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiitieetieeeseeeeeseees e ee e e e eeerreetterttetttetttttattetttaaeeaaaaaaaaaeaes 6-4
Front Axle Shaft & Planetary Wheel ENd ... e e e e e e e e e e aeee s 6-5
Brake ASSEIMDIY ...ttt e e e e et e e e aeaaaes 6-6
Front AXIe Differential Carfier ..........euueiiiieii et e e e e e s bbb e e e e e e s e nnbeeeees 6-7
Rear Steering AXIE Drive HUD ... e eerreeeeeaeeees 6-8
LAY LT RS A =SSR 6-9

SECTION 7 — CONTROLS

LIS T 2= 1A @ o ) SRR 7-1
Brake & INCHING LINKAGE .....uuuiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e aaaaaaaeaaaaaaaaaaaaanns 7-2
Yoo =T = Lo ] = o = R 7-3
e o To gl F= (= YR 7-4
Steering Column & AtaChiNG PartS ........oooviiiiiiiiii 7-5

SECTION 8 — BRAKE CIRCUITS

SEIVICE BraKe LINES ...oeiiiiiiiiiitiiii ettt e e e e e ettt et e e e e e s bbb e et e e e e e e a bbb et e e e e e e e annne 8-1
INChING & Parking Brake LiNES ... ..ottt et e e et et e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaeaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaens 8-2
SECTION 9 — HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

Ol SUPPIY & PrESSUINE LINES ..ottt 9-1
T 0 o T (o U PP 9-2
L (0] I Y7 O | o | R SSRRR 9-3
= L DT Y o U | PP 9-4
[ 1Y/ 11 o 1= PSPPSR 9-5
L4 01170 [ 5] 1110 1= 9-6
Tilt & Tilt Compensating CYINAEN ..ot e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaens 9-7
S Y- YA O 0T 1T 9-8
Y (=T=T ] o T @Y 10T [T 9-9
N [0}V 1 od QO 1 o] 1 | S 9-10
Stabilizer CYIINAEr (534C-10) .....ccoo it r et e et e r e e et aaaaaaaas 9-11
(@18 o o [T @] 10 o (=] gl (51 7 T @t K USSP 9-12
SECTION 10 — HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

I3 1T T = SRR 10-1
(O 101110 @AY/ 11 s To [T PP 10-2
) 1Y/ 1T o = P 10-3
Compensating CYINAEN ........ooiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e eeeeees 10-4
YT 7= YA @ 1 0T [T PP 10-5
Y (=1=T ] o T @3/ 10 To L= P 10-6

KG  * Moved page 6-1 to top of page 1-2 1-2



GRADALL’ INTRODUCTION

MATERIAL HANDLER Table of Contents
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

SECTION 10 — HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS (Continued) Revised 9-24-97
Y=L o] 1174 =T o @3/ 10 To (=] TP PP PPPPPPPRPPP 10-7
O 101 o o [T g @Y/ 1 o (=] g (53 7L @ 10 ) 10-8
Priority FIOW CONrol VAIVE ... e e e e e et e e et e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaas 10-9
BIaKe VAIVE ...ttt et e e e e e e aaaaaaaaans 10-10
Y0 =] T o I 2= A 10-11
DUAI P.O. CRECK VAIVE ...ttt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e annaees 10-12
Dual P.O. ChecCk ValVe (534C-10) ...uuuirieeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeaaiiieeeeeeesestteeaeeeeesssssssseeeaeeasanssssereaaeesssnnsees 10-12
INCNING VAIVE ...ttt e et e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaens 10-13
Main Hydraulic Control VAIVE .........ccooiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaaaaaaas 10-14
Hydraulic RESEIVOIN & FIlLEIS .....ueiiiiiiiieieeeee ettt ettt ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaens 10-15
L L0 1 I 1V 1Y [ ] (o PSPPSR 10-16
Main HydrauliC PUMD ..o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaaaaaaaaens 10-17
Hydrostatic TransSmiSSION PUMP .. ...ooooiiiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaeaaeaens 10-18
HYdraulic Gear PUMIP ..ottt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeaaaaaaaaaaens 10-19
[0} V7S] (o [ AN=T=T=T0 1] o] . 10-20
TracCtioN LOCK VAIVE ...ttt ettt e ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaaaaeaaaaaeaeaaeaaaaaaaaaaaanns 10-21
REAI DIV MOLOK ...ttt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e eeaeeaaaaaaaaaaaens 10-22
TrUSS BOOM WINCR ...ttt e e e et e e e e e e s ettt e e e e e e anbaneeeeaeas 10-23
R AT o o T, o o SRR 10-24
CrOSSOVET VAIVE ...ttt ettt et et e et e e e e e eeeeaeaaaaaaaaaaaaaaeaaeaaaaeaeeaaeaaaaaaaaaaanas 10-25
SEADIIZEE VAIVE ...t e e e e e e e e 10-26
OULHGEr VAIVE (534C-10) ...uuuuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeiee ettt et e et et et e e eetetaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaeaaaaaaaaaaaaaaanns 10-27
* Thermal BYPAsS VaAIVE ......coooiiiiii ittt ettt et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e aaaaaeaaaaaaaaaaaeaaaaeens 10-28
SECTION 11 — ELECTRICAL
LT 10 [T o= T [ I ANSTT =T 0 1] o] | ORI 11-1
DASKN PANEI ...ttt et e e e e e e e bbb e e e e e rrea s 11-2
Battery & CabIes ... e 11-3
SECTION 12 — MISCELLANEOUS
e =T <TI0 =T o3 | S 12-1
0o ] o ¢ J B T=Tox= | PP ERPP TP 12-2

SECTION 13 — OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

=] (oTod Qs [ 1= ST PRPR TP 13-1
RVAY AT o o I 1 1S3 =11 = o o PSP 13-2
R TAY 0] Q8 1T | L PSPPSR 13-3
Auxiliary HydrauliCS WIEIECIIICS .......cooo i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaaaaaaaeeas 13-4
RV £= 1o = |8 U 13-5
Glow PlIug INStallation (534C-9) ...uuuiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee ettt 13-6
e o TR T Y7 Y 13-7

mMB * Added Page 10-28. 1-3



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

SECTION 13 — OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT (Continued)

AuxiliaryHydraulics & Installation Kit ............ccccccviviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee,
Cab ENCIOSUIE ...t
THlt ON JOYSHCK ...t e e e e e e e e e e eeeas
SWAY CYIINAET ...t e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaens
Dual P.O. CheCK VaIVE ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiccee e

Main Control Valve W/Auxiliary Hydraulics ..........ccccccccvvniiniiiiiniiininnnne,
Glow Plug Installation (534 C-10) ........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee e
Ether Start Kit.........cooooiii e
SWING VAIVE ASSY ...eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeee ettt a e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
WINCh Drain LiNe ......oooeiieeeeeeeee e
StabIliZEr OPLION .....uiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Inline Bypass (9114-5066) ..........ccoeeeeiiiiiiiie e
Hydraulic Reservoir Heater ...
Wiper For TOp WINdOW ..o
Deluxe Light Package(9114-5100) .......cccoooieiiicineiiiniiiiennerveevveeeeeee e
Rear Axle REWOIK Kit ........ooooiiiii e
Rear Axle Advantage Kit..............ooooieiiiie i
* 5-Button Handle (9103-3387) ......uuuuuriuriiiiiiiiiiiinienniennirninrrnersneseeeeeeeeeeeees

KG * Added Page 13-27.

INTRODUCTION

Table of Contents
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 6-28-99

1-4



GRADALL’ INTRODUCTION

MATERIAL HANDLER Alphabetical Index
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Revised 1-10-96

ACCELERATOR CABLE ...ttt e e e e et e e e e e e e e enta e e e e enteeaeeennees 7-3
ACCELERATOR PEDAL ...ttt ettt ettt a et e e ettt e e e e st e e e e anb et e e e e nsae e e e ensbeeeeanneeeeeannes 7-3
| O A AN | S PTPE 5-6
AIR CLEANER ELEMENT ..ottt oottt ettt e sttt e e et e e e e st e e e e ante e e e e ennae e e e anbeeeeanseeeeannees 5-6
AIR CLEANER SERVICE INDICATOR ...cciiititieiitititeaeiiee e siiee e aitee e e sstea e e s nnteeeeasnsaeaesannaeeeaannseesesnnes 5-5
ALTERNATOR ..ttt ettt e e ettt e e e ettt e e e st e e e e e st e e e e astae e e e eassaeeeaseeeeeeasteeaeeanseeeeaanneneeennnes 5-2
ATTACHMENTS ..ottt e e et e e e ettt e e e e s bt e e e ste e e e e nbeeeeaanbaeeeeanneeaeeannneeas 4-1 thru 4-9
BACK-=UP ALARM ...ttt ettt e e e e et e e e ettt e e e e st e e e e s st e e e e asaeeeeaastaeeeeansaeeeaansaneeeansseeeennees 2-1
2N I 1 SRR PPSP SRR 11-3
BATTERY HOLD DOWN .....uiiiiiiiiiiiiesiiiite ettt e e sitee e e ssieta e e sttt e e e antteaeeanbaeeeaastaeeeaanseeeesansseeeeaseeeeenns 11-3
BATTERY CABLES ...ttt ettt et e ettt e e e et e e e et e e e e eataeeeeanneeeeeansnaeeeennes 11-3
BEARING PADS (BOOM SECLONS) ..ccceiiiiiie e et eeseeeeeeeeeees 3-1, 3-2, 3-3
2 IO L0 N | = N I = S PP 13-1
BOOM DECALS ..ottt et e et e e e st e e e et et e e e b b e e e e e st eeeeaataeaeaasteeeeeanseaaesansseneeansneeenans 12-2
BOOM SECTIONS ...ttt ettt s et e e e et e e e et e e e e s be e e e e ante e e e e anseeeeeanteeeesnees 3-1, 3-2, 3-3
BRAKE PEDAL .....ctiiiiiiiiiie ettt e ettt e e e ettt e e e e a bt e e e ettt e e e sttt e e e nbe e e e e e s beeaeeannbeeeeannneeeeannes 7-2
BRAKE VALVE ... .ottt ettt e ettt e e et e e e e e st e e e e as e e e e esteeaeeansaeeeaanteaeeeansneaeeannaneeans 10-10
BRAKE WARNING LIGHT ...ttt ittt e e et e e e smte e e e sntae e e e annn e e e e ansaeeeennnes 11-1
BREATHER (Fller CaP) .cooieiiiei ittt e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaens 10-15
BU C K E TS ..ttt ettt ettt e ettt e e et e e e ettt e e e est e e e e st et e e e s tee e e e aataeeeeannae e e e e naeeeeanaeeeearraeeeannes 4-1
BOOM CROSS SECTION ....uiiiiiiiiiiee ittt e sttt e e ettt e e e st e e e e anst e e e e anbaeeeeansteeeeannteeeeannseeeeennees 3-6
CARRIAGE ...ttt ettt e e ettt e e ettt e e e e st e e e e esea e e e e asteeeeeaaseeeeeansbaeeeanaeeee e naeaeearreeeeans 4-2
COMPENSATING CYLINDER ....ooiiiiiieiiiiiee ettt et e et e e e anbte e e e snnaeaeeenneeas 10-4
COMPENSATING CYLINDER HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT ...tiiiiiiiiiie it eiee e eniaee e sinee e 9-7
CONTROL VALVES ....oc oottt 10-9 thru 10-14, 10-21 & 10-25 thru 10-27
CROWND CYLINDER ...cii ittt ettt ettt ettt e e ettt e e e st e e e sttt e e e anbeeeeeantaeeeeanseeaeeannneeas 10-2
CROWD CYLINDER HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT ..eiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e ssiee e sniee e nnaeeeeannnneee e 9-6
DECALS oottt ettt ettt e e ettt e ettt e e e R b et e e ettt e e e e be e e e e e nbeeeeanreaeeannrraeeas 12-1,12-2
D= O PRSP PRP PR 2-1
DT LY O | = 1 i PR TSER 9-3,9-4
DUAL P.O. CHECK VALVE ...coiiiiiiie ittt ettt sttt e et e e e e e 10-12,13-12
D0 1Y = O | = U PSPPSR 9-2
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS ...ttt ettt ettt e e et e et a e s annaeeas 11-1,11-2,11-3
ENGINE LEFT SIDE ....ooiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e e et e e e ettt e e e e sttt e e e nte e e e e e nsee e e e snnaeeeeanneeeeeannes 5-1
ENGINE MOUNT .ottt et e e e et e e e et e e e e st e e e e ste e e e e sssaaaeeassaeeeeassseeeesnseeeeansnneeennnes 5-1
ENGINE RIGHT SIDE ......ciitiiiiiiiiiie ettt s e st e e e et e e e e anbe e e e e asta e e e e ansbeaeeannbeeeeannreeeeanees 5-2
ENGINE THROTTLE CONTROL ..oiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee ettt e ettt e st ee e s st e e e e snteeee s snsbeaesansaeeeeasseeaesnnens 7-3

KG  * Added page 3-6 boom cross section. 1-5



GRADALL’ INTRODUCTION

MATERIAL HANDLER Alphabetical Index
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Revised 2-7-95

EXHAUST PIPE oot eeee e e s e et ese e s ee e s e e st e e e s e e s s e es e s ee e es e s eeeeeesee e eeeeeseesenees 5-7
EXHAUST SYSTEM oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e s eeees e eseseseeseees s eseeeseeseeeseeeseee e s ees et eeese e esseseseseesees e 5-7
EXTENSION & RETRACTION CABLE ASSEMBLY ...ovoieeeeeeeeeeeeeeseoeeeeesesseesseeesessesseseeessesseeseees 3-4
FAN BELT oot eee e e e eeeesee e e e s e e s ee e eseee s es e s ee e ee e e e e s e eeeeeseeeeeeseee s eseeeseee s eeeeesereses e 5-2
FIRST BOOM SECTION ....coveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeseeeseeseessees et eeeseeseeeseee s eseeesees e eseeeseeeesseeeeeeseesees e 3-1
FIRST BOOM SECTION MOUNTING PIN ..veeeeteeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeesesssesseeeseesessessseesssseeseens 3-1
ST =2 T OO 5-1, 5-2, 10-15
FILTER ELEMENT .oooeeveeeeeeeeeeeeee et eseee s es e seee e eseeese s eseees et eeeseee e ssese s eseeese s sseesseseseseeseeseeees 10-15
FOOT SWITCH oottt e s s et ee s e e s eee e s e s e s es e e s ee e s ee e es et eeesseeeseeseeeses e 7-4
FRAME ..ot e e et e e e e e e e e e et seee s ee e s e e et e e e st e et e e e ee e ettt ee e ee et 2-1
FRAME SHROUDING & TRIM ..ot eeeeeeeeseseeeeseeseees e eseeeseeseesseeseeseeeseesseeseeeseesesseseseesseseeseeens 2-1
FRONT AXLE .ottt ettt ee et e s es et ee s ee e s ees et eee s e st ees e e s eseeeseee e eseee s eeeeese e eesees s 6-2
FRONT AXLE MOUNTING ¢ vttt eee e e eeeee e eseees s e esees e eseseseeseeseseseeseseseeeseeeeessseeseseeesesenees 2-3
FRONT AXLE DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER .....ovveveeeeeteeeeseeeeeeseeeseeeeeeseeeseeesessessseeesees s eseeeseeeseeseees 6-7
FRONT AXLE DRIVE MOTOR ...c.ovveivereeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeseeeeeeseeeseeseeesese s esesesese e eseeeseeseesseesseeseessees e 10-16
FRONT AXLE HOUSING ..ot e eseeeeeeseeeseeeseeseeesees e esees e eseseseesseseseseseseseeseeseessseseseseesesesenees 6-3
FRONT AXLE SHAFT & PLANETARY WHEEL END ....cooveiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseesessesseseeessessesseen 6-5
FUEL FILTERS ..ottt eee et eee et et e s s es e es e s ee e es s s es e see et es e ese e eseeesees e es e s eneees 5-1,5-2
=TI Y- YU L] =SOSR 11-1
FUEL LEVEL SENDER ..ottt eteeeeees et eee s ee s s e et eessee s eseeesees e s e s eseeese s esseeeseeseeeseeseees 5-3
FUEL LINES ..ottt eeee et e e seeesees e se e e s es e s s e s ee s eseeesses s e s eseeseeeseee s eseeesees e es e eeeees 5-1,5-3
FUEL TANK & CAP ..o eee et esee e e eeee s es e s s eseee e e s e es e eeseee s eee e s ee s eseeeeeesereseses s 5-3
GAUGE PANEL ASSEMBLY ..ottt eeeee e eee e es e s st eseseseeseesseee s eseeese s sseee s esesesees e 11-1
GEAR PUMP ..ottt e e e et e e s et e et e e s e e s et s e s e eseeesen e eseeeens 10-19
GLOW PLUG (534C-9) .r.veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseseeseee s s eeesees s esesese s sseseseesesese st eee s ee e eseee s 13-6
GLOW PLUG (534C-10) ...coverveeereeeeseseeeeesseseseesseeseeesesseessessssseessesseesseeesesseesseeseessessseesesseeseseseesnes 13-16
HOOD oottt ettt ee et e et ee e e s e e st ee e e st e e et eeeee s et eseee s ee e ese et eeeer e 2-1
HORN ..ottt e e e ee e e e ee s e e s et e s et oo e et ee e e s ee s e e s e s eeeseee e s ee s ee e eseee s eeeeereerens 11-1
HORN WIRING ..o eee e eeeee e s e seee e es et ee e es e s es e esses e eseeeeeseeeseee s eseeese e 11-1,11-2
HOURMETER ..ottt eeee e e eee s e s st e s et s eeeseee et eeesees e seee s ee et ee e es e s eeeeese e erens 11-1
HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS .ottt eeeeeee e eeesees e s et s seess s esse s ees e s eeseee e 9-1 thru 9-12
IGNITION SWITCH oottt eeeees e es e s s eee e es e s s ees et e s eeesesesees et ee e es e s eseeeseesens 11-2
INCHING VALVE ...coeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e ee et eee e s e e et es e s s es e eseee s e e s e eseeeseeeeeeseee 8-3,10-13
INSTRUMENT PANEL ¢t eeeeeeee s ssees e eseeesees e eseesseseessessseseeesseseeeseseseseeeseeeeeee 11-1,11-2
JOYSTICK oottt eeeeeeee e e et e e et eeeee e et eseee s e e et es e ee et ee et ee s es e ese e et eeeseeeeseeesereeenes 10-20
JOYSTICK HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT oo eeeeeeeee e eseeeseeeeese s eseeeseeseeese s sseeeseseeeseeeessseees 9-10

KG  * Add page 13-16 1-6



GRADALL’ INTRODUCTION

MATERIAL HANDLER Alphabetical Index
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Revised 1-10-96

LT 1-9
L= 03 7 0110 = = ST 10-3
LIFT CYLINDER HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT ..o eee e eee s eee s eeneeee e eeeseeneeneenen. 9-5
MAIN BOOM SECTIONS ..o eee e e e e eee e s s s eeeeseeseeeeeseeeeeeseeeeenenne 3-1,3-2, 3-3
MAIN CONTROL VALVE ..ottt e e eee e e eee e ees e s e e e se s eeeeeseeeeeneeeens 10-14
MAIN HYDRAULIC PUMP ..ot eeee e eee s sa st eeseeeese s ese s s s es e eeseeeees 5-1,10-17
MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS oveveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 11-1, 11-2, 11-3
Y T =1 = = =TT 5-7
NEGATIVE BATTERY CABLE ..o oot e eee e e e e e e seeeeeseeeeeee s e seeeeeneeee 5-2,11-3
OIL COOLER ..ottt et e e e e e et et e e et e e eeee s e et et ee et ee e enees et e s et e eneees 5-4,9-2
o YT =TT = =3 5-1,10-15
OIL PRESSURE GAUGE ..o oo e e e et e eeeeee e e e e e eeeeeee e eeseee e e 11-1
OIL PRESSURE SENDER ...ctetvetteetee et eeeseeeeeseeeeeee s eeesesseeseeseeseeseesesessee s seeseeseeseeseeseeseseeeeseeeeeseeees 5-1
OIL RESERVOIR ..o e et e e e e e e e ee e e e st eeeeees s eeeeese e et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 10-15
OIL SUPPLY & PRESSURE LINES ....oovetveieeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseee e seeeeeeeeeeeseesesses s seeseeseeseeseeseeseeseesssseeseenens 9-1
POSITIVE BATTERY CABLE ..o e eee e e e seeeees s eeeeese e e e e seeeeeeeenees 5-2,11-3
PRIORITY FLOW CONTROL VALVE ....oooeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeseeeee e eseseeseeseese s s eseees e 9-1,9-2, 10-9
PUSH BEAM PIN oot eee et e et eese et s e s et eeees e e eeeese e s ee e e et ees e eeeesees e s eeeeeeeeneeeen. 3-6
QUICK HOOK oottt et e e e e e e s e e e et e ee e e s e s e e et ee et eeeseeseeseeseeseeeeeeeeeeeens 4-9
QUICK SWITCH ASSEMBLY .eoeveeveeee et eeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeseeseeseeseeseesesses s seeeeeseeseeseeseeseeseseeseeeseeeees 3-5
RADIATOR & HOSES ..ottt eeee et s et ee s e e e e eeseee e s eeeeee e e e e e s e es s eeseesaee et es et e eeeeen. 5-4
REAR AXLE FRAME ... eeeeeeeee e eee e st eess et e e e et eeeee e s eseese e s eees e seeeeseeeeeseeseeseeseeseeeeeeeeen. 2-2
REAR AXLE MOUNTING PIN ..ot eeeeee e e e s eeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseeeeseeeneeneeseneen. 2-2
REAR DRIVE MOTOR .....voiveteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeseese e s seeseeesesseseeseeseesseseseeeseeeeeeseeseaeeeseseeeeeeeenns 10-22
REAR STEERING AXLE ..o et et e st eee s et eeeee e eeeeseeseeeseseseeeeeeeeeseeseeseeseseneeseeeen. 2-2
REAR STEERING AXLE DRIVE HUB ..ot e e eeee e s s e e eeseeee e eeeseeneeneenen. 6-8
REPAIR KITS .ottt eeeeee e e e es e eeseeseesee s et e ss e s ee et et eeeeeeeseeeeee e s e s e e ee e s eeeeseeseeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeeen, 1-9
RESERVOIR ..oveeeeeeee oo et e et e e e s et s et et et e eeeeee e e e e e e e e s e eeee e ee e s es e s esee et esees s eerens 10-15
RESERVOIR FILLER-BREATHER .....eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et seeeeee e e ee e eeeseeseeseee s e eeeeeseeseeneenens 10-15
RESERVOIR FILTER ... voee oot et eeeeeeseeeees e s e et es e e seeseeseeseess s e s eeseeeseeseeseeseeseesesseeseseeseeeseenns 10-15
RETRACTION CABLES ...ttt et et ee st eeee et eeeee s eseese e s e e e e e eeee e eeseee et eseeeeneeneeeen. 3-4
REVERSING MASTER SWITCH ooeeeeeeeeee oot s e eeeeeseeee e e e e e seee s ese e eseeeeeeneeneenen 7-5
RH. TILTISWAY oottt e et et e st e s e e s e s e s e ee et eeeeteeeeseee e e eseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 13-7

KG  « Added page 3-6 Push Beam Pin. 1-7



GRADALL’ INTRODUCTION

MATERIAL HANDLER Alphabetical Index
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

S AT e — e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s a e 2-1
R L = 7 TR 2-1
SECOND BOOM SECTION ..ottt e e e s e ra e e e e e s s aaae 3-2
SERVICE BRAKE LINES ... ... 8-1
ST Y (O I 1 T PP 1-9
SIX FOOT MAST ittt e e e e e e e e s s et et e e e e e s bbb et et e e e e s e s re e e e e e e e aaae 4-5
SLOPE PILER CARRIAGE ... 4-6, 4-7
SOLENOID VALVE ...ttt ettt ettt et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s s e s s s e s s e s s s s e nnnnnne 10-11
STARTER e e e e et e e e e e e e e e 5-2
STARTER SOLENOID ...ttt e e s s e e e e e e a e 5-2
STEERING COLUMN ..ottt ettt ettt e e et e et e et e e e e e e e aaaeeeaaeaaeaaasaaan e s s s e a s san s nnn s nnnnnnes 7-5
STEERING CYLINDER ...ttt e e e e e e 10-6
STEERING CYLINDER HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT ...citiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiice e 9-9
STEERING KNUCKLES ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s a e nnnnne 2-2
STEERING ORBITROL ...ttt e s r e e e e s s r e e e e e s a e 7-5
STEERING WHEEL ..o e s e e e 7-5
SUPPLY HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT ..oiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeieeeeeeeeee ettt ettt et a e e e e e e e e e e e e e s as s s s s s 9-1
SWAY CONTROL HANDLE & LINKAGE .......coiiiitiiiiieceee e 7-1
SWAY CYLINDERS ... 10-5,13-11
SWAY CYLINDER HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT ..ot 9-8
SWING CYLINDER ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e 13-13
THIRD BOOM SECTION ... e e e e e e e e et e e et e et e e et e e e e e e eaeaeaeeaeaeaeaennns 3-3
TIE ROD ARM ettt e e e s e et e e e e s s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e a e 2-2
TILT CONTROL HANDLE & LINKAGE ......ooiiiiiiiiiiicce e 7-1
TILT CYLINDER ... e et et e et e et et e e et e e et e e e e e e e e eeeeaaeaeaeesanaannaa s s a e s aasnn s 10-1
TILT CYLINDER HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT ..ottt 9-7
TILT ON JOYSTICK ...ttt e e e e s e e e e e s e e e e e e s s ana e e e ae s 13-10
WATER TEMPERATURE GAUGE ...t 11-1
WATER TEMPERATURE SENDER .....coiiitiiii et 5-2
WHEELS & TIRES ..o e e et e e et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeenaanens 6-9
WIRING HARNESS ... 5-1,11-2

KG 1_8



KG

GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

INTRODUCTION
Service Kits

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 3-30-95

SECTION PAGE NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2 2-2 9103-5240 Steering Knuckle Kit
2 2-2 9104-5152 Steering Cylinder Pin Kit
5 5-1 9108-5053 Engine Filter Kit (534C-9)
6 6-7 8698-4466 Miscellaneous Hardware Kit (Diff.l Carrier)
6 6-7 9114-4049 Shim Kit (Diff. Carrier)
6-8 9104-4462 Drive Hub Repair Kit
7 7-3 9114-4195 Cable Hanger Kit
7 7-3 9114-4196 Cable Attach Kit
7 7-3 9114-4197 Boot Kit
7 7-3 9114-4198 Heel Rest Kit
7 7-5 9114-4190 Steering Control Unit Seal Kit
10 10-1 9114-4004 Tilt Cylinder Seal Kit
10 10-2 9114-4003 Crowd Cylinder Seal Kit
10 10-3 9114-4004 Lift Cylinder Seal Kit (9114-3004 cylinder)
10 10-3 9114-4124 Lift Cylinder Seal Kit (9114-3186 cylinder)
10 10-4 9114-4004 Compensating Cylinder Seal Kit
10 10-5 9114-4005 Sway Cylinder Seal Kit
10 10-6 9114-4006 Steering Cylinder Seal Kit
10 10-7 9114-4007 Stabilizer Cylinder Seal Kit
10 10-8 9114-4004 Outrigger Cylinder Seal Kit
10 10-9 9114-4062 Priority Flow Control Valve Seal Kit
10 10-10 9108-4043 Brake Valve Repair Kit
10 10-12 9104-4002 Dual P.O. Check Valve Seal Kit
10 10-16 8392-4123 Shuttle Orifice Kit
10 10-16 9114-4152 Front Drive Motor Seal Kit
10 10-16 8392-4135 Check Valve Kit (Front Drive Motor)
10 10-17 9101-4058 Hyd. Pump Shaft Seal Kit
10 10-17 9114-4174 Hyd. Pump Seal Kit
10 10-18 9108-4132 Hydrostatic Transmission Seal Kit

* Added Seering Cylinder Pin Kit

1-9



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

INTRODUCTION

Service Kits
Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 2-21-96

SECTION PAGE NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
10 10-19 9104-4441 Gear Pump Seal Kit
10 10-20 8093-4226 Joystick Seal Kit
10 10-21 9108-4284 Traction Lock Valve Seal Kit
10 10-22 9114-4103 Rear Drive Motor Check Valve Kit
10 10-22 9108-4195 Rear Drive Motor Seal Kit
10 10-24 9020-8212 Shaft Seal Kit (winch motor)
10 10-26 9104-4002 Stabilizer Valve Seal Kit
10 10-27 9020-6417 Outrigger Valve Section Seal Kit
12 12-1 9114-5037 534C-9 Decal Kit
12 12-1 9115-5037 534C-10 Decal Kit
13 13-5 9114-5032 Vandal Kit
13 13-8 9114-5054 Auxiliary Hydraulics Installation Kit
13 13-10 9103-3483 Hydraulic Valve Positioner Kit
13 13-11 9108-4198 Sway Cylinder Seal Kit (9108-3286)
13 13-13 9103-4301 Swing Cylinder Seal Kit
13 13-14 9103-4161 Winch Seal Kit
13 13-15 9114-4193 Section Seal Kit (Control Valve W/Aux.

Hyd. 9114-3041)

1-10



GRADALL’ INTRODUCTION

MATERIAL HANDLER Part Number Index

534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
INDE x Original Issue 1-95

Revised 7-23-99

PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE
0510-1441 ...oovvvrienee 4-6, 4-7, 4-12 | T713-3893 ..o 99 [ 8093-4082 .......cccceruiruennenn 10-18, 10-22
1440-2248 .....ooveieiiiieenn 13-4, 2-1 | 7714-3003 .......ccceuennee 11-2, 11-3, 2-1, | 8093-4084 ......cccvvvivirininirinnenee 10-18
1440-3190 ....cocoveveierennene 13-9, 1323 | oo 5-4, 9-10 | 8093-4001 ....ccoeoveieiniiininincnne 10-18
1440-3416 ..o 11-3 | 7714-3004 ..o 13-9, 5-4 | 8093-4202 .....ccecvvvvinirininiiennen 10-13
2443-1386 ...oveeveeeieieeeeeeee 45 [ 7714-3006 ................. 11-2, 11-3, 1359, | 8093-4205 ....ccoecveiviririnieenennns 10-21
2460-1570 ...coooveieiiinne 1326, 2-2 | oo 2-1, 54, 9-10 | 8093-4226 ....cccecvevriririnineninne 10-20
2464-1328 ..o 13-9 | 7714-3015 ............... 10-28, 11-3, 13-20 | 8093-4228 .....ccoecivivirieincrcienne 10-20
2474-1047 ..ooovviiiinceeeeee, 5-1 | 7714-3016 ..ccoouvveiiiiniiiceeee 139 [ 8093-4230 ......ccvvuveieiiinieieene 10-20
2477-1004 ......ccoviviiinne 11-1, 1122 | 7714-3017 oo 139 [ 8093-4231 ...oveiiiiieieieireee 10-20
2486-1120 ...oooeiviiiinieeeeee 112 | 7714-3146 ..cooveiiiiieiene, 4-10 | 8093-4233 ..o 10-20
2486-1167 ...cooveveernnee 13-3, 13224 | 7716-3117 o 13-17 | 8093-4234 ....oocvviiiiieen 10-20
2486-1170 ................ 11-2, 13-6, 13-16, | 7721-3031 ..ocoveveieieieieercreeieenee 57 | 8093-4235 ..o 10-20
................................................. 5-1, 5-2 | 7732-3029 ............ 13-4, 13-8, &1, 9-7 | 8093-4236 .....cccccevvevvecveerenennn.. 1020
2492-1332 .o 55 | 7733-3027 ..oouveiiiiiieeeeee 12-1 [ 8093-4237 ...coveeieiiieiereeien 10-20
2492-1393 ... 2-1 | 77343018 oo 12-1 [ 8093-4238 .....ooveieieiieeeeene 10-20
2492-1394 ...coviiiece, 2-1 | 7736-3079 ..o 49 | 8093-4240 .....coccvviviniiieens 10-20
2492-1395 ..ooiiiieeeee 2-1 | 7736-3126 ..o 0-10 | 8093-4241 ..ccocovvveiiiiieieen 10-20
7702-3009 ..o 12-2 | 7736-3228 ..o 134 [ 8093-4242 .....ocviiiiiiieee 10-20
TT10-3138 oo, 55 | 7736-3232 .o 134 [ 8093-4243 ...cooviiiieeee 10-20
TT10-4289 ..o, 63 | 7736-3268 ........cc.c..... 11-2, 13-3, 13-6, | 8093-4244 .......ccoecvvieiriniiinennns 10-20
TT10-4297 oo, 67 | e 13-9, 13-16, 13-23, | 8093-4245 ...cccvvvviiiiiiieieen 10-20
TT10-4343 ..o 6-3, 6-5 | oo 13-24 | 8093-4246 .....ccoevviviiiiiien 10-20
TT10-4444 ..o, 65 | 7736-4316 ..o 1020 | 8093-4249 .....ccvvveiiiieeen 10-20
TT10-4445 ..o, 65 | 7736-4320 ....oovveiiiiiii 1020 | 8093-4253 ..cooieiiiiieeen 10-20
T713-3029 ..o 13-2 | 77383154 .o 55 | 8093-4254 ..ot 10-20
7713-3052 ...... 13-2, 49, 9-2, 9-6, 9-9 | 7738-3303 ....cccveriiiiiieiiiene 5-1, 5-2 [ 8093-4256 ......coeviririiiirieiennn 10-20
T713-3053 ..o 13-2, 49, 92 | 7738-3410 ....ccccvvvvevrennne. 13-3, 1324 | 8093-4257 ...cvvvereieiiinineeienenn 10-20
TT13-3073 oo, 9-6 | 7738-3467 ................ 11-1, 13-3, 13-16, | 8093-4258 .....coccvvvieiriririnenenans 10-20
TT13-3136 oo, O-5 | e 13-17, 1324 [ 8093-4259 ....cccvvvvvivirinirinenenn 10-20
7713-3137 ........... 13-4, 13-8, 8-1, 94, | 7738-3470 ........ 11-1, 13-3, 13-6, 13-9, [ 8093-4261 ....cccevvviviniririniinnn 10-20
................................................. 9-5, 9-7 | oo 13216, 13-17, 13-24 | 8093-4263 .....coccveveveicieninnenenn. 1020
TT13-3139 oo 9-12 | 7738-3540 ..ccoeveiiiiiie 139 [ 8093-4314 ..o 10-22
7713-3140 .....cocueneee 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, | 7738-3567 .cocevveeiriririeinereeienen 113 [ 8093-4340 .....oovvvveieiiiireeiene 10-18
............................................. 4-12, 9-12 | 7738-3709 ....cocvvvvvvivvvenencrenennn 11-1 | 8093-4357 i 10-19
TT13-3146 ..o 4-10, 4-12 | 77383744 ..oooveiiiiieeeeee 139 [ 8093-4423 .....ocviiiiiee 10-13
TT13-3167 oo 82, 9-10 [ 7738-3790 ...coverveieieeieieeeeene 55 | 8096-3050 ......ccoocvrierinnennnns 13-3, 13-24
7713-3168 ........... 4-10, 4-12, 8-1, 9-12 | 7738-4016 ...ccovevverereieiiiireninnen 6-6 | 8096-3055 .....cccvviriieiiinns 13-3, 13-24
TT13-3177 e 4-8, 4-11, 9-12 | T738-6005 .....ccoveevevereeeiiinirrenene 53 | 8096-3056 ......cccocerierinuennnn 13-3, 13-24
TT13-3197 oo 82, 9-10 [ 8026-3012 ....ccovvveieieieiirieine 5-1 [ 8096-3057 .....oocvvuevirininiriieieenn 13-17
7713-3201 ........... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12 | 8060-3019 ...cccveveiriririnirieiennn 122 | 8096-3058 ................. 13-3, 13-9, 13-17
7713-3209 .............. 13-2, 49, 9-6, 99 | 8060-3022 ......ccccvviririnininenennns 12-1 [ 8096-3060 .........cccceevenee. 13-10, 13-24
TT13-3248 oo 13-12 | 8060-3026 .....ccoeveveeririeieneriiniennn 12-1 [ 8096-3062 ........ccceevvvueruennen 13-3, 13-24
TT13-3269 ..o 4-10, 4-12 | 8063-3030 ..corvrvrerririiereenene 5-1, 9-1 [ 8096-3065 ......ccoevvviririnirinrennn 13-17
TT13-3270 oo, 49 [ 8067-3009 ......cceveererrirnnn 10-15, 9-1 | 8096-3066 .......ccveerueruennene 13-3, 13-24
T713-3389 .o 81, 9-12 [ 8091-4235 ...oovveieieiiiiieieeee 10-16 | 8096-3067 .....ccoecvveruenuenenn 139, 13-24
T713-3390 ..o 81, 9-12 [ 8091-4241 ....ccoovvvieiiiiiiiie 10-16 | 8096-3068 ............... 13-3, 13-17, 13-24
TT13-3447 .o 5-1, 9-1, 9-4 [ 8093-30006 ....ccccvvveeririnirinenicnane 94 | 8096-3069 ................ 13-3, 13-9, 13-10,
TT13-3496 ..o 134 | 8093-4035 ..ccocoviieiiiieeeen TO-1T | e 13-17, 1324
TT13-3497 oo 4-10 | 8093-4052 ...coccvvveieiiiniieieene 10-18 | 8097-4021 ..coovveeieniiriiicrenien 10-28
TT13-3498 ..o 13-4, 4-10 [ 8093-4077 ...ooveveiririninierenienaens 10-18 | 8203-3993 ..cooieiiiieeen 1320
T713-3499 ..o 13-4, 4-10 [ 8093-4080 ....ccoocveiveririrrierenienans 10-16 | 8203-3996 ....oocvvuvviriieinireeien 133

JJ * Complete revision of the index 1-11



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

INDEX

INTRODUCTION

Part Number Index
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95
Revised 7-23-99

PART NUMBER PAGE

PART NUMBER PAGE

8366-2017 ..ceveeveiiiieieeeen 94
8368-3175 oo 5-2, 5-7
8368-3181 ..oeveiieiiieiee 139
8368-3291 ..o 2-1
8368-3308 ....ooieiiieee 54
8378-3028 ..o 5-1
8381-4054 ....oovveiiiiee 10-21
8381-4056 ....oovvveiriiiie 10-21
8392-4121 oo 10-22
8392-4123 ..o 10-16
8452-1056 ....ooveveiiinieieeine 54
8471-1333 oo 5-2, 9-1
8471-1334 oo 5-1, 9-1
BAT1-273T oo 94
8471-2738 ..o 5-1, 5-2, 9-3, 94
8AT1-2739 oo 93
BAT1-2T46 ..o 53
BAT1-6148 ..o 132
8AT1-6221 v 9-1, 99
BAT1-6426 ....ooevveeviinieieiie 9-11
84T71-6434 ..o 4-6, 4-7
BAT1-654T v, 9-2, 94
BAT1-T341 oo 82, 94
BAT1-T519 oot 9-10
BAT1-T524 ..o 6-1
BATL-T53T oo 13-10
BAT1-T640 ....oovveieiviiieiereiee 45
BAT1-T641 oo &1, 8-2
BAT1-T644 ... 44
BATL-TTTE e, 4-10
BATI-T8IT oo 6-1
BAT1-T8A6 ..o, 132
BAT1-T8AT oo, 13-20, 9-11
8AT1-T848 ..o, 13-20, 9-11
BATL-T8TL e 4-10
8AT1-T889 v 7-4, 8-2
8AT1-T893 ..o 13-10
BAT1-T955 oo 4-12
8AT1-8042 ..o 49
8AT1-8046 ....oovvveviieieiieeie 132
84T71-8067 ...eovvveveerieveienne 4-8, 4-11
BAT1-8179 oo 13-20
8AT71-8202 ..o 99
BAT1-8221 oo 13-10
8AT1-8316 .o 94
8AT1-8318 .o 13-19
84T71-8338 .. 9-1
8471-8339 o 9-1, 99
8471-8340 ..o 9-5, 9-7
BAT1-834T oo 9-1, 99
8AT1-8348 ..o 99

....................................... 94

............................ 13-21, 92

534C-9/534C-10

PART NUMBER PAGE
8209-2118 ..o, 5-1
8307-3623 ..o 67
8307-3699 ..o 6-3, 6-7
8307-3828 ..o 67
8308-1182 ..cveeriiiiirieienne 6-5, 6-7
8319-1004 .....cvvveiiiiiiiinn 5-1, 52
8319-1005 ..cvoiiieieieceieeeeee, 52
8319-1006 .....covevereieicieieeeennne, 52
8319-1010 ..ovevrieiiiiiine 5-1, 52
8319-1012 ..o, 5-1
8319-1013 ..o 5-1, 52
8319-1021 ..o, 52
8319-1032 ..o 5-1, 52
8319-1035 ..o, 5-1
8319-1038 ..o 13-17
8319-1039 ..o, 5-1
8319-1040 ..o, 5-1
8319-1041 ..o, 5-1
8319-1059 oo, 7-5
8320-1006 .....oovevereieiereieieeee, 22
8320-1024 ........... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12
8320-1026 ........... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12
8320-1031 ..o, 23
8320-1035 ..o 34
8320-1057 oo 10-24
8320-1058 ..o, 6-1
8320-1073 ......... 10-8, 13-20, 2-5, 9-11
8320-1115 .o, 94
8320-1120 ..ouveereieieieiriine 4-3, 93
8320-1123 ..o 10-1
8320-1135 ..ccevnnee 5-1, 52, 9-3, 94
8320-1140 ..coeevereirieiins 13-26, 2-2
8320-1144 ..o 13-26, 2-2
8320-1149 ..o 13-2
8320-1155 .o 5-2, 9-3, 94
8342-1139 ..o, 92
8345-1104 ..o, 44
8345-1645 ..o, 3-1
8348-3078 ..o 139, 13-20
8348-3441 ..o, 67
8348-3497 ..oviiin 5-2, 53, 54
8348-3532 ..o, 67
8348-3584 ..o 67
8360-1011 ..oviiiiiieieieieieeeieee 12-1
8362-1283 ..o 10-1
8362-3032 ..o 5-4, 9-2
8363-3002 .....ccoeveiennnene 7-4, 8-1, 82
8365-1133 ..o 5-1, 9-2, 94
8366-1145 ..o 13-9
8366-1316 .....ccvcevenneee 4-6, 4-7, 4-12
8366-1336 ..o 13-24

JJ

* Complete revision of the index



GRADALL’ INTRODUCTION

MATERIAL HANDLER Part Number Index

534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
INDE x Original Issue 1-95

Revised 7-23-99

PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE
BAT1-8741 ..o, 94 | 8698-3193 ....cccvvirieiiennns 13-4, 1324 | 8820-1073 ...covvriiieiiicicieee 4-3, 44
8AT1-8748 ..o 8-2, 9-2 | 8698-3195 ...cociririinne 13-17, 13220 | 8820-1075 ...ooveveiiiiiiicienee 3-6, 5-1
BAT1-8845 ..o, 93 | 8698-3202 ......ccoviriiiiniiiiene 13-17 | 8820-1095 ....oovieviiiiiicieee 5-1, 53
84T1-8848 ..o 9-1, 94 | 8698-3649 .....cceoveiiiiirieen 5-1 [ 8820-1096 ......ccoovviviviiniriieinn 44
8471-8849 ..o 9-1, 94 | 8698-4451 ..ccocovvvviiiiieiceen 6-6 | 8820-1105 ............... 4-2, 4-6, 4-7, 4-8,
8471-8850 ..cevevviiiiiin 9-2, 94 | 8698-4452 .....covviiiiiie 60 | o 4-11, 4-12
84T71-8851 .o 9-2, 94 | 8698-4466 .....ccoccoevviriiiiie 6-7 | 8820-1107 ..oovveevieicicieirerien 35
8471-8868 ........... 13-2, 13-4, 13-8, 9-7 | 8820-1001 .................... 139, 2-1, 4-10 | 8820-1108 .....coccvvviriiririeiinerenienee 133
8AT1-8913 ..o 1321 | 8820-1002 .....ccecvveruennnne. 13-17, 1324 | 8820-1112 .cccviiiiiiiieiiieene 5-1
8471-8914 ..o 13-21, 9-2 | 8820-1003 .................... 13-23, 7-3, 74 | 8820-1142 ...coeviiciiicieiciieien 2-1
8471-8929 ..o, 93 | 8820-1005 ................ 13-4, 13-9, 13-17, | 8820-1532 ................ 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, 34
84T1-8935 ..o, 04 | e 49, 5-1 | 8820-1534 .....cocevvieenenene 3-1, 3-2, 3-3
84T1-8945 ..o 9-1, 9-2 | 8820-1008 .......... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12, | 8820-1536 ....cceceruvruennee 4-6, 4-7, 4-12
8AT1-8947 ..o O-1, 92 | e 7-4, 7-5, 8-2, 9-4 | 8820-1537 ....ccvvvriruinnenn 4-6, 4-7, 4-12
8AT1-8956 ..o, 92 | 8820-1010 ...cceeuveeieiiieiiriiiene 92 [ 8820-1562 .....occveuveieieiiniiienn 32
8471-8999 ..o 9-2, 9-3 | 8820-1012 ..ccoovviieiiieiiereen 13-10 | 8820-1565 ....oovievevieeiieiecnne 3-2, 33
8471-9019 .....coveviieen 13-4, 13-8, 9-7 | 8820-1016 ....... 10-15, 13-6, 13-16, 9-1 | 8820-1570 ...cccevvevvereiiiriiiiieiene 3-1
8507-1128 ..o, 54 | 8820-1017 ..oovvvvireiniiiiieienee 13-4, 2-1 | 8820-1607 .....coveuveveieieieiiiercniennen 3-1
8510-1098 .....oveieieieieieieeeeie, 22 | 8820-1018 ......ccccveueeeee 13-4, 13-8, 5-5 | 8820-4912 ....cccovviiiiieicieiiiein 2-1
8540-1340 ..o, 94 | 8820-1019 ...ccoevviriiiiiiriiienne 13-14 | 8821-1030 ..cevvveeeeiieieincreeienne 139
8561-1278 ..o, 54 | 8820-1020 ................ 10-15, 13-4, 13-8, | 8821-1034 ....ccoccvvieiriririecenns 13-18
8584-1094 .....oviiiiieeeeee 51 | e 5-1, 5-4, 9-1 | 8821-1068 .....cccoevveveriiniiieenienane 5-1
8594-1016 ....ooveeveiieiinns 1320, 54 [ 8820-1021 ....ccocevvievirenene 4-3, 4-4, 9-7 | 8821-1117 .coovrriiiiiiiicnnene 13-25, 2-2
8594-1017 .ooveveveiiiiriien 11-3, 5-1 | 8820-1022 ....ccviiiieiiiiiiicieeens 72 | 8821-1121 ....ccceueneee 13-25, 13-26, 2-2
8O12-1186 ..o 13-2 | 8820-1023 ..... 13-4, 13-8, 8-1, 9-5, 9-7 | 8821-2224 ...cccovvviiiriciiireee 2-1
8654-1381 ..o, 53 | 8820-1024 ......ccooverviviiiennnne 4-10, 4-12 | 8821-2228 ....ccecveuvenee 10-13, 7-2, 74
8662-1230 ..o 1324 | 8820-1025 ....covvevvviiiiieienee 4-10, 4-12 | 8821-2321 ....cceeueunee. 13-25, 13-26, 2-2
8O67-1112 ..o, 5-1 | 8820-1027 ..ocevevviiiieieiieinirieiene 44 | 8822-1051 .coooeviiiiiieieens 13-14
8O68-1572 ..o, 22 | 8820-1028 ...c.ooveiieieieieereeeeen 94 [ 8824-1053 ...coovvvieiieinieieeee 4-11
8668-3122 ..o 13-3, 1324 | 8820-1031 ...ooveiiiiieiciieeeeiene 57 | 8826-1017 ..oovvvuvveiieiieiniiiieeee 9-10
8668-3127 ..o 1324 | 8820-1033 ..o 7-5 | 8826-1022 .....cccovvirviiiienne 11-2, 7-1
8668-3136 ..o 1324 | 8820-1034 ............ 13-24, 34, 4-9, 54 | 8826-1024 ......cccovevveieieiiiineee 74
8668-3193 ... 13-9 | 8820-1035 .............. 10-23, 13-3, 13-14, | 8830-1070 ...ccccevviriviniririieenicnene 139
8668-3330 ..o 13-6, 13-16 [ oo 13-24, 13-26, 2-2, 3-4, [ 8830-1077 ...ccevvvirinirinirieenennns 11-1
8668-3381 ..o 1324 | s 4-3, 4-4, 5-5, 7-5, 9-4 | 8830-1093 ....cccviiiiiiiiiiin 1320
8668-3480 ............... 139, 13-23, 13-24 | 8820-1036 ............ 10-15, 10-23, 10-28, | 8830-1193 ....cccevieieiiieiciennene 2-1, 3-5
8688-1273 ..o, 34 | e 13-4, 13-8, 4-3, 5-2, | 8830-1311 ..cooviviiiieicicicirieene 7-5
8688-1276 ..o, 34 | s 9-1, 94 | 8832-1022 .....ccevvrvrirenens 13-3, 13-24
8688-1421 ..o, 66 | 8820-1037 .....ccoeveueene 10-23, 4-5, 5-4 | 8832-1029 ....ccovvivivininieineneeen 112
8688-3075 ..o 5-1 | 8820-1040 ................... 10-12, 4-6, 4-7, | 8832-1030 ....covevvereieiiiiiniieienicnne 2-1
8688-3106 .....cvvuveeieiriririinnn 51, 54 | e 4-12, 9-8 | 8832-1039 ..... 10-15, 13-3, 13-9, 13-24
8688-3260 ............... 13-3, 13-20, 13-24 | 8820-1044 ................. 10-7, 13-20, 9-11 | 8834-1022 ............. 12-1, 2-1, 4-2, 4-3,
8688-3327 ..o 54 | 8820-1045 ...ccooovvvviiiiiiieieene 1028 | oo 4-4, 4-5, 4-6, 4-7, 4-8,
8688-3469 ...... 4-6, 4-7, 4-12, 5-4, 7-4 | 8820-1050 ......ccocerevverrennene 13-16, 2-1 | oo 4-9, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12
8692-1268 ........ccoeue. 13-25, 13-26, 2-2 | 8820-1051 ..ccccoveieiiiiieicinene 5-1, 9-1 | 8844-1001 ...cccovvvveviieieieienee 7-2, 74
8692-1327 .o 5-4, 9-2 | 8820-1063 .....cccovvivirininincrenienee 34 | 8850-1004 ............ 13-10, 13-17, 13-23,
8696-1044 .....oveieeieeeeee 13-5 | 8820-1065 .......... 10-1, 10-3, 10-4, 3-5, [ oo 13-24, 7-3, 7-4, 9-2,
8697-1355 ..o 13 | e 4-6, 4T, 4-12 | oo 9-10
8698-1533 ..o 55 | 8820-1066 ......cccoevvevveieienrennene 44, 52 | 8850-1005 ........... 13-4, 13-8, 4-3, 44,
8698-3188 ..o 13-9, 1323 | 8820-1007 ...cceevveveieeeiiiiireeienene 2-1 | e 4-10, 4-12, 5-1, 5-2,
8698-3190 .....coveveiereinee 13-6, 13-16 [ 8820-1070 .....ccocevvevrercnanene 13-2, 9-12 | oo 5-4, 7-2, 74, 9-7

JJ * Complete revision of the index 1-13



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

INDEX

INTRODUCTION

Part Number Index
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95
Revised 7-23-99

PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE
8850-1006 .............. 10-15, 10-23, 11-2, | oo 13-14, 13-24, 13-26, 2-2, | 8859-120 9 ....ccveveieiiiriiiiieece -12
....................... 13-3, 134, 13-8, 13-24, | .ccccccecvecveeeeee. 34, 455, 4-6, 4-7, 49, | 8859-1202 ............... 5-1, 9-1, 9-2, 9-3,
............................ 13-26, 2-2, 4-3, 44, | oo A1 4412, 521, 52, | . 9-8, 99
....................................... 4-5, 4-11, 9-4 | i 54, 5-7, 7-5, 9-1, 9-4, | 8859-1203 ....cociviviniieeeen 413
8850-1007 ..cevevveereireieierienans 13-16, 2-1 [ e 9-8 | 8859-1204 ................. 13-10, 4-8, 4-10,
8850-1008 ........c.c..... 10-23, 13-2, 13-4, | 8855-1012 ............... 13-14, 13-16, 5-1, | oo 4-11, 4-12, 4-13, 5-2,
........................... 13-8, 13-19, 2-1, 43, | oo 52, 91, 9-3, 94 | L 61, 744, 842, O-1,
....................................... 4-4, 9-7, 9-12 | 8855-1013 .........10-1, 10-3, 104, 2-1, | .oceevererecvccnene. 92, 9-3, 94, 9-9, 9-10
8850-1010 ..cevevreieieieeriieiene 35,44 | 3-4, 3-5, 3-6, 4-6, 4-7, | 8859-1205 ................. 13-20, 4-8, 4-10,
8850-1012 ..o, 61 | 4-12, 52, 9-3, 9-12 | oo 4-11, 4-12, 5-1, 6-1,
8850-1016 .............. 3-4, 4-6, 4-7, 4-12 | 8855-1015 ..ocvoiiiiiiieicieiecreee 53 | e 7-4, 82, 9-1, 9-3, 9-9,
8850-1106 ....ooeveuveerreirinirrinne 4-3, 44 | 8855-1016 ..cccevuvreeriiiiiiieecne 133 [ e 9-11, 9-12
8850-1108 .....ccccveuee 13-2, 13-4, 13-8, | 8855-1109 ....coeeverviiiicienes 13-25, 2-2 | 8859-1206 ............... 44, 5-1, 6-1, 7-4,
............................................. 13-19, 9-7 [ 8855-1140 ....ccevvvvvvivirinininnen 107 | . 822, 9-1, 94, 9-7
8850-1110 ..o 1326, 2-2 | 8855-1153 ................. 13-25, 13-26, 2-2 | 8859-1207 ................ 13-4, 13-8, 13-21,
8850-1112 ..o 134 | 8855-1616 ..covevenreriiciciicicinen 51 [ e 5-1, 52, 9-1, 9-2,
8850-1116 ..cveneeiecicieieieeeine, 34 | 8855-4900 ......ccovvririiiiiniriieenn 2-1 | e 9-3, 94, 9-5, 9-6,
8850-1314 ..o, 34 | 8856-1001 .................. 13-20, 94, 9-11 | o, 9-7, 9-8, 9-12
8850-1404 .....cveveiiiiins 13-4, 13-8 | 8856-1002 ........... 4-8, 49, 4-10, 4-11, | 8859-1209 .....ccecevvervrrenenn. 10-28, 9-12
8850-1405 ...c.oovveiiieiriin T2, T4 | e 4-12 | 8859-1210 ..... 10-15, 5-1, 54, 9-1, 9-2
8850-1406 .....ccvvvvveeeiririniinnn 7-2, 74 | 8856-1003 ............ 10-15, 2-1, 5-4, 9-1 [ 8859-1508 .....ccceoevieieieiiirenerenen 94
8850-1408 .......ccccevuenen 10-10, 7-2, 7-4 | 8856-1004 ................. 10-15, 13-24, 4-5 | 8863-1301 ..cceevvurriririiineriieen 13-7
8850-1416 ...c.ooeveereiieieaens 1326, 2-2 [ 8856-1005 ......ccceevvvveveenee 10-15, 9-1 | 8863-1302 ....covvvvevreriicienee 13-4, 13-8
8850-1610 ..coeenveeieieieieieieieee 11-1 | 8856-1008 .....cccoveverrieieiincnenienen 53 [ 8863-1338 ...coooiiiieiieeeeeee 13-7
8850-1612 ..o, 2-1 | 8856-1011 ..ooveeviiiiciiereene 2-1 | 8863-1343 ..o 49
8850-1613 ..o 2-1, 5-1 | 8856-1013 ...cooiiiiiiiiicieiirceeee 93 | 8863-1449 .........cccee. 4-10, 4-11, 4-12
8850-1616 ....oovveeveiiiiiinnn 5-1, 7-5 | 8856-1104 ....cocveveviiiiiienene 11-1, 139 | 8863-1509 ....coveveieieieieieieeiinienne 35
8852-1008 .....ooveieieieieieieeeeee, 5-1 | 8856-1105 ..ocvevviiiiiiiiierieiene 3-5 | 8863-3001 ....ccoevverviieiennee 13-4, 13-8
8852-1010 ..o, 3-1 | 8856-1107 .............. 13-9, 13-10, 13-17, | 8866-1011 .....ccociriviriririiniercnene 132
8852-1016 .............. 2-3, 4-6, 4-7, 4-12 | e 2-1, 7-4, 8-2, 9-2 | 8866-1013 .......ccccnce. 10-15, 4-4, 4-5,
8852-1204 ..o, 2-1 | 8856-1108 ........... 12-2, 3-1, 4-4, 4-10, | ccooririeieeeeene 4-6, 4-7, 4-8, 4-10,
8852-1206 ................ 10-7, 10-8, 13-20, | oo 4-12, 5-1, 55 | oo 4-11, 4-12, 4-13
................................................. 2-5, 54 | 8856-1109 ............. 13-3, 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, [ 8866-1016 ......ccccerverivercrcrerecee. 45
8852-1208 .....ccveveuee 13-25, 13-26, 2-2 | oo 3-4, 4-6, 4-7, 4-12, | 8866-1022 ....ccoccvvuveiiiiiniiiienene 74
8852-1304 ......... 11-2, 13-4, 13-10, 7-1 [ oo 5-2, 5-4, 5-5 | 8866-1084 ......cccevvirviriiienene 10-15, 9-1
8852-1305 ..o, 55 | 8856-1111 ............. 10-1, 2-1, 3-5, 5-1, | 8866-1085 ....ccevververviiciennne 7-4, 8-2
8852-1306 .....covevveeenen 13-26, 2-2, 5-5 | oo 5-2, 54 | 8866-1110 ...ccoveveriiiicieinirennnnee 49
8852-1310 ............... 4-2, 4-6, 4-7, 4-8, | 8856-1113 ...ccooirviiiiiicnee 13-7, 44 | 8866-1113 ..ccocviiiiiiiiiriieenn 132
............................................. 4-11, 4-12 | 8856-1115 ..ccevieiverinecrencnceenee 13-3 | 8866-1180 ..o 45
8852-1312 ..o 1326, 2-2 | 8858-1136 ........... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12 | 8866-1204 .....ccocoveovereieirinireneennee 6-1
8852-1604 ..o 13-9 | 8858-1140 ..ccoeveveiieicieiieinnee 1320 | 8866-1305 ....ovvvveiiiiieieeee 6-1, 8-1
8855-1007 ..covvrvvvenene 13-20, 2-1, 9-11 | 8858-1149 ........... 10-2, 134, 13-8, 3-4 | 8866-1306 ......cccccevveverennenene 4-10, 4-12
8855-1009 ............ 13-10, 13-17, 13-24, | 8858-1313 ..cccooiiiiiiiieieieereieen 34 | 8866-1341 .....ccocvvuveuennenn 9-1, 9-8, 99
.............................. 4-10, 5-1, 7-3, 7-4, | 8858-1323 ................ 13-25, 13-26, 2-2 | 8866-1344 .....cccvevvvvvivinineninenne. 9-1
............................... 8-2, 9-2, 94, 9-10 | 8859-1009 .....ccccocevvecvevvvvvinenee 13-12 | 8866-1365 ... 13-19, 9-2
8855-1010 ..c.ecuveuennee 13-4, 13-6, 13-8, | 8859-1019 ....cceevevviriiiices 13-26, 2-2 | 8866-1406 .....cocevvevveicrcnnne 9-1, 99
....................... 13-14, 13-16, 2-1, 4-10, | 8859-1020 .....ccccceevevvevvcininininenene 52| 8866-1408 ... 9-1
.............................. 4-12, 5-1, 5-2, 5-4, | 8859-1024 .....cccevvvivvinvncnen. 52, 9-1 | 8866-1449 ....ocvvvviiiniiiiiercee. 48
......................................... 7-2, 74, 9-7 [ 8859-1027 ....cccecvvvvvnirinnn . 5-1, 9-1 ] 8866-2003 ... 5-1, 93
8855-1011 ............ 10-12, 10-15, 10-23, | 8859-1032 ................. 13-25, 13-26, 2-2 | 8866-2005 ............. 13-10, 5-2, 6-1,9-1,
....................... 10-28, 13-3, 134, 13-8, | 8859-1104 ....cccccevvevecveeeeen 1326, 2-2 | . 922, 9-3, 94, 9-10
JJ

* Complete revision of the index

1-14



GRADALL’ INTRODUCTION

MATERIAL HANDLER Part Number Index

534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
INDE x Original Issue 1-95

Revised 7-23-99

PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE
8866-2006 ............ 4-10, 4-12, 6-1, 99 | 8866-2224 ............... 5-2, 6-1, 74, 82, | 9002-7187 ....ccoeuenen. 13-2, 134, 13-8,
8866-2007 ..o OT | e 9-1, 94 | o 13-17, 13-20, 5-1,
8866-2008 ........ 5-1, 92, 94, 9-5, 9-7 | 8866-2225 ......ccoevvvivirinirieenennns 132 [ e 5-2, 99, 9-10
8866-2010 ..o 10-28 | 8860-2237 .covvvieveiriiieieene 9-1, 94 | 9002-7214 ..... 13-3, 13-9, 13-23, 13-24
8866-2011 ..cooevviiiiiiiine 5-1, 9-1 | 8866-2239 ....cccccevuenee 13-10, 5-1, 5-2, | 9002-7319 ..... 13-3, 13-9, 13-23, 13-24
8866-2017 ..o, O-1 | e 7-4, 82, 9-1, 92, 94 | 9002-7331 ..cccevvivrerirereieieereeenen 53
8866-2018 ........... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11,4-12, | 8866-2240 ........ 5-1, 5-4, 9-2, 9-4, 9-9 | 9002-7470 ...ceevevvevverereieinerernnnen 94
............................... 5-1, 9-3, 99, 9-12 | 8866-2242 ..........ccenee. 5-1, 922, 9-4 [ 9002-7471 .............. 13-2, 3-1, 3-2, 3-3
8866-2019 ........ 44, 5-1, 74, 8-2, 9-1 | 8866-2244 ......ccccvvvvviiiiriiinnn 1321 | 9002-7472 .covoveiiiiiieiecnne 34, 5-1
8866-2020 ....oovevieiiiiniien 9-4, 9-8 | 8860-2332 ..cceovieiiiieeee 5-2, 94 | 9002-7473 ..ocvorireiieeieiene 5-1, 6-1
8866-2022 ............ 13-4, 13-8, 9-5, 9-6 | 8866-2421 .....cccevvevvevereicrenene 52, 94 | 9002-7713 ..ooviriiieieieieeeeee e 55
8866-2025 ..o 9-12 | 8866-3469 .....cccoveoveiiiiieien 82 [ 9002-7906 ................ 5-1, 5-2, 9-3, 94
8866-2026 .....cveveieieieieieee 99 | 8867-1001 ................. 10-1, 10-3, 10-4, | 9002-7908 .......cccovevieimiririnenennens 5-1
8866-2027 ..o O-1 | e 10-5, 10-6, 10-7, 10-8, [ 9002-7987 .....ccevveremrerreruerennens 7-2, 74
8866-2028 ......ccovevenrnnn 54, 9-1, 92 | i 10-23, 13-26, 2-2, 2-5, [ 9002-8482 .......ccccevevrericrercnnee 5-1, 9-1
8866-2037 ..o OT | e 3-1, 3-4, 4-3, 44, 49 | 9002-8631 .....ccevvererereieirireinen 55
8866-2038 .....oviiieeeeee 9-6 | 8867-1008 .......... 10-7, 13-20, 3-5, 4-8, | 9002-8660 .........ccccoveruevverennnene 5-1, 52
8866-2059 ......ccuene. 7-4, 82, 9-4, O-T | oo 4-10, 4-11, 4-12, 9-11 | 9002-8662 .................. 13-4, 13-7, 13-8
8866-2001 .....ccveveieiiieieieieiee 9-12 | 8867-1022 .......... 10-3, 13-26, 2-2, 4-6, | 9002-8695 ......ccevvevverievirennnnne 5-1, 9-1
8866-2062 .............. 4-13, 9-1, 9-2, 99 | oo 4-7, 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, | 9002-8935 ....ccvvviviririeirereeieen 10-5
8866-2064 ................ 13-10, 4-10, 4-12, | oot 4-12 | 9002-8968 ........oooveieirininieeene 134
.............................. 4-13, 6-1, 74, 82, | 8867-1033 ................ 13-11, 13-13, 2-2 | 9002-8990 ........ccccveeveuveuenn.. 1322, 44
....................... 9-1, 9-2, 94, 99, 9-10 | 8870-1002 ........ccceveuveueenne. 13-6, 13-16 | 9002-9935 .....ccoevveveivivivinircnen. 44
8866-2065 .........c.c..... 13-20, 9-9, 9-11 | 8870-1023 .....ccoeoveveieieieirencneenen 55 | 9002-9955 ...........c..... 13-3, 13-9, 13-24
8866-2067 .....coveverereinee 13-21, 9-12 | 8871-1210 ..oovviiiiiieiciiieiene 55 [ 9002-9999 ......ccoviiviriiiiiiieen 49
8866-20609 .....c.ooveiiiieeeee 1028 | 8871-1281 ..ocveveiieiiieicincreieee 62 [ 9003-0271 ..ooevvvirviiiieieieienne 5-1, 54
8866-2070 ....oovveuviriiiianne 10-15, 9-2 [ 8871-1283 ...occieieiiieieiieieeiene 53 [ 9015-3001 ............... 4-2, 4-3, 44, 4-5,
8866-2082 .....ccvvivieiiiriiennn 9-3, 9-8 | 8871-1284 ...cocviieiiiiiicreee 52 | e 4-6, 4-7, 4-8, 4-9,
8866-2084 ......... 13-10, 4-8, 4-11, 9-10 | 8871-1285 ..coccvvieiriiirieieercen O-12 | e 4-10, 4-11, 4-12
8866-2085 .....overeieieiee 13-20, 9-11 [ 8871-1383 ...ooiririiiririeeeree 139 [ 9020-0003 ............... 4-2, 4-6, 4-7, 4-8,
8866-2086 .....cvevereeeieieiee 97 | 8871-1384 ...ceoeiiiicieeeee 52 | e 4-11, 4-12
8866-2103 ............ 13-4, 13-8, 9-1, 92 | 8871-1385 ....ccccveveueee 13-17, 5-2, 5-3 | 9020-0284 ......ccoovevervevciennnene 7-2, 74
8866-2105 .....cccvneee 10-15, 4-8, 4-10, | 8871-2011 .cccoveveieieiiiiciieencnns 53 [ 9020-0299 ......cceviviniiininieenene 13-8
............................ 4-11, 4-12, 54, 74, | 88712013 ...cccevveveieivinivicicnneee 53] 9020-0440 ..o 67
....................... 81, 82, 9-1, 9-9, 9-10 | 8871-2014 ....ccecveveveiririvieinenene 53] 9020-0445 ..o 1222, 3-1
8866-2106 .......... 13-2, 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, | 8871-2034 .....cccoeovrieirinirieenennne 139 [ 9020-0602 ......ccocoveveieininininienenn 43
............................... 4-12, 6-1, 9-4, 99 | 8871-2074 ...cccevvveveivieiviececnnn 1322 [ 9020-0638 ... 1357
8866-2107 oo 4-4, 9-5, 9-7 | 8871-2304 ....covveviiiiiiiee 13-4, 13-8 | 9020-0680 .....ccoevevererinrirerinrenenn 139
8866-2108 .....ccvvveiriiiniiinn 9-5, 9-6 | 8874-1805 ..cocoveveiieiinieicreeieen 53 [ 9020-0688 ......cccoerveererrenennn 12-2, 3-1
8866-2110 ..o 1321 | 8882-1002 .....cceevivrerriieienee 13-4, 13-8 | 9020-0755 .ceerveieieieieieeeeeienenans 2-1
8866-2117 .o, 94 | 8882-1004 ......ccocevvevieniiieiennne 7-2, 74 | 9020-0807 ...cocovevverereicieencreneenen 56
8866-2121 ..o, 9-6 | 8897-1004 ......ccocvvirininiriniinenn 10-28 | 9020-0999 .....ccvviviriririnineieen 13-24
88606-2122 ..o 9-12 | 9002-0247 ..ccvevvereieieieieinenceeen 22 | 9020-1414 ..o 56
8866-2139 ..o 7-4, 8-2 | 9002-1552 ..ccoviviiviinieincreeien 13-7 | 9020-1443 ...cooooviiiieieeiene 13-2, 49
8866-2140 ................ 7-4, 82, 9-1, 99 [ 9002-3159 ...cccevviieiiiiiiiirieene 94 [ 9020-1918 ...ccoeveriririienene 13-26, 2-2
8866-2142 ..o 9-1 | 9002-6491 .....cccevvirviriernne 12-2, 3-1 | 9020-2230 ..cvevereieiieieiienceeennen 7-5
8866-2152 .....cveunee 13-10, 4-8, 4-10, | 9002-6965 ......cceoveveirinirinenennns 44 1 9020-2372 .ooovivieiiieeeeens 10-17
............................................. 4-11, 4-12 | 9002-7176 .....ccccoueneen. 13-2, 13-4, 13-8, | 9020-2376 .....ccoccvevveveveeevnennene. 10-17
88O6-2175 ..o 412 | 13-19, 9-7 | 9020-2379 ..ccovvvviviiirieiicrciene 10-17
8866-2194 ..o, 6-1 | 9002-7179 ..coceviririiirennnne 10-15, 9-1 | 9020-2399 ....cccvviviririeincrcienen 10-17
8866-2222 .........c..... 5-1, 9-1, 9-3, 9-4 [ 9002-7180 .......cc.cec...... 13-4, 13-8, 9-7 | 9020-2403 .....cccoevivivinininenennne 10-17

JJ * Complete revision of the index 1-15



GRADALL’ INTRODUCTION

MATERIAL HANDLER Part Number Index

534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
INDE x Original Issue 1-95

Revised 7-23-99

PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE
9020-2404 .....oviieeeeeeee 10-17 | 9020-7463 .......ccceveueee 13-4, 13-8, 9-7 | 9020-8177 ..eoevvveiriririnirenenans 10-23
9020-2405 oo 10-17 | 9020-7464 ........... 13-2, 134, 13-8, 9-7 | 9020-8178 ..cceoveveieiriririreniennen 10-23
9020-2406 .....coveevereeieieeeene 10-17 | 9020-7661 .....ccoevvvrieininirinrenenn. 134 [ 9020-8179 ...cveeveieiieiiireeieene 10-23
9020-2407 ..oveveeieeieeeee 10-17 | 9020-7662 .....ccoccvverirerenes 4-10, 4-12 | 9020-8180 ..c.eeceevreriririerirereniennen 10-23
9020-2435 ..o 10-17 | 9020-7719 .eocvvveieiiriiiireien 13-10 | 9020-8181 ..ocvveveereiiiiieiiecrcinnen 10-23
9020-2500 ....oovveieieieieeeeeeee, 6-8 | 9020-7790 ....c.oocvvuieiiiiiniriieenn 43 | 9020-8182 ...ccevvviviiiieieens 10-23
9020-2501 ..o, 6-8 | 9020-7801 ...cceevvenieieieieeneriienn 73 [ 9020-8183 ..o 10-23
9020-3040 ....oocveveieieinine 13-4, 13-8 [ 9020-7856 ....ccccvvevueruennen 7-4, 8-1, 8-2 | 9020-8184 .....ccvvvveiiririninereinnen 10-23
9020-3384 ..o 4-10, 4-12 | 9020-7878 ..cervevverrerreverennens 10-23, 4-4 | 9020-8185 ..coevvvviriririeircriceiennen 10-23
9020-3437 ..o 10-25 | 9020-7879 ..ceevvvvverririrerennene 10-24, 4-4 | 9020-8186 ....cocvvveveereirieirerienennen 10-23
9020-3438 ..o 10-25 | 9020-7880 ....ooveuveueririneieiencrieniennen 44 1 9020-8187 ...oovvvvieeierinereniieeneans 10-23
9020-3439 ..o 10-25 | 9020-7881 ..ceveuvenieieirieieencrceaeen 44 1 9020-8188 ......oocevieirerinieneans 10-23
9020-3440 ...c..oovereeieeeee 10-25 | 9020-7882 ....ovvvvververieverennene 13-2, 44 | 9020-8189 ..cocvveveiririeiricrien 10-23
9020-3543 ..o 66 | 9020-7884 .....ooceviriiiiiiieiene 4-3, 44 | 9020-8190 ...c.occveveieiiiiinieenn 10-23
9020-3840 .....ooveieieieieieeeeee 13-9 | 9020-7902 .....cooeveveiieieiinenceieen 3-5 [ 9020-8203 ......ccoviriiieiiee 10-24
9020-4007 ..c.oovvererennene 4-6, 4-7, 4-12 | 9020-8066 .....coccveveeriririnrinieane 10-11 | 9020-8204 .....cvvvveeiviiiiecreien 10-24
9020-4097 ........... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12 | 9020-8142 ...cccvvvvereiririeerernenen 10-23 | 9020-8206 .....ccvevvvuvverininerieninnen 10-24
9020-4244 ........ccoeue. 13-2, 13-4, 13-8, | 9020-8143 ....ccccveiririninirinenane 10-23 | 9020-8207 ..cevevvevveeieirieiieercninen 10-24
........................ 4-4, 4-5, 4-6, 4-7, 4-8, | 9020-8144 .......cccccveevvvecveieinennen. 1023 ] 9020-8208 ......ooevenicreieieinenen.. 1024
........................... 4-9, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12, | 9020-8145 ...ccccccecvevvecvvvvncvrercennenn 1023 [ 9020-8209 ..o 1024
....................................................... 413 | 9020-8146 ......ccvecveveinineneneenn. 1023 9020-8210 ..o 1024
9020-4245 ......cccveuee 13-2, 13-4, 13-8, | 9020-8147 ....ccveovvirieininirenenans 10-23 | 9020-8211 ..oveeveeieiieiiieiicneinen 10-24
........................ 4-4, 4-6, 4-7, 4-8, 49, | 9020-8148 .....ccccevvecvvcvvvivininennn 1023 ] 9020-8212 oo 1024
.......................... 4-10, 4-11, 4-12, 4-13 | 9020-8149 ....cccevevvrvrieineneeeeee. 1023 9040-0654 .....oovvviiiiicicecee. 53
9020-5121 ..o, 44 [ 9020-8150 ....cceveeirinirinienieans 10-23 | 9040-2427 ...cooveieiiiiieice 52
9020-5205 ..o, 52 | 9020-8151 ..ooveuieiiiieiereei 10-23 | 9040-2477 .covvveveviinieiecene 4-2, 4-6
9020-5663 .....coooveiereieieieeeee 56 | 9020-8152 ...ccovuiriiiiiineeie 10-23 | 9040-2478 ....ooveieiiiiiieecen 42
9020-5686 .....ccoeeverereieieieieieene 11-1 | 9020-8153 ..o 10-23 | 9040-2948 .....ccoeveviriiee 4-3, 44
9020-5687 ..o 11-1 | 9020-8154 ..cooveieiiiiieieereeeen 10-23 | 9040-3056 .....ccveveueririieinereinnen 44
9020-5716 oo 10-17 | 9020-8155 ..cvvveiieieiiieinereeien 10-23 | 9040-3437 .covvvvieiiieee 4-3, 44
9020-5792 .....ccvennee 5-1, 52, 9-3, 9-4 [ 9020-8156 ....ccoevvvieiririnininennns 10-23 | 9045-1020 ....oocvvvvveirieieincreeiennn 4-11
9020-5870 ............... 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, 4-6, | 9020-8157 ..ocevvruiririnieincrieiennen 10-23 | 9045-1035 ..coooeieiiiieieerceee 4-10
............................................... 4-7, 4-12 | 9020-8158 ...ccovevveveveveieirneeee. 1023 | 9045-1039 ..o 45
9020-5891 ..o 23 | 9020-8159 ...coeiviiiiieiiee 10-23 | 9045-1047 .covvvvveriiieieeeee 4-3, 44
9020-5918 ..o, 54 | 9020-8160 ......ccoeevirininiriinienenn 10-23 | 9045-1053 ..o 43
9020-6023 ......coooveieieieeeeeene 13-9 | 9020-8161 .....coveuveiieieiiricennee 10-23 | 9045-3006 .....ccoeveueriririeinenennennen 45
9020-6046 .....ccoccvveeirininiinenn 4-3, 44 | 9020-8162 .....ccceviririniririeienenn 10-23 | 9045-3007 ..ceoevvenieeninieieeneneaenen 45
9020-6124 .....oveieieeeeieeee, 52 | 9020-8163 .....cocvvueeieieenirieien 10-23 | 9045-3013 ..cooiiiiiiiceee 4-11
9020-6169 .....ccoeevereieieieieieieee 13-9 | 9020-8164 .....ccoeveuieiiieirenennen 10-23 | 9045-3016 ..c.oovvenveeiririeicennee 44
9020-6194 .....ccoccveieiiiiie 13-5, 2-1 | 9020-8165 ....ccoccveveieiririiencnnene 10-23 | 9045-3018 ..cooovveviiiiiieee 4-10, 4-12
9020-6198 .....coveieieeieiereeeeeee 74 | 9020-8166 ......ccovvveirieiniriieienne 10-23 | 9045-3019 ..oovvvvviriiiiieee 4-10, 4-12
9020-6199 .....ooveriiiiiieieeeee 9-10 | 9020-8167 ..ccoevveuvereeeeeiererennnnen 10-23 | 9045-3020 ....coevvevrerireienene 4-10, 4-12
9020-6262 .....coeovereeieieieieeeiene 56 | 9020-8168 ......cceveviriiiniriinienenn 10-23 | 9045-3021 ..coovvvvviiiiieienee 4-10, 4-12
9020-6417 ..ovevereeeieieeee 1027 | 9020-8169 ....cocvvvvviririniiiereninnen 10-23 | 9045-3023 ....oovviiiiieceee 4-10
9020-6606 ........ccvevverereieieieiee. 56 | 9020-8170 ...coovvueririninirieiene 10-23 | 9045-3040 ....oovenveiiiiieinceen 43
9020-6846 .....c.covereieieieieieee 22 | 9020-8171 oo 10-23 | 9045-3041 ..cooveiiiiieieecee 43
9020-7046 .....coveverereeieieeeee 3-5 | 9020-8172 ..o 10-23 | 9045-5011 .oocvveveiiiiiieieecrcee 43
9020-7204 ..o 67 | 9020-8173 ..ooveiiiieieeeeeee 10-23 | 9045-5012 ..cooeveniiiiiiieeceee 44
9020-7220 ..o 1324 | 9020-8174 ..covvveeieiiiiieiereien 10-23 | 9045-5035 ..coooieieiiiieeeen 45
9020-7352 ..o 10-5 | 9020-8175 .ooveieieieieieieereeeeen 10-23 | 9045-5037 ..coveeveieiiiieieeeeen 45
9020-7458 ..o 2-1 | 9020-8176 ...ceoouveeevieieiniriinienn, 10-23 | 9045-5044 .....cvoviiiieeen 48

JJ * Complete revision of the index 1-16



GRADALL’ INTRODUCTION

MATERIAL HANDLER Part Number Index

534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
INDE x Original Issue 1-95

Revised 7-23-99

PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE
9045-5047 oo 410 | 9103-3138 ..o 134 [ 9103-4168 ......ccveieiiiiireeen 13-14
9045-5049 ..o, 41 [ 9103-3161 ...oovvreiiiiieiccie 132 [ 9103-4169 ...cooveieiiiireen 13-14
9045-5051 ..oeveiiieieieeeeeee 42 [ 9103-3185 ..o 3-1 [ 9103-4170 ..oceeeiiiiiiiieiene 13-14
9045-5052 ..coviieeeeeeeeee 42 [ 9103-3186 ............... 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, 4-6, | 9103-4171 ..oceviviiinieierceen 13-14
9045-6002 .....cocoveieeeieieeeee, A5 [ e 4-7, 4-12 | 9103-4172 ..covereiiiciiercen 13-14
9045-6007 ...c.ovverereieieeeeeeee 410 | 9103-3187 oo 34 [ 9103-4173 ..o 13-14
9045-6009 .....ccocovevieieieieieeeee. 42 [ 9103-3196 ...covvvviviniiiieiens 13-14 | 9103-4174 ..ccovveiiiiieee 13-14
9045-6010 .....ooverereeiereieeeeee, 42 [ 9103-3201 .ooiieiieieeeeen 0-12 | 9103-4175 .o 13-14
9055-1013 ..o, 48 [ 9103-3230 ....cceovvvvrerennenn 13-2, 54, 9-2 | 9103-4176 ...occvvveieiiiiieicee 13-14
9055-3011 ..o 413 | 9103-3246 ...cveeveieiieieeeeene 5-1 [ 9103-4177 oo, 13-14
9055-3012 ..ooviieieeeieeeeeeee 411 | 9103-3247 ..o 11-1 [ 91034178 ..o 13-14
9055-3013 ..o 411 | 9103-3317 oo 112 [ 9103-4179 ..o 13-14
9055-3014 ..coveniiieeeeeee 13-18 | 9103-3320 ..coevvenieieiiieicecrceee 2-1 | 9103-4180 ...oovvveieirinerieireneaens 13-14
9055-3016 ..cooenvereieeieeeeee 13-18 | 9103-3360 ....oovvvveeiriieincriiene 133 [ 9103-4181 oo 13-14
9055-5013 ..o 411 | 9103-3366 .....oocveuveieeeinerieiennn 13-13 | 9103-4182 ..ccvvvveiiiiiicieee 13-14
9055-5020 ....oovenieieeieeeeee 41 [ 9103-3373 oo 6-1 [ 9103-4183 ...oooiiiiieeeeee 13-14
9055-6004 .....ccoeoveieieieieeeeee 411 | 9103-3374 ..o 6-1 [ 9103-4184 ...coovviiiieee 13-14
9060-0273 ..o 75 | 9103-3387 ..oovviiieieeeeeeee 13-27 | 9103-4185 ..ocveieiiiiieieeeien 13-14
9060-0274 ..o 7-5 | 9103-3391 oo 134 [ 9103-4186 ...coevveereieiiirieien 13-14
9060-2706 .....ccoecveeeeierininann 10-25, 44 | 9103-3394 ....ccooveieiiiieiecen 134 [ 9103-4187 ..o 13-14
9060-2904 .....ccoocvvieiiiiinn 4-3, 44 | 9103-3417 ..oociviiieinireieee 13-8 [ 9103-4188 ... 13-14
9060-2905 .....ccvvvvviriiiriniienn 4-3, 44 | 9103-3464 ......cceocirieiins 139, 1323 | 9103-4189 ...ccoeveieieiriiirecienn 13-14
9080-1353 ..o 4-3, 44 | 9103-3465 ...coovvviriiniiieenene 139 [ 9103-4190 ...ccocvveveiiiinienn 13-14
9100-3016 ..o 12-2 | 9103-3483 ..o 13-10 | 9103-4191 ..ocviieiiiiciceee 13-14
9100-3018 ..coveeeieeieeieeeeeee 12-2 | 9103-3485 ..o 2-1 | 9103-4192 ..o 13-14
9100-3020 ....oovvenrereieieieieeeeeee 12-2 | 9103-3487 ..cveveieieieiieeeen 13-10 | 9103-4193 ..o 13-14
9100-3030 ..o 12-1 | 9103-4062 .....ccocovvevieininenennennee 10-19 | 9103-4194 ..coocvvieiiiiieeen 13-14
9100-3031 ..cveevereieieericrennen 12-2, 3-1 | 9103-4070 ............... 10-14, 13-8, 13-15 | 9103-4195 ..ccoviriririnieiercien 13-14
9101-1009 .....coveverererenes 13-3, 1324 | 9103-4105 ...cooeveieieiirirecienn 10-14 | 9103-4196 ....cccvvveiviniiiiircinen 13-14
9101-3026 .....ooveveiecieieieeee 1324 | 9103-4107 .oooveveiiiririeiereien 10-12 | 9103-4197 .ooveieieiiiiicnce 13-14
9101-4058 ..o 10-17 | 9103-4109 ..coovvieiiiiiiicreieen 10-12 | 9103-4198 ..cooovveeieiiiieicree 13-14
9102-3006 .....covevvereieieieieieienene 12-1 | 9103-4111 oo 10-12 | 9103-4199 ..cvvieieiiiieieee 13-14
9103-1009 .....ovveieieicieieieeeeeiene. 22 | 91034112 oo 10-12 | 9103-4200 ....oocvvvveirininineneniennen 13-14
9103-1014 ..oveieieeeeeeeeee, 23 | 91034113 o 10-12 | 9103-4201 ..ocvoveiieiiieicrcen 13-14
9103-1136 oo, 35 | 91034114 ..o 10-12 | 9103-4202 .....oveeveivirieicreninnen 13-14
9103-1140 ..cveviieiiicicicieeeee, 2-5 | 91034115 oo 10-12 | 9103-4203 ....ooveeieiirieiecncen 13-14
9103-1141 ..o 10-8, 2-5 | 9103-4116 .c.occveevenieiiiiiiicee 10-12 | 9103-4204 ....oocveveiiiieieeen 13-14
9103-1236 ............... 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, 4-6, | 9103-4117 ..oceviviiinieiercieen 10-12 | 9103-4205 ..coovveieiirieiccien 13-14
............................................... 4-7, 4-12 | 9103-4118 ..ccooveveieveivinireneee 1012 | 9103-4206 ..o 13-14
9103-1521 .o 13-9 | 9103-4119 ..cooviiiiiiiiiceen 10-12 | 9103-4207 ..cveveieiieieiereee 13-14
9103-3011 ..o 12-1 | 9103-4120 ..coveveieiieiciecriceennee 10-12 | 9103-4208 .....ccoeoveiririninerenienen 13-14
9103-3023 ..o 12-2 | 9103-4121 ..o 10-12° | 9103-4209 ....oovvvveiviniincreinen 13-14
9103-3028 ..o, 55 | 9103-4139 ......... 10-1, 10-3, 10-4, 10-8 | 9103-4210 ..ccocceevvrririninirernenne. 13-14
9103-3029 ..o 2-1 | 9103-4153 ......... 10-1, 10-3, 10-4, 10-8 | 9103-4211 ..ccocvviriririnincrcnennen 13-14
9103-3038 ........... 3-5, 48, 4-10, 4-11, [ 9103-4161 ...cccvvvvieiriiieiee 13-14 | 9103-4212 ..ccoovviiiiciceen 13-14
....................................................... 412 | 9103-4162 .....ocovvveveieivineneen 13-14 1 91034213 (i 13414
9103-3039 ........... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12 | 9103-4163 .....ccoevereiririnererennen 13-14 | 9103-4214 ..ccoovviiiieieee 13-14
9103-3089 ..o 12-1 | 9103-4164 ....oooveeeiiieiienee 13-14 | 9103-4215 ..ocoviviiiiiieicee 13-14
9103-3102 ..o, 2-1 | 9103-4165 ...covvveiirieinireien 13-14 | 9103-4216 ..ccoovveveiieiciiciee 13-14
9103-3104 ..o, 69 | 9103-4166 ......ccovvvieiiniriiinnn 13-14 | 9103-4217 .oocvvieieiiiiieeen 13-14
9103-3137 oo, 54 | 9103-4167 ...cooveiieieinireeieenn 13-14 | 9103-4236 ....ccceevvverinnne. 10-14, 13-15

JJ * Complete revision of the index 1-17



GRADALL’ INTRODUCTION

MATERIAL HANDLER Part Number Index

534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
INDE x Original Issue 1-95

Revised 7-23-99

PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE
9103-4276 ......cocuenee. 10-1, 10-2, 10-3 | 9104-3150 ..ccevviiereieieiiieerceaen 57 | 9104-4306 ......ccoovvvirininiriiin 10-12
9103-4301 ..oveiiieceieeeee 13-13 | 9104-3186 .coevvvevereieicienee 4-8, 4-11 | 9104-4307 ..ccveveieiicieinerceien 10-12
9103-4302 ..o 13-13 | 9104-3199 ..ccovvviiiinn 1320, 9-11 | 9104-4308 ......ccecveieirirerirrenenne 10-12
9103-4303 ..o 13-13 | 9104-3209 .....ccecvvuenee 12-1, 4-8, 4-10, | 9104-4309 .....cceevvviririninirienen 10-12
9103-4304 ..o 13-13 | e 4-11, 4-12 | 9104-4311 oo 6-8
9103-4305 ..cveieeeeeeeee 13-13 | 9104-3210 ..ovveveiiiieieiceieene 12-1 [ 9104-4346 .....ooeveeiiiiiinieen 10-26
9103-4306 .....coveveieiceieieeee 13-13 | 9104-3211 ..o 12-1 [ 91044347 ..o 10-26
9103-4372 ..o 45 [ 9104-3214 ..ooiiiieee 7-2, T4 | 9104-4348 .....ooveiiiiieeee 10-26
9103-4373 ..o, 45 [ 9104-3215 oo 12-1 [ 9104-4355 ..o 10-19
9103-4374 ..o, 45 [ 9104-3221 ........... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12 | 9104-4361 ...cocovevereieieicieireen 6-8
9103-4375 oo 45 [ 9104-3222 oo 22 | 9104-4381 ..ooveieie 67
9103-4376 ..o 45 [ 9104-3237 oo 2-1 | 9104-4383 ...ooviieeeeee 6-5
9103-4377 oo 45 [ 9104-3246 ....cooivieiiie 10-6 | 9104-4384 .....ooeveieiieieeeeee 6-5
9103-4389 ..o 6-8 | 9104-3247 ...covvvriiiieee 13-26, 2-2 | 9104-4385 ..ooviieeeieeeeeeeee 6-5
9103-4390 .....ovveiiieeeeieeeeee, 6-8 | 9104-3258 ....c.oovveiiiieeeee 10-12 | 9104-4386 ....ooveuveneriinieincreienen 6-5
9103-5240 ..o, 22 | 9104-3286 ...c.ooerverireieieiene 7-2, T4 | 9104-4387 ..ocveieeieicieceen 6-5
9103-6032 .....oveieieeeeeieeeee, 2-5 | 9104-3298 ..o 69 [ 9104-4388 ..o 6-5
9103-6041 ...c.ooveieieieicieieeeee, 2-5 | 9104-3321 .ooviiiciceee 13-4, 13-8 | 9104-4389 ....oviiiiiieiiieiienee 6-5
9104-1227 ..oveiieicicieene 10-7, 1320 [ 9104-3353 ...ooiririeirerieecereen 13-1 [ 91044390 .....ooveuiiiiiiiiinerieeieene 6-5
9104-1322 ........... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12 | 9104-3415 ..o 13-16 | 9104-43901 ..ccooviiiiiiieeceee 6-5
9104-1323 ........... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12 | 9104-3429 ....ccovvvviririiininieenene 139 [ 9104-4392 ...c.ooeveiiiieieeee 6-5
9104-1324 ........... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12 | 9104-3446 .....ccoecvvveieirierenne. 10-11 | 9104-4393 ..o 6-5
9104-1325 ........... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12 | 9104-3472 ..ccoevviiiiieieieieereeen 68 [ 9104-4394 .....ooviiiiie 6-5
9104-1326 ........... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12 | 9104-4002 ............. 10-26, 13-12, 13-18 | 9104-4395 ....coveieieiiiiniiieencne 6-5
9104-1327 ........... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12 | 9104-4012 ..ccccvvveiiiririininen 10-26 | 9104-4396 .....ccooovviviriieinciien 6-5
9104-1356 ........... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12 | 9104-4081 ...ccovevveveieieinieereneenen 6-7 | 9104-4398 .....ooviiiiiieee 6-5
9104-1361 ..c.oovveveiiieien 4-8, 4-11 | 9104-4099 .....cccevvoiiiriniiinereniennen 6-8 [ 9104-4399 ....c.oooviiiiiee 6-5
9104-1362 ........... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12 | 9104-4101 ..ccoovirireiieiiieece 6-8 [ 9104-4400 ......ccooovvvviriiiiiene 6-5
9104-1365 ..o, 3-5 | 9104-4105 ...cvoeviiiiiieee 6-8 [ 9104-4401 ...ccoovvvieiiiiiie 6-5
9104-1438 ..o, 22 | 91044106 .....cccvvveieiiinirien 6-8 [ 9104-4402 ......ccoevviiiiiiie 6-5
9104-1439 ..o 1326, 2-2 | 9104-4107 ..c.occveveiiiiiniiienene 6-8 [ 9104-4403 ......coivieiiee 6-6
9104-1449 ..o 1326, 2-2 | 9104-4110 .c.oocveiiiiiiiiiiniencne 68 [ 9104-4404 ......ccoovviiiiie 6-6
9104-1450 ..cevevereiiiiininns 1326, 2-2 | 9104-4112 ..o 6-8 [ 9104-4405 .....ccoevvviiiiee 6-6
9104-1451 oo 13-26, 2-2, 3-4 | 9104-4216 ...ccocovvvviriinirirenn 10-17 | 9104-4406 .....ccocoveveirininincrcniennee 6-6
9104-1459 ..cveieiiiiiiiiins 1326, 2-2 | 9104-4241 ....ccoovviiiiiiiiee 4-13 | 9104-4407 ...cooeveieieieieieeeen 6-6
9104-1481 oo 1326, 2-2 | 9104-4242 .....coccvvvviiiiiiiie 4-13 | 9104-4408 ......ccoeoveieieiieeeeen 6-6
9104-1596 .....ccvvveiriiininns 1326, 2-2 | 9104-4243 ....ccoocveiiiiiee 4-13 | 9104-4409 ......coveiiiiiinee 6-6
9104-1598 ..o 1326, 2-2 | 9104-4244 .......ccoovviviiiiie 4-13 | 9104-4410 ...ovoviiiiiic 6-6
9104-1732 ..o 1326, 2-2 | 9104-4245 ....ccoovvviiiiiiee 4-13 | 9104-4412 ...oovii 6-6
9104-1733 .o, 22 | 9104-4249 ...ccooovviviiiieeee 4-13 | 9104-4413 oo 6-6
9104-3125 ..o 13-2, 13-4, 13-8, | 9104-4250 ....ccoccvvivinininiiininnennen 4-13 | 9104-4414 ...cooiii 6-6
................................ 4-6, 4-7, 4-8, 4-9, | 9104-4251 ..ccccovvvvcvvicveieivciecenn 413 | 9104-4415 . 60
........................... 4-10,4-11, 4-12, 4-13 | 9104-4262 .....cccecvvvvvvvvvvvvvncncncnd13 ] 9104-4416 ..ot 60
9104-3126 .....cc.cueeee 13-2, 13-4, 13-8, | 9104-4276 ....ccccvvveivininininencnnns 6-8 | 9104-4417 ..ocvveviiieeee 6-6
........................ 4-4, 4-5, 4-6, 4-7, 4-8, | 9104-4277 .c.covevvvvvvvivinininenene. 6-8 | 9104-4419 ..o 63, 6-6
........................... 4-9, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12, | 9104-4284 ......ccecvevvecvvvivirincnnn 13-18 [ 91044420 ..o, 60
....................................................... 413 | 9104-4301 ..oovevereieinininieee 13-18 [ 91044421 (. 60
9104-3134 ..o 12-2 | 9104-4302 ..c.ooveieiieieicreien 13-18 | 9104-4422 .....coeeviiiiieiiee 6-3
9104-3135 ..o 12-2 | 9104-4303 ..o 13-18 | 9104-4423 ....oovoiiiiiee 6-3, 6-5
9104-3136 oo 12-2 | 9104-4304 ....ooveieieiieee 10-12 | 9104-4424 .....ccooeveiiiiie 6-3
9104-3146 ..c.oooveieieieeieieeeeee, 69 | 9104-4305 ...coovveiriiiiee 10-12 | 9104-4425 ...ooveiiiiieeceiee 6-3

JJ * Complete revision of the index 1-18



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

INDEX

INTRODUCTION

Part Number Index
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95
Revised 7-23-99

PART NUMBER PAGE

PART NUMBER PAGE

9108-1640 ......ccevirieiinerinieieienne 113
9108-1665 .....cocvvereirieenierieniennn 13-24
9108-1676 .....cocevereierenrenens 13-6, 13-16
9108-1680 .....covrereieiinereniieienienane 139
9108-1686 ......cevvereeeriereierienienenn. 13-24
O108-1687 ....oevvererieieeneriinienenne 13-24
O108-1688 .....ccvverirrierenierienienenn 13-24
9108-1689 ......ccvvveveirieiririierenen, 13-24
9108-1691 ..o 22
9108-1693 ........cceeee 13-25, 13-26, 2-2
9108-1695 .....cccevvevireiennnne 13-26, 2-2
9108-1709 ..o 2-1
9108-3069 ......cceverieieriniriieienen 10-15
9108-3070 .....oeveverierierenicrieiene 10-15
9108-3081 ..o 7-5
9108-3106 ................ 5-1, 5-2, 9-3, 94
9108-3107 .o 7-1
9108-3126 ..o 55
9108-3128 ..o 55
9108-3129 ..o 55
9108-3136 ....cecevvenee 13-4, 13-7, 13-§,
................................................. 7-2, 74
9108-3155 ..o 139
9108-3159 ..o 2-1
9108-3161 ..o 2-1
9108-3173 ..o 2-1
9108-3218 ...coveveeriiieene 5-1, 5-2, 5-3
9108-3222 .....oocvviriiienenn 5-1, 9-1, 94
9108-3235 .. 7-5
9108-3241 ..oovvviiiriieeereeeen 10-15
9108-3248 ......ccvvverernne 4-6, 4-7, 4-12
9108-3249 .....coceriiiieee 4-8, 4-11
9108-3250 ..o 5-7
9108-3253 ..o 5-7
9108-3262 .....ooevireiieencriiieen 13-12
9108-3263 .....ooiviriieiineneeeierieane 139
9108-3266 .....ccvervevirereieiennee 5-2, 94
9108-3286 .....oeveveiriiieinicrieeieene 13-11
9108-3294 .....cccvviriieeireeeen 10-10
9108-3306 ......ccevverueerennenn 5-1, 9-1, 94
9108-3310 ...coeevvvereerenene 7-4, 9-2, 9-3
9108-3311 oo 74
9108-3312 ..ooviiiiieeeieieee 7-2, 74
9108-3314 ..o 12-1
9108-3323 ..o 53
9108-3339 ..o 93
9108-3341 ...covviiiriiineneeeeeee 12-1
9108-3348 .....ovieirieiinereeeeeene 139
9108-3361 ...eevviirieieecreeien 13-17
9108-3365 ....ovvviviriieiineneeeeeene 13-5
9108-3367 ..o 49

534C-9/534C-10
PART NUMBER PAGE
9104-4426 .....oveveieieeieieeee, 6-3
9104-4441 ..ovoiiiieeceee 10-19
9104-4462 .....oveeeiiceieieeeeee, 6-8
9104-4463 .....cveeieeeee 13-13
9104-4464 .....overeieeeee 13-13
9104-4465 ...c..oveeieeeeee 13-13
9104-4466 .....cocovereiieiereeee 13-13
9104-4467 oo 13-13
9104-4468 .....cooovereeeieeee 13-13
9104-4469 .....coveoveiiieceee 13-13
9104-4470 ..o 13-13
9104-5152 ..o, 22
9104-6061 .....ccooovereieicreieieiine, 48
9104-6062 ........... 4-8, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12
9105-3020 ...c..oovevenrennnene 5-1, 9-3, 94
9105-3419 ....... 11-1, 13-3, 139, 13-24
9105-3426 ....oooveveieieieieieeeee 9-12
9105-3450 ..c.oovveveiennene 9-2, 9-3, 9-12
9105-3559 ..o 13-9
9106-3047 oo 12-1
9106-4016 .....ccoeveeveieiannns 10-1, 10-5
9106-4017 ..o 10-2, 10-5
9106-4021 ..o 10-17
9108-1176 oo 23
9108-1177 oo 22
9108-1201 ..oviieieieicicieieeeeee, 94
9108-1264 .....oveveveieieieieeeeie, 7-5
9108-1313 ....cccveeveneee 10-3, 104, 34,
....................................... 4-6, 4-7, 4-12
9108-1332 ..o 7-2, 74
9108-1354 ..o 13-7
9108-1388 ..o, 5-1
9108-1415 ..coveieieiiieiens 13-26, 2-2
9108-1432 ..o 104
9108-1445 .....coveveeeee 10-10, 7-2, 74
9108-1475 ..o, 2-1
9108-1480 ..o 13-7
9108-1499 ..o 13-9
9108-1522 ..o, 94
9108-1523 ..o, 94
O108-1545 ..o 13-9
9108-1554 ..coeveieennne 4-6, 4-7, 4-12
9108-1573 ..o, 49
9108-1574 ..o, 49
9108-1577 oo 4-6, 4-7, 4-12
9108-1582 ..o 13-6, 13-16
9108-1594 .....covvveenene 4-6, 4-7, 4-12
9108-1599 ..o 13-23
9108-1601 ..o 13-17
9108-1614 ..o 13-24
9108-1622 ......cccveveneee 4-6, 4-7, 4-12
JJ

* Complete revision of the index



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

INDEX

INTRODUCTION

Part Number Index
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95
Revised 7-23-99

PART NUMBER PAGE

PART NUMBER PAGE

9108-4104 .....ccveieeieicieieeee 6-7
9108-4106 .....ccvevverereicieieenenenen 6-5
9108-4107 ..overeieieieieeeieeeeee 6-5
9108-4109 .....ooveieieieieieinerene 6-5
O108-4112 ..o 6-5
O108-4113 ..o 6-5
9108-4114 ..o 6-5
9108-4126 ....oooveveeeieicieieeneie 6-5
9108-4132 ...cooiiiieieecreeeen 10-18
9108-4136 ....ooeveveriiieiercreien 10-19
9108-4162 .....ooveieeeieicieieeneinen 52
9108-4176 .....ooveveririeicreeienene, 13-11
9108-4184 .....oovviiiieiireeeen 13-11
O108-4185 ..ovviiiiieecreeee 13-11
9108-4186 .....oovevereeieiiniriieen 13-11
9108-4187 ..oovveviirieieenerieeieene 13-11
9108-4188 ..o 13-11
9108-4189 .....ooviviriieinirieeieen 13-11
9108-4194 .....covviriiiiieeen, 13-13
9108-4195 ...covvviirieieiceeee 10-22
O108-4211 ..oviiiieicieieieieeecee 64
9108-4212 ..o 64
9108-4213 ..o 64
9108-4219 ...ooovvviriiieicreeeen 13-11
9108-4220 .....oovvvereieieiiriiieenn 13-11
9108-4221 ..oovvviirieieecreeeee 13-11
9108-4222 .....oovvvirieieiireeen 13-11
9108-4223 .....ooviviriieecreeee 13-11
9108-4224 ......ccvvivivieiiriien, 13-11
9108-4225 ..o 13-11
9108-4226 .....oovverieieiinieeieen, 13-11
9108-4227 ..o, 13-12
9108-4228 .....ooviviriieecreeiene 13-12
9108-4240 .....covevveeereicieieeeien 7-5
9108-4268 .....ccoevveeereieieieeneien 7-5
9108-4282 ..o 7-1
9108-4284 .....oovvirieieiireeieen 10-21
9108-4285 ..o 10-21
9108-4286 .....covverieiiereriiriiienen, 10-21
9108-4287 ..vvevevirieieencreeieene 10-21
9108-4288 .....oovivirieiieercrieeieen 10-21
9108-4289 .....oovvvirieieieiirieeieen 10-21
9108-4290 ......ccovivieieriririeeieenn, 10-21
9108-4291 ..o 10-21
9108-4292 ......ccvvivieieiniiiieen 10-21
9108-4293 .....oovvvirieieicreee 10-21
9108-4294 ......ccvviviieiiieeen, 10-21
9108-4295 .....ooviviriiieicreeeen 10-21
9108-4296 ......cvvevirieiirieen 10-21
9108-4297 ...ovvviirieieicreeeen, 10-21
9108-4298 .....oovvirieiieieicreeieen 10-21

534C-9/534C-10

PART NUMBER PAGE
9108-4045 ..o, 6-3
9108-4046 .....ccoecvveeeirininiinnn 6-2, 6-3
9108-4047 ..o 6-2, 6-3
9108-4048 .....coveveeeeeeieeeee, 6-3
9108-4049 .....coveieiieieeeeee, 6-3
9108-4050 ....ooveveieicieieieeeeee, 6-3
9108-4051 ..o, 6-3
9108-4052 ..o, 6-3
9108-4053 ..o 67
9108-4054 ..o, 67
9108-4056 .....coveverereicieieieeine, 67
9108-4057 oo, 67
9108-4058 .....oveveieeieieieeeee, 67
9108-4059 ..o, 67
9108-4060 .....coeoveverererereeeienenne. 67
9108-4061 .....coveveiereiereieeeeene, 67
9108-4062 .....coeovererererereieeeine. 67
9108-4063 .....coeoveieecreieeeeee 67
9108-4064 .....ccoeoverereieieieieeee, 67
9108-4065 .....coveveveeeeieieieeee 67
9108-4066 .....c..covevererereieieeennne. 67
9108-4067 ....ooveevercicrereeeeie 67
9108-4068 .....c.ocovevereeeieieieeeiee 67
9108-4069 .....ccoeovereieieieieieeene, 67
9108-4070 ..o, 67
9108-4071 oo, 67
9108-4072 ..o, 67
9108-4073 ..o, 67
9108-4074 ..o, 67
9108-4075 ..o 67
9108-4076 .....ooveverereieeereeeeeine 67
9108-4077 ..o, 67
9108-4078 ..o 67
9108-4079 ..o, 67
9108-4081 .....ovvereieeieieieeeeeiene, 67
9108-4082 .....ooveverereeereieeeeeie 67
9108-4083 .....coveieieieieereeeeeee, 67
9108-4084 .....ccoeveieieieieieeeeeee, 67
9108-4085 ..o 67
9108-4086 .....ccoeovererererereeeiiene 67
9108-4087 ..o 67
9108-4088 .....ccveverereeerereieieiee, 67
9108-4089 .....coveoveieieieieieieee 67
9108-4090 .....ccoeovererercreieieieine. 67
9108-4001 .....ooveiiiiieieieieeeeeie, 67
9108-4092 .....ccoeveieieicieieieeiee, 67
9108-4005 .....coveiiieieieiereeeeee 67
9108-4097 ..o, 67
9108-4098 .....ccoeoveiereeeieieeeeeiee 67
9108-4099 .....cooevveiiieieieieeeee, 67
9108-4103 ..o, 67

JJ

* Complete revision of the index



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

INDEX

INTRODUCTION

Part Number Index
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95
Revised 7-23-99

PART NUMBER PAGE

PART NUMBER PAGE
............................................. 13-19, 9-7
O112-3055 ..o 134
9112-3062 .....cceoveueennee 13-4, 13-8, 7-1
9112-3065 .....oovveervierenenens 13-3, 13-24
9112-3089 .....ccccvueeee 10-1, 10-2, 10-3
O112-3092 ..o 94
O112-3105 oo 13-10
O112-3124 .o 2-1
OL12-3125 o 139
O112-3126 ..o 7-5
O112-3127 o 6-1
O112-3130 oo 6-1
O112-3131 o 10-10
9112-3176 ..coevevviirnene, 13-16, 13-17
O112-4087 ..ocevveiiviniineneeeeieeane 10-6
9112-4093 ..o 7-5
9112-4096 .....cccvvvvieiininieiieieieans 10-6
O112-4107 oo 2-1
OL12-4110 oo 6-6
OL12-4111 i 6-6
Q124112 o 6-6
9112-5002 ....oooveieieieicieiececeeee 69
9112-5003 ..o 69
OL12-5101 oo 13-16
9112-6023 .....ccevvivireiennene 13-4, 13-8
9112-6024 ......ccovviviiiiininieene 134
9112-6025 .....ooveveiieicnee 13-4, 13-8
O112-6026 .....cocvveevieiineriniieieieaene 13-8
9112-6027 ..o 13-4, 13-8
O112-6031 ..o 134
O112-6032 .....ooviviiiieiinenenieieene 134
9112-6040 ......ccooveveieieiniriiienn 13-10
9114-0001 ..ccooveieieieicicieeeeen 2-1
OL14-1048 ..o 2-1
O114-1056 ....oovveiereicicicieeeee 32
O114-1057 oo 32
O114-1058 ..ovoieeeieieieeeccee 32
O114-1062 .....ooveveeeieicieieceien 32
O114-1078 ..o 34
OL14-1102 ..o 54
OL14-1103 ..o 54
OL114-1104 ..o 54
OL14-1120 oo 34
OLTT4-T121 oo 34
OL114-1122 .o 3-1
OL114-1123 oo 102
O114-1124 ..o 102
OL14-1126 ..ooeveiiiiiienceeeeene 10-3
OL14-1128 ..o 3-6
Ol14-1144 ..o 13-4, 13-8
OL14-1145 oo 10-15

534C-9/534C-10
PART NUMBER PAGE
9109-4031 ..o 10-16
9109-4032 .....oviiiiieieieeee 10-16
9109-4033 .....oveieieeeeee 10-16
9109-4034 .....cveieieeeeee 10-16
9109-4035 ..o 10-16
9109-4037 ..cveieieiieeceee 10-16
9109-4038 .....coveieieeeeeee 10-16
9109-4039 .....coveiiiicieeee 10-16
9109-4040 .....coveoveiieicieeeee 10-16
OL11-1002 ..cveiiieiecieieieeee 1320
O111-3003 ..o 10-26
9112-0003 .....ccoeveirieininnns 13-26, 2-2
9112-0004 .....ccvvveirieininnns 13-26, 2-2
O112-1017 oo 10-7, 13-20
O112-1079 oo, 34
O112-1082 ..o 3-2, 33
O112-1083 ..o 3-2, 33
O112-1091 ..o 13-26, 2-2
O112-1134 ....ccoevee 13-2, 13-4, 13-8,
............................................. 13-19, 9-7
OL12-1139 .o 134
OL12-1145 oo 133
OL12-1146 ..o 13-3, 13-24
OL12-1150 oo 1320
OL12-T151 o 13-3, 13-24
OL12-1159 oo 13-2
OL12-1186 oo 13-24
OL12-1187 oo 13-24
OL12-1193 ..o 13-24
OL12-1210 oo, 73
OL12-1216 oo 13-24
9112-1239 ..o 13-26, 2-2
O112-1240 ..o 13-26, 2-2
O112-3018 ..o, 34
9112-3019 .o 3-2, 33
O112-3021 .o, 32
9112-3027 oo 13-25, 13-26, 2-2
9112-3028 .....cccccveuee 13-25, 13-26, 2-2
9112-3029 .....cccccueueee 13-25, 13-26, 2-2
9112-3030 ..c..coveuvneee 13-25, 13-26, 2-2
9112-3031 .o 13-26, 2-2
O112-3037 oo 12-2
O112-3038 ..o 12-2
O112-3042 ..o 12-2
O112-3043 ..o 12-2
O112-3044 ..o 12-2
O112-3045 ..o 12-2
9112-3050 ..ceveveieieieeneaene 134, 13-8
O112-3051 oo 134
O112-3053 ..o 134
9112-3054 ..coevevenee 13-2, 13-4, 13-8,
JJ

* Complete revision of the index



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

INDEX

INTRODUCTION

Part Number Index
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95
Revised 7-23-99

PART NUMBER PAGE

PART NUMBER PAGE
9114-3060 .....ccvevvererercieiecrenianen 9-2
O114-3061 ...ooovviiiiirieeieen 10-15
O114-3002 .....oovvivieiineninieieieane 9-12
O114-3003 .....ooovvirieiinereeieeieienane 9-12
O114-3064 .....oocvviviiinereeiieeene 9-12
O114-3086 .....oovverirriererieriieienen 10-15
9114-3087 ..ooveveiireieeieieene 5-1, 9-1
9114-3090 ......ccevereierenenene 139, 13-23
9114-3099 .....ooverviiiiiieee 11-3, 5-2
O114-3101 oo 112
O114-3105 ..oovveiiiieieneeeeene 134
O114-3106 ...oovveririeiinerieieeieieaene 134
O114-3107 oo 134
9114-3108 ......ccevveneee 13-3, 13-6, 139,
.............................. 13-16, 13-23, 13-24
O114-3109 ..oviiiiiieicicieieeee 34
OI14-3112 o 5-1
OL14-3113 o 10-7
O114-3114 oo 11-1
OL114-3117 o 13-3, 13-24
O114-3118 o 7-3, 74
O114-3120 ..oovieiiirieiiieneeeeene 12-1
O114-3121 o 5-1, 9-1
O114-3122 .o 5-2, 93
O114-3124 ..o 11-3, 5-2
O114-3125 o 55
O114-3126 ..overeeeecieicieiececee 55
OL14-3127 oo 11-1
O114-3128 ..o 11-1
O114-3129 ..ooiviiiriieneeeeeee 11-1
O114-3130 ..ooviviiirieiinenceeeene 11-1
OL14-3131 o 5-1
O114-3133 o 10-15
O114-3134 .o 7-5
O114-3135 oo 10-15
OL14-3137 oo 11-1
O114-3138 ..o 11-1
O114-3139 .o 54
O114-3140 ...coooviiiiiireen 10-13
O114-3141 oo 74
O114-3143 .o 5-1, 9-1
O114-3144 ..o, 10-15
O114-3145 ..o 13-2, 13-19
O114-3146 ...ooovviviieiireeen 13-10
OL14-3147 oo, 13-10
O114-3148 ..o 2-1
O114-3150 ..o 2-1
OL14-3151 o 12-1
OL14-3155 oo 13-20
O114-3156 ..ccovveiiniciininecieeeene 133
OL14-3157 oo 94

....................................... 62

534C-9/534C-10

PART NUMBER PAGE

9114-1424 ................. 13-25, 13-26, 2-2
O114-1429 ..o 11-3
O114-1432 ..o 10-28
OL14-1459 ..o 13-9
OL14-1485 ..o, 54
O114-1506 ....oovveveiercicieieeeeenne, 52
OL14-1511 o, 6-2
OL14-1513 o 11-2
9114-3001 ..covoieieieieieieieeieee 10-2
9114-3002 ...c.oovereieieieieieieeeee 10-1
9114-3003 .....ooviieieieieieeieieee 104
9114-3004 ...c.ooveeeeieieieeeee 10-3
9114-3005 oo 10-18
9114-3006 .....covevereeereiereeenee 10-22
9114-3007 ..oveveveieieieieieieieee 10-5
9114-3009 .....ooveieieieicieieieeeiee, 94
O114-3011 .o, 94
O114-3013 ..o, 5-1
O114-3014 ..o 10-6
O114-3016 oo, 57
O114-3017 oo 10-14
9114-3020 ..o, 7-5
O114-3022 ..o, 7-5
9114-3024 ......cccoeeuenee 13-4, 13-8, 9-7
O114-3025 ..o, 34
9114-3026 ....oovevereeicieieeeeine, 34
O114-3027 oo, 34
9114-3028 ..o, 54
9114-3029 ..o, 54
9114-3030 ..cvoveereceeeieeeeeee, 5-1
O114-3031 ..o, 5-1
9114-3032 ..o, 5-1
9114-3033 ..o, 9-5
9114-3034 ..o, 9-5
9114-3035 ..o, 9-6
9114-3036 ..c.oovererecieeeieeeie, 9-6
O114-3037 ..o, 97
9114-3038 ..o, 97
9114-3039 ..coeieiiiiiinee 134, 13-8
9114-3040 ..c.oovereieieiins 134, 13-8
O114-3041 ..o 13-15
O114-3043 ..o, 5-1
O114-3045 ..o, 54
O114-3047 ..o 10-9
O114-3048 ..o 10-8
9114-3049 ..o 10-21
9114-3050 ..cvovireiecicicieeee 10-17
O114-3051 ..o, 2-1
9114-3054 ..o 5-2, 9-3, 94
9114-3055 ..ooveiiieieee 5-1, 9-3, 94
9114-3058 .....covveveieen 13-21, 9-1, 9-2

JJ

* Complete revision of the index



GRADALL’ INTRODUCTION

MATERIAL HANDLER Part Number Index

534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
INDE x Original Issue 1-95

Revised 7-23-99

PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE
O114-3281 ..o 12-1 | 9114-4020 ..c.ooeveeieiiieiineeiene 102 [ 91144095 ...cooveeieiiiiiieiene, 10-18
O114-3282 ..o 12-1 | 9114-4021 ..ccooiiiiieiciceeieee 102 [ 9114-4096 ......ccovvvvvieiinierenne 10-18
O114-3283 ..o 12-1 | 9114-4023 ..o 10-1 [ 91144097 ...cooovviiiiiirieieen, 10-18
O114-3284 ..o 12-1 | 9114-4024 ......... 10-1, 10-3, 10-4, 10-8 | 9114-4098 .....ccccvvvivvirininirennennen 10-18
O114-3285 ..o 12-1 | 9114-4025 ...ccooveviiiiienee 10-1, 10-3 | 9114-4099 ....oocvviviriniiicrcenen 10-18
O114-3286 ..o 12-1 | 9114-4026 .....coveveeieieieieineeienne 104 [ 9114-4100 ....c.oocvevveiiiiinirenne 10-22
O114-3287 oo 12-1 | 9114-4027 ..covvieiiieiiieneeieene 104 [ 9114-4101 oo 10-22
O114-3288 ..o 12-1 | 9114-4028 ....ocoveeieiieieiineeieene 104 [ 9114-4102 ...coevviiiiireeene 10-22
O114-3289 ..o 12-1 | 9114-4029 .....coveveiiiieiinieene 103 [ 9114-4103 ...oveeiieieiieeeee 10-22
9114-3290 ..o 12-2 | 9114-4030 ..coovenieiieieicnceiene 103 [ 9114-4104 ...coovviiiiiiene 10-22
O114-3292 ..o 12-1 | 9114-4031 ..o 103 [ 91144105 ...oveerieiiieeeene 10-22
9114-3302 ..o, 5-1 | 9114-4032 ..o 10-5 [ 91144106 .....oocvveveiiiiniienne, 10-22
9114-3306 ....oocveveeeieerennnen 12-1, 2-1 | 9114-4033 ...cccoiiiiiiiiecce 10-5 [ 9114-4107 ..o 10-22
9114-3308 ..o, 57 | 9114-4034 ...c.oovveiiiiiiieee 10-5 [ 9114-4108 ...cooovviiiiiereeene 10-22
O114-3314 ..o, 52 | 9114-4035 ..o 10-5 [ 91144109 ...cooeviiiiiiireiene 10-22
O114-3315 .o, 5-1 | 91144036 .....coovvvvinieininineeane 10-6 [ 9114-4110 ..ooveeiiiiiiieene 10-22
O114-3316 ..oveeeeccicieeeee, 53 | 9114-4037 ..coveuiviieieinieieeeeee 10-6 [ 9114-4111 oo 10-22
O114-3317 oo 4-6, 4-7 | 9114-4038 .....coovvirieiiiirinieenennne 10-6 | 9114-4113 o 10-22
O114-3328 ..o, 54 | 9114-4039 ...ccoovviviiiinirieeee 10-6 [ 9114-4114 .o 10-22
9114-3329 ..o, 5-1 | 9114-4040 .....oovvvviiiniiiecne 10-6 [ 9114-4125 oo 10-3
O114-3331 ..o I1-1 | 9114-4041 ..o 10-6 [ 9114-4126 ...cooouveiiiiiieeicns 10-3
O114-3338 ..o 1028 | 9114-4042 ....oovveveiiiiceeeen 10-6 [ O114-4127 oo 10-3
O114-3342 ..o, T3 | 9114-4048 ..o 67 | 9114-4128 ...ccovviiiiiieee 10-3, 10-6
O114-3344 .o, 5-1 | 9114-4049 ...ccooviiiiiiiieeeen 67 | 9114-4130 ..oooveiiiiiieiene 10-27
O114-3345 .o, 5-1 | 91144052 ..o 67 | O114-4131 oo 10-27
9114-3349 .....ccvveenee 11-2, 7-4, 7-5 | 9114-4053 ...ccveiiiiiiiiiieieeee 67 | 9114-4132 o 10-27
O114-3352 o, 55 | 91144056 ......covvveininiiniriienn 66 | 9114-4133 ..o 10-27
O114-3357 oo, 2-1 | 91144057 ..ocveeeiiiiiiinceeee 66 | 9114-4134 ..o 10-27
O114-3361 ..o 13-9 | 9114-4058 ..cooveiiieiieicicrceen 66 | 9114-4136 ...coovveiiiiiieien 10-27
O114-3362 ..o 13-17 | 9114-4059 ..cooveiiiiiieiceee 66 | 9114-4137 oo 10-27
O114-3363 ..o 1324 | 9114-4060 .....ccooovvvvirinieincrcnnnnee 66 | 9114-4138 ..o 10-27
9114-4002 .....ooveveieeieieieeeeee, 5-1 | 91144061 ...coovveiiiiiiiiriienn 66 | 9114-4139 .o 10-27
9114-4003 .....cooeieieieieieeieeeee 10-2 | 9114-4062 .....ccooveeivieiiiiininienne 109 [ 9114-4140 ...cooeeviiiiiiien 10-27
9114-4004 ......... 10-1, 10-3, 10-4, 10-8 | 9114-4063 .....cccecivivirininiririenen 109 [ 9114-4154 ..o 66
9114-4005 ..c.oooveieieieicieieieieee 10-5 | 9114-4064 .....cooveieiieinineeieene 109 | 91144155 oo 66
9114-4006 .....ccoeovererereieieieienee 10-6 | 9114-4065 .....ccveveieieieinineeienne 109 [ 91144156 ...coooeveiiiiiiicieine 67
9114-4007 ..cveeeveieieieieiceeeeee 10-7 | 9114-4066 ......c.ocoveveeeieinininienne 109 [ 91144158 ...coeeiiieeeee 10-11
9114-4008 .....ccocoverereiciereeeeeiene, 54 | 9114-4067 .....ooovvvvininininiieenenane 109 [ 91144159 ...oovviiiiiiiee 10-11
9114-4009 .....coveoveiieieieieeene 1021 | 9114-4068 .....ccoocvvvvinieinirieienenn 109 [ 9114-4160 ...c.ocveereriieiiiiiiiene 64
9114-4010 ..oveiieecieieieeee 1021 | 9114-4069 .....ccoveviviniiinirieienenn 109 [ 9114-4161 ..oooveeeiiiiiiiee 10-14
O114-4011 ..o 1021 | 9114-4070 ..oooevveeiinieicreeieen 109 [ 91144162 ......ccecvvuvuenenn. 10-14, 13-15
O114-4012 oo 1021 | 9114-4071 .oocvviiiieieiceee 109 [ 9114-4163 .....ccvvvvveviennenn 10-14, 13-15
O114-4013 ..o 1021 | 9114-4072 ..cooviiiieiceeee 109 [ 9114-4164 ......ccccvvvvuennene. 10-14, 13-15
O114-4014 ..cooiiiieiceeee 1021 | 9114-4085 ..c.ooveeieiiirieicreien 10-18 | 9114-4165 .....ccevvvvvrianne. 10-14, 13-15
O114-4015 ..ooviiiiicicieeeee 1021 | 9114-4086 .....ccvvvververininerenennen 10-18 | 9114-4166 ......ccccvvvruenneee. 10-14, 13-15
O114-4016 ..o 10-2 | 9114-4087 ..cooveieiieieincncnienen 10-18 | 9114-4167 ....covvvvviienne 10-14, 13-15
9114-4017 ..ccoooveevennee 10-1, 10-2, 10-3, [ 9114-4088 .......ccecvvirininininennns 10-18 | 91144168 ......ccoeovviviriiinireinen 10-17
......................... 104, 10-5, 10-6, 10-7, | 9114-4089 .......cccccecevvvvnvervvnvennen. 10-18 | 9114-4169 ...cooceviviiiiiiiiiien 10-17
....................................................... 10-8 | 9114-4092 ......cccocevvvcvvcvvcvnincnenn. 1018 | 9114-4170 ..o 10-17
O114-4018 ..o 10-2 | 9114-4093 .....coveieiiieiecreen 10-18 | O114-4171 oo 10-17
O114-4019 ..oviiiiiieiiieieceiee 10-2 | 9114-4094 .....ccooveiiiiiiee 10-18 | 9114-4172 ..o 10-17

JJ * Complete revision of the index 1-23



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

INDEX

INTRODUCTION

Part Number Index
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95
Revised 7-23-99

PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE
9114-4173 oo 10-17 | 9114-4224 ..o, 413 | 9114-4333 oo 66
9114-4174 ..o 10-17 | 9114-4225 ..o, 413 | 91144334 oo 66
O114-4175 oo 68 | 9114-4226 ..o 413 | 9114-4335 i 66
9114-4176 ..o 68 | 91144227 oo 413 | 91144336 oo 66
O114-4177 oo 68 | 9114-4228 ..o 413 | 9114-4337 oo 66
9114-4178 v 68 | 9114-4229 ..o 413 | 9114-4338 oo 66
9114-4179 v 68 | 91144230 .cooveeieieeeeeee 413 | 91144339 oo 66
9114-4180 ..o 68 | 91144231 oo 413 | 91144340 oo 66
9114-4181 oovreeeeeeeeeeeeeee 68 | 9114-4232 .o 413 | 91144341 oo 66
9114-4182 e 68 | 9114-4233 oo 413 | 91144342 oo 66
9114-4183 ..o 68 | 9114-4234 ..o 413 | 91144343 oo 66
9114-4184 ..o 68 | 9114-4235 oo 413 | 91144344 ..o 66
9114-4185 ..o 68 | 91144236 ...ooveeeeeieeeee 413 | 9114-4345 oo 66
9114-4186 ..o 68 | 91144237 oo 413 | 9114-4346 oo 66
9114-4187 v 68 | 9114-4238 ...oovoviieeeeeee 413 | 91144347 oo 66
9114-4188 ..o 68 | 9114-4239 oo 413 | 91144348 ..o 66
9114-4189 v 68 | 9114-4240 ...oovovveeeieeeeene 413 | 91144349 oo 66
9114-4190 ..o 75 | 91144241 oo 413 | 91144350 oo 66
9114-4191 .oovieieeeeeeeeee 75 | 91144242 ..o 413 | 91144351 oo 66
9114-4192 ..o 75 | 91144243 ..o 413 | 91144352 oo 66
9114-4193 ..o 13-15 | 9114-4244 ..o, 413 | 9114-4353 o 66
9114-4194 ............... 10-14, 13-8, 13-15 | 9114-4245 ....ccooviieieeeeeee, 413 | 91144354 oo 66
9114-4195 ..o 73 | 9114-4246 ..o 413 | 9114-4355 oo 66
9114-4196 ..o 73 | 91144247 oo 413 | 9114-4356 oo 66
9114-4197 oovoeeeeeeeeeeeee 73 | 9114-4248 ..o 10-16 | 9114-4357 oo 66
9114-4198 ..o 73 | 9114-4249 ..o 10-3 | 91144358 ..o 66
9114-4199 ..o 10-19 | 9114-4250 .....covvevvvennnene. 10-14, 13-15 | 9114-4359 .ovoviiieiieeeeeeeeieeeieene 66
9114-4200 ....oovevvreieeieieeeieene 10-19 | 9114-4251 ..ovevvieieee. 10-14, 13-15 | 9114-4360 ....ccoovevrrerrrerrrersrereienns 66
9114-4201 ..o 10-19 | 9114-4252 ..o 10-14, 13-15 | 9114-4361 ..cocvvveeiieeeeeeeereeeienne 66
9114-4202 ..o 10-19 | 9114-4254 .............. 10-14, 13-8, 13-15 | 9114-4362 ....ccvvveevreieeeiereieeeienens 66
9114-4203 ..ot 4-13 | 91144255 oo, 10-14, 13-15 | 9114-4363 ....covveiieireeeeeereeeienne 66
9114-4204 ... 4-13 | 9114-4256 ...cuoeueeerennne. 10-14, 13-15 | 9114-4364 ....cooveeeeeeeeeeeieeeienne 66
9114-4205 ..o 4-13 | 9114-4257 oo, 10-14, 13-15 | 9114-4365 ....cvvveieeieeeeeereeeienae 66
9114-4206 ....c.oeveveeereieeeeienne 4-13 | 91144258 ...coovvveenne, 10-14, 13-15 | 91144366 .....coovecvveeirreirrersrereienns 66
9114-4207 e 4-13 | 9114-4259 oo, 10-14, 13-15 | 9114-4367 ..coeevvveieieeeeeeeieeeieene 66
9114-4208 ..o 4-13 | 9114-4260 ...c.oovvvevennne. 10-14, 13-15 | 9114-4368 ....ccovveirreirreeeieesreeeienns 66
9114-4209 ..o 4-13 | 9114-4261 ..., 10-14, 13-15 | 9114-4369 ....cvvveirreiereieieeeieeeienns 66
9114-4210 .ooveneeeeeeeeee 4-13 | 91144262 ..o, 10-14, 13-15 | 9114-4370 ..coovvreiieeeeeeeeveeeienne 66
9114-4211 oo 4-13 | 91144263 ............. 10-14, 13-10, 13-15 | 9114-4371 cooveeieeeeeeeeeee 66
9114-4212 oot 4-13 | 91144264 ............. 10-14, 13-10, 13-15 | 9114-4372 ooveeiieeeeeeeeeee, 66
9114-4213 oo 4-13 | 91144265 ............. 10-14, 13-10, 13-15 | 9114-4373 .oooieeiieeeeeeeeeee 66
9114-4214 ..o 4-13 | 9114-4266 ......coovevenenne. 10-14, 13-15 | 9114-4374 ..o 66
9114-4215 oo 413 | 9114-4267 oo 10-6 | 9114-4375 oo 66
9114-4216 e 4-13 | 9114-4268 .....ooovveiveieeeieieienns 10-18 [ 9114-4376 ..o 66
9114-4217 oo 413 | 91144326 oo 62 | 91144377 oo, 66
9114-4218 oo 413 | 9114-4327 oo 62 | 9114-4378 oo 66
9114-4219 v 413 | 9114-4328 oo 62 | 9114-4379 oo 66
9114-4220 ..o 413 | 9114-4329 oo 62 | 9114-4380 ooveeeeeeeeeeeee 66
9114-4221 v 413 | 9114-4330 oo 62 | 9114-4381 oo 66
9114-4222 ... 413 | 91144331 oo 62 | 9114-4382 oo 6-7
9114-4223 ..o 413 | 91144332 oo 62 | 9114-4383 .o 6-7
JJ * Complete revision of the index 1-24



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

INDEX

INTRODUCTION

Part Number Index
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95
Revised 7-23-99

PART NUMBER PAGE

PART NUMBER PAGE
O114-5023 ...oooviiiieencrieeieene 13-20
9114-5030 ...ooveieieieicieieeeee 7-5
O114-5031 ..oovveiiiieineneeeeee 11-1
O114-5032 ..o 13-5
O114-5033 ..o 13-6
9114-5034 .....cccvvvriiens 13-6, 13-16
9114-5035 ..o 13-6, 13-16
O114-5036 .....oovvviviiinenenieieeane 13-7
9114-5037 ..o 12-1, 12-2
O114-5042 .....oovvviiiiiiieen, 13-26
O114-5047 ..o 13-8
9114-5050 ...oooiviriiineninieeeane 139
O114-5051 ..o 34
O114-5052 ..o 34
O114-5054 ...oooviviiinineieeee 13-8
O114-5057 ..oovvviiriiiincrieeen, 13-17
O114-5059 ...coooiviriiiiniiien 13-19
O114-5066 ......covereivieeneriinienenn 13-21
O114-5067 ...ooovevirinieinireeieen, 10-28
9114-5096 .....cccovivivinininiieienienne 139
O114-5007 ..covviiviriiiincreeieen, 13-17
O114-5008 .....ooiniriniineneeeierieane 133
9114-5099 .....ooiviiiiieicieieeeen 22
O114-5100 ...cooovivirinieincrieeiene 13-24
O114-5101 oo 13-23
O114-5103 ..o 74
O114-5104 ..o 74
OL14-5116 ..oovveviiiieicceeen, 13-10
OL14-5117 oo 5-1, 52
OL14-5119 oo 6-1
O114-5126 ..o 52
O114-5129 ..covviiiiiiiciee 10-15
O114-5130 ..o 6-2
OL14-5131 o 54
O114-5132 .o 5-1, 5-2
O114-5133 .o 12-1, 12-2
O114-5134 oo 13-25
OL14-5135 oo 13-25
O114-5136 ..oovveviiiicecceeien 13-25
O114-5139 .o 6-1
O114-5140 ..o 6-1
9114-6001 .....ooveiereieicieiececene 2-1
9114-6009 .....cceoveveieicieineneniaen 22
O114-6012 ..o 2-1
O114-6014 ..o 3-1
O114-6015 ..ooooiiiiieieicieieeeee 32
9114-6016 .....covereirerercieienee 33, 35
9114-6018 .....ooveeiiiiecicieene 3-2, 34
O114-6021 ..o 5-1
9114-6023 .....ccveieveieicieieeeeee 34
9114-6025 ....ooveieieicicieieeceee 34

534C-9/534C-10

PART NUMBER PAGE
O114-4384 ..o, 67
O114-4385 ..o, 67
O114-4386 ....oovvevereeicicieecene 67
O114-4387 oo, 67
O114-4388 ..o, 67
9114-4389 ..o, 67
O114-4301 ..o, 67
O114-4392 ..o, 67
O114-4393 ..o, 67
O114-4394 ..o, 67
O114-4395 ..o, 67
9114-4396 .....ooveveieicicieieeeee 67
O114-4397 ..o, 67
O114-4398 ..o, 67
9114-4399 ..o, 67
9114-4400 .....oovereiieicieiceeeee, 67
O114-4402 ..o, 67
9114-4403 ..o, 67
O114-4404 ..o, 67
9114-4405 ..o, 67
9114-4406 .....coveveieiercieieeeeee, 67
O114-4407 ..ooviiieceeeeeeee, 67
9114-4408 .....ooveveieieieieeeeeee, 67
O114-4410 ..oveiiiiiccieeeee 10-18
OL114-4411 .o 10-18
O114-4412 ..o 10-18
OL114-4413 .o 10-18
O114-4414 ..oooiiieceeee 10-22
OL114-4415 oo 10-22
OL114-4416 ..o 10-22
OL14-4417 oo, 10-22
O114-4418 ..o 10-22
O114-4419 ..ooviiiiiiciciceee 10-22
O114-4420 ..o 10-22
O114-4421 ..o 10-22
O114-4422 ..o, 10-22
O114-4423 ..o, 10-22
O114-4424 ..o 10-22
O114-4425 ..o, 10-22
O114-4431 ..o, 73
O114-4432 ..o, 73
O114-4433 .o, 73
O114-4440 ..c.ooeiiieiieecieeee 13-2
O114-4442 ..o, 6-6
OL114-4447 ..o, 7-5
O114-4448 ..o, 7-5
O114-4449 ..o 4-10
O114-5013 ..o, 54
O114-5018 ..oviieieieieieieieeeeeee 13-2
O114-5021 ..oviiiieieicieieieeeee 133
O114-5022 ..o 134

JJ

* Complete revision of the index



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

INDEX

INTRODUCTION

Part Number Index
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95
Revised 7-23-99

PART NUMBER PAGE

PART NUMBER PAGE

O116-3137 oo 55
O116-3141 ..o 10-15
OL16-3178 ..o 10-6
O116-3190 .....ooviiiicierieeien 13-21
O116-3191 ..o 13-21
9116-3201 ...ooevvvvivirnene 5-2, 9-3, 94
O116-3259 ..o 7-3
O116-3260 .....oveeeeeieicieiecncninen 5-1
O116-4017 ..oovviiiiiecreeeen 10-16
O116-4018 ..o 10-6
O116-4026 .....ccvvvevieiinirieiieieienne 10-6
O116-4027 ...oovviiiiineneeieeene 10-6
O116-4098 ......ccovivieieircrieeeen 10-18
9116-6012 .....ccevvevirercnnene 13-26, 2-2
9116-6040 ......cooveveieiiininieienienne 10-1
9116-6055 .....cccoveuvnnee 13-26, 2-2, 94
9116-6056 ........ccccoeee 13-26, 2-2, 94
O116-6062 ......c.ooveveieiineniniieieienene 10-1
9116-6063 ......cccoververercnnee 13-26, 2-2
9120-4190 .....ooviririiieneeieeene 4-10
9120-4368 .....oovverieiineneeeeene 4-13
9120-4400 ......ccovevieiineneeieeene 4-13
9120-4563 .....oovvirieineneeeeeee 4-13
9121-3002 ..o 94
9123-3012 ..o 2-1
9130-1083 ..o 4-7, 4-12
9130-3019 ..oovveiiiieieceee 13-10
9130-3021 ..o 2-1
9130-3037 ..oovieiirieieencee 10-20
9130-3038 ..o 13-10
9130-3041 ..oovviiiiieiecee 13-10
9130-3047 ..oovveiirieinereeeeee 12-1
9130-3064 .....oovviriiinereeieene 4-12
9130-3067 ..covveveeerereieeee 139, 24
9130-4021 ..oovvvviiieieecreee 10-20
9130-4022 .....cocvviriieeeeen 10-20
9130-4023 .....oovviieieeeee 10-20
9130-4024 ......ccoviriiiie 10-20
9130-5016 ..o 47
9130-5021 ..oovvvviiiriiiineneeeeene 4-12
9130-6030 .....ccevvevereienenee 4-7, 4-12
9130-6032 .....oovviriiinereeieieeane 4-12
9136-3009 ......ccoveruieinrenens 13-3, 13-24
9136-3025 ..o 7-5
9136-4004 ......ccoovivieiieiieee 11-1
9136-4005 .....oocvviriiineriieee 11-1
9136-4006 ......coovereierininiiieieane 11-1
9136-4007 .....ooivirieiineneeeieene 11-1
9136-4008 ......ccooverieiinerieieierieane 11-1
9136-4015 ...ooviiiieeee 13-27
9136-4016 ......ooveeviiiiiceee 13-27

534C-9/534C-10

PART NUMBER PAGE

O115-3021 .o, 55
O115-3031 .o, 53
O115-3034 ..o 12-1
OL15-3045 ..o 12-1
9115-4001 .....ooveveniennnnne 5-1, 5-2, 5-6
O115-4002 .....ovveieieieieeieieieee 10-8
O115-4003 .....ooveieieieieieieeeeee 10-8
O115-4004 .....ooveeieieieieeieieee 10-8
O115-4005 ..c.ooviieieieieeieeeee, 56
9115-4006 .....covevvenreeeieiereeenee 10-27
O115-4007 ..oveveieiecicicieee 10-27
OL15-4043 ..o 10-7
OL15-4044 ..o 10-7
OL15-4045 ..ovoiiiieieeeeeeee 10-7
O115-4046 .....overeieicieieicieeeee 10-7
OL15-4047 ..oveieeeeeiecieee 10-7
OL15-4048 ..o 10-7
9115-5002 ....ooveuveininininienenn 5-1, 52
O115-5004 ..o 13-16
O115-5005 ..cvonviieieceicieeee 13-17
9115-5006 .....cvvvvieinininiinenn 5-1, 52
OL15-5016 ..cvenvineieceieieeeeeie, 53
O115-5033 ..o 12-1, 122
9115-5037 oo 12-1, 122
9115-5040 ..cooevvereieiiiriniennn 5-1, 52
O115-6001 ..o, 2-1
O116-1066 .....coeverenrercrereeeninnne. 22
O116-1067 ..o, 22
O116-1068 .....coevevereicreieeeneenne. 22
9116-1210 ..oveeverieieiiens 10-15, 9-1
OL116-1310 ..o, 5-1
OL116-1313 .o, 5-1
O116-3012 ..o, 7-5
9116-3023 ..o 10-22
O116-3028 .....oveveieicieieieieieee 12-1
O116-3041 ..o, 94
O116-3042 ..o, 94
O116-3044 ..o 10-16
O116-3048 ..o 10-18
O116-3052 ..o, 94
9116-3053 ..o, 94
9116-3054 ..o, 94
O116-3055 ..o, 94
9116-3069 .....coveveieieieieieieiie 94
9116-3090 .....oovereieieieieieieieee 10-6
9116-3093 ..o, 74
O116-3122 ..o 5-1, 94
O116-3129 ..o, 55
O116-3130 ..o 12-1
O116-3133 .o, 94
O116-3134 ..o, 94

JJ

* Complete revision of the index

1-26



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

PCN 960038, 960052-KG
MPC 2024

789103637 25
61

CHASSIS & ATTACHING PARTS
Frame Shrouding & Trim

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95

Revised 3-11-97

* Added items 58 thru 65. 21



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

CHASSIS & ATTACHING PARTS

Frame Shrouding & Trim

534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95
Revised 3-11-97
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part
9114-6001 | Ref | FRAMEWELDMENT (534C-9) 33 | 9108-3161 1 |WEATHERSTRIPPING
9115-6001 | Ref | FRAMEWELDMENT (534C-10) 34 Ref | REAR WINDOW (see page 2-4 for
9114-6012 | Ref | CABWELDMENT details)
1 ]9114-6048 1 |REARCOVERCENTER 35 | 9108-3159 1 |WEATHERSTRIPPING
2 19114-6050 1 |REARCOVERWELDMENT 36 | 8855-1010 1 |LOCKWASHER,5/16
3 ]9130-3021 2 | T-HANDLE 37 |8856-1003 | 5 |FLATWASHER,5/16
4 |9114-6049 1 |REARENGINE COVER 38 19112-3124 | 4 |WHIZ-LOCSCREW, 5/16-18X1/2
5 19114-1218 1 |[HINGE 39 | 7714-3003 | 37 |WHIZ-LOC SCREW, 5/16-18X5/8
6 |9114-1254 1 |FLATBAR 40 | 9123-3012 1 |BACKUPALARM
7 |2492-1393 1 |HORN 41 | 8821-2224 | 2 | SOCKETHDCAPSCREW,
8 |2492-1394 1 |[HORNBRACKET 5/16-18X5/8
9 |2492-1395 1 |INUT 42 | 9114-0001 1 |COUNTERWEIGHT
10 |8820-1017 1 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/16-18X5/8, 43 | 8820-1142 | 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1-8x4-1/2,
GR5 (hand torque to 545-595 ft.Ib.) GR5
11 | 9108-3173 | 5 |RUBBERHD.SCREW BUMPER 44 | 8856-1011 | 4 |WASHER,1"
12 | 9103-3320 1 |TILT GAGE 45 1 9020-0755 | 24" | WEATHER STRIPPING
13 |8850-1612 [ 5 |HEXNUT,#10-24 46 | 9103-3102 1 |MANUALHOLDER
14 | 9114-6060 1 |TANKCOVERWELDMENT 47 | 8832-1030 | 4 |SELFTAPPING SCREW
15 |9020-7458 2 |DRAWLATCH 48 |8855-4900 | 4 |INTERNALTOOTHWASHER
16 | 8830-1193 8 | RD.HD.MACHINE SCREW, 49 | 9114-3150 1 | SERIALNUMBER & ATTACH
#10-32X1/2 PLATE
17 |8855-1007 | 13 |LOCKWASHER,#10 50 |8834-1022 | 4 |DRIVESCREW
18 |8850-1613 [ 4 |HEXNUT,#10-32 51 | 8820-4912 1 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20x 1,
19 |9114-6038 1 |FRONTENGINE COVER GR5
20 |[9114-3148 1 |RUBBERAIR DAM 52 | 8856-1107 1 |FLATWASHER
21 |8368-3291 1 |MIRROR 53 | 8852-1204 1 |[LOCKNUT,1/4-20
22 |9020-6194 | 48" | TRIM-LOK 54 | 9108-1475 1 |HEATERCOVERPLATE
23 | 1440-2248 | AR |ADHESIVE 55 |9114-1329 1 |VALVEACCESSCOVER
24 19114-1211 1 |DECKCOVER (534C-9) 56 |9114-1048 1 |FENDER
9114-1217 1 |DECKCOVER(534C-10) 57 |9114-3051 1 |BUSHING
25 |9108-1709 1 |BELLYPAN x 58 | 9114-6071 1 |COVERWELDMENT
26 | 7714-3006 8 |WHIZ-LOC NUT, 5/16-18 *59 | 9114-6072 1 |COVERWELDMENT (route dipstick
27 |9103-3485 1 |SEATW/ARMREST (STD) through cab wall)
9112-4107 1 |SLIDE ADJ. KIT (use with std. seat) | [*60 | 8820-1001 | 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1/2,
9104-3237 1 |GRAMMER SEAT (OPTIONAL) GR5
28 | 8850-1007 2 |HEXNUT, 7/16-14 * 61 | 9108-3533 | 10 | FENDERWASHER
29 |9103-3029 1 |SEATBELT (not used with optional * 62 | 8850-1008 2 |HEXNUT, 1/2 (items 62 through
seat) 65 are used on seat mount plate)
30 | 8820-1050 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1, *63 | 8855-1013 1 |LOCKWASHER,1/2
GR5 *64 | 8856-1111 2 |WASHER, 1/2
31 |9114-1198 1 |REARCABCOVER *65 | 8820-1067 1 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/2,
32 Ref | RIGHT SIDE WINDOW (see page 2-4 GR5
for details)

PCN 960038, 960052-KG

MPC 2024

*  Added items 58 thru 65.

2-1




GRADALL® CHASSIS & ATTACHING PARTS

MATERIAL HANDLER Frame Shrouding & Trim
534(C -9/5340 =10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003
* 534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107

Original Issue 8-97

Revised 11-26-97

cec---$--2

ZEF 1Y

v

o,
SN
N
[

LTI

\
Mivwxaswr sl

KG * Corrected 534C-10 Sarting Serial Number in upper right corner. 2-1



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

CHASSIS & ATTACHING PARTS
Frame Shrouding & Trim

534C-9/534C-10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003
* 534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107
Original Issue 8-97
Revised 11-26-97
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-6001 | Ref | FRAMEWELDMENT, (534C-9) 31 |9114-1198 1 |REARCABCOVER
9115-6001 | Ref | FRAMEWELDMENT, (534C-10) 32 Ref |RIGHT SIDE WINDOW, (see page
9114-6012 | Ref | CABWELDMENT 2-4for details)
1 |9136-6002 1 | REARCOVERCENTER 33 ]19108-3161 1 [WEATHERSTRIPPING
2 19114-6050 1 | REARCOVERWELDMENT 34 Ref | REAR WINDOW, (see page 2-4 for
3 |9130-3021| 2 | T-HANDLE details)
4 | 9136-6005 1 | REARENGINECOVER 35 ]19108-3159 1 [WEATHERSTRIPPING
5 19114-1218 1 | HINGE 36 |8855-1010 1 |LOCKWASHER,5/16
6 |9114-1254| 1 |FLATBAR 37 |8856-1003| 5 |FLATWASHER,5/16
7 19114-3357 1 | HORN 38 |9112-3124 4 | WHIZ-LOC SCREW, 5/16-18X1/2
8 |8856-1111 2 | WASHER, 1/2 39 |7714-3003 | 37 |WHIZ-LOCSCREW,5/16-18X5/8
9 |8820-1067| 1 | HEXHDCAPSCREW,1/2-13X1-1/2, 40 |(9123-3012 1 |BACKUPALARM
GR5 41 | 8821-2224 2 | SOCKETHDCAPSCREW,
10 | 8820-1017 1 | HEXHD CAPSCREW,5/16-18X5/8, 5/16-18X5/8
GR5 42 |9114-0001( 1 |COUNTERWEIGHT
11 | 9108-3173 5 | RUBBERHD.SCREWBUMPER 43 | 8820-1142 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 1-8x4-1/2,
12 | 9103-3320 1 | TILT GAGE (handtorque to 545-595ft.Ib.), GR5
13 |8850-1612| 5 | HEXNUT,#10-24 44 |8856-1011| 4 |WASHER,1”
14 | 9136-6004 1 | TANKCOVERWELDMENT 45 19020-0755 | 24" |WEATHER STRIPPING
15 | 9020-7458 2 | DRAWLATCH 46 |9103-3102 1 [MANUALHOLDER
16 |8830-1193| 8 | ROUNDHD MACHINESCREW, 47 |8832-1030 | 4 |SELFTAPPINGSCREW
#10-32X1/2 48 | 8855-4900 4 | INTERNALTOOTHWASHER
17 | 8855-1007 | 13 | LOCKWASHER,#10 49 |9114-3306 1 |[SERIALNUMBER&ATTACHPLATE
18 |8850-1613| 4 | HEXNUT,#10-32 50 |8834-1022| 4 |DRIVESCREW
19 |9114-6109 1 | FRONTENGINE COVER 51 |8820-4912 1 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1,
20 |9114-3148 1 | RUBBERAIRDAM GR5
21 |8368-3291| 1 |[MIRROR 52 |8856-1107| 1 |FLATWASHER
22 | 9020-6194 | 48" | TRIM-LOK 53 |8852-1204 1 |LOCKNUT,1/4-20
23 | 1440-2248 | AR | ADHESIVE 54 19108-1475 1 |HEATERCOVERPLATE
24 19114-1211| 1 |DECKCOVER,(534C-9) 55 19114-1329| 1 |VALVEACCESSCOVER
9114-1217 1 | DECKCOVER, (534C-10) 56 |9114-1048 1 |FENDER
25 |9108-1709 1 | BELLYPAN 57 19114-3051 1 |BUSHING
26 | 7714-3006 | 8 |WHIZ-LOCNUT,5/16-18 58 |9114-6071| 1 |COVERWELDMENT
27 |9103-3485 1 | SEATW/ARMREST, (STD) 59 ]9114-6072 1 |COVERWELDMENT, (route dipstick
9112-4107 1 | SLIDE ADJ.KIT, (use with std. seat) through cab wall)
9104-3237| 1 | GRAMMER SEAT, (OPTIONAL) 60 |8820-1001| 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,1/4-20X1/2,
28 | 8850-1007 2 | HEXNUT,7/16-14 GR5
29 |19103-3029 1 | SEATBELT, (notused with optional 61 |9108-3533| 10 |FENDERWASHER
seat) 62 |8850-1008 | 2 |HEXNUT,1/2,(items8,9,62,and
30 |8820-1050 2 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1, 63 are used on seat mount plate)
GR5 63 | 8855-1013 1 |LOCKWASHER,1/2

KG

* Corrected 534C-10 Sarting Serial Number in upper right corner. 2-1



GRADALL® CHASSIS & ATTACHING PARTS

MATERIAL HANDLER Rear Axle & Attaching Parts
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No.0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Revised 3-1-99

(3)HOLES 4,
2.377 pia
2.378

LOCATE NEW BORES —
THRU BOTTOM L@
HOLE. 1
NEW BORES
T ' I

MUST BE

IN LINE WITH
EXISTING
BOTTOM BORE.
HOLES MUST
ACCEPT A 2.375
DIA. SHAFT
THRU ALL

4 HOLES.

D— NEW HOLES

,,/—BOTTOM HOLE

KNUCKLE LAYOUT FOR BORING
OUT HOLES FOR BUSHINGS

SEE NOTE #4 ON NEXT PAGE FOR DETAILS
(R.H. KNUCKLE SHOWN)

6
- FRONT OF MACHINE

-

PCN 980730 MPC 3459-JH * Revised parts list, service notes and illustration. 2.2



GRADALL® CHASSIS & ATTACHING PARTS

MATERIAL HANDLER Rear Axle & Attaching Parts

5340 '9/5340 '10 Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No.0266001
Original Issue 9-94

NOTE #1: Cylinder base end must be free to rotate. Shim steer cylinder base end as Revised 3-1-99

required to maintain a total max. gap of 1/16".

NOTE #2: Shim bottom knuckles as required to maintain no more than 1/32" movement. Shim top knuckles as
required to maintain no more than 1/16" gap. Must have a minimum of one shim.

NOTE #3: See option section for details on the Rear Axle Rework Kit and the Rear Axle Advantage Kit.

NOTE #4: All machines need to bore Steering Knuckles to use items 25 & 60. See diagram on previous page. Unless
you have purchased new Steering Knuckles part number, 9112-0003 & 9112-0004.

NOTE #5: You may have to use item 32 & 59 in place of items 61 & 62, unless you have purchased new Steering
Knuckles part number, 9112-0003 & 9112-0004. See engineering print that comes with the Steering Knuckle Kit for
details.

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
* 9103-5240 | 1 |STEERING KNUCKLEKIT, (includes 27 |19104-1481 | 2 |STEERINGCYLINDERPIN
items 23 thru 26, 28 thru 32, 35, 36, 28 19112-3030 4 |BACK-UPRING
40thru 51, 60 & 61 one kit does both 29 |8859-1032 4 | O-RING
sides) 30 |9112-3028 | 2 |BUSHING
* 9104-5152 | AR |STEERING CYLINDERPINKIT, 31 |[8692-1268 | 2 |LIPSEAL
(includes one each of items 22 thru *32 | 8821-1117 2 | SOCKETHD CAPSCREW,
27,33, & 34, one kit needed for each 5/8-11X3-3/4, (see note #5)
side) 33 | 9104-1459 2 |WASHER
1 Ref |DRIVE HUB, (see page 6-8 for *34 |8850-1416 | 2 |HEXJAMNUT, 1-14, (torqueto
details) 225-250ft. Ibs.)
* 2 |9112-0004 | 1 [R.H.STEERINGKNUCKLE, (see 35 |8867-1022 | 4 |LUBEFITTING,30DEGREES,1/8
note #4) 36 |9108-1693 2 |UPPERKING PIN
3 |18821-2321 | 2 |SLOTHDCAPSCREW,5/8-11X3-3/4, 37 |9104-1439 | 2 |TIERODPIN
GR8 38 |8320-1140 | 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,3/8-16X2-3/4,
* 4 | 9104-3222 4 |CAPSCREW 12PT, 3/4-10X2, GR8
(torque to 270-290 ft.lbs.) 39 |8852-1306 | 2 |LOCKNUT,3/8-16
5 |8320-1006 | 12 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/8-10X2 40 |8858-1323 | 4 |RETAININGRING
6 | 9104-3247 2 |SELF-ALIGNING BUSHING 41 | 9114-1424 2 |LOWERKINGPIN
7 | 8668-1572 | 12 |HARDENEDWASHER, 3/4 42 |9104-1596 | 4 |SHIM, (20 gauge, see note #2)
8 |9114-6009 | 1 |REARAXLEWELDMENT, (includes 43 | 9104-1449 | 4 |SHIM, (.060 thick, see note #2)
items 30, 46, & 55) 44 | 9104-1450 | 4 |SHIM, (.0478thick, see note #2)
9 | 9108-1177 1 |REARAXLEMOUNTING PIN 45 | 9104-1451 6 | SHIM, (.106 thick, see note #2)
10 | 9002-0247 | 1 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,1-1/4-7X6 46 |9112-3027 | 2 |BUSHING
11 | 9103-1009 | 1 |SHIM, (1/4 thick) 47 19112-3029 | 2 |O-RING
12 |8510-1098 | 1 |HEXNUT,1-1/4-7 48 |8821-2321 | 2 |SLOTHDCAPSCREW,5/8-11X3-3/4,
13 | 8850-1006 | 2 |HEXNUT,3/8-16 GR8
14 | 8855-1011 2 |LOCKWASHER,3/8 49 | 8855-1153 2 |LOCKWASHER,5/8
15 | 8320-1144 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X5-3/4, * 50 | 8859-1104 4 | O-RING
GR5 51 |9112-1091 2 | THRUSTBUSHING
16 | 8867-1001 4 |LUBEFITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/8 * 52 | 9112-0003 1 |L.H.STEERINGKNUCKLE, (see note
17 | 9108-1695 2 |STEERINGCYLINDERPIVOTPIN #4)
18 | 8867-1033 | 4 |LUBEFITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/4-28 53 |9116-6063 | 1 |TIEROD, (includesitem 6)
19 | 9104-1598 2 |SHIM, (.060 thick, see note #1) 54 | 2460-1570 2 |LIPSEAL
20 Ref |STEERING CYLINDERASSY, (see 55 |9112-3031| 2 |[BUSHING
page 10-6 for details) 56 |8850-1110 | 2 |HEXNUT,5/8-11
21 |9020-1918 | 2 |[SHIM, (10 gauge, see note #1) 57 19108-1691 | 1 |SHIM, (.1046 thick)
*22 | 8852-1312 | 2 |HEXLOCKNUT, 3/4-10, (torque to 58 |9020-6846 | 1 [SHIM, (.1345thick)
160-175ft. Ibs.) * 59 |8855-1109 | 2 |[LOCKWASHER,1/2,(see note #5)
23 | 9108-1415 2 |DIRTSHIELD * 60 |[9112-1239 2 |BUSHING, (see note #4)
24 |9104-1438 | 2 |SPACER,(3/16 thick) * 61 |[8821-1121 | 2 |[SOCKETHDCAPSCREW,
9104-1732 | 2 |SPACER, (3/16thick) 5/8-11X3-3/4, GRS, (see note #5)
*25 | 9112-1240 4 |BUSHING, (see note #4) * 62 | 8852-1208 2 |HEXLOCKNUT, 1/2-13, (see note #5)
26 | 8859-1019 [ 2 |O-RING

PCN 980730 MPC 3459-JH * Revised parts list, service notes and illustration. 2-2



GRADALL® CHASSIS & ATTACHING PARTS

MATERIAL HANDLER Rear Axle & Attaching Parts
534c '9/5340 _10 Starting Serial No. 0344436
Starting Serial N0.0266063

Original Issue 6-96

Revised 3-1-99

(3)HOLES
2377 o 18
2378

LOCATE NEW BORES T : T T T
THRU BOTTOM q> 1 L |
HOLE. |
NEW BORES ‘

~ N\ |

MUST BE
IN LINE WITH
EXISTING

BOTTOM BORE.
HOLES MUST

ACCEPT A 2.375
DIA. SHAFT >_ NEW HOLES
THRU ALL
4 HOLES.

|y/—BOTTOM HOLE

KNUCKLE LAYOUT FOR BORING
OUT HOLES FOR BUSHINGS

SEE NOTE #3 ON NEXT PAGE FOR DETAILS
(R.H. KNUCKLE SHOWN)

\ ENLARGED VIEW

“ FRONT OF
MACHINE
a

PCN 970126, 971313, . . . . . .
980725 - JH Revised parts list, service notes and illustration. 2-2



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

CHASSIS & ATTACHING PARTS

Rear Axle & Attaching Parts
Starting Serial No. 0344436
Starting Serial N0.0266063

Original Issue 6-96
Revised 3-1-99

NOTE #1: Cylinder base end must be free to rotate. Shim steer cylinder base end as required to maintain a total max.

gap of 1/16".

NOTE #2: Shim bottom knuckles as required to maintain no more than 1/32" movement. Shim top knuckles as
required to maintain no more than 1/16" gap. Must have a minimum of one shim.

NOTE #3: All machines need to bore Steering Knuckles to use items 4 & 7. See diagram on previous page. unless you
have purchased new Steering Knuckles part number, 9112-0003 & 9112-0004.

NOTE #4: See option section for details on the Rear Axle Rework Kit and the Rear Axle Advantage Kit.

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. [ Qty. Description Of Part
9103-5240 | 1 |STEERINGKNUCKLEKIT, (includes 32 Ref | DRIVE HUB, (see page 6-8 for
items 2, 4, 7 thru 14; 16 thru 23; 27 thru details)
31,43, 48,51, &two of item 52, one kit 33 |9112-0004| 1 |R.H.STEERINGKNUCKLE,
does both sides) (see note #3)
9104-5152 | AR |STEERING CYLINDERPINKIT, 34 |8850-1006| 2 |[HEXNUT,3/8-16
(includes one each ofitems 1, 2, 3, 35 |8855-1011| 6 |LOCKWASHER,3/8
12, 21 thru 25, one kit needed for 36 | 8320-1144 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X5-3/4,
each side) GRS
1 ]8852-1312 | 2 |HEXLOCKNUT,3/4-10, (torque to 37 |8867-1001| 6 |LUBEFITTING,STRAIGHT,1/8
160-175ft. Ibs.) 38 | 9108-1695 2 | STEERINGCYLINDERPIVOTPIN
2 |19108-1415 | 2 |DIRTSHIELD 39 |9104-1598 | AR [SHIM, (.060 thick, see note #1)
3 |9104-1481 | 2 |STEERINGCYLINDERPIN 40 Ref | STEERING CYLINDERASSY, (see
4 19112-1239 | 2 |BUSHING page 10-6 for details)
5 |9104-1439 | 2 |TIERODPIN 41 |9116-6056| 1 |L.H.TUBESUPPORT
6 | 8852-1306 | 2 |LOCKNUT,3/8-16 9116-6055| 1 |R.H.TUBESUPPORT
7 | 9112-1240 4 | BUSHING 42 | 8820-1035 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1,
8 |9112-3030 | 4 |BACK-UPRING GR5
9 |8859-1032 [ 4 |O-RING 43 |8821-1121| 2 |SOCKETHDCAPSCREW,
10 |9112-3027 | 2 |BUSHING 1/2-13X6-1/2, GR8
11 | 9112-3029 | 2 |O-RING 44 19112-0003| 1 |L.H.STEERINGKNUCKLE,
12 | 8859-1104 | 4 |O-RING (see note #3)
13 | 9112-1091 2 | THRUSTBUSHING 45 | 9104-3247 2 | SELF-ALIGNING BUSHING
14 | 9104-1733 | AR |SHIM 46 |8668-1572| 12 |HARDENEDWASHER,3/4
15 |9116-6012 | 1 |REARAXLEWELDMENT, (includes 47 | 8320-1006 | 12 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2, GRS,
items 10, 17, & 61) (torque to 270-290 ft. Ibs.)
16 | 8692-1268 | 2 |LIPSEAL 48 |8852-1208| 2 |HEXLOCKNUT,1/2-13
17 | 9112-3028 | 2 |BUSHING 49 19104-3222| 4 |CAPSCREW 12PT,3/410X2,GRS,
18 |9108-1693 | 2 |UPPERKINGPIN (torque to 270-290 ft. Ibs.)
19 |8858-1323 | 4 |RETAININGRING 50 |9020-1918 | AR |SHIM, (10 gauge, see note #1)
20 |8867-1022 | 4 |LUBEFITTING,90DEGREES,1/8 51 |8855-1153| 2 |LOCKWASHER,5/8
21 |9104-1732 2 |SPACER, (3/16 thick) 52 | 8821-2321 4 | SOCKETHD CAPSCREW,
22 | 9104-1438 | AR |SPACER 5/8-11X3-3/4,GR8
23 |[8859-1019 | 2 |O-RING 53 19108-1177| 1 |REARAXLEMOUNTINGPIN
24 | 9104-1459 2 |WASHER 54 | 8510-1098 1 |HEXNUT,1-1/4-7
25 |8850-1416 | 2 |HEXJAMNUT, 1-14, (torque to 55 19116-6063| 1 |TIEROD, (includesitem 45)
225-2501t. Ibs.) 56 |9116-1066 | AR [SHIM, (.0598 thick)
26 | 8320-1140 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X2-3/4, 57 ]9116-1067 | AR |SHIM, (.1046 thick)
GR8 58 |9116-1068 | AR [SHIM, (.1345thick)
27 |9114-1424 | 2 |LOWERKINGPIN 59 |9002-0247| 1 |[HEXHDCAPSCREW,1-1/4-7X86,
28 | 9104-1449 | AR |SHIM, (.060 thick, see note #2) GR5
29 |9104-1450 | AR |SHIM, (.0478thick, see note #2) 60 |2460-1570| 2 |LIPSEAL
30 |[9104-1451 | AR |SHIM, (.106 thick, see note #2) 61 |9112-3031| 2 |[BUSHING
31 | 9104-1596 | AR |[SHIM, (20 gauge, see note #2) 62 |8850-1110| 2 |HEXNUT,5/8-11

PCN 970126, 971313,

980725-JH

* Revised parts list, service notes and illustration.

2-2



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

KG

CHASSIS & ATTACHING PARTS
Front Axle Mounting

Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 1-95

Revised 1-10-99

* Note: For part numbers of
internal bearings and seals that
come with the axle, see page 6-3.

Item| Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
1 Ref [FRONT AXLE ASSY (see page 6-1
for details)
2 |9108-1176 | 1 |[FRONT SWAY PIN
3 |9020-5891 | 2 [SPACER
4 |9103-1014 | 2 [SHIM WASHER
5 | 8320-1031 [ 1 [HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1-8 x5
6 | 8852-1016 | 1 [HEX LOCK NUT, 1-8
7 | 9108-3480 1 |SHIM WASHER

* Added note to see page 6-3 for internal components 2-3



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

KG

CHASSIS & ATTACHING PARTS

Front Axle Mounting
Starting Serial No. 0344394
Starting Serial No. 0266057

Original Issue 3-96

Item| Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
1 Ref [FRONT AXLE ASSY (see page 6-1
for details)
2 |9108-1176 | 1 |[FRONT SWAY PIN
3 |9020-5891 | 2 [SPACER
4 |9103-1014 | 2 [SHIM WASHER
5 |18320-1031 | 1 [HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1-8x5
6 | 8852-1016 | 1 [HEX LOCK NUT, 1-8
7 | 9108-3480 1 |SHIM WASHER

2-3



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10
2116
< 3511/16 7 Rad Typ
4 5
26%/8
RIGHT SIDE WINDOW
(STANDARD ON ALL UNITS)

\ A 4
< 41Y; > F

> 4214 >
-
{—

> 2616

FRONT WINDOW

i YvYy

< 26°/a > 3%/s Rad. (6) Places
¢ 4178 >
> 41%3 —pf
< 5 313/8 " ! 1/2
Y2 i g 102 20%he ! i ! v
B i i S i A
| | T | |2
! ‘ 758
‘ |
f—— _
i 7°/s
| I— TOP WINDOW T% 3172
! i 7°/s
i—— 16 Holes %%
‘ 5/16 Dia. i 75
I 8
| | : I}
N S B N 2

CHASSIS & ATTACHING PARTS
CAB GLASS

Starting Serial No. 0344001

216 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Rad. Typ: Original Issue 9-94
\ A
LEFT L
SIDE 2716
WINDOW
\ v
4— 10%/s — |
ﬁ NOTE 1: CAB GLASS
E \‘ CAN ONLY BE SHIPPED
| [ WITH THE COMPLETE
i ‘ CAB ENCLOSURE
; : OPTION. IF GLASS
E | BREAKAGE OCCURS IN
! [ THE FIELD, IT MUST BE
E | REPLACED LOCALLY
: Il usING THE

DOOR
SLIDING WINDOW ASSY

DIMENSIONS GIVEN.
WITH THE EXCEPTION
OF THE SLIDING DOOR
WINDOW ASSY WHICH
MAY BE PURCHASED
THROUGH THE PARTS
DEPARTMENT.

NOTE 2: ALL LAMINATED SAFETY

GLASS (EXCEPT FOR TOP WINDOW).

TINTED FOR 73% LIGHT TRANSMIS-
SION. SEAMED EDGES. “/32 THICK.

NOTE 3: TOP WINDOW IS LEXAN
MR50T4-112. 1/ THICK.

2116
Rad. Typ.

A

~ &
REAR WINDOW
263/4
(STANDARD ON ALL UNITS)
R
293 >
2-4



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER R

534C-10

A A J2u B J

1

KG

vy WY TW IJ

2

Q

N

3 4
5

3 6
5

/

([
< » S
@\\

\go

=

CHASSIS & ATTACHING PARTS

Outrigger Mounting
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

B)

""""

8
9 A U
/ “\
\% '
Item| Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part
1 |8867-1001 | 8 | LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/8
2 Ref | DUAL P.O. CHECK VALVE (see
10-12 for details)
3 |18320-1073 | 6 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X4-1/2
4 |[9103-1141 | 4 | SHOE PIN
5 |[8852-1206 | 6 | HEX LOCKNUT, 3/8-16
6 |9103-1140 | 2 | ARMPIN
7 Ref | OUTRIGGER CYLINDER ASSY
(see page 10-8 for details)
8 |9103-6041 ARM WELDMENT
9 [9103-6032 | 2 | OUTRIGGER SHOE

2-5



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10
6\ 1
— I \
—

A

/4

(-{«4‘
—7

]
}\\\

BOOM

First Boom Section
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 1-9-01

21
@

i m

12— ‘[
1 By 19
14 20
Item| Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 | 9114-6014 1 |BOOM,FIRSTSECTION 14 | 9114-1303 2 | SHIM (.060 thick)
2 | 8820-1534 4 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1,GR5 15 | 8820-1570 6 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2-1/2,
(torque to 32-37 ft.Ibs.) GR5 (torque to 76-86 ft.Ibs.)
3 | 8856-1109 | 12 |FLATWASHER,3/8 16 | 9002-7471 6 |HARDENEDWASHER, 1/2
4 | 9103-3185 2 | BEARING PAD * 17 | 9134-1029 1 |BEARINGPLATE
5 | 9103-1236 2 | SPACER(.060 thick) 18 | 9114-1122 1 |PIN
6 | 9020-5870 | AR | SHIM (.060 thick) 19 | 8345-1645 1 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/8-11X6,
7 | 8820-1532 8 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4, GR8
GR5 (torque to 32-37 ft.lbs.) 20 | 8852-1010 1 |HEXNUT,5/8-11
8 | 9103-3186 4 | BEARINGPAD 21 | 9114-1301 2 | BUSHING
9 | 9103-1236 4 | SPACER (.060thick) 22 | 8867-1001 2 |LUBEFITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/8
10 | 8820-1607 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/4-16X1-1/4, 23 | 9020-0445 1 |PENDULUM
GR5 24 | 9020-0688 1 |BEARING
11 | 9002-7471 2 | HARDENED FLATWASHER, 3/4 25 | 9002-6491 1 |SHOULDERBOLT
12 | 9114-3168 2 | BEARING PAD 26 | 8856-1108 1 |WASHER,5/16
13 | 9114-1302 2 | SPACER (.0598thick) 27 | 9100-3031 1 |BOOMANGLEDECAL (white)

PCN000454-SDS

* Changed part number on item 17.

3-1



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

BOOM

Second Boom Section
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial N0.0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 10-22-96

B
I

(?

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty Description Of Part
1| 9114-6015| 1 | BOOM, SECOND SECTION 12 | 9114-1302 | 4 | SHIM (.0598 thick)
2 | 9112-1082 | 4 | SHIM (.06 thick) 13 | 9112-3021 | 2 | BEARING PAD
3 | 9112-1083 | 4 | SPACER (.06 thick) 14 | 8820-1532 | 8 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4,
4 1 9112-3019 | 4 | BEARING PAD GR5 (torque to 32-37 ft.Ibs.)
5 | 8820-1534 | 8 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1, 15 | 9114-1056 | 1 | BEARING PLATE
GR5 (torque to 32-37 ft.Ib.s) 16 | 9114-6018 | 1 | RETRACTION CABLE BRACKET
6 | 8856-1109 | 16 | FLAT WASHER, 3/8 *17 | 9114-1057 | 1 | BEARING PLATE
7 | 9114-1062 | 1 | BEARING PLATE 9114-1058 | 1 | BEARING BAR
8 | 9114-3168 | 4 | BEARING PAD 18 | 8820-1565 | 4 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-1/4,
9 | 9002-7471 | 6 | HARDENED WASHER, 1/2 GR5 (torque to 76-86 ft.Ibs.)
10 | 8820-1562 | 8 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X3/4, 19 | 9020-5870 | 2 | SHIM (.06 thick)
GRS (torque to 76-86 ft.Ibs.) 20 | 9103-1236 | 2 | SPACER (.06 thick)
11 | 9114-1303 | 4 | SPACER (.060 thick) 21 | 9103-3186 | 2 | BEARINGPAD

KG

* Changed part number on item 21.

3-2



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

BOOM

Third Boom Section
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial N0.0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 3-11-97

=
<= :
G 9
g f@".p 8
J @ !

R
&
®

\\\

"&\‘

[ (@

Item| Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part
1 |9114-6016 1 |BOOM, THIRD SECTION 8 | 8856-1109 8 |FLAT WASHER, 3/8
2 |9114-3168 | 2 |BEARING PAD 9 | 8820-1532 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4,
3 [9114-1302 | 2 |[SPACER (.0598 thick) GR5 (torque to 32-37 ft.Ibs.)
4 19114-1303 2 |SHIM (.060 thick) 10 | 9103-3186 2 |BEARING PAD
5 [9002-7471 | 6 |HARDENED FLAT WASHER, 1/2 11 | 9103-1236 2 | SPACER (.060 thick)
6 | 8820-1565 6 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-1/4, 12 | 9020-5870 2 | SHIM (.060)
GR5 (torque to 76-86 ft.Ibs.) 13 | 9112-3019 | 2 |BEARINGPAD
7 |8820-1534 | 4 |[HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1, * 14 | 9112-1082 2 | SHIM (.06 thick)
GR5 (torque to 32-37 ft.Ibs.) *15 | 9112-1083 | 2 [SPACER (.06 thick)
KG * Added items 14 & 15, changed item 7 & 9 on art only.

3-3




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

BOOM

Extension & Retraction Cables

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94
Revised 2-2-06

* Changed part number on item 24.

s . o))»»)m»»\)mm»»)» H——>
SO Yo
+«—38
U
35 39 34 9
Item | Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part
1 | 8850-1116 2 |HEXJAMNUT, 1-8 25 | 8820-1034 | 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X7/8,
2 | 8850-1016 2 |HEXNUT,1-8 GR5
3 |9112-1079 2 |SPECIALWASHER 26 | 9114-1148 | 1 | GUIDE BAR
4 19112-3018 2 |SPRING 27 | 8867-1001 2 |LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/8
5 |9114-6026 1 |STRONGBACK 28 | 9114-6025 | 1 |PUSH BEAM
6 | 9114-3026 2 |EXTENSIONCABLE 29 | 8820-1532 | 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4,
7 19114-3109 3 |BUSHING GR5
8 | 9104-1451 5 |THRUSTWASHER 30 | 9103-3187 | 1 |BEARING PAD
9 | 9114-5052 2 |EXTENSIONSHEAVEASSY 31 | 8688-1273 | 2 |STRAIGHT TUBE FITTING
(includesitem7) 32 12" | NYLON TUBING, 1/4
10 | 8856-1109 7 |FLATWASHER,3/8 33 | 8688-1276 | 2 |90 DEGREE TUBE FITTING
11 | 8855-1011 5 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8 34 | 9114-1359 1 | CABLE SPRING BAR
12 | 8820-1035 1 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, 35 | 8850-1314 2 |HEXNUT, 7/8-14 (torque to 100 ft.Ibs.)
GR5 36 | 9114-3251 1 | SPRING
13 | 9114-1152 1 |CABLEGUIDE 37 | 9114-1358 1 | CABLEADJUSTMENT BLOCK
14 | 9114-1121 1 |EXTENSION SHEAVEPIN 38 | 9002-7472 | 4 |HARDENED WASHER
15 |1 9108-1313 1 |PINKEEPER 39 | 8320-1035 | 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X1-1/2,
16 | 8855-1013 | 2 [LOCKWASHER,1/2 GR5 (torque 200-215 ft.Ibs.)
17 | 8820-1063 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 1/2-13X3/4, 40 | 9114-1120 | 1 | RETRACTION SHEAVE PIN
GR5 41 | 9114-3025 | 1 |DOG POINT SET SCREW
18 | 9114-6023 1 |CABLEANCHORWELDMENT 42 | 8858-1149 | 1 | RETAINING RING
19 | 8858-1313 2 |RETAININGRING 43 Ref | PUSH BEAM PIN (not shown) (see
20 |9114-1078 1 |EXTENSIONCABLEPIN page 3-6 for details)
21 | 9114-3027 1 |RETRACTION CABLE (includes pin)
22 |1 9114-5051 1 |RETRACTIONSHEAVEASSY NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH
23 |9114-6018 1 |RETRACTIONCABLEBRACKET PART NUMBERS ARE
*24 |1 9134-1031 1 |HOSEGUIDEPLATE AVAILABLE FOR SERVICE.
JD 34




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

BOOM

Quick Switch Assembly
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Item | Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
9108-5091 1 | QUICK SWITCH ASSY (includes
items 1 thru 6, 15 & 16)
1 |[9108-6152 | 1 |QUICK SWITCH WELDMENT
2 ]19108-6151 1 |PLUNGER WELDMENT
3 19020-7902 1 | QUICK RELEASE PIN
4 19103-3038 | 1 |JACK CHAIN, 7" LONG,
SIZE 12
5 ]8863-1509 1 |ROLL PIN, 1/4X2
6 |[8867-1008 | 1 |LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/4-28
7 19114-6016 1 | THIRD BOOM SECTION
8 |[9103-1136 |[Ref | BUSHING
9 |[8820-1107 | 1 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X5,
GR5
10 |9104-1365 1 |PIN
11 |8850-1010 | 1 |HEX LOCKNUT, 5/8-11
12 | 9020-7046 1 |TILT CYLINDER PIN
13 |8820-1065 | 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1,
GR5
14 18855-1013 | 2 |LOCKWASHER, 1/2
15 |8856-1111 | 2 |FLAT WASHER, 1/2
16 |8830-1193 | 1 | ROUND HD MACHINE SCREW,
#10-32X1/2
17 |8856-1105 1 | FLAT WASHER, #10

KG

3-5



GRADALL BOOM

MATERIAL HANDLER Boom Cross Section /Push Beam Pin
534G '9/5340 '10 Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 1-96

Revised 5-4-98

9114-1128

/' PUSH BEAM PIN

7 (qty. 2)
8820-1075

HHCS, 1/2-13X3-1/2, GR5
(qty. 2)

8855-1013
LOCKWASHER, 1/2

(qty. 2)

B

B -

VIEW A-A VIEW B-B VIEW C-C VIEW D-D

KG *  Added hardware used to mount push beam pins. 3-6



GRADALL ATTACHMENTS

MATERIAL HANDLER Buckets
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 | 9045-5049| 1 |60" BUCKET (3/4 yard capacity) 1 | 9055-5020| 1 |74"BUCKET (1-1/4 yard capacity)

KG 4-1



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

7

[

ATTACHMENTS

(9045-5051) & (9045-5052) Carriage Assemblies
Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No.0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Revised 11-29-00

NOTE: MANY DIFFERENT FORK ASSEMBLIES
ARE AVAILABLE FOR THE CARRIAGE
ASSEMBLIES USED ON 534C9/C10.
PLEASE SEE FORK INFORMATION
PAGE, (4-14) FOR LIST OF FORKS.

g

iy
] \

U I 76
l -
J
)
Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9045-5051 1 |48"CARRIAGEASSY, (includesall 9045-5052 1 |66"CARRIAGEASSY, (includesall
items) items)
1 | 9045-6009 1 |48"CARRIAGEWELDMENT 1 | 9045-6010 1 |66"CARRIAGEWELDMENT
2 | 8820-1105 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/8-11X4, 2 | 8820-1105 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/8-11X4,
GR5 GR5
3 | 9020-0003 2 |COLLAR 3 | 9020-0003 2 |COLLAR
4 | 8852-1310 2 |HEXLOCKNUT,5/8-11 4 | 8852-1310 2 |HEXLOCKNUT,5/8-11
* 5 | 9045-1058 1 |FORKPIN 5 | 9040-2478 1 |FORKPIN
6 | 9015-3001 1 |SERIALNUMBERPLATE 6 | 9015-3001 1 |SERIALNUMBERPLATE
7 | 8834-1022 4 |DRIVESCREW, #10X3/8 7 | 8834-1022 4 |DRIVESCREW, #10X3/8
SvC

* Added fork note; revised part number on item 5 of 9045-5051. 4-2



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ATTACHMENTS

(9045-5011) Truss Boom
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 6-29-01

- SO

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9045-5011 1 |TRUSSBOOM, (includes allitems) 11 | 9060-2904 1 |SLIDERBRACKET
1 | 9080-1353 1 |TRUSSBOOMWELDMENT 12 9040-3437 2 |SLIDERBAR
2 | 9045-3040 1 |SWIVELHOOK 13 | 8820-1036 8 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,3/8-16X1-1/4,
3 | 9020-6046 1 |BUSHING GR5
4 | 9045-1053 1 |HANGER 14 | 8850-1006 8 |HEXNUT,3/8-16
5 | 9045-3041 1 | SHACKLE, (includes attachment 15 | 9020-7884 2 |LOCKING CLAMP
hardware) 16 | 8820-1021 8 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/16-18X1-1/4,
1 |BOLT GR5
1 |NUT 17 | 8850-1005 8 |HEXNUT,5/16-18
1 |COTTERPIN 18 | 8820-1035 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, GR5
6 | 9040-2948 1 |PIN 19 8850-1106 2 |HEAVYHEXJAMNUT, 3/8-16
7 | 8867-1001 1 |LUBEFITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/8 20 | 9015-3001 1 |SERIALNO.PLATE
8 | 8820-1073 1 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 1/2-13X3, GR5 21 | 8834-1022 4 |DRIVESCREW,#10X3/8
9 | 8850-1008 1 |HEXNUT,1/2-13 22 9045-1047 2 |SPACER
10 | 9060-2905 1 |SLIDERBRACKET
MBC * Revised Serial Numbersin upper RH. corner. 4-3




GRADALL ATTACHMENTS

MATERIAL HANDLER (9045-5012) Truss Boom W/Winch
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001
13 Starting Serial No.0266001

Original Issue 9-94
Revised 7-05-06

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9045-5012| 1 |TRUSS BOOM ASSY W/WINCH, 22 |9140-3414| 1 |MALE TIP COUPLER,
(includes all items) (S/N 2005283-01 & After)
1 19080-1353| 1 |TRUSS BOOM WELDMENT 23 |9104-3126 | 1 |DUST CAP
Ref |WINCH W/MOTOR, (see page 10-23 24 |9116-3139| 1 |FEMALE COUPLER, (Before S/N
& 10-24 for details) 2005283-01 & After)
3 |8820-1096| 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X1-3/4, 9140-3413| 1 | FEMALE COUPLER, (S/N 2005283-01
GR5 & After)
4 18850-1010| 4 |HEXNUT, 5/8-11 25 |9104-3125| 1 |DUST PLUG
5 18856-1113| 8 |FLAT WASHER, 5/8 26 |[9040-3056 | 1 |SHEAVE
6 Not Used 27 |8834-1022| 4 |DRIVE SCREW, #10X3/8
7 Not Used 28 19040-2948 | 1 |PIN
8 |9045-1047| 2 |SPACER 29 |8820-1073| 1 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X3, GR5
9 Ref | CROSSOVER VALVE, (see page 30 |8850-1008 | 1 |[HEXNUT, 1/2-13
10-25 for details) 31 |8867-1001 1 |[LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/8
10 | 8820-1027 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2-3/4,|| 32 |9020-7882| 1 |WIRE ROPE, 3/8" DIAMETER
GR5 33 |[9140-3448 | 1 |SWIVEL HOOK
11 |8856-1108| 2 |FLAT WASHER, 5/16 34 19002-6965| 1 |[THIMBLE
12 | 8850-1005| 10 [HEX NUT, 5/16-18 35 |[9002-8990| 2 |WIRE ROPE CLIP
13 | 8345-1104| 4 |ADAPTER 36 |[9060-2905| 1 |SLIDER BRACKET
14 |9002-9935| 2 |TUBE REDUCER, 7/8X3/4 37 |9060-2904 | 1 |SLIDER BRACKET
15 | 9020-5121 2 |HOSE ASSY 38 |[9040-3437 | 2 |SLIDER BAR
16 |8866-2107| 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES, (swivel nut) 39 |[8820-1036| 8 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4,
17 |19045-3016| 2 |[ADAPTER GR5
18 |9020-7880| 2 |FLOW LIMITER 40 |8850-1006 | 8 |[HEXNUT, 3/8-16
19 |8866-2019| 4 |CONNECTOR, (includes item 46) 41 |[9020-7884 | 2 |LOCKING CLAMP
20 |[8471-7644| 2 |[HOSE ASSY 42 18820-1021 8 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-1/4,
21 |8866-1013| 2 |MALE CONNECTOR, 1/2X1/2, GR5
(Before S/N 2005283-01 & After) 43 |8820-1035| 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, GR5
8866-2006 | 2 |[CONNECTOR, (includes 8859-1205 44 |8850-1106 | 2 |HEAVY HEX JAM NUT, 3/8-16
o-ring), (S/N 2005283-01 & After) 45 19015-3001 1 |SERIAL NO. PLATE
22 [(9116-3138| 1 ([MALE TIP COUPLER, (Before S/N 46 |8859-1206 | 4 |O-RING
2005283-01 & After)

ER 46361, 49553, 49939 - LK * Revised illustration & parts list. 4-4



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ATTACHMENTS

6 Ft. Vertical Mast
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 7-06-06

1
18

I~

9~
/3 6
i
B 2 s
al |5
10
» 15 "III
[ : 14
Ll m|
Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9045-5035| 1 |6 FT. MAST ASSY, (48" carriage), 8 | 8856-1004 | 2 |FLAT WASHER, 3/8
(includes all items) 9 | 8866-1013 1 |MALE CONNECTOR, 1/2X1/2 TUBE,
9045-5037| 1 |6 FT. MAST ASSY, (66" carriage), (Before S/N 2005283-01)
(includes all items) 8866-2006 | 1 |CONNECTOR, (includes 8859-1205
9114-3209 1 |534C-9 CAPACITY CHART (located o-ring), (S/N 2005283-01 & After)
in cab) 10 | 8866-1016 1 |MALE CONNECTOR, 5/8X1/2 TUBE
9115-3015 1 |534C-10 CAPACITY CHART (located 11 | 8866-1180 1 |FEMALE ELBOW, 90 DEGREES,
in cab) 1/2X1/2 TUBE
1 | 9045-3031 1 |CARRIAGE WELDMENT - 48" 12 | 8850-1006 | 2 |HEXNUT, 3/8-16
9045-3032 1 |CARRIAGE WELDMENT - 66" 13 | 8855-1011 2 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8
2 | 9045-6002 1 |ADAPTER WELDMENT 14 | 9015-3001 1 |SERIAL NO. PLATE
3 | 8471-7640 1 |HOSE ASSY 15 | 8834-1022| 4 |DRIVE SCREW, #10X3/8
4 |1 9116-3138 1 |MALE HYDRAULIC COUPLING, 16 | 9045-1039 1 |STOP TUBE
(Before S/N 2005283-01) 17 | 9103-4372| 2 |RETAINING RING
9140-3414 1 |MALE HYDRAULIC COUPLING, 18 | 9103-4373| 2 |CHAIN ROLLER
(S/N 2005283-01 & After) 19 | 9103-4374| 6 |LOAD ROLLER, (inside carriage fram¢
5 | 9104-3126 1 |DUST CAP 20 | 9103-4375| AR |SHIM
6 | 2443-1386 2 |CLAMP 21 | 9103-4376 | 4 |SIDE THRUST ROLLER, (small
7 | 8820-1037| 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2, outside roller)
GR5 22 | 9108-4377| 2 |SCREW

ER 46361, 49939 - LK

* Revised parts list.

4-5

~



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ATTACHMENTS

(9108-5058) 48" Slope Piler Carriage

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No.0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 6-14-06

\

34

35\

N 1 39
% 0
29
_.1
/ |
33 S )
r — —”1 ”— -”1 (W]
J U D ~ — [ |
I 7
5 18 10
14 11
15 12
16 13
19
Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9108-5058 | Ref |48" SLOPE PILER CARRIAGE, 24 | 8366-1316 | 2 |CONNECTOR
(includes all items) %25 | 8866-1010 | 2 |[CONNECTOR, (Before S/N
9114-3317 1 |CAPACITY DECAL, 534C-9 2005283-01)
(not shown) 8866-2018 [ 2 |CONNECTOR, (S/N 2005283-01 &
9115-3013 1 |CAPACITY DECAL, 534C-10 (not After)
shown) %26 | 9116-3138 1 | MALE QUICK DISCONNECT, (Before
1 | 9108-6121 1 |CARRIAGE WELDMENT S/N 2005283-01)
2 | 9108-6122 1 |ADAPTER WELDMENT 9140-3414 1 |MALE QUICK DISCONNECT, (S/N
3 Ref |SWAY CYLINDER, (see page 2005283-01 & After)
13-11 for details) #27 | 9116-3139 1 |FEMALE QUICK DISCONNECT,
4 19108-3248| 1 |[BUSHING (Before S/N 2005283-01)
*5 3423263 2 |PIN 9140-3413 1 |FEMALE QUICK DISCONNECT, (S/N
6 | 9020-4007| 1 |TUBE 2005283-01 & After)
7 |1 9103-3186| 2 |BEARING PAD 28 | 8834-1022| 4 |DRIVE SCREW, #10X3/8
8 | 9108-1577 1 |TAP BOLT 29 | 9015-3001 1 |SERIAL NUMBER PLATE
9 | 9108-1594 1 |THRUST WASHER 30 |[9104-3125 1 |DUST PLUG
%10 | 9020-5870 | AR |SHIM 31 | 9104-3126 1 |[DUST CAP
11 | 9103-1236| 2 |SPACER <32 | 8866-2105| 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES, (swivel nut)
%12 | 8820-1535| 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1-1/4, 33 Ref |DUAL P.O. CHECK VALVE, (see
GR5 page 13-12 for details)
%13 | 8820-1534| 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1, GR5|| 34 | 8820-1040| 3 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X2-1/4,
14 | 9108-1313| 3 |KEEPER PLATE GR5
15 | 8820-1065| 6 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1, GR5(| 35 | 8855-1011 3 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8
16 | 8855-1013| 6 |LOCKWASHER, 1/2 #36 | 9045-1058 1 |FORKPIN
17 | 8852-1016 1 |HEX LOCKNUT, 1-8 37 |9020-0003| 2 |COLLAR
%18 | 8867-1022| 2 |LUBE FITTING, 90 DEGREES, 1/8 38 |[8820-1105| 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4,
19 | 8856-1109| 4 |FLAT WASHER, 3/8 GR5
20 | 8850-1016| 1 |HEXNUT, 1-8 39 |[8852-1310| 2 |[LOCKNUT, 5/8-11
21 | 0510-1441 1 |WASHER, 1-1/16 +40 | 8452-1062 1 |SUPPORT CLAMP
22 | 9108-1622 1 |PIN #41 | 7714-3015 1 |WHIZ-LOCK NUT, 3/8-16
23 | 8471-6434| 2 |HOSE ASSY

ER 46361, 48269, 49530, 49939,

50170 LK

* Revised illustration & parts list.

4-6



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ATTACHMENTS

(9130-5016) 66" Slope Piler Carriage

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 6-14-06

\

34

35\

N y KL ]
% 10
29
_.1
/ |
33 O
r — —”1 ”— -“1 (W]
J U D ~ — [ |
I ,
5 18 10
14 1
15 12
16 13
19
Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9130-5016 | Ref |66" SLOPE PILER CARRIAGE 24 | 8366-1316 | 2 |CONNECTOR
(includes all items) #25 | 8866-1010| 2 |[CONNECTOR, (Before S/N
9114-3317 1 |CAPACITY DECAL, 534C-9 2005283-01)
(not shown) 8866-2018 | 2 [CONNECTOR, (S/N 2005283-01 &
9115-3013 1 |CAPACITY DECAL, 534C-10 (not After)
shown) *26 | 9116-3138 1 |MALE QUICK DISCONNECT, (Before
1 ] 9130-6030| 1 |CARRIAGE WELDMENT S/N 2005283-01)
2 | 9108-6122 1 |ADAPTER WELDMENT 9140-3414 1 |MALE QUICK DISCONNECT, (S/N
3 Ref | SWAY CYLINDER (see page 2005283-01 & After)
13-11 for details) *27 | 9116-3139 1 |FEMALE QUICK DISCONNECT,
4 | 9108-3248 1 |BUSHING (Before S/N 2005283-01)
*5 3423263 2 |PIN 9140-3413 1 |FEMALE QUICK DISCONNECT, (S/N
6 | 9020-4007| 1 |TUBE 2005283-01 & After)
7 | 9103-3186| 2 |BEARING PAD 28 | 8834-1022 | 4 |DRIVE SCREW, #10X3/8
8 | 9108-1577 1 |TAP BOLT 29 | 9015-3001 1 |SERIAL NUMBER PLATE
9 [ 9108-1594 1 |THRUST WASHER 30 | 9104-3125 1 |DUST PLUG
%10 | 9020-5870 | AR |SHIM 31 | 9104-3126 1 |DUST CAP
11 | 9103-1236 | 2 |SPACER *32 | 8866-2105| 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES, (swivel nut)
#12 | 8820-1535| 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1-1/4, 33 Ref |DUAL P.O. CHECK VALVE (see
GR5 page 13-12 for details)
%13 | 8820-1534| 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1, GR5|| 34 | 8820-1040| 3 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X2-1/4,
14 | 9108-1313| 3 |KEEPER PLATE GR5
15 | 8820-1065| 6 |[HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1, GR5|| 35 | 8855-1011 3 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8
16 | 8855-1013| 6 |LOCKWASHER, 1/2 36 | 9130-1083 1 |FORKPIN
17 | 8852-1016 1 |HEX LOCKNUT, 1-8 37 |9020-0003| 2 |[COLLAR
%18 | 8867-1022| 2 |[LUBE FITTING, 90 DEGREES, 1/8 38 | 8820-1105| 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4,
19 | 8856-1109| 4 |FLAT WASHER, 3/8 GR5
20 | 8850-1016 | 1 |HEXNUT, 1-8 39 | 8852-1310| 2 |[LOCKNUT, 5/8-11
21 | 0510-1441 1 |WASHER, 1-1/16 <40 | 8452-1062 1 |SUPPORT CLAMP
22 | 9108-1622 1 |[PIN *41 | 7714-3015 1 |WHIZ-LOCK NUT, 3/8-16
23 | 8471-6434| 2 |HOSE ASSY

ER 46361, 48269, 49530, 49939,
50170 LK

* Revised illustration & parts list.

4-7




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ATTACHMENTS

(9045-5044) 100 Degree Swing Fork

2]

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
51 Original Issue 9-94
29  Revised 7-10-06

30 31

R—pi 5

3%
E 36

31
39 138

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9045-5044 | Ref [100 DEGREE SWING FORK ASSY, 20 | 8866-2105| 6 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREE, (swivel nut)
(includes all items) 21 | 8866-2018 | 2 [ CONNECTOR, (includes item 45)
9114-3212| 1 |534C-9 CAPACITY DECAL, (located in| 22 | 9104-1326 | 2 | PIVOT PIN
cab) 23 |8858-1136 | 4 | RETAINING RING
9115-3016| 1 [534C-10 CAPACITY DECAL, (located || 24 | 9104-6061 1 | CARRIAGE WELDMENT
in cab) 25 |9020-0003 | 2 [ COLLAR
1 [ 9104-3126| 1 |DUST CAP 26 |9055-1013| 1 [ FORKPIN
2 | 9116-3138 1 |MALE QUICK DISCONNECT, (Before|| 27 | 8820-1105| 2 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4, GR5
S/N 2005283-01) 28 |[8852-1310| 2 |[LOCKNUT
9140-3414| 1 |MALE QUICK DISCONNECT, (S/N 29 |9104-1356| 6 | SPACER
2005283-01 & After) 30 | 9104-6062| 1 |PIVOT WELDMENT
3 | 8866-1013| 2 |MALE CONNECTOR, 1/2X1/2 TUBE, 31 | 8834-1022 | 4 | DRIVE SCREW
(Before S/N 2005283-01) 32 | 9015-3001 1 | SERIAL NO. PLATE
8866-2006 2 |[CONNECTOR, (includes 8859-1205 33 | 9103-3039( 2 | CHAIN CONNECTOR
o-ring), (S/N 2005283-01 & After) 34 | 9103-3038 | 24" [ CHAIN
4 | 9104-3125( 1 |DUST CAP 35 | 8866-1449 | 2 [ ROLL PIN, 1/8X1-1/2
5 [ 9116-3139 1 |FEMALE QUICK DISCONNECT, 36 [9114-1350| 2 | PIN
(Before S/N 2005283-01) 37 |19114-6053| 1 | L.H. SUPPORT BRACKET
9140-3413| 1 |FEMALE QUICK DISCONNECT, (S/N || 38 | 9114-6054| 1 | R.H. SUPPORT BRACKET
2005283-01 & After) 39 [ 9104-3221 2 | DETENT PIN
6 | 8471-8067 2 |HOSE ASSY 40 |9104-3186| 1 | DOUBLE PILOT CHECK VALVE
7 | 9141-1073| 2 |LOCKING PLATE 41 | 8856-1002 | 2 | FLAT WASHER
8 | 8320-1024 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, 42 | 8820-1008 | 2 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-3/4,
SELF-LOCKING (nylok), GR8 GR5
9 | 9108-3249( 1 |CLAMP SET 43 |9020-4097 | 2 [ HOSE ASSY
10 | 7713-3140( 1 |COVER PLATE 44 | 8866-2084 | 2 | ELBOW, 45 DEGREES, (includes
11 | 7713-3177| 1 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16X1-3/8 item 45)
12 | 9104-1324| 2 |[PIVOT PIN 45 | 8859-1204 | 4 | O-RING
13 | 8867-1008| 2 |[LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/4-28 46 | 7713-3201 2 | HOSE ASSY
14 | 9104-1325| 2 |[PIVOT PIN 47 | 9104-1361 2 [ FITTING
15 | 8867-1022| 2 |LUBE FITTING, 90 DEGREES 48 | 8859-1205| 2 | O-RING
16 | 9104-1327 | 2 |BUSHING 49 |19104-1362 | 2 | ORIFICE FITTING
17 | 9104-1322| 2 |LOCKING PLATE 50 | 8866-2152 | 2 [ BRANCH TEE, (includes item 45)
18 | 8320-1026| 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/2, 51 19114-3282 | 2 | PINCH POINT DECAL
GR8 52 | 8866-2106 | 2 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES, (swivel nut)
19 Ref | SWING CYLINDER, (see page 13-13
for details)

ER 46361, 48255, 48655, 49939 -

LK

* Revised parts list.

4-8




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ATTACHMENTS

(9108-5056) Quick Hook Assembly

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 7-24-06

j___,_‘
4
It

(——
!

HEaN o ol | I 13
NN A 15
S | 15
ﬁl | 777
L
Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9108-5056 | Ref | QUICK HOOK ASSY, (includes 16 | 9104-3126| 1 | DUST CAP
all items) 17 | 9116-3138 | 1 | MALE HYDRAULIC COUPLING,
1 | 8855-1011| 8 | LOCKWASHER, 3/8 (Before S/N 2005283-01)
2 | 8820-1034( 8 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X7/8, 9140-3414| 1 | MALE HYDRAULIC COUPLING,
GR5 (S/N 2005283-01 & After)
3 | 8867-1001 2 | LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/8 18 | 7713-3136| 1 | STAUFF CLAMP SET
4 | 9108-1574 1 |PIN 19 | 7713-3137 | 1 | STAUFF COVER PLATE
5 | 8863-1343( 2 |[COTTER PIN 20 | 8820-1023| 1 | HEXBOLT
6 | 9108-1573 1 |[ROLLER 21 | 7713-3270 | 1 | STAUFF CLAMP SET
7 | 9108-3368| 1 [WIRE ROPE, (7/16" Dia.) 22 | 8856-1002 | 1 | STAUFF COVER PLATE
8 | 9108-3367| 1 |[WINCH 23 | 8820-1005| 1 | HEXBOLT
9 | 9108-6119( 1 | QUICK HOOK WELDMENT 24 | 9114-3276 | 1 | TUBE ASSY
10 | 9015-3001 1 | SERIAL NO. PLATE 25 [ 9114-3275| 1 | TUBE ASSY
11 | 8834-1022| 4 | ROUND HD DRIVE SCREW, 26 | 8866-1110| 2 | MALE ELBOW, 90 DEGREES,
#10X3/8 3/8X1/2 TUBE
12 | 9020-5126 | 2 |[HOSE ASSY 27 | 9002-9999 | 1 | WIRE ROPE CLAMP, 7/16
13 | 7736-3079| 2 | STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR, 28 | 9020-1443| 1 | HOOK & BALL
(Before S/N 2005283-01) 29 | 9114-3277 | 1 |L-HANDLE
8866-2006| 2 | CONNECTOR, (includes 8859-1205 30 | 9108-1737 | 1 | WEDGE
o-ring), (S/N 2005283-01 & After) 31 | 9106-3040 | 2 |CLAMP SET
14 | 9104-3125| 1 | DUST CAP 32 [ 9106-3039 | 2 | COVER PLATE
15 | 9116-3139| 1 | FEMALE HYDRAULIC COUPLING, 33 | 8820-1006 | 4 | HEXBOLT
(Before S/N 2005283-01)
9140-3413| 1 | FEMALE HYDRAULIC COUPLING,
(S/N 2005283-01 & Afte
NP 631735, PCN 990293, ER 46361,

49939 - LK

* Revised illustration & parts list.

4-9




GRADALL ATTACHMENTS
MATERIAL HANDLER (9045-5047) 6' Swing Mast W/Side Shift
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 3-95
Revised 7-11-06

SOLENOID VALVE BANK

1 | o—

| o k—

i AUX HYD.
LINES

! SOLENOID

VALVE

SIDE SHIFT CYLINDER

MAST
CYLINDER

—‘ DUAL COUNTER-
| BALANCE VALVE

VIEW B-B ) 86 VIEW C-C
LK 4-10



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ATTACHMENTS

(9045-5047) 6' Swing Mast W/Side Shift

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 3-95
Revised 7-11-06

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
90455047 | Ref | 6' SWING MAST W/SIDE SHIFT, 52 | 8067-3023| 2 |SUPPORT CLAMP
(includes all items) 53 | 7714-3006| 2 |WHIZ-LOCKNUT, 5/16-18
1 | 9045-6007 1 | MAST WELDMENT 54 | 9045-3018 1 | DUAL COUNTERBALANCE VALVE
2 | 9104-6062 1 | SWING FORK PIVOT WELDMENT 55 | 8820-1008| 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-3/4,
3 | 9104-1325| 2 |PIVOT PIN GR5
4 | 8867-1018| 2 |LUBE FITTING, 45 DEGREES, 1/8 56 | 8856-1002| 2 |FLAT WASHER, 1/4
5 |1 9104-1327| 2 |BUSHING 57 | 8866-2018| 2 | CONNECTOR, (includes item 21)
6 | 9141-1073| 2 | LOCKING PLATE 58 | 9045-3021 1 | TUBE ASSY
7 | 8320-1026 | 4 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/2, 59 | 9045-3020 1 | TUBE ASSY
GR8 60 | 8471-1778 1 | HOSE ASSY
8 Ref | HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, (see page 61 | 8859-1204| 4 |[O-RING
13-13 for details) 62 | 8866-1013| 2 [ MALE CONNECTOR, 1/2X1/2 TUBE,
9 | 9104-1324| 2 |PIVOT PIN (Before S/N 2005283-01)
10 | 8867-1008 | 2 |LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/4-28 8866-2006| 2 | CONNECTOR, (includes 8859-1205
11 | 9104-1322| 2 |LOCKING PLATE o-ring), (S/N 2005283-01 & After)
12 | 8320-1024| 4 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, GR8 63 | 9116-3138 1 | HYD COUPLING, MALE TIP,
13 | 9104-1326| 2 | PIVOT PIN (Before S/N 2005283-01)
14 | 8858-1136| 4 | SNAP RING 9140-3414 1 | HYD COUPLING, MALE TIP, (S/N
15 | 9114-6053 1 | LH SUPPORT BRACKET 2005283-01 & After)
16 [ 9114-1350| 2 |PIN 64 | 9103-3125 1 | DUST CAP
17 | 8863-1449| 2 | ROLL PIN, 1/8X1-1/2 65 | 9045-3046 1 | WIRING HARNESS
18 | 9104-3221 2 | DETENT PIN 66 | 9020-7662 1 | 6 CONTACT PLUG
19 | 9114-6054 1 | RH SUPPORT BRACKET 67 | 9103-3039| 2 | CHAIN CONNECTION
20 | 8866-2152| 2 | BRANCH TEE, (includes item 61) 68 | 9103-3038 | 24" [ CHAIN
21 | 8859-1205| 7 | O-RING 69 | 8834-1022| 4 |DRIVE SCREW, #10X3/8
22 | 8866-2064| 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES, (includes 70 | 9104-1356| 6 | SPACER
item 61) 71 | 8471-7871 2 | HOSE ASSY
23 | 88662105 6 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES, (swivel nut) 72 | 7713-3497| 2 | CLAMP
24 | 7713-3201 2 | HOSE ASSY 73 | 7713-3498| 2 | COVER PLATE
25 | 9020-4097| 2 |HOSE ASSY 74 | 7713-3499| 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-5/16
26 | 9045-1060 1 | FRONT COVER, (solenoid valve) 75 | 9114-3282| 2 | PINCH POINT DECAL
27 | 9045-3043 1 | SOLENOID VALVE 76 | 9134-3053 1 | ATTENTION DECAL
28 | 8820-1007| 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-1/2, 77 | 7713-3168 1 | CLAMP SET
GR5 78 | 7713-3140| 2 | COVER PLATE
29 | 8855-1009| 2 |LOCKWASHER, 1/4 79 | 8820-1024 1 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2,
30 | 9103-4399| 2 |[HOSE SHEAVE GR5
31 | 8855-1010| 2 |LOCKWASHER, 5/16 80 | 8850-1005| 1 |HEXNUT, 5/16-18
32 | 8866-2106| 2 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES, (swivel nut) 81 Ref | FORKS, (see page 4-14 for details)
33 | 9045-3019 1 | SOLENOID VALVE BANK 82 | 9045-3033 1 | 66" S.S. CARRIAGE
9114-4449| 6 | CARTRIDGE & COIL 9045-4003| 2 | BRONZE GUIDE
9120-4190| 6 | SEALKIT, (used on cartridge & coil) 9045-4001 1 | CYLINDER
34 | 8820-1025| 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2-1/4, 9045-4002 1 | PACKING KIT
GR5 83 | 9103-4374| 6 |LOAD ROLLER
35 | 8856-1108 | 2 |FLAT WASHER, 5/16 84 | 9103-4375| 12 | SHIM
36 | 9103-4400( 2 |SHOULDERBOLT 85 | 8471-7537| 2 | HOSE ASSY
37 | 8866-1306 1 | UNION TEE, 1/2 TUBE 86 | 8866-1084| 2 |[BULKHEAD UNION, 9/16-18X3/8
38 | 7714-3013| 5 | WHIZ-LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 TUBE
39 | 7713-3269| 1 |[HOSE ASSY 87 | 7713-3146| 1 | HOSE ASSY
40 | 9045-3023 1 | WIRING HARNESS 88 | 9116-3139 1 | HYD COUPLING, FEMALE, (Before
41 | 9020-3384 | 2 | ADAPTER S/N 2005283-01)
42 | 9104-1362 1 | ORIFICE FITTING 9140-3413 1 | HYD COUPLING, FEMALE, (S/N
43 | 9134-5026 | 1 | DIODE ASSY, (includes items 92 2005283-01 & After)
thru 96) 89 | 9104-3126 1 | DUST CAP
44 | 9045-3044 1 | WIRING HARNESS 90 | 9015-3001 1 | SERIAL NO. PLATE
45 | 8471-8047 1 | HOSE ASSY 91 | 8866-2006| 4 | CONNECTOR, (includes item 21)
46 | 7713-3458 1 | HOSE ASSY 92 | 7738-5131 1 | DIODE ASSY
47 | 8866-2240| 2 | SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 1/2 TUBE 93 [ 9104-3440| 2 |PIGGYBACK CONNECTOR
48 | 7713-1088| 2 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES 94 | 8666-1147| 3" | BLACK WIRE, 16GA.
49 | 9020-7719| 1 [JUMPER WIRE 95 | 8668-3480| 1 |BUTT CONNECTOR
50 | 8866-2065 1 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES, (includes 96 | 8368-3549| AR | HEAT SHRINK TUBING
item 21) 97 | 9108-4377| 2 |SCREW
51 | 90451061 1 | BACK COVER, (solenoid valve)

ER 46361, 48255, 49939 - LK

* Revised illustration & parts list.




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

33
34

LK

ATTACHMENTS

(9055-5013) 100 Degree Drywall Swing Fork Asembly
Original Issue 3-95

Revised 7-13-06

N

10 1
8 i ® 5
ot ’
6 Lﬂ i) )
4\ :&,ﬂg 3
A 4
_ V4 .
N b 35
7 = 36
S /|3 | e %%
A %ﬁ}/ 31 32 8
/50 9% B 28 —~—
u !
F #
22 20
21
59
30 26 et O
l 29 %
¢ N
TS
28 :[
55
o {8
57
SECTION A-A SECTION B-B




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ATTACHMENTS

(9055-5013) 100 Degree Drywall Swing Fork Asembly

Original Issue 3-95
Revised 7-13-06

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9055-5013| 1 | 100 DEGREE DRYWALL SWING 25 | 8859-1205| 2 |O-RING
FORK ASSY, (includes all items) 26 | 8866-2084 | 2 |ELBOW, 45 DEGREES, (includes
1 | 9055-6004| 1 |[DRYWALL CARRIAGE WELDMENT item 27)
2 |1 9104-1326| 2 |[PIVOTPIN 27 | 8859-1204 | 2 |O-RING
3 | 8858-1136| 4 |EXTERNAL RETAINING RING 28 | 9020-4097 | 2 |[HOSE ASSY
4 Ref | HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSY, (see 29 | 7713-3201 2 |HOSE ASSY
page 13-13 for details) 30 | 8866-2105| 6 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES, (swivel nut)
5 19104-1324| 2 |[PIVOT PIN 31 | 8866-2018 | 2 [CONNECTOR, (includes item 32)
6 | 8867-1008| 2 |[LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/4-28 32 | 8859-1205| 2 |[O-RING
7 | 9141-1073| 2 |LOCKING PLATE 33 | 8866-2152 | 2 [BRANCH TEE, (includes item 34)
8 | 8320-1024| 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, GR8| | 34 | 8859-1204 | 2 |O-RING
9 | 9104-3125| 1 | DUST CAP 35 | 8820-1105| 4 |[HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4, GR5
10 | 9116-3139| 1 | HYDRAULIC COUPLER, FEMALE, 36 | 8852-1310 | 4 |[HEXLOCKNUT, 5/8-11
(Before S/N 2005283-01) 37 | 9020-0003 | 4 |COLLAR
9140-3413| 1 | HYDRAULIC COUPLER, FEMALE, 38 | 9045-3013 | 2 |[DRYWALL FORK
(S/N 2005283-01 & After) 39 | 9045-1020 | 2 |[FORKPIN
11 | 8866-1013| 2 | MALE CONNECTOR, 1/2X1/2 TUBE, 40 | 9104-1356 | 6 |[SPACER
(Before S/N 2005283-01) 41 | 9104-6062 | 1 [PIVOT WELDMENT
8866-2006 2 |[CONNECTOR, (includes 8859-1205 42 | 9103-3038 | 1 |CHAIN, 24"
o-ring), (S/N 2005283-01 & After) 43 [ 9103-3039 | 2 |CHAIN CONNECTION
12 | 9104-3126| 1 |DUST CAP 44 | 8863-1449 | 2 (ROLL PIN, 1/8X1-1/2
13 | 9116-3138| 1 |HYDRAULIC COUPLER, MALE, 45 | 9114-1350 | 2 |PIN
(Before S/N 2005283-01) 46 | 9114-6053 | 1 |[SUPPORT BRACKET, L.H.
9140-3414| 1 | HYDRAULIC COUPLER, MALE, 9114-6054 | 1 |SUPPORT BRACKET, R.H.
(S/N 2005283-01 & After) 47 | 9104-3221 2 |DETENT PIN
14 | 8471-8067| 2 |HOSE ASSY 48 | 9015-3001 1 |SERIAL NO. PLATE
15 | 9104-1325| 2 |PIVOT PIN 49 | 8834-1022| 4 |[DRIVE SCREW, #10X3/8
16 | 9104-1327| 2 | BUSHING 50 | 9055-3012| 2 |[SIDE DRYWALL GUARD
17 | 8867-1022| 2 |LUBE FITTING, 90 DEGREES, 1/8 51 | 8824-1053 | 14 [SOCKET FLAT HD CAPSCREW,
18 | 9104-1322| 2 |LOCKING PLATE 3/8-16X1-1/2
19 | 8320-1026| 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/2, 52 | 8855-1011 8 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8
GR8 53 | 8850-1006 | 8 |[HEX NUT, 3/8-16
20 | 8820-1008| 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-3/4, 54 | 9055-3013| 2 (BOTTOM DRYWALL GUARD
GR5 55 |1 9108-3249 | 1 |[CLAMP SET
21 | 8856-1002| 2 |FLAT WASHER, 1/4 56 | 7713-3140| 1 [COVER PLATE
22 | 9104-3186| 1 | DOUBLE PILOT CHECK VALVE 57 | 7713-3177| 1 [HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/8
23 | 9104-1361 2 |FITTING 58 | 9114-3282 | 2 |[PINCH POINT DECAL
24 1 9104-1362] 2 | ORIFICE FITTING 59 | 8866-2106 | 2 [ELBOW, 90 DEGREES, (swivel nut)

ER 46361, 48255, 48655,

49939 - LK

* Revised illustration & parts list.




GRADALL ATTACHMENTS

MATERIAL HANDLER (9130-5021) Swinging Slope Piler

534C -9/5340 -10 5 Starting Serial No. 0344001
! L Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 3-95

—— D OO0 ] O

23

SECTION A - A

DN —

38 55 59
SECTION B -B

11

/

KG 4-12



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9130-5021 1 |SWINGING SLOPE PILER ASSY
(includes all items)
1 |7713-3168 1 |CLAMP SET
2 |7713-3140 | 2 |COVER PLATE
3 |8820-1024| 1 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2,
GR5
4 |8850-1005| 1 |HEXNUT, 5/16-18
5 [9045-3020 1 |TUBE ASSY
6 |9108-3248 | 1 |BUSHING
7 19108-1622 | 1 |[PIN
8 |8820-1065 | 6 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1, GR5
9 |8855-1013 | 6 |[LOCKWASHER, 1/2
10 |9108-1313 | 3 |KEEPER PLATE
11 [8867-1022 | 4 |LUBE FITTING, 90 DEGREES, 1/8
12 | 9108-1594 1 |THRUSTWASHER
13 |18366-1316 | 2 |STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR,
3/8 TUBE
14 |18471-7955| 2 |HOSE ASSY
15 |[8688-3469 | 1 |[TUBE END REDUCER, 1/2-3/8 TUBE
16 |9045-3019 1 |SOLENOID VALVE BANK
17 |[8820-1025| 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2-1/4,
GR5
18 |8856-1108 | 2 |WASHER, 5/16
19 |[8855-1010 | 2 |[LOCKWASHER, 5/16
20 |8866-2006 | 2 |CONNECTOR (includes item 21)
21 |8859-1205| 5 |O-RING
22 |7713-3269 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
23 |9130-3064 1 |[WIRING HARNESS
24 |7713-3146 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
25 |8866-2106 | 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut)
26 |8866-1306 | 1 |UNION TEE, 1/2 TUBE
27 |19130-6032 1 |INTERMEDIATE MEMBER
28 |8866-2018 | 3 |CONNECTOR (includes item 21)
29 |9020-3384 | 2 |ADAPTER
30 |9104-1362 | 2 |ORIFICE FITTING
31 |9020-5870 | 4 |SHIM (16 Ga.)
32 |9103-1236 | 2 |[SPACER (.06 thick)
33 |8820-1537 | 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24x1-3/4,
GR5
34 |8820-1536 | 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1-1/2,
GR5
35 |8856-1109 | 4 |FLAT WASHER, 3/8
36 |9103-3186 | 2 |BEARING PAD
37 |18866-2175| 1 |[HEXHD PLUG (includes item 21)
38 |8866-2105 | 4 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut)
39 |9045-3018 | 1 |DUAL COUNTERBALANCE VALVE
40 |8820-1008 | 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-3/4,
GR5
41 |8856-1002 | 2 [WASHER, 1/4
42 | 9045-3021 1 |TUBE ASSY
43 |9104-1356 | 6 |SPACER
44 19104-3209 | 2 |PINCH POINT DECAL
45 | 9015-3001 1 |SERIAL NUMBER PLATE
46 |8834-1022 | 4 |DRIVE SCREW, #10X3/8
47 19103-3039 | 1 [CHAIN CONNECTOR
48 19103-3038 | 1 |[CHAIN, 24"
49 |9020-7662 | 1 |6 CONTACT PLUG
50 |8866-1013 | 2 |MALE CONNECTOR, 1/2X1/2 TUBE
51 |9020-4244 1 |MALE TIP HYDRAULIC COUPLING
52 19104-3126 1 |DUST CAP
53 |9020-4245| 1 |FEMALE HYDRAULIC COUPLING
54 19104-3125 1 |DUST CAP
55 |8859-1204 | 4 |O-RING
56 |8866-2064 | 2 |[ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes

item 55)

ATTACHMENTS

(9130-5021) Swinging Slope Piler

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 3-95

8
1
silf
il
e N
18 % /@\ \
N N
H O ~ 4
91 o
-3'/~‘\Tl:= ;|r___‘r -_'ii
_J}ﬂ\ j/ilc:l Lo Ta” —_ g
86
87
88
89
90
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
57 |9020-4097 | 2 |HOSE ASSY
58 | 7713-3201 | 2 |HOSE ASSY
59 |8866-2152 | 2 |BRANCH TEE (includes item 55)
60 |9104-1326 2 |PIVOT PIN
61 |8858-1136 | 4 |SNAP RING
62 Ref |SWING CYLINDER (see page
13-13 for details)
63 |9104-1324 | 2 |PIVOT PIN
64 |8867-1008 [ 2 |LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/4-28
65 |9104-1322 | 2 |LOCKING PLATE
66 |8320-1024 ( 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, GR8
67 |9114-6054 1 |R.H. SUPPORT BRACKET
68 |[9114-1350 | 2 |PIN
69 |8863-1449 | 2 |ROLL PIN, 1/8X1-1/2
70 |9104-3221 ( 2 |DETENT PIN
71 |9104-6062 1 |PIVOT WELDMENT
72 |9104-1325 | 2 |PIVOT PIN
73 |9104-1327 | 2 |BUSHING
74 19104-1323 | 2 |LOCKING PLATE
75 |8320-1026 | 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/2,
GR8
76 |9114-6053 1 |L.H. SUPPORT BRACKET
77 |9130-6030 | 1 |66" CARRIAGE WELDMENT
78 Ref |DUAL P.O. CHECK VALVE (see page
13-12 for details)
79 |8820-1040 | 3 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X2-1/4,
GR5
80 |8855-1011| 3 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8
81 |9108-1554 | 2 |PIN
82 |9130-1083 | 1 |FORKPIN
83 |9020-0003 | 2 |COLLAR
84 |8820-1105| 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4, GR5
85 |8852-1310 | 2 |LOCKNUT, 5/8-11
86 |9020-4007 | 1 |TUBE
87 |9108-1577 | 1 |TAPBOLT
88 |8852-1016 | 1 |STOVER LOCKNUT 1"
89 | 8850-1016 1 |HEX NUT, 1"-8
90 |0510-1441| 1 |WASHER, 1-1/16"
91 Ref |SWAY CYLINDER (see page 13-11

for details)

4-12



GRADALL ATTACHMENTS

MATERIAL HANDLER (9055-3011) 180 Degree Swing Frame
534C -9/5340 -10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 3-95

KG 4-13



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ATTACHMENTS

(9055-3011) 180 Degree Swing Frame

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 3-95

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9055-3011 | 1 |SWINGFRAMEASSY,180DEGREE, 40 | 9114-4225 | 2 |HEXNUT,5/16
(includes allitems) 41 | 8866-2064 | 4 |ELBOW,90DEGREES, (includes
9114-4203 | Ref |HOSEKIT, (includes items 34, 43, 45, item 42)
46,47, 64 & 66) 42 | 8859-1204 | 6 |O-RING
1 [ 9114-4204| 1 [FORKBASEWELDMENT 43 | 9114-4226 | 1 |HOSEASSY
2 | 91144205 1 |FORKPIN 44 1 9114-4227 | 1 |ELBOW, (swivelnut)
3 | 9114-4206 [ 2 |HEXNUT,1/2 45 | 9114-4228 | 1 |HOSEASSY
4 | 9120-4400 | 2 |LOCKWASHER,1/2 46 | 9114-4229 | 1 |HOSEASSY
5 | 9114-4207 | 2 |COLLAR 47 | 9114-4230 | 2 |HOSEASSY
6 | 9114-4208 | 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 1/2X3-1/4, 48 | 9104-4262 | 2 |CYLINDERASSY, (includesitems50
GR5 thru 60)
7 | 9114-4209 | 8 |SNAPRING 49 | 9114-4231 | AR |[CYLINDER SEALKIT, (includesitems
8 | 9114-4210| 4 |PIN 51,52,56,57,58 & 60)
9 | 91144211 1 |HEAVYHEXJAMNUT,3/4 50 | 9114-4232 | 1 |TUBEASSY
10 | 9114-4212| 1 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,3/4X2,GR5 51 1 [PIPRING
11 | 9104-4251 | 1 |[SHAFT 52 1 |[PISTONSEAL
12 | 9104-4242 | 2 |PINRETAINER 53 | 9114-4233 | 1 |LOCKING SETSCREW
13 | 9120-4368 | 4 |LOCKWASHER,5/8 54 | 9114-4234 | 1 |PISTON
14 | 9114-4213| 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/8X1-1/4, 55 | 9114-4235 | 1 |RODASSY
GR5 56 1 |[O-RING
15 | 9104-4243 | 1 |INTERMEDIATEFRAME 57 1 [BACK-UPRING
16 | 9104-4244 4 | BRONZEBUSHING 58 1 |RODSEAL
17 | 9104-4245 | AR [SHIM 59 | 9114-4236 | 1 |GLAND
18 | 9114-4214 | 10 |[LUBEFITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/4 60 1 [RODWIPER
19 | 9114-4215 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 1/4X3/4,GR5 61 | 9114-4237 4 | SPERICALBEARING
20 | 9114-4216 | 2 |LOCKWASHER,1/4 62 | 9104-3125 | 1 |DUSTCAP,MALE
21 | 9114-4217 | 2 |ACTUATORLEAF 63 | 9020-4244 | 1 |QUICKDISCONNECTHYDRAULIC
22 | 9114-4218 2 | SHIMACTUATOR FITTING, MALE
23 | 9114-4219 | 1 |FLATHDCAPSCREW,2X1/4 64 | 9114-4238 | 1 |HOSEASSY
24 | 9104-4249 ( 2 |THRUSTBEARING 65 | 9114-4239 | 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/16X3-1/4,
25 | 9104-4250 2 |LUBRICATIONCOLLAR GR5
26 | 9104-4241 ( 1 |SHAFT 66 | 9114-4240 | 1 |HOSEASSY
27 | 9114-4220 ( 1 |FIXEDFRAME 67 | 8697-1355 | 2 |ELBOW,90DEGREES,LONG,
28 | 9114-1350 | 2 |PIN (includesitem 42)
29 | 9114-4221 | 4 |SOCKETSETSCREW, (cuppoint), 68 2 | CHAIN CONNECTION
1/4X3/8 69 | 9114-4241 1 |CHAIN, 18"
30 | 9114-6053 1 |PINSUPPORT,L.H. 70 | 9114-4242 2 |DETENTPIN
9114-6054 | 1 |PINSUPPORT,R.H. 71 | 9114-4243 | 1 |LOCK-LINKASSY, (includesitems
31 | 9104-3126 | 1 |DUSTCAP,FEMALE 72 thru 75)
32 | 9020-4245 1 |QUICKDISCONNECTHYDRAULIC 72 | 9114-4244 1 |CHAIN,7"
FITTING, FEMALE 73 | 9114-4245 | 1 |LOCK-LINKWELDMENT
33 | 8866-1013 [ 2 |STRAIGHTFITTING 74 | 9114-4246 | 1 |CLEVIS
34 | 9114-4222 1 |HOSEASSY 75 | 9114-4247 1 |DETENTPIN
35 | 9120-4563 | 2 |ELBOW,90DEGREES, (includes 76 | 8866-2062 | 6 |ELBOW,90DEGREES, (includes
item 36) item77)
36 2 |O-RING 77 | 8859-1203 | 6 |O-RING
37 | 9114-4223 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/16X3,GR5
38 Ref | SWING VALVEASSY, (see page NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
13-18 for details) NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
39 | 9114-4224 | 4 |LOCKWASHER,5/16 FOR SERVICE.

KG

4-13




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ATTACHMENTS & ACCESSORIES
Fork Information

Original Issue 11-00
Revised 7-5-02

NOTE: FORKS RATED LESS THAN THE ATTACHMENT OR MACHINE’'S CAPACITY DECREASE CAPACITY OF THE

ATTACHMENT OR MACHINE TO THAT OF THE FORKS. FORKS RATED MORE THAN THE ATTACHMENT OR
MACHINE'S CAPACITY DO NOT INCREASE ATTACHMENT OR MACHINE'S CAPACITY.

NOTE: PLEASE CONSULT THE GRADALL PARTS DEPARTMENT TO DETERMINE THE CORRECT FORKS
APPLICABLE TO YOUR SPECIFIC CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY AND APPLICATION.

Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9060-0390 | 2 |48"CUBING FORK,2X2,3000 lbs., 9055-3018 | 2 |72"PALLETFORK,2X6,10,000Ibs.,
(B, C & D series) (B, C & D series)
9060-1819 2 |48"PALLETFORK,1-3/4X6,9000Ibs., 9112-3132 2 | 72"PALLETFORK, 2X6,10,000Ibs.,
(B, C & D series) (B, C & D series)
9045-3002 | 2 |48"PALLETFORK,2X4,8000Ibs., 9060-0832 | 2 |48"PALLETFORK,2-1/4X8,16,000Ibs.,
(B, C & D series) (used onthe 542,552, & 554)
9055-3005 2 |48"PALLETFORK,2X6,10,000Ibs., 9060-1873 2 |48"PALLETFORK,2-1/4X7,15,000Ibs.,
(B, C & D series) (used onthe 542,552, & 554)
9055-3008 | 2 |48"PALLETFORK,1-3/4X4,5000Ibs., 9060-0833 | 2 |60"PALLETFORK,2-1/4X8,16,000Ibs.,
(used on 6' swing mast only, (used on the 542, 552 & 554)
P/N9045-5047) 9060-1219 | 2 |60"PALLETFORK,2-1/2X8,16,000Ibs.,
9060-1015 2 | 60"PALLETFORK,2X6,10,000Ibs., (used on the 542, 552 & 554)
(B, C & D series) 9060-1874 2 | 60"PALLETFORK,2-1/4X7,15,000Ibs.,
9116-3269 | 2 |60"PALLETFORK,2X6,11,3001Ibs., (used on the 542, 552 & 554)
(B, C & D series) HO045-3002 2 |96"PALLETFORK, 2X6, 7500 Ibs.
9045-3045 2 | 60"PALLETFORK, 2X6,11,3001bs., loaded center, (B, C & D series)
(used on 6' swing mast only, 9055-3018 | 2 |72"PALLETFORK,2X6,10,000Ibs.,
P/N 9045-5054) (B, C & D series)
T * Revised page. 4-14




GRADALL ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS
"g;}g“_';;;ﬁ‘c“_'-fo“ (9114-5126 & 9115-5002) Engine Left Side View

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 9-29-99

[yt
Swoo~—a

i

7
76 )
46 38 = 61 62
a7 2 39 56 57 58 59 60
jﬂ i 40| 525354
15 £
13 86 84 #

534C-9 534C-10

(9114-3174 CUMMINS ENGINE) (9115-3001 CUMMINS ENGINE)
Part No. | Description Of Part Part No. | Description Of Part
9108-5053 | ENGINE FILTER KIT (includes 9116-5020 | ENGINE FILTER KIT (includes

the following items) all items)

9020-6262 | AIR FILTER 9115-4001 | AIR FILTER
9108-4001 | OIL FILTER 9108-4001 |OIL FILTER
7738-3202 | FUEL FILTER (primary) 7738-3202 | FUEL FILTER (primary)
7738-3203 | FUEL FILTER (secondary) 7738-3203 | FUEL FILTER (secondary)
9108-3218 | FUEL FILTER (I/L) 9108-3218 | FUEL FILTER (I/L)

KG * Added item 90. 5-1



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS
(9114-5126 & 9115-5002) Engine Left Side View

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 9-29-99

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No.| Qty Description Of Part
9114-5126 | Ref | ENGINE ASSY (534C-9) (includes all 48 | 9114-3043| 1 | FANASSY
items except 75 thru 82 on page 5-1, 49 | 8319-1039| 4 | HEXHDCAPSCREW,
and all items on page 5-2) M8X1.25X80
9115-5002 | Ref | ENGINE ASSY (534C-10) (includes 50 | 8856-1108| 4 | WASHER,5/16
all items except 75 thru 82 on page 51 | 9108-3403| 56" | FUELLINEHOSE, 7/32"
5-1, and all items on page 5-2) 52 | 8821-1068| 8 | SOCKETHDCAPSCREW,
1 | 9114-3192 | 1 | ENGINEWIRING HARNESS 3/8-16X5/8 (torque to 40 ft.Ibs.)
2 | 9002-7908 | 1 |BALLJOINT 53 | 8855-1011| 8 | LOCKWASHER,3/8
3 | 8850-1613 | 1 |HEXNUT,#10-32 54 | 9114-3013| 1 | PUMP MOUNT & FLYWHEEL
4 | 9114-1317 | 1 | THROTTLE CABLEBRACKET COUPLING (includes the following)
5 | 8820-1005 | 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5 9108-4311| 1 | FLEXPLATE
6 | 8855-1009 | 2 |[LOCKWASHER,1/4 9108-4312| 1 | COUPLER
7 | 8850-1616 | 2 |HEXNUT, 1/4-20 55 | 9002-7906| 2 | STRAIGHTTHREADELBOW,
8 | 2474-1047 | 1 |PRESSURESWITCH 90 DEGREE
9 | 9103-3246 | 1 |OILPRESSURESENDER 56 | 8866-2018| 1 | STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR
10 | 9108-1388 | 1 | TAPPEDBAR (includes o-ring)
11 | 8688-3075| 2 |TUBEFITTING 8859-1205| 1 | O-RING
12 18" | NYLON TUBE, 3/8" 57 | 8866-2242| 1 | SWIVELNUTRUNTEE, 3/4TUBE
13 | 9002-7187 | 5 | TY-RAP (notillustrated)
14 | 8209-2118 | 45" | FUEL LINE HOSE, 5/16 58 | 8365-1133| 1 | REDUCERW/ADAPTER (notillust)
15 | 9003-0271 | 1 |HOSENIPPLE 59 | 8866-2240| 1 | SWIVELNUTRUNTEE, 1/2 TUBE
16 | 9114-3112 | 1 | THROTTLECABLE (notillustrated)
17 | 7713-3447 | 1 |HOSEASSY 60 | 8866-2008| 1 | STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR
18 | 8859-1206 | 1 | O-RING (includes o-ring) (notillustrated)
19 | 9108-3306 | 1 | STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR, 8859-1207| 1 | O-RING (notillustrated)
(includes item 18) 61 | 9108-3222| 1 | STRAIGHT THREAD REDUCING
20 | 8866-2239 | 1 | SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 3/8 TUBE CONNECTOR
21 | 8820-1020 | 2 | HEXHD CAPSCREW,5/16-18X1, 62 | 8866-2239| 1 | SWIVELNUTRUNTEE, 3/8 TUBE
GR5 63 | 8866-2011| 1 | STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR
22 | 2486-1170 | 2 | SUPPORTCLAMP (includes o-ring)
23 | 9002-8660 | 2 | SUPPORT CLAMP 8859-12101 1 | O-RING
24 | 8850-1005 | 2 | HEXNUT,5/16-18 64 | 9114-3087| 1 | INTAKETUBE
25 | 8855-1010 | 2 | LOCKWASHER,5/16 65 | 9114-3143| 1 | HOSE
26 | 9114-3055| 1 | TUBEASSY 66 | 9002-8695| 1 | BANDCLAMP
27 | 9108-3106 | 1 | O-RING 67 | 8866-2222| 1 | SWIVELNUTBRANCHTEE, 1/4
28 | 8471-2738 | 2 | SPLITFLANGE CLAMP 68 | 8866-2003| 1 | STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR,
29 | 8320-1135| 4 | HEXHDCAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-1/2 (includes o-ring)
30 | 8855-1012 | 8 | LOCKWASHER,7/16 8859-1202| 1 | O-RING
31 Ref | MAIN HYDRAULIC PUMP (see page 69 | 9114-3177| 1 | TESTCOUPLING
10-17 for details) 70 | 9105-3020] 1 | TESTCOUPLING
32 | 8820-1095 | 2 | HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/8-11X1-1/2, 71 Ref | HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION
GR5 PUMP (see page 10-18 for details)
33 | 9002-7472 | 2 | HARDENEDWASHER,5/8 72 | 8820-1112| 2 | HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2-1/4,
34 | 8859-1027 | 1 | O-RING GR5) (torque to 240-265 ft.Ibs.)
35 | 9114-3121 | 1 | SUCTIONTUBE 73 | 9002-7473| 2 | HARDENEDWASHER, 3/4
36 | 8471-1334 | 2 | FLANGECLAMP 74 | 9114-4002| 1 | O-RING
37 | 8820-1051 | 4 | HEXHDCAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-1/4, 75 | 9114-3131| 1 | HEXHDCAPSCREW,
GR5 M12X1.75X90
38 | 9114-6021 | 1 |LEFTENGINE MOUNT 76 | 9114-3030| 1 | SHOCKMOUNT
39 | 8319-1032 | 4 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 77 | 8378-3028| 1 [ HEXNUT
M12X1.75X35 78 | 8820-1075| 2 | HEXHDCAPSCREW, 1/2-13X3-1/2,
40 | 8319-1010 | 4 |LOCKWASHER,M12 GR5
41 | 9020-5792 | 1 | CUSHIONCLAMP 79 | 9114-3032| 2 | REBOUNDWASHER
42 | 9114-3176 | 1 | STRAIGHTTHREADADAPTER 80 | 8852-1008| 2 | LOCKNUT,1/2-13
43 | 9114-3184 | 1 |HOSEASSY 81 | 9114-3031| 2 | SHOCKMOUNT
44 | 8866-2019 | 1 | STRAIGHTTHREADADAPTER 82 | 8856-1111| 2 | FLATWASHER,1/2
(includes o-ring) 83 | 8063-3030( 1 | HOSECLAMP
8859-1206 [ 1 | O-RING 84 | 9114-3183| 1 | TUBEASSY
45 Ref | HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMP (see 85 | 8584-1094| 1 | SUPPORTCLAMP
page 10-19 for details) 86 | 9108-3493| 4" | HIGHTEMPERATURELOOM
46 | 8319-1040 | 2 | SOCKETHD CAPSCREW, 87 | 8667-1112| 1 | GASKET
M10X1.5X30 88 | 9114-3185| 1 | HOSEASSY
47 | 8319-1013 | 2 | LOCKWASHER,M10 89 | 9002-8482| 1 | HOSECLAMP
90 | 9112-4125 1 | DIPSTICK
KG * Added item 90. 5-1




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS
(9114-5117 & 9115-5006) Engine Left Side View
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344436
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266063
Original Issue 5-96

Revised 9-29-99

534C-9

(9114-5117 CUMMINS ENGINE)

Part No.

Description Of Part

9108-5053

9020-6262
9108-4001
7738-3202
7738-3203
9108-3218

ENGINE FILTER KIT (includes
the following items)

AIR FILTER

OIL FILTER

FUEL FILTER (primary)

FUEL FILTER (secondary)
FUEL FILTER (I/L)

KG

534C-10

(9115-5006 CUMMINS ENGINE)

Part No.

Description Of Part

9116-5020

9115-4001
9108-4001
7738-3202
7738-3203
9108-3218

ENGINE FILTERKIT (includes
the following items)

AIR FILTER

OIL FILTER

FUEL FILTER (primary)

FUEL FILTER (secondary)
FUEL FILTER (I/L)

*  Added breakdown of item 13, added item 87.

5-1



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS
(9114-5117 & 9115-5006) Engine Left Side View

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344436
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266063
Original Issue 5-96

Revised 9-29-99

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5117 | Ref | ENGINE ASSY (534C-9) (includesall 37 | 9105-3020| 2 | TESTCOUPLING
items except 21 thru 25, 81, 82 & 83 38 | 8855-1012| 8 | LOCKWASHER,7/16
on page 5-1, and all items on 39 | 8859-1027 1 | O-RING
page 5-2) 40 | 9114-3121| 1 | SUCTIONTUBE
9115-5006 | Ref | ENGINE ASSY (534C-10) (includes 41 | 8471-1334| 2 | FLANGECLAMP
all items except 21 thru 82,81,82 & 42 | 8820-1051 4 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-1/4,
83 onpage 5-1, and allitems on GR5
page 5-2) 43 Ref | MAIN PUMP (see page 10-17 for
1 |9114-3174| 1 | CUMMINSENGINE,4BT3.9(C-9) details)
9115-3001 | 1 | CUMMINSENGINE,4BTA3.9(C-10) 44 | 8820-1095| 2 |[HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/8-11X1-1/2,
2 | 8866-2019 1 | CONNECTOR (includes o-ring) GR5
8859-1206 | 1 | O-RING 45 | 9002-7472| 2 | HARDENEDWASHER,5/8
3 Ref | GEAR PUMP (see page 10-19 for 46 Ref | HYDROSTATIC TRANS. PUMP
details) (see page 10-18 for details)
4 |8319-1040| 2 | SOCKETHDCAPSCREW, 47 | 8471-2738| 2 | SPLITFLANGECLAMP
M10X1.5X30 48 | 8320-1135| 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,7/16-14X1-1/2
5 |8319-1013| 2 | LOCKWASHER,M10 49 | 8855-1012| 8 |LOCKWASHER,7/16
6 |8667-1112| 1 | GASKET % 50 | 9116-3122| 1 | TUBEASSY
7 |9002-7187| 5 [ TY-RAP 51 | 9108-3106 | 1 [ O-RING
8 4" | SPLITFLEXLOOM, 1/21.D. 52 | 9002-7906 | 2 |ELBOW,90DEGREES
9 |[9114-3176 | 1 | STRAIGHTTHREAD CONNECTOR 53 | 8866-2239| 1 | SWIVELNUTRUNTEE, 3/8 TUBE
10 |[9114-3184| 1 | HOSEASSY 54 | 8859-1206 | 1 [ O-RING
11 |(8063-3030| 1 | HOSECLAMP 55 | 7713-3447| 1 | HOSEASSY
12 [9114-3183| 1 | TUBEASSY 56 | 9108-3306 | 1 | STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR
13 [9114-3013| 1 | PUMPMOUNT&FLYWHEEL 57 | 8820-1020| 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/16-18X1
COUPLING (includes the following) 58 | 2486-1170| 2 | SUPPORTCLAMP
* 9108-4311| 1 | FLEXPLATE 59 | 9002-8660| 2 | SUPPORTCLAMP
* 9108-4312 | 1 | COUPLING (boltsincluded) 60 | 8850-1005| 2 |HEXNUT,5/16-18
14 |[8821-1068| 8 | SOCKETHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X5/8 61 | 8855-1010| 2 | LOCKWASHER,5/16
15 |[8855-1011| 8 | LOCKWASHER,3/8 62 | 9108-3404| 1 | ACCELERATORCABLE
16 |[9114-6021| 1 | LEFTENGINEMOUNT 63 59" | FUELLINEHOSE, 5/16
17 |[8319-1032| 4 | HEXHDCAPSCREW,M12X1.75X35 64 | 9003-0271| 1 | HOSENIPPLE
18 |[8319-1010| 8 | LOCKWASHER,M12 65 | 2474-1047 | 1 | PRESSURESWITCH
19 |[9020-5792| 1 | CUSHIONCLAMP 66 | 9103-3246| 1 | OILPRESSURESENDER
20 56" | FUEL LINEHOSE, 7/32" 67 | 9108-1388| 1 | TAPPEDBAR
21 |8852-1008| 2 | LOCKNUT,1/2-13 68 | 8688-3075| 2 | TUBEFITTING
22 |8856-1111| 2 | FLATWASHER,1/2 69 18" | NYLONTUBE, 3/8
23 |9114-3032| 2 | REBOUNDWASHER 70 | 9114-1317| 1 | THROTTLE CABLEBRACKET
24 |19114-3031| 2 | SHOCKMOUNT 71 | 8820-1005| 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,1/4-20X1,GR5
25 |8820-1075| 2 | HEXHDCAPSCREW,1/2-13X3-1/2, 72 | 8855-1009| 2 | LOCKWASHER,1/4
GR5 73 | 8855-1616 | 2 | HEXNUT,1/4-20
26 |8866-2018| 1 | CONNECTOR (includes o-ring) 74 | 8584-1094| 1 | SUPPORTCLAMP
(not shown) 75 | 9002-7908 | 1 | BALLJOINT
8859-1205| 1 | O-RING 76 | 8850-1613| 1 | HEXNUT,#10-32
27 |8866-2242| 1 | SWIVELNUTRUNTEE, 3/4TUBE 77 | 9114-3192| 1 | WIRINGHARNESS
(not shown) 78 | 9114-3043| 1 | FANASSY
28 |8365-1133| 1 | REDUCERW/ADAPTER (notshown) 79 | 8319-1039| 4 | HEXHDCAPSCREW,M8X1.25X80
29 |8866-2240| 1 | SWIVELNUTRUNTEE, 1/2TUBE 80 | 8856-1108 | 4 |FLATWASHER,5/16
(not shown) 81 | 8378-3028| 1 | HEXNUT
30 |8866-2008| 1 | CONNECTOR (includesO0-ring) 82 | 9114-3030| 1 | SHOCKMOUNT
(not shown) 83 | 9114-3131 1 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, M12X1.75X90
8859-1207 | 1 | O-RING 84 | 8820-1112| 2 | HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X5/8,
31 | 9108-3222 1 | STRAIGHT THREAD REDUCING GR5
CONNECTOR 85 | 9002-7473| 2 | HARDENEDWASHER,5/8
32 |8866-2239| 1 | SWIVELNUTRUNTEE,3/8 TUBE 86 | 8688-3106 | 2 |HOSECLAMP
33 |8866-2011| 1 | STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR * 87 | 9112-4125| 1 | DIPSTICK
(includes o-ring)
8859-1210 | 1 | O-RING NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
34 19114-3087| 1 | INTAKETUBE NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
35 |9114-3143| 1 | HOSEASSY SERVICE.
36 |9002-8695| 3 | BANDCLAMP
*  Added breakdown of item 13, added item 87.
KG 5-1



GRADALL: ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

MATERIAL HANDLER (9114-5132 & 9115-5040) Engine Left Side View
534C¢-9/534C-10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107
9 Original Issue 8-97
28 14 Revised 9-29-99
11 15
42
24
49 1 47
o | S
: . 2
[+] ) o ® O
/4 : 0 : 5
12
9 3%
2 15
46
52
53
9 37
OIL GAG, HR MTR 17 43
21 18 44
75 @\ @ 22
D
& GND-5
0 ’é::
. -] Ie) O REV
; X gg . REV-B
\ »77 / i\ 4/|27
@ - f3 99 51 '4xa
O] 5 o ol GND-3
© ]
[ K o 60 | @
sk q 7
F © o “_‘_T_q 35
gt ¢ AN
24
561/ 61 Nee  \28 \sg 5
62 gg gg 72
19 20 36 &3 les 73 45
4 74
65 54

534C-9/534C-10

(9114-5132 C-9 CUMMINS ENGINE ASSY)
(9115-5040 C-10 CUMMINS ENGINE ASSY)

Part No. Description Of Part

9136-5008 | ENGINE FILTER KIT (includes
the following items)

9115-4001 | AIR FILTER

9108-3218 | FUEL FILTER

7738-3303 | FUEL FILTER

9108-4001 | LUBE FILTER

KG * Added item 75. 5-1




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS
(9114-5132 & 9115-5040) Engine Left Side View

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003

534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107

Original Issue 8-97
Revised 9-29-99

Item| Part No.| Qty Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5132 Ref| ENGINE ASSY (534C-9) (includes 36 |9116-1310| 1 |THROTTLEBAR
items 1 thru 49 & 61 thru 68 on page 37 |8859-1206| 1 |O-RING
5-1 and all items on page 5-2) 38 |9002-7187| 3 |TY-RAP
9115-5040( Ref| ENGINE ASSY (534C-10) (includes 39 |8820-1020| 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/16-18X1,
items 1 thru 49 & 61 thru 68 on page GR5
5-1 and all items on page 5-2) 40 |2486-1170| 2 |SUPPORTCLAMP
1 1 | B3.9C-110 EPA ENGINE (C-9) 41 |[8594-1017| 2 |SUPPORTCLAMP
1 | B3.9C-116 EPA ENGINE (C-10) 42 |8850-1005| 2 |HEXNUT,5/16-18
2 | 9114-3329 1 | FANASSY 43 | 7713-3447 1 |HOSEASSY
3 | 9116-3122] 1 | TUBEASSY 44 |9108-3306| 1 |CONNECTOR (includesitem 37)
4 | 8471-2738] 2 | SPLITFLANGE CLAMP 45 [9020-5792| 1 |CUSHIONCLAMP
5 | 8320-1135 4 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 7/16X14-11/2, 46 |9114-6021 1 |L.H.ENGINE MOUNT
GR8 47 |8855-1010| 2 |LOCKWASHER,5/16
6 | 8855-1012] 8 | LOCKWASHER,7/16 48 |9114-3183| 1 |TUBEASSY
7 Ref| MAIN PUMP (see page 10-17 49 | 8688-3106 3 |HOSECLAMP
for details) 50 |[8698-3649| 1 |ELBOW,90DEGREES, 1/4 PIPE
8 | 8820-1095| 2 | HEXHD CAPSCREW,5/8-11X1-1/2, 51 |8820-1075| 1 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,1/2-13X3-1/2,
GR5 GR5
9 | 8319-1010| 10| LOCKWASHER,M12 52 |8026-3012| 2 |WHIZLOC SCREW, 1/4-20X1/2
10 | 8866-2239] 1 | SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 3/8 TUBE 53 |[9114-6101| 1 |DIPSTICKWELDMENT
11 | 8859-1027 1 | O-RING 54 19002-7473 2 |HARDENEDWASHER, 3/4
12 | 9114-3121] 1 | SUCTIONTUBE 55 |[9114-3030| 1 |SHOCKMOUNT
13 | 8471-1334] 2 | FLANGECLAMP 56 |[9114-3131| 1 |[HEXHDCAPSCREW,M12X1.25X90
14 | 9114-6056 1 | R.H.ENGINEMOUNT 57 |8852-1008 1 |LOCKNUT,1/2-13
15 | 8319-1032] 8 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, M12X1.75X35 58 |[8856-1111| 1 |FLATWASHER,1/2
(lubricate and torque to 58-68 ft.Ibs.) 59 |9114-3032| 1 |REBOUNDWASHER
16 | 9116-3260 1 | ACCELERATORCABLE 60 |9114-3031 1 |SHOCKMOUNT
17 | 9116-1313] 1 | THROTTLEBRACKET 61 Ref | HYD PUMP (see page 10-19
18 | 8319-1004| 2 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, M12X1.75X30 for details)
19 | 8319-1012] 2 | LOCKWASHER, M6 62 |8866-2019| 1 |[STRTHDCONNECTOR
20 | 8319-1035| 2 | SOCKETHD CAPSCREW, 63 |8319-1040| 2 |SOCHDCAPSCREW,M10X1.5X30
M6X1.00X16 64 |8319-1013| 2 |LOCKWASHER,M10
21 | 9114-3345 1 | BALLSOCKET 65 |8667-1112 1 | GASKET
22 | 9114-3344| 1 | OVERTRAVEL 66 |[9114-3176| 1 |[STRTHDCONNECTOR
23 | 9114-3302| 1 | WIRINGHARNESS 67 |[9114-3184| 1 |HOSE
24 119" FUEL HOSE, 5/16 68 |8063-3030| 1 |HOSECLAMP
25 | 8820-1051] 4 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-1/4,|| 69 |9114-3013| 1 |PUMPMOUNTFLYWHEEL
GR5 COUPLING (includes the following)
26 | 9003-0271 1 | HOSENIPPLE 70 | 9002-8695 3 | BANDCLAMP
27 | 9108-3106] 1 | O-RING 71 |9114-3185| 1 |HOSEASSY
28 | 2474-1047] 1 | PRESSURESWITCH 72 |8821-1068| 8 |SOCHDCAPSCREW,3/8-16X5/8
29 | 9114-3315 1 | OILPRESSURE SENDER 73 |8855-1011 8 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8
30 | 9108-1388] 1 | TAPPEDBAR 74 18820-1112| 2 |HEXHDCAPSCRREW,3/8-16X5/8,
31 | 8319-1041| 4 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, M8X1.25X70 GR5
32 | 8688-3075 2 | TUBEFITTING * 75 | 9112-4125 1 |DIPSTICK
33 28"| NYLONTUBE
34 | 8856-1108] 4 | WASHER,5/16 NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
35 | 9002-7472 2 | HARDENED WASHER, 5/8 NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
SERVICE.
KG 5-1

* Added item 75.



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

(9114-5126 & 9115-5002) Engine Right Side View
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 7-25-95

l ~—_]

1

)1 @ =
)!.IV;_:; TEN

IIE.-”
T T ]
e s -

{ "

9

8/ 1112131516 17

19
27 21
30
K]
\ 32

49

[¢] [¢]
o 48
-
9 33
50
@) )
: z?
[
7 42
8
]2 37 34 35 36
45 43 435 36 55

* Changed quantity on items 4, 35, 36 & 44, changed part numbers on items 10, 38, 40 & added

PCN 950424-KG

items 51 thru 55.

5-2



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS
(9114-5126 & 9115-5002) Engine Right Side View
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 7-25-95

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5126 | Ref | ENGINE ASSY (534C-9) (includes all 26 | 8866-2421 | 2 |MALEELBOW, 45 DEGREES,
items on page 5-2, and all items (includes item 27)
except 75 thru 82 on page 5-1) 27 18859-1020 | 2 |O-RING
9115-5002 | Ref | ENGINE ASSY (534C-10) (includesall || 28 | 9020-5205 | 1 |[JUMPERWIRE
items on page 5-2, and all items 29 |19040-2427 | 1 |STARTERSOLENOID
except 75 thru 82 on page 5-1) 30 | 9002-7187 | 1 |TY-RAP
1 Ref [ TRACTION LOCK VALVE 31 | 9020-6124 | 1 |WATERTEMP.SENDER
(see page 10-21 for details) 32 |8871-1384 (| 1 |REDUCERBUSHING
2 |8820-1066 | 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/4, 33 19108-3503 | 1 |ALTERNATOR (includesitem 50)
GR5 34 | 9114-3124 1 |NEGATIVEBATTERY CABLE
3 |[8855-1013| 2 |LOCKWASHER,1/2 35 | 8319-1004 | 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW,
* 4 |[8856-1111| 3 |FLATWASHER,1/2 M12X1.75X30
5 [9108-3418 | 1 |TUBEASSY *36 | 8319-1010 | 2 |LOCKWASHER,M12
6 |9108-3106| 4 |O-RING 37 | 9114-3099 | 1 |[POSITIVEBATTERY CABLE
7 |8471-2738| 8 |SPLITFLANGECLAMP k38 | 2486-1170 | 2 |SUPPORTCLAMP
8 |8320-1135| 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,7/16-14X1-1/2 39 | 9108-3456 | 1 |[STARTER
9 |8855-1012| 16 | LOCKWASHER,7/16 x40 | 9114-6056 | 1 |RIGHT ENGINE MOUNT
* 10 |[9114-6058| 1 |FLOWDIVIDERBRACKET 41 | 8319-1032 | 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW,
11 |8319-1006 | 5 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,M10X1.5X40 M12X1.75X35
12 |8319-1013 | 12 | LOCKWASHER,M10 42 | 8319-1010 | 4 |[LOCKWASHER,M12
13 |8856-1109 | 6 |FLATWASHER,3/8 43 | 8871-1284 | 1 |PIPEPLUG, 3/4
14 |8320-1155( 12 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-3/4 |p44 | 9002-8660 | 2 |SUPPORTCLAMP
15 |9108-6130( 1 |TUBESUPPORT 45 | 9114-3054 | 1 |TUBEASSY
16 |8319-1021 | 5 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,M10X1.5X30 46 | 8348-3497 | 1 |HOSECLAMP
17 |8319-1005( 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,M10X1.5X45 47 | 9108-3218 | 1 |FUELFILTER (/L)
18 |9108-6131( 1 |TUBESUPPORT 48 | 9108-4162 | 1 |FANBELT
19 |8866-2239 | 2 | SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 3/8 TUBE 49 | 9020-5792 | 1 |CUSHIONCLAMP
20 |[8859-1204| 2 |O-RING 50 | 9108-3504 | 1 |REGULATOR
21 |8866-2005| 2 |CONNECTOR (includesitem 20) x51 | 8820-1020 | 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW,5/16-18X1,
22 |8866-2224| 1 |SWIVELNUTBRANCH TEE, GR5
3/8 TUBE *x52 | 8850-1005 | 2 |HEXNUT,5/16-18
23 |[8368-3175| 1 |MUFFLERCLAMP *53 | 8855-1010 | 2 |LOCKWASHER,5/16
24 (9114-6037| 1 |EXHAUSTTUBE x54 | 8471-8349 | 1 |HOSEASSY
25 [9108-3266 | 1 |TUBEASSY *55 | 9114-3122 | 1 |SUPPORTCLAMP,5/8"

PCN 950424-KG

* Changed quantity on items 4, 35, 36 & 44, changed part numbers on items 10, 38, 40 & added
items 51 thru 55.

5-2



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

50

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

(9114-5117 & 9115-5006) Engine Right Side View
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344436
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266063

12
16

12 5 Original Issue 5-96
3 6 Revised 3-13-97
4 1
9
14
23
o) 24
®
57
s .
s 46
)
T\ 10
0 | n

|
<=~
19 57
20 ;
21 H
22 a
¢
U
51
52
53
54
55 .
7 t
8
9
L
a4 48

30
31
32
O
O O
O O
47
e
@) )
3
\ 2 34
o Q-‘l I F i AY °
\
39
= 4
0w 5
37
1 142 3 49 3

* Changed quantities on items 6, 26 & 27, added item 58.

PCN 960356, 960357-KG

5-2



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS
(9114-5117 & 9115-5006) Engine Right Side View

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344436

534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266063

Original Issue 5-96
Revised 3-13-97

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5117 | Ref [ ENGINE ASSY (534C-9) (includes all |}k 26 | 8866-2421 | 1 |ELBOW, 45DEGREES (includes
items on page 5-2, and all items item 27)
except 21 thru 25, 81, 82 & 83, x 27 | 8859-1207 2 |O-RING
on page 5-1) 28 |9020-5205 | 1 |JUMPERWIRE
9115-5006 | Ref | ENGINE ASSY (534C-10) (includesall || 29 | 9040-2427 | 1 |STARTERSOLENOID
items on page 5-2, and all items 30 | 9002-7187 1 |TIEWRAP
except 21 thru 25, 81, 82 & 83, 31 | 9020-6124 | 1 |WATERTEMP. SENDER
on page 5-1) 32 | 8871-1384 | 1 |REDUCERBUSHING
1 Ref | TRACTION LOCK VALVE 33 | 9108-3503 1 |ALTERNATOR (includes item 34)
(see page 10-21 for details) 34 |19108-3504 [ 1 |REGULATOR
2 | 8820-1066| 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/4, 35 |9114-3124 | 1 |NEGATIVEBATTERY CABLE
GR5 36 | 8319-1004 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, M12,1.75X30
3 | 8855-1013| 2 |LOCKWASHER,1/2 37 |8319-1010 | 2 |LOCKWASHER,M12
4 |8856-1111| 3 |FLATWASHER,1/2 38 | 9114-3122 | 1 |SUPPORTCLAMP
5 | 9108-3418 1 | TUBEASSY 39 | 9108-3456 1 |STARTER
+ 6 |9108-3106 4 |O-RING 40 | 9114-6056 | 1 |R.H.ENGINE MOUNT
7 | 8471-2738| 8 | SPLITFLANGE CLAMP 41 | 8319-1032 | 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,M12X1.75X35
8 | 8320-1135 4 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-1/2 42 | 8319-1010 4 |LOCKWASHER, M12
9 | 8320-1155| 12 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-3/4 43 | 8871-1284 | 1 |[PIPEPLUG, 3/4
10 | 9114-6058| 1 |FLOWDIVIDERBRACKET 44 | 9116-3201 | 1 |TUBEASSY
11 | 8319-1006 5 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, M10X1.5X40 45 | 9108-3218 1 |[STRAINER
12 | 8319-1013| 12 | LOCKWASHER,M10 46 | 8348-3497 | 1 [HOSECLAMP
13 | 8856-1109| 7 |FLATWASHER,3/8 47 | 9108-4162 | 1 |FANBELT
14 | 8855-1012| 16 | LOCKWASHER,7/16 48 | 9020-5792 1 |CUSHIONCLAMP
15 | 9108-6130( 1 | TUBESUPPORT 49 | 9114-3099 | 1 |POSITIVEBATTERY CABLE
16 | 8319-1021| 5 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,M10X1.5X30 50 | 8471-8349 | 1 |HOSEASSY
17 | 8319-1005 2 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, M10X1.5X45 51 | 8471-8369 1 |HOSEASSY
18 |9108-6131| 1 |TUBESUPPORT 52 | 8471-1333 | 2 |SPLITFLANGE CLAMP
19 | 8859-1204| 2 |O-RING 53 |8859-1024 | 1 |O-RING
20 | 8866-2005| 2 |CONNECTOR (includesitem 19) 54 | 8820-1036 | 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4,
21 | 8866-2239 2 | SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 3/8 TUBE GR5
22 | 8866-2224| 1 |SWIVEL NUT BRANCH TEE, 55 | 8855-1011 | 4 |LOCKWASHER,3/8
3/8 TUBE 56 | 9002-7906 1 |ELBOW,90DEGREES
23 | 9114-6037| 1 |EXHAUSTTUBE 57 | 8471-8425 | 1 |HOSEASSY
24 | 8368-3175| 1 |MUFFLERCLAMP - 58 | 8866-2332 | 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
25 |9108-3266| 1 |TUBEASSY item 27)

PCN 960356, 960357-KG

* Changed quantities on items 6, 26 & 27, added item 58.

5-2



GRADALL: ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

MATERIAL HANDLER (9114-5132 & 9115-5040) Engine Right Side View
534C-9/534C-10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003

H34C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107

1 Original Issue 8-97
g g Revised 11-26-97
4 1
9
14
23
30 S 24
0,
57
s / 15
S 46
)
T\ 10
5 6 I i I
ONEI 12
13
| B
12 |
16 }
g B
&
1
12
13
15
16
17
30
31
32
-
O
f O O
19 57 8 o
20 )
2"/ B oL
22 =
e
= (¢
(. @) )
‘ 33
° 34
51 ) \
52 0
53 [ o Q“I T r i Y
54 hﬂ \
55
39
? Ui 4 35
8 40 36
g noo37 36
14 13 142 38 49 37
a4 48
56

KG * Corrected 534C-10 Sarting Serial Number in upper right corner 5-2



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

534C-9/534C-10

(9114-5132 C-9 CUMMINS ENGINE ASSY)
(9115-5040 C-10 CUMMINS ENGINE ASSY)

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

(9114-5132 & 9115-5040) Engine Right Side View
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003

* 534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107

Part No. Description Of Part

9136-5008 | ENGINE FILTERKIT (includes
the following items)

9115-4001 | AIR FILTER

9108-3218 | FUEL FILTER

7738-3303 | FUEL FILTER

9108-4001 | LUBE FILTER

Original Issue 8-97
Revised 11-26-97

16 | 8319-1021
17 | 8319-1005
18 | 9108-6131
19 | 8859-1204
20 | 8866-2005
21 | 8866-2239
22 | 8866-2224

23 | 9114-6037
24 | 8368-3175
25 | 9108-3266

e

HEXHD CAPSCREW, M10X1.5X30 50 | 8471-8349
HEXHD CAPSCREW, M10X1.5X45 51 | 8471-8369

TUBE SUPPORT 52 | 8471-1333
O-RING 53 | 8859-1024
CONNECTOR (includes item 19) 54 | 8820-1036
SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 3/8 TUBE

SWIVEL NUT BRANCH TEE, 55 | 8855-1011
3/8 TUBE 56 | 9002-7906
EXHAUST TUBE 57 | 8471-8425
MUFFLER CLAMP 58 | 8866-2332
TUBEASSY

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5132| Ref | ENGINE ASSY (534C-9) (includes all 26 | 8866-2421 | 1 |ELBOW, 45 DEGREES (includes
items on page 5-2, and all items item 27)
except 50 thru 60 & 69 thru 75 on 27 | 8859-1207 | 2 |O-RING
page 5-1) 28 | 9114-1506 | 1 |JUMPERWIRE
9115-5040 | Ref | ENGINE ASSY (534C-10) (includes all || 29 | 9040-2427 | 1 |STARTERSOLENOID
items on page 5-2, and all items 30 | 9002-7187 | 1 |TIEWRAP
except 50 thru 60 & 69 thru 75 on 31 | 9114-3314 1 |WATER TEMP. SENDER
page 5-1) 32 | 8871-1385 | 1 |REDUCERBUSHING
1 Ref | TRACTION LOCK VALVE 33 | 9108-3503 | 1 |ALTERNATOR (includesitem 34)
(see page 10-21 for details) 34 |9108-3504 [ 1 |REGULATOR
2 | 8820-1066| 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,1/2-13X1-1/4, 35 | 9114-3124 | 1 |NEGATIVEBATTERY CABLE
GR5 36 | 8319-1004 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, M12,1.75X30
3 | 8855-1013 2 | LOCKWASHER, 1/2 37 | 8319-1010 2 |LOCKWASHER, M12
4 | 8856-1111| 3 | FLATWASHER,1/2 38 | 9114-3122 | 1 |SUPPORTCLAMP
5 19108-3418( 1 | TUBEASSY 39 | 9108-3456 | 1 |[STARTER
6 | 9108-3106 4 | O-RING 40 | 9114-6056 1 |R.H.ENGINE MOUNT
7 | 8471-2738| 8 | SPLITFLANGECLAMP 41 | 8319-1032 | 4 |[HEXHDCAPSCREW,M12X1.75X35
8 |8320-1135( 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-1/2 42 | 8319-1010 | 4 |LOCKWASHER,M12
9 | 8320-1155| 12 [ HEXHD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-3/4 43 | 8871-1284 1 |PIPEPLUG, 3/4
10 | 9114-6058( 1 |FLOWDIVIDERBRACKET 44 19116-3201 | 1 |TUBEASSY
11 | 8319-1006 5 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, M10X1.5X40 45 ] 9108-3218 | 1 |FUELFILTER (I/L)
12 | 8319-1013| 12 | LOCKWASHER,M10 46 | 8348-3497 1 |HOSECLAMP
13 | 8856-1109| 7 |FLATWASHER,3/8 47 19108-4162 | 1 |FANBELT
14 | 8855-1012| 16 | LOCKWASHER,7/16 48 | 9020-5792 | 1 |[CUSHIONCLAMP
15 | 9108-6130 1 | TUBESUPPORT 49 | 9114-3099 1 |POSITIVEBATTERY CABLE
5 1
2 1
1 2
2 1
2 4
2
1

S

HOSE ASSY

HOSE ASSY

SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP

O-RING

HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4,
GR5

LOCKWASHER, 3/8

ELBOW, 90 DEGREES

HOSE ASSY

ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
item 27)

KG

* Corrected 534C-10 Sarting Serial Number in upper right corner 5-2



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Fuel Tank & Lines
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

w\\\\*

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9108-5016 1 | FUEL TANKASSY (includes 10 | 8871-2013 1 | STREET ELBOW, 90 DEGREES, 3/8
items 1thru 6, 9, 10, 11 & 15) 11 | 9002-7331 1 |HOSENIPPLE
1 | 9108-3323 1 |FUEL TANK (includes items 12 8" | FUEL LINE HOSE, 3/8 I1.D.
4 & 15) 13 | 9108-3218 1 |FUELFILTER (I/L)
2 | 9040-0654 1 |FUEL SENDER (includes 14 41" | FUEL LINE HOSE, 5/16 I.D.
item 3) 15 | 8871-1283 1 | HEX SOCKET PIPE PLUG, 1/2
3 5 | SCREW 16 | 8820-1095 4 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X1-1/2,
4 | 8654-1381 1 | FUEL TANK CAP (w/chain) GR5
5 | 8871-2011 1 | STREETELBOW, 90 DEGREES, 1/8 17 | 8856-1008 4 | WASHER, 5/8
6 | 8874-1805 1 |HOSENIPPLE 18 | 8855-1015 4 | LOCKWASHER,5/8
7 | 8348-3497 4 |HOSECLAMP
8 52" | FUEL LINE HOSE, 7/32 1.D. NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
9 | 7738-6065 1 | PICK-UPTUBE NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.
KG 5-3




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

14

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Fuel Tank & Lines
Starting Serial No. 0344222
Starting Serial No. 0266027

Original Issue 7-95
Revised 6-22-01

7 ]

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
* 9108-5016 | 1 |FUELTANKASSY, (includesitems 11 8" |FUELLINEHOSE, 3/81.D.
1thru6, 9, 10 & 14) 12 | 9108-3218 | 1 |FUELFILTER, (I/L)
1 [ 91083501 [ 1 [FUELTANK, (includesitems 4 & 14) 13 41" |FUELLINEHOSE,5/161.D.
2 | 9040-0654 | 1 |FUELSENDER, (includesitem 3) 14 | 8871-1283 | 1 |HEXSOCKETPIPEPLUG,1/2
3 5 |SCREW 15 | 8820-1095 | 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/8-11X1-1/2,
4 | 8654-1381 | 1 |FUELTANKCAP, (w/chain) GR5
5 | 8871-1385 | 1 |REDUCINGBUSHING, 1/2X1/8 16 | 8856-1008 | 4 |WASHER,5/8
6 | 8874-1805 1 |HOSENIPPLE 17 | 8855-1015 [ 4 |LOCKWASHER,5/8
7 | 83483497 [ 4 |HOSECLAMP
8 52" [FUEL LINEHOSE, 7/321.D. NOTE: ONLY ITEMSWITHPART
* 9 | 88712011 | 1 |STREETELBOW,90DEGREES,1/8 NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
10 | 84712746 | 1 |HOSENIPPLE, 90 DEGREES, 1/2X3/8 FOR SERVICE.
MPC 1867-AK * Revised inclusion note on 9108-5016 & part number on item 9. 5-3




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS
(9115-5016) Fuel Tank & Lines

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003

534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107
Original Issue 8-97
Revised 12-19-00

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. [ Qty. Description Of Part
* 9115-5016 1 |FUELTANKASSY, (includesitems1 9 105" | FUEL LINEHOSE, 5/161.D.
thru 4 & 6) 10 | 8871-1283 1 |HEXSOCKETPIPEPLUG,1/2

* 1 19115-3031 1 |FUELTANK, (includesitems 4 & 10) 11 | 8820-1095 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/8-11X1-1/2,
2 |9114-3316 | 1 |FUELSENDER, (includes item 3) GR5

* 3 19108-3491 5 | GASKETED SCREW, #10-32 12 | 8856-1008 4 |WASHER,5/8
4 | 8654-1381 1 |FUELTANKCAP, (w/chain) 13 | 8855-1015 4 |[LOCKWASHER,5/8
5 |8348-3497 4 | HOSECLAMP
6 |8471-2746 2 |HOSENIPPLE-90DEGREES, 1/2X3/8 NOTE: ONLY ITEMSWITHPART
7 8" | FUELLINEHOSE, 5/161.D. NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
8 19108-3218 1 |FUELFILTER, (/L) FOR SERVICE.

PCN 970900-AK * Revised inclusion note on fuel tank assembly & item 1; 5-3

added part number on item 3.




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

(9114-5013) Radiator Assembly
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001

1 2 Original Issue 9-94
=Y 9 )
3 3 TT 3 4 Revised 5-12-00
D
29 — r /
T '
a0 = |
) L 3
2 e =
) AR Tn 0
¢ 21 L& 56 1
% e
g8 \ ’B
N 0
G b
B | | L
L\
1 5
-5 ¢
. @A;I 12 &
13 . o
25 ]4 1, 9
2 S, - g2 |k %
= <] £~
Py \.@ <72 10
E 7 &
X} n—a
21 3
24 g 22
35 <
19
20
19— 33
33 21
34 @
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5013 | 1 |RADIATOR ASSY (includes items 21 |8820-1020 | 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/16-18X1,
1thru7,11,17,18 & 31) GR5
1 |9114-3028 | 1 |RADIATOR (includes item 2) 22 |9114-3139 | 1 | DUSTSHIELD
2 |9114-4008 | 1 |RADIATORCAP « 23 [8688-3327 | 2 [HOSECLAMP
3 38" |HOSE, 5/16 I.D. 24 |9114-3045 | 1 | LOWERRADIATORHOSE
4 |9114-3029 | 1 |OILCOOLER 25 |9114-1231 | 1 |FLATBAR
5 |8855-1011| 6 |[LOCKWASHER,3/8 26 14" [ HOSE,5/161.D.
6 |8856-1109 | 6 |FLATWASHER,3/8 27 |8348-3497 | 2 | HOSECLAMP
7 |8820-1034| 6 |[HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X7/8, 28 |9003-0271 | 1 |FITTING
GR5 29 |19115-3012 | 1 | UPPERRADIATORHOSE
8 |8859-1210 | 1 |[O-RING 30 |8507-1128 | 2 | HOSECLAMP
9 |8866-2028| 1 |[CONNECTOR (includesitem 8) 31 |9114-1104 | 1 | RADIATORSHROUD
10 |[8471-8480| 1 |HOSEASSY 32 |9114-1322 | 4 | CLAMPBAR
11 |[8594-1016 | 2 |SUPPORTCLAMP 33 |8856-1111 | 3 | FLATWASHER,1/2
12 [8368-3308 | 4 |MOUNTING PAD 34 |8850-1005 | 2 |HEXNUT
13 [9020-5918 | 4 |WASHER 35 |7714-3004 | 2 | WHIZLOCKSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4
14 |[8820-1037 | 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2, 36 |9114-1103 | 1 |L.H.RADIATORMOUNT
GR5 9114-1102 [ 1 |R.H.RADIATOR MOUNT
15 |[8856-1109 | 4 |FLATWASHER, 3/8 37 |8561-1278 | 2 | WELDSTUD
16 |[8852-1206 | 4 |LOCKNUT 38 |9103-3137 | 2 | SHOCKMOUNT
17 |7714-3003 | 8 |WHIZ-LOK SCREW, 5/16-18X5/8 39 |7714-3006 | 4 |WHIZLOCKNUT,5/16-18
18 |[8452-1056 | 1 |DRAINCOCK
19 |[8856-1003| 3 |FLATWASHER,5/16 NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
20 |8855-1010 | 4 |[LOCKWASHER,5/16 NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.
SvC * Revised part number on item 23. 5-4



ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS
(9114-5131) Radiator Assembly
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003
* 534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107
Original Issue 8-97
Revise 11-26-97

GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

30 6 )= ' “ 3
b, 45
& ~& ) U
7 46
s ' 0
' = ks ‘
- ]
|~
@:’%{\39 e‘:‘>32 ®'
39
.
a7 | | i 5
§
I 1" o
. TN 12 &P O
o B ey ®K
25 ‘ "\) 14 ," 9
23 W &2 R 8
: N@ Al 10
§."4 =
7 20 S
21 5
24 35
& 19
. S
1393 & fe—21
34 &
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5131 1 |RADIATOR ASSY (includes items 24 19114-3045 1 |LOWERRADIATORHOSE
1thru9, 11, 17,18, 28,31,32 & 25 19114-1231 1 |FLATBAR
items 40 thru 46) 26 14" | HOSE, 5/16 |.D.
1 |9114-3328 1 |RADIATOR (includes item 2) 27 |8688-3106 2 |HOSECLAMP
2 19114-4008 1 |RADIATORCAP 28 ]19003-0271 1 |FITTING
3 38" |HOSE, 5/16 1.D. 29 |9115-3012| 1 |[UPPERRADIATORHOSE
4 19114-3029 1 |OILCOOLER 30 |8507-1128 2 |HOSECLAMP
5 ]8855-1011 6 |LOCKWASHER,3/8 31 ]9114-1485 1 | RADIATORSHROUD
6 |8856-1109 6 |[FLATWASHER,3/8 32 |9114-1322| 4 |CLAMPBAR
7 |8820-1034 6 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X7/8, 33 |8856-1111 3 |FLATWASHER, 1/2
GR5 34 | 8850-1005 2 |HEXNUT
8 |8859-1210( 1 |[O-RING 35 |7714-3004| 2 |WHIZLOCKSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4
9 |8866-2028 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 8) 36 ]9114-1103 1 |L.H.RADIATOR MOUNT
10 |8471-8480 1 |HOSEASSY 9114-1102 1 |R.H.RADIATOR MOUNT
11 |8594-1016| 2 |SUPPORTCLAMP 37 |8561-1278| 2 |WELDSTUD
12 | 8368-3308 4 |MOUNTING PAD 38 ]9103-3137 2 | SHOCKMOUNT
13 |9020-5918 4 |WASHER 39 | 7714-3006 4 |WHIZLOCKNUT, 5/16-18
14 |8820-1037| 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2, 40 52" | GASKATAPE
GR5 41 | 8362-3032 1 |ELBOW
15 |8856-1109 4 |FLAT WASHER, 3/8 42 | 8692-1327 1 |TEE
16 |8852-1206| 4 |LOCKNUT 43 |8866-2240| 1 |SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE
17 | 7714-3003 8 |WHIZ-LOKSCREW,5/16-18X5/8 44 19103-3230 1 |REDUCER
18 |8452-1056 1 |DRAINCOCK 45 | 8688-3469 1 |REDUCER
19 |8856-1003| 3 |FLATWASHER,5/16 46 |8866-2105| 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut)
20 |8855-1010 4 |LOCKWASHER,5/16
21 |8820-1020 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1, NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
GR5 NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
22 19114-3139 1 |DUSTSHIELD FOR SERVICE.
23 | 8688-3327 2 |HOSECLAMP
KG * Corrected 534C-10 Starting Serial Number in upper right corner -4




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS
Air Cleaner Piping

* Starting Serial No. 0344001
Thru S/N 0444002

Original Issue 9-94
Revised 8-14-97

Item| Part No. [ Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 | 7710-3138 2 | MOUNTING BAND 13 | 9116-3137 1 |BANDCLAMP
2 | 8820-1018 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18x3/4, 14 | 9108-3129 1 |REDUCINGELBOW
GR5 15 | 9114-3126 1 |JAIRINTAKE TUBE
3 | 9115-1002 1 |BRACKET 16 | 2492-1332 1 |MUFFLER CLAMP (includesitems
4 | 8856-1108 4 | FLAT WASHER, 5/16 17 & 18)
5 | 8852-1305 4 | HEXLOCKNUT,5/16-18 17 1 |BRIDGE
6 | 9103-3028 1 |INLET CAP 18 2 |INUT
7 | 9002-7713 1 | CLAMP 19 | 9108-3128 1 |AIRINTAKE ELBOW
8 | 7738-3154 1 | SERVICEINDICATOR 20 | 9114-3125 1 |JAIRINTAKE TUBE
9 | 8871-1210 1 | PIPE COUPLING, 1/8" 21 | 9108-3126 1 |AIRINTAKE ELBOW
10 | 8870-1023 1 | CLOSENIPPLE, 1/8X3
11 1 | AIR CLEANER (see page 5-6 for NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
details) NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
12 | 9116-3129 5 | HOSECLAMP FOR SERVICE.
KG * Changed Serial Number listing. 5-5



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-10

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS
Air Cleaner Piping
Starting Serial No. 0266001
* Thru S/N 0266106
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 11-26-97

Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 | 8698-1533 2 |MOUNTING BAND 14 | 9115-3007 1 | REDUCING ELBOW
2 | 8820-1035 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16x1, GR5 15 | 9114-3126 1 | AIRINTAKE TUBE
3 | 9115-1002 1 |BRACKET 16 | 2492-1332 1 | MUFFLER CLAMP (includesitems
4 | 8856-1109 | 4 |FLATWASHER, 3/8 17 & 18)
5 | 8852-1306 4 |HEXLOCKNUT, 3/8-16 17 1 | BRIDGE
6 | 9115-3005| 1 |INLET CAP (includesitem 7) 18 2 |NUT
7 1 |CLAMP 19 | 9108-3128 1 | AIRINTAKE ELBOW
8 | 7738-3154 1 |SERVICEINDICATOR 20 | 9115-3011 1 | AIRINTAKE TUBE
9 | 8871-1210 1 |PIPECOUPLING, 1/8" 21 | 9115-1003 1 | AIRINTAKE ELBOW
10 | 8870-1023 1 |CLOSENIPPLE, 1/8X3 22 | 7738-3790 1 |HOSECLAMP
11 1 |AIR CLEANER (see page 5-6 for
details) NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
12 | 9116-3129 | 4 |HOSECLAMP NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
13 | 9002-8631 1 |BANDCLAMP FOR SERVICE.
KG * Corrected 534C-10 Starting Serial Number in upper right corner 5.5




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS
Air Cleaner Piping

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003
*534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107
Original Issue 8-97

Revised 11-26-97

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 | 8698-1533 | 2 |MOUNTINGBAND 14 | 9115-3007 | 1 |ELBOW
2 | 8820-1035 | 4 [HEXHD CAPSCREW,3/8-16x1,GR5 || 15 | 9114-3126 [ 1 [UPPERAIRINTAKE TUBE
3 [ 9115-1002 | 1 [BRACKET 16 | 2492-1332 | 1 | MUFFLER CLAMP (includesitems
4 | 8856-1109 [ 4 |FLATWASHER, 3/8 17 & 18)
5 [ 8852-1306 | 4 [HEXLOCKNUT,3/8-16 17 1 |BRIDGE
6 [ 9115-3005 | 1 [INLET CAP (includes item 7) 18 2 |NUT
7 1 |CLAMP 19 | 9108-3128 | 1 |AIRINTAKE ELBOW
8 | 7738-3154 | 1 [SERVICEINDICATOR 20 | 9114-3352 | 1 |LOWERAIRINTAKE TUBE
9 | 8871-1210 | 1 |[PIPE COUPLING, 1/8" 21 | 9115-3021 | 1 |AIRINTAKE ELBOW, 45 DEGREES
10 | 8870-1023 | 1 [CLOSENIPPLE,1/8X3
11 1 |AIR CLEANER (see page 5-6 for NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
details) NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
12 | 9116-3129 [ 5 |HOSECLAMP FOR SERVICE.
13 [ 7738-3790 | 1 [BANDCLAMP
KG * Corrected 534C-10 Starting Serial Number in upper right corner 5-5




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Air Cleaner

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Thru S/N 0444002

Original Issue 9-94
Revised 8-14-97

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9020-5663 | 1 |AIRCLEANER (includesitems

1thru 5)

1 [ 9020-6606 | 1 | COVERW/NUT

2 | 9020-6262 | 1 |ELEMENT

3 | 9020-1414 | 1 | WING NUT W/SEAL

4 | 9020-0807 | 1 |VACUATOR

5 1 |BODY (not sold separately, order P/N
9020-5663)

KG * Changed Serial Number listing.

5-6



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-10

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS
Air Cleaner

Starting Serial N0.0266001

* Thru S/N 0266106

Original Issue 9-94

Revised 11-26-97

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9115-3006 1 |AIR CLEANER (includes items

1thru5)

1 [ 9115-4005| 1 |COVERWI/NUT

2 | 9115-4001 1 |ELEMENT

3 | 9020-1414 | 1 |WING NUT W/SEAL

4 | 9020-0807 | 1 |[VACUATOR

5 1 |BODY (notsold separately,
order P/N 9115-3006)

KG * Corrected 534C-10 Starting Serial Number in upper right corner 5-6



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

KG

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS
Air Cleaner

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003

* 534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107
Original Issue 8-97

Revised 11-26-97

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9115-3006 | 1 |AIRCLEANER (includesitems

1thru5)

1 | 9115-4005 1 |COVERW/NUT

2 | 9115-4001 1 |ELEMENT

3 | 9020-1414 ( 1 |WING NUT W/SEAL

4 | 9020-0807 | 1 |[VACUATOR

5 1 |BODY (notsold separately,
order P/N 9115-3006)

* Corrected 534C-10 Sarting Serial Number in upper right corner 5-6



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

2

: ‘

(3]

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS
Exhaust System

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 12-22-97

9
/ 10
10
1

* NOTE: Inorder toimprove the product life of item

5, we have developed amuffler mounting kit for

servicereplacement. Order part number 9108-5146
which includestwo 9114-1466 muffler mounts and
two 8368-3175 muffler clamps.

KG

\' ‘\ 1 12
/ p) o
= (/(/ \
&)
¥ (]
((«'o ;\\“\“((g ~ Y~
\4
Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 | 9108-3560 1 |TAILPIPE
2 | 8368-3175 3 |MUFFLER CLAMP (includes
items 3&4)
3 3 |BRIDGE
4 6 |NUT
* 5 | 9108-3253 2 |MUFFLERBRACKET (see note)
6 | 8855-1011 4 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8
7 | 8820-1031 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2,
GR5
8 | 9108-3250 1 |MUFFLER
9 | 9114-3016 1 |EXHAUSTTUBE
10 | 7721-3031 | 2 |CLAMP (includeshardware)
11 | 9108-3427 1 |FLEXIBLETUBING
12 | 9114-6037 1 |EXHAUSTTUBE
NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.
* Added service note.
5-7



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

PCN970036-MB

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Exhaust System

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344436
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266063
Original Issue 7-97

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 |9108-3560 1 |TAILPIPE
2 |8368-3175| 3 | MUFFLERCLAMP (includes
items 3 & 4)
3 3 | BRIDGE
4 6 |NUT
5 ]9114-6037 1 | EXHAUSTTUBE
6 ]9108-3250 1 | MUFFLERPIPE
7 |9114-3308| 1 |EXHAUSTTUBE
8 |7721-3031| 2 |CLAMP (includeshardware)
9 ]9104-3150 1 | FLEXIBLE TUBING

NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART

NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.

5-7



GRADALL DRIVE TRAIN

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10 (9114-5139) Front Axle Assembly

Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95

Item | Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5139 | 1 |[FRONT AXLE ASSY(includes all
items)
1 Ref |FRONT AXLE(see page 6-2 for
details)
2 1 |FRONT DRIVE MOTOR (see page

10-16 for details)

3 19103-3373 | 1 |R.H.BRAKE LINE

4 [9103-3374 1 |L.H. BRAKE LINE

5 18866-1305 | 1 |[UNION TEE, %s TUBE

6 |8866-2064 | 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
item 7)

7 18866-1204 | 2 |O-RING

8 18866-2194 | 1 |HEX SOCKET HEAD PLUG

(includes o-ring)
8859-1206 | 1 |[O-RING
9 |8471-7524 | 1 |HOSE ASSY

RS 6-1



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C -

TO BRAKE §
LINES SEE TR
PAGES 8-1 & 829 a3 ||

(B <
L&) @,

o
! PP

10

DRIVE TRAIN

(9114-5140) Front Axle Assembly
Starting Serial No. 0344394
Starting Serial No. 0266057

Original Issue 3-96

Iltem | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5140| 1 |FRONT AXLE ASSY (includes all 8 |[8866-2106| 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut)

items) 9 19112-3127| 1 |SERVICE BRAKE TUBE LINE

1 Ref |FRONT AXLE (see page 6-2 for 10 |8866-2224| 1 |SWIVEL NUT BRANCH TEE,
details) 3/8 TUBE

2 Ref |FRONT DRIVE MOTOR (see page 11 ]9114-3172| 1 | MINI CHECK VALVE
10-16 for details) 12 |8850-1012 4 | HEX NUT, 3/4-10

3 18859-1205| 2 |O-RING 13 |9002-7473| 4 |HARD WASHER, 3/4

4 |8866-2006| 2 |CONNECTOR (includes item 3) 14 |8320-1058| 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X3-3/4,

5 18859-1204| 2 |O-RING GR8

6 |8866-2005| 2 |CONNECTOR (includes item 5) 15 |8471-8729|( 1 |HOSE ASSY

7 19112-3130| 1 |PARK BRAKE TUBE LINE 16 |8471-7811f 1 | HOSE ASSY

PCN 950575, 950573-KG

6-1




GRADALL DRIVE TRAIN

MATERIAL HANDLER (9114-5119) Front Axle Assembly

534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344436

Starting Serial No. 0266063
Original Issue 6-96

TO BRAKE 8 |

LINES SEE "%

Y ) "‘?
_ oYY
PAGES 8-1 & 8-2 ”|

&,
(38 i
94

S

Iltem | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5119| 1 |[FRONT AXLE ASSY (includes all 8 |8866-2106 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut)

items) 9 [9112-3127 1 | SERVICE BRAKE TUBE LINE

1 Ref |FRONT AXLE (see page 6-2 for 10 |8866-2224| 1 |SWIVEL NUT BRANCH TEE,
details) 3/8 TUBE

2 Ref |FRONT DRIVE MOTOR (see page 11 ]9114-3172 1 | MINI CHECK VALVE
10-16 for details) 12 |8850-1012| 4 |HEX NUT, 3/4-10

3 18859-1205| 2 |O-RING 13 |9002-7473| 4 |HARD WASHER, 3/4

4 18866-2006| 2 |CONNECTOR (includes item 3) 14 |8320-1058| 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X3-3/4,

5 18859-1204| 2 |O-RING GRS8

6 |[8866-2005| 2 |CONNECTOR (includes item 5) 15 |8471-8729 1 |HOSE ASSY

7 19112-3130| 1 |PARK BRAKE TUBE LINE 16 |8471-7811 1 |HOSE ASSY

PCN 950711, 950713-KG 6-1



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

DRIVE TRAIN

(9114-3169) Front Axle Housing
Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 1-95

RS

Item | Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3169 | 1 |FRONT AXLE ASSY (includes items

1 thru 5)

1 Ref | WHEEL END ASSY (see page 6-5 for
details)

2 Ref | BRAKE ASSY (see page 6-6 for
details)

3 Ref [ AXLE HOUSING ASSY (see page 6-
3 for details)

4 Ref | CARRIER ASSY (see page 6-7 for
details)

5 Ref | PARKING BRAKE ASSY (see page

6-4 for rintnil:)

6-2



GRADALL DRIVE TRAIN

MATERIAL HANDLER (9114-3199) Front Axle
534C -9/5340 -10 Starting Serial No. 0344394

Starting Serial No. 0266057
Original Issue 3-96
Revised 4-12-04

6

SERVICE NOTE: When servicing this axle, it is recommended that on machines with starting serial numbers prior to
0344874 and 0266106, that you:

1). Replace the old style cover plate with the new cover plate kit, p/n 9114-5130.

2). Then refill the axle with 40 pints of mobil 424 fluid instead of 33 pints.

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part

9114-3119 1 |FRONTAXLE, (includesallitems on
pages 6-2, 6-3, 6-4 & 6-5)
9114-5130 1 |COVERPLATEKIT, (includes new
styleitems 11 and 12)

1 Ref | WHEEL FLANGE ASSY, (see page
6-5for details)
2 Ref |LEFT & RIGHT HOUSING ASSY,

(see page 6-5 for details)

3 | 9114-4326 1 |CENTERHOUSING ASSY, (includes
item 9)

4 Ref | BRAKE ASSY, (see page 6-4 for
details)

5 Ref | CARRIER ASSY, (see page 6-3

for details)

DRAIN PLUG

VENT PLUG

LUBEFITTING

BUSHING

TRUNNION OIL SEAL
COVER-OLD STYLE, (starting S/N
0344394 & 0266057), NO LONGER
AVAILABLE

9114-1511 | 1 |COVER-NEWSTYLE, (starting S/N
0344874 &0266106)

*12 | 9114-4331 1 |LEVELPLUG-OLDSTYLE, (starting
S/N 0344394 & 0266057)
8871-1284 1 |LEVELPLUG-NEWSTYLE, (starting
S/N 0344874 & 0266106)

13 | 9114-4332 | 8 |CAPSCREW,M8X1.25X16.0

9114-4327
9114-4328
9114-4329
9108-4046

10 | 9108-4047
*11

© 00 ~N O
PNNNPFP W

LK * Revised items 11 & 12. 6-2



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

DRIVE TRAIN

(9104-4422) Front Axle Housing
Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 1-95

RS

Iltem | Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
1 |9104-4422 1 |AXLE HOUSING ASSY (includes
items 2, 3, 4,7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 16 and
17)
2 | 9104-4426 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW
3 |9104-4425 | 2 |WASHER
4 |9104-4419 4 |COOLING PLUG
5 [9108-4047 | 2 |TRUNNION OIL SEAL
6 | 9108-4046 2 |INNER RACE BEARING
7 |19108-4052 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, LONG
8 |9108-4051 | 4 |WASHER
9 |9108-4050 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, SHORT
10 | 9108-4049 | 12 |WASHER
11 | 9108-4048 | 12 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, SHORT
12 | 7710-4343 | 1 |DRAIN PLUG
13 | 9104-4423 | 4 |AXLE SHAFT OIL SEAL
14 | 9104-4424 2 |AXLE SHAFT BUSHING
15 | 8307-3699 1 |OIL FILLER PLUG
16 | 7710-4289 1 |HOUSING BREATHER
17 |9108-4045 | 2 |LUBE FITTING

6-3



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

RS

DRIVE TRAIN

(9114-4160) Parking Brake Assembly
Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 1-95

Iltem | Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part
1 [9114-4160 | 1 |PARKING BRAKE ASSY
9108-4211 1 |SPRINGKIT
9108-4212 | 1 |SEALKIT
9108-4213 | 1 |LINING KIT




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

DRIVE TRAIN

Front Axle Shaft & Planetary Wheel End
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95
Revised 5-15-00

Item| Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
1| 9108-4112 | 48 |CAPSCREW,SPIDERTOHUB
2 | 9108-4113 | 48 |WASHER, SPIDER TO HUB
3 | 7710-4343 | 2 |PLUG, SPIDER OIL LEVEL
4 1 9104-4383 | 2 |SPIDER
5 | 9108-4114 | 6 |SETSCREW, PINION SHAFT
6 | 9104-4385 | 6 |SHAFT, PLANET PINION
7 | 9104-4384 | 6 |PINION, PLANET
8 | 9104-4386 | 6 |THRUSTWASHER, PLANET
PINION
9 | 9108-4107 | 6 |SNAP RING, PINION SHAFT
10 | 9108-4106 | 2 |THRUSTBUTTON, PLANET
SPIDER
11 | 9108-4107 | 2 |SNAP RING, AXLE SHAFT
12 | 9104-4387 | 2 |GEAR, SUN
13 | 9108-4109 | 2 |THRUSTWASHER, SUN GEAR
14 | 9104-4388 | 2 |NUT, HUB BEARING
15 | 9104-4389 | 4 |CAPSCREW, WHEEL BEARING
LOCK
16 | 9104-4390 | 2 |LOCK, WHEEL BEARING NUT
17 | 9104-4391 | 2 |GEAR, PLANET RING
18 | 9104-4392 | 2 |CONE, HUB BEARING, OUTER
19 | 9104-4394 | 2 |CUP, HUB BEARING, OUTER
20 | 9104-4393 | 2 |HUB, WHEEL
21 | 7710-4444 | 2 |CUP, HUB BEARING, INNER
22 | 7710-4445 | 2 |CONE, HUB BEARING, INNER
23 | 9104-4395 | 2 |OIL SEAL, HUB BEARING
[« 24 | 9104-4396 2 | SPINDLE
25 | 9104-4423 | 2 |OIL SEAL, SPINDLE TO AXLE
SHAFT
26 | 8308-1182 | 28 |WASHER, SPINDLE TO BRAKE
HOUSING
27 | 9104-4398 | 28 |CAPSCREW, SPINDLE TO BRAKE
HOUSING
28 | 9108-4126 | 24 |STUD, WHEEL
29 | 9104-4399 | 2 |[SHAFT, AXLE, OUTER
30 | 9104-4400 | 2 |SNAP RING, COUPLING
31 | 9104-4401 | 2 |COUPLING ASSY, AXLE
32 | 9104-4402 | 2 |[SHAFT, AXLE, INNER

SvC

* Revised description on item 24. 6-5



GRADALL DRIVE TRAIN

"5"“'(5:“"7 HANDLER (9114-4339) (9114-4337) Left/Right Housing Assembly
34C-9/534C-10 (9114-4333) (9114-4335) Axle Shaft and Wheel Flange Assembly
Starting Serial No. 0344394

Starting Serial No. 0266057

Original Issue 3-96

Revised 5-7-97

Iltem | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 |9114-4333| 2 |AXLE SHAFT ASSY (includes items |14 ([9114-4348 | 4 |CAPSCREW - USE W/26mm SPACER|
2,3,4&5) M14X1.5X85 (position at 7 & 5 o'clock)
2 |9114-4334| 28 |CAPSCREW, M20X1.5X50.0 9114-4349 | 2 |CAPSCREW - USE W/19mm SPACER
3 [9114-4335| 2 |WHEEL FLANGE ASSY (includes M14X1.5X78 (position at 12 o'clock)
item 4) k15 |9114-4350| 2 |STUD - RIGHT SIDE, M14X1.5X232.0
4 |9020-3543| 24 |WHEEL BOLT 9114-4351( 2 |STUD - LEFT SIDE, M14X1.5X112.0
5 [9114-4336| 2 |SHAFT OIL SEAL 16 |9114-4352| 2 |BUSHING
6 |[8698-4451| 2 |BEARING CONE 17 |9114-4353| 2 |BEARING CUP
7 |8698-4452| 2 |BEARING CUP 18 |9114-4354| 2 |BEARING CONE
8 |[9114-4337| 1 |HOUSING ASSY - RIGHT SIDE 19 |9114-4355| 2 |SPIDER ASSY (includes items
(shown)(includes items 7, 16 & 17) 20 & 24)
9114-4338 | Ref [RING GEAR & HOUSING ASSY - 20 |9114-4356| 6 |CAPSCREW, M10X23.0
RIGHT SIDE (shown) (includes items 21 ]9114-4357| 6 |THRUSTWASHER
7,16, 17 & 29) 22 |9114-4358| 6 |KIT ROLLER
9114-4339| 1 [HOUSING ASSY - LEFT SIDE 23 |9114-4359| 6 |SPACER
(not shown) (includes items 7 & 17) 24 19114-4360| 6 |PLANETARY PINION SHAFT
9114-4340 | Ref |[RING GEAR & HOUSING ASSY - 25 |9114-4361| 6 |[WASHER
LEFT SIDE (not shown) (includes 26 19114-4362 | 6 |SNAP RING
items 7, 17 & 29) 27 |9114-4363| 6 |PLANETARY PINION
9 |[9114-4341| 4 |SET SCREW 28 |9114-4364| 1 |SUN GEAR (287.0mm) - RIGHT SIDE
10 |9114-4342| 32 |WASHER (shown)
11 |9114-4343| 8 |NUT, M14X1.5-6H 9114-4365| 1 |SUN GEAR (247.0mm) - LEFT SIDE
12 |9114-4344| 14 |CAPSCREW - RIGHT SIDE, (not shown)
M14X1.5X212.0 29 |9114-4366| 2 |[RING GEAR
9114-4345| 14 |CAPSCREW - LEFT SIDE, 30 |9114-4367 | 2 |ADJUSTING NUT
M14X1.5X120.0 31 [9114-4368| 2 |CAPSCREW (adjusting nut lock)
*13 19114-4346| 2 |SPACER -19mm
9114-4347| 4 |[SPACER -26mm NOTE: QUANTITIES SHOWN ARE
FOR BOTH SIDES.

KG * Changed description & quantities onitems 13, 14 & 15. 6-5



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

DRIVE TRAIN

Brake Assembly
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95

RS

Iltem| Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part
1 | 9104-4403 | 12 |DISC, STATIONARY
2 | 9104-4404 | 8 |DISC, FRICTION
3 | 9104-4405 2 |BACKUP RING, PISTON, OUTER
4 | 9104-4406 | 2 |QUAD RING, PISTON, OUTER
5 | 9104-4407 | 2 |BRAKE PISTON
6 | 9104-4408 8 |SHOULDER SCREW
7 | 9104-4409 | 8 |SHOULDER SCREW SPRING
8 | 9104-4410 | 2 |QUAD RING, PISTON, INNER
9 | 9114-4154 2 |BACKUP RING, PISTON, INNER
10 | 9104-4412 | AR [SHIM, (.003)
9104-4413 | AR | SHIM, (.005)
9104-4414 | AR | SHIM, (.010)
9104-4415 | AR | SHIM, (.020)
11 | 9104-4416 | 2 |DRAIN PLUG, MAGNETIC
12 | 9104-4417 2 |BLEEDER SCREW
13 | 9104-4419 | 4 |FORCED COOLING PLUG
14 | 9114-4155 | 4 |INLET PLUG
15 | 9104-4420 2 |BRAKE HOUSING
16 | 9104-4421 | 8 |CAPSCREW
17 | 7738-4016 | 4 |FILLER PLUG
18 | 9114-4056 2 |METERING ROD
19 | 9114-4057 | 2 |O-RING
20 | 9114-4058 | 2 |FITTING ASSY
21 | 9114-4059 2 |O-RING
22 |1 9114-4060 | 2 |LOCKNUT, WEAR END FITTING
23 |1 9114-4061 | 2 |CAP, FITTING

6-6



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

DRIVE TRAIN

Brake Assembly
Starting Serial No. 0344394
Starting Serial No. 0266057
Original Issue 3-96
Revised 5-26-05

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
* 9114-4442 | Ref | BRAKE SEALKIT, (includesitems 8 8 | SHIM, (0.075), (includedin9114-4371)
6,7, & 14), (services both sides) 8 | SHIM, (0.125), (includedin9114-4371)
* 9114-4369 | Ref | BRAKE PISTON PLATEKIT, 8 | SHIM, (0.255), (includedin9114-4371)
(includes items 15, 16,17 & 18), 8 | SHIM, (0.555), (includedin9114-4371)
(services one side) 9 |9114-4376| 2 |BRAKE PISTON
* 9114-4370 | Ref | BRAKE PLATE & SEALKIT, (includes 10 |9114-4377| 32 | SPRING
items 6,7,14,15,16,17 & 18), 11 |9114-4378| 16 | SPRING
(services one side) 12 |8688-1421| 16 | WASHER
* 9114-4371| Ref | PISTON BRAKE SHIMKIT, (includes 13 |9114-4379| 16 | RETURN SPRING BOLT
one each of item 8), 14 19112-4112| 2 | O-RING
(services one side) 15 2 | BRAKE ACTUATING PLATE
1 [9114-4372| 1 | BRAKEHOUSING, (rightside only - 16 8 | FRICTION DISC
left side included in center housing) 17 8 | STATIONARY DISC
2 19114-4373 4 | HYDRAULICLINEBLEEDER 18 2 | BRAKE REACTION PLATE
3 Ref | DRAIN PLUG, (see page 6-2 for 19 [9114-4380| 6 |BRAKE DISC LOCKPIN
details) 20 |9114-4381 | 42 | CAPSCREW,M6X1.0X12.0, (allen)
4 |1 9114-4374 3 | CAPSCREW-RIGHT SIDEONLY,
M8X1.25X40.0 NOTE: QUANTITIES SHOWN ARE
5 |9114-4375 2 | BRAKE PISTON & PLATE ASSY, FOR BOTH SIDES.
(includesitems 6,7,9, 10, 14, 15,
&20) NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
6 |9112-4110 6 | O-RING NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
7 | 9112-4111 2 | O-RING SERVICE.
JD

* Revised inclusion note on kits.

6-6



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

AK

DRIVE TRAIN

(9114-4048) Front Axle Differential Carrier
Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 1-95

Revised 1-25-01

* Changed part number on item 44. 6-7



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

DRIVE TRAIN

(9114-4048) Front Axle Differential Carrier
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95
Revised 1-25-01
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Iltem | Part No. [ Qty. Description Of Part
9114-4048 1 |DIFFERENTIALASSY, (includesall 25 | 9108-4086 2 |SPACER,CLUTCH
items) 26 | 9108-4087 2 |DISC,CLUTCH
9114-4049 | AR |SHIMKIT 27 | 9108-4088 | AR |SHIM,(.005)
8698-4466 | AR |MISCELLANEOUSHARDWAREKIT, 9108-4089 | AR |SHIM, (.010)
(includes items 38, 39 and 40) 9108-4090 | AR |SHIM,(.013)
1 |9108-4053 1 |NUT,BEVELPINION 9108-4091 | AR |SHIM, (.015)
2 |9108-4054 1 |WASHER,BEVELPINIONNUT 28 19108-4092| 16 |[DISC,CLUTCHDRIVE
3 Ref |PARKING BRAKE ASSY, (see page 29 |8307-3623| 1 |BEVELGEARASSY,(includesitem14)
6-4 for details) 30 | 9108-4095 1 |DIFFERENTIALCASEASSY,
4 ]19108-4056 | 1 |[OILSEAL,BEARING CAGE (includes item 20 thru 28, 12 of item
5 |[9108-4057 8 |CAPSCREW, BEARING CAGE 39. Also items 41 thru 43)
8 |WASHER 31 | 9108-4097 2 | CONE,DIFFERENTIAL CASE
6 |[9108-4058 1 |THRUSTWASHER BEARING
7 |9108-4059 2 | CONE,BEVELPINIONBEARING 32 | 9108-4098 2 |CUP,DIFFERENTIAL CASE
8 |[9020-0440 2 | CUP,BEVELPINIONBEARING BEARING
9 |9108-4060 1 |CAGE,BEVELPINIONBEARING 33 | 9108-4099 2 | ADJUSTINGRING, DIFFERENTIAL
10 |[9108-4061 4 |NUT BEARING
11 |[9108-4062 4 | WASHER 34 | 8308-1182 4 | WASHER,DIFFERENTIALBEARING
12 [9108-4063 4 |STUD CAP
13 19108-4064 | AR |SHIM, (.125) 35 | 9104-4381 4 | CAPSCREW, DIFFERENTIAL
9108-4065 | AR |SHIM, (.126) BEARING CAP
9108-4066 | AR |SHIM, (.127) 36 | 8348-3441 2 |COTTERPIN
9108-4067 | AR |SHIM, (.128) 37 | 9114-4052 2 | CAP,DIFFERENTIAL BEARING,
9108-4068 | AR |SHIM, (.129) (includes dowel pin)
9108-4069 | AR |SHIM, (.130) 38 | 9114-4053| 12 |CAPSCREW,DIFFERENTIALCASE
9108-4070 | AR |SHIM, (.136) &BEVEL GEAR
9108-4071 | AR |SHIM, (.142) 39 |8348-3532| 24 |WASHER,DIFFERENTIALCASE &
9108-4072 | AR |SHIM, (.148) BEVEL GEAR
9108-4073 | AR |SHIM, (.154) 40 | 7710-4297 | 12 |NUT,DIFFERENTIAL CASE &
9108-4074 | AR |SHIM, (.158) BEVEL GEAR
14 1 |PINION,BEVEL, (Notsold 41 | 9108-4103| 14 |DISC,CLUTCHDRIVEN
separately, order item 29) 42 1 |DIFFERENTIAL CASE, (notsold
15 |9108-4075 | AR |SHIM,(.003) separately, order item 30)
9108-4076 | AR |SHIM, (.005) 43 | 9108-4104| 12 |CAPSCREW,DIFFERENTIALCASE
9108-4077 | AR |SHIM, (.010) 44 | 9108-4360 1 | SPLINED SHAFT
16 |9108-4078 1 |BEARING,BEVELPINION, REAR x 45 | 9108-4354 1 |[INNERSPLINEADAPTER
17 |9108-4079 1 |LOCKRING, BEVELPINION REAR 46 | 9108-4355 1 |OUTERCOLLAR
18 |[9114-4156 1 |DIFFERENTIALCARRIERASSY 47 | 9108-4356 1 |EXTERNALSNAPRING
19 |[8307-3699 1 |PLUG,OILDRAIN/FILLER 48 | 9108-4357 1 |[INTERNALSNAPRING
20 ]19104-4081 4 | THRUSTWASHER, DIFFERENTIAL 49 | 9108-4081 4 | THRUSTWASHER
PINION
21 ]19108-4082 4 | PINION, DIFFERENTIAL NOTE: ONLY ITEMSWITHPART
22 19108-4083 1 |SPIDER,DIFFERENTIAL NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
23 |9108-4084 2 |GEAR,DIFFERENTIAL SIDE FOR SERVICE.
24 19108-4085 2 | THRUSTWASHER, SIDE GEAR

AK

* Changed part number on item 44. 6-7



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

DRIVE TRAIN

Carrier Assembly
Starting Serial No. 0344394
Starting Serial No. 0266057
Original Issue 3-96
Revised 10-24-03

54

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-4382 | Ref | LIMITED SLIP PLATE STACKKIT 20 |9114-4397 | 12 | CAPSCREW, M10X1.5X80.0
(includes items 10, 11, 12, 13 & 14) 21 | 9020-7204 1 | BEARING CONE
9114-4383 | Ref | PINION CAGE SHIM KIT (includes 22 19020-0440| 1 |BEARING CUP
item 23) 23 4 | SHIM (0.05) (included in shim kit)
9114-4384 | Ref | DRIVE PINION SHIM KIT (includes 2 | SHIM (0.125) (included in shim kit)
item 27) 3 | SHIM (0.20) (included in shim kit)
9114-4385 | Ref | LIMITED SLIP SHIM KIT (includes 1 [ SHIM (0.50) (included in shim kit)
item 12) 24 19114-4398 1 | PINION CAGE ASSY (includes
1 |9114-4386| 4 |CAPSCREW items 22 & 29)
2 19114-4387| 2 |ADJUSTER RING LOCK 25 19114-4399| 8 |WASHER
3 19114-4388| 2 |ADJUSTER RING 26 |9114-4400| 8 |CAPSCREW, M12X1.75X40.0
4 | 8307-3828| 2 |BEARING CUP 27 1 | SHIM (1.20) (included in shim kit)
5 |9114-4389| 2 |BEARING CONE 1 [ SHIM (1.25) (included in shim kit)
* 6 | 9114-4390 1 | DIFFERENTIALCASE 1 | SHIM (1.30) (included in shim kit)
7 | 9114-4391 | 12 | CAPSCREW, M10X1.0X30.0 1 | SHIM (1.35) (included in shim kit)
8 |8348-3584| 12 [ WASHER 1 [ SHIM (1.40) (included in shim kit)
9 |9114-4392| 1 |SPIRAL GEAR & PINION 1 | SHIM (1.45) (included in shim kit)
10 8 [ DRIVE FRICTION DISC (included in 1 | SHIM (1.50) (included in shim kit)
9114-4382 kit) 28 19114-4401| 1 |BEARING CONE
11 6 | DRIVEN FRICTION DISC (included 29 19114-4402| 1 |BEARING CUP
9114-4382 kit) 30 [9114-4403| 1 |[MOTOR ADAPTER FLANGE
12 2 | SHIM (0.33) (included in shim kit) 31 |8348-3584 | 8 |WASHER
2 | SHIM (0.38) (included in shim kit) 32 |9114-4404 | 8 |CAPSCREW, .3750-16UNC-2AX1.25
2 | SHIM (0.25) (included in shim kit) 33 [9114-4405| 1 |DRIVEN SLEEVE
2 | SHIM (0.13) (included in shim kit) 34 [9114-4406| 1 |PINION NUT, M24X1.5
13 2 | COMPRESSION DISC (included in 35 |9114-4407| 1 |DRIVE SLEEVE
9114-4382 kit) 36 | 9114-4408 1 | SNAPRING
14 2 | THRUSTWASHER (included in
9114-4382 kit)
15 | 9114-4393 2 | SIDE GEAR
16 |9114-4394| 1 |SPIDER
17 | 9114-4395 4 | THRUSTWASHER NOTE: ONLY ITEMSWITHPART
18 | 9114-4396 4 | PINION GEAR NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
19 | 8348-3584 | 12 | WASHER FOR SERVICE.
GP * Changed description on item 6. 6-7




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER : )
_ (9104-3472) Rear Steering Axle Drive Hub
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

! Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95
Revised 2-26-96

DRIVE TRAIN

*NOTE! To serviceitem 17 locknut, a
special wrench isrequired, order P/N

9114-4325 wrench.
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9104-3472 | 2 |REAR STEERING AXLE DRIVE 19 ]9114-4185| 1 |SECONDARY CARRIER ASSY
HUB 20 |9114-4186| 1 |PRIMARY CARRIER ASSY
9104-4462 | Ref | REPAIR KIT (includes items 7, 8 21 |9114-4187 1 |PRIMARY SUN GEAR
and 30) 22 19104-4106| 1 |PLUNGER

1 [9104-4276 | 1 |RETAINING RING 23 19104-4107| 1 |O-RING

2 |9104-4277 1 |COUPLING 24 19104-4105 1 |THRUST WASHER

3 [9114-4175 | 1 |SPRING 25 19104-4361| 1 |PIPEPLUG

4 19114-4176 | 1 |INPUT SHAFT 26 19114-4188| 1 |COVER

5 [9104-4099 2 | RETAINING RING 27 19104-4110| 12 |FLAT WASHER

6 |[9114-4177 1 |SPINDLE 28 19114-4189| 12 |HEX HD BOLT

7 1 |SEAL 29 |19104-4112| 1 |DISENGAGE COVER

8 1 |OIL SEAL 30 1 |[LOCK SCREW

9 [9020-2501 | 1 |OUTER BEARING CONE 31 |9104-4101] 1 |[MAGNETIC PLUG
10 [9020-2500 | 1 |OUTER BEARING CUP 32 19103-4389| 1 |PIPEPLUG
11 |9114-4178 1 |HUB 33 19103-4390 2 |THRUSTWASHER
12 |9104-4311 | 12 |WHEEL BOLT
13 |9114-4179 | 1 |INNER BEARING CUP NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
14 19114-4180 1 |[INNER BEARING CONE NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
15 [9114-4181 1 |[THRUST WASHER SERVICE.
16 |9114-4182 1 |LOCKWASHER
17 19114-4183 1 [LOCK NUT NOTE: QUANTITIES SHOWN ARE
18 [9114-4184 | 1 |RING GEAR FOR ONE HUB ASSY ONLY.

KG 6-8

* Added service note concerning the special wrench needed to service item 17. Changed art
onitem17.




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

RS

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9112-5002 | 1 |R.H. TIRE ASSY(includes items 1, 3
and 4)
9112-5003 | 1 |L.H. TIRE ASSY(includesitems 1, 3
and 4)
1 [9104-3298 | 2 |[RIM
2 |9104-3146 | 48 |LUG NUT (lubricate and torque to
350-400 ftlbs.)
3 19108-3385| 2 |VALVE
4 19103-3104 | 2 |TIRE (not shown) 13.00 x 24,

12 ply, G-2 traction regular.

DRIVE TRAIN

Wheels & Tires
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

6-9



GRADALL’ CONTROLS

MATERIAL HANDLER :
Tilt & Sway
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95
Revised 1-8-99

MAIN CONTROL VALVE

Item| Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part
1 | 9108-3107 1 |REMOTECONTROLVALVE
2 | 8826-1022 4 |HEXSOC.BUT.HDCAPSCREW,
5/16-18X3/4
3 | 9108-3393 2 |CONTROLCABLE
4 | 9108-6089 1 |BRACKET
5 | 8852-1304 3 |HEXLOCKNUT, 1/4-20
6 | 9114-3191 3 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 1/4-20X4-1/2
7 | 9112-3062 2 | CABLEADAPTER
8 | 9108-4282 1 |KNOB
* 9 | 9108-4359 1 |BOOT

H * Added item 9. 7-1



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

RS

g1 w

CONTROLS

Brake & Inching Linkage
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95

11 /20
il
1D
Item | Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
1 |[9108-6090 1 |BRAKE PEDAL
2 |9108-3136 | 4 |BUSHING
3 [9108-3312 [ 1 |CAM ROLLER
4 18855-1010 1 |LOCKWASHER, 5/16
5 18850-1405 | 1 |JAM NUT, 5/16-24
6 |[9108-1445 1 |PUSH ROD
7 18850-1408 | 1 [JAM NUT, 1/2-20
8 |8820-1022 | 3 [HEXHD CAPSCRREW, 5/16-18 x1 1/2
9 |8855-1010 | 3 |[LOCKWASHER,5/16
10 |8850-1005 | 3 |HEX NUT, 5/16-18
11 Ref |BRAKE VALVE (see page 10-10 for
details)
12 19104-3286 | 1 |SPRING
13 |8844-1001 2 |SQ HD SETSCREW
14 |8850-1406 | 2 |JAM NUT, 3/8-24
15 |8882-1004 | 2 |YOKE END
16 |9002-7987 | 2 |CLEVIS PIN
17 |19108-1332 1 |LINKAGE ROD
18 |9020-0284 | 2 |[SHAFT
19 Ref |INCHING VALVE (see page 10-13
for details)
20 |[8821-2228 | 2 |SOCKET HD CAPSCREW

7-2



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

PCN 950558-KG

g1 w

CONTROLS

Brake & Inching Linkage
Starting Serial No. 0344394
Starting Serial No. 0266057
Original Issue 3-96

11 /20
il
1D
Item| Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
1 |9114-6059 1 |BRAKE PEDAL
2 |[9108-3136 | 4 |BUSHING
3 [9108-3312 | 1 |CAM ROLLER
4 | 8855-1010 1 |LOCKWASHER, 5/16
5 18850-1405 | 1 |JAM NUT, 5/16-24
6 | 9108-1445 1 [PUSH ROD
7 18850-1408 | 1 |JAM NUT, 1/2-20
8 18820-1022 | 3 |HEXHD CAPSCRREW, 5/16-18 x 1 1/2,
GR5
9 |8855-1010 | 3 |LOCKWASHER,5/16
10 | 8850-1005 3 |HEX NUT, 5/16-18
11 Ref | BRAKE VALVE (see page 10-10 for
details)
12 | 9104-3214 1 |[SPRING
13 |8844-1001 | 2 |SQUARE HD SETSCREW,
1/4-20X1/2"
14 |8850-1406 | 2 |[JAM NUT, 3/8-24
15 |8882-1004 | 2 |YOKE END
16 |9002-7987 | 2 |CLEVIS PIN
17 19108-1332 | 1 |LINKAGE ROD
18 |9020-0284 | 2 |SHAFT
19 Ref | INCHING VALVE (see page 10-13
for details)
20 |8821-2228 | 2 |SOCKET HD CAPSCREW

7-2



GRADALL’ CONTROLS

?;:ET;7;3A4NGD-L‘FOR (9114-3118) Accelerator Pedal Assembly

Starting Serial No. 0344001 thru 0444002
Starting Serial No. 0266001 thru 0266106
Original Issue 12-94

Revised 1-18-02

VIEW SHOWN WITH BOOT
& PIN REMOVED

TO ENGINE

THIS ASSEMBLY COMES WITH A DIFFERENT CABLE SUPPORT, (item 1, not shown).
THE CABLE SUPPORT SHOWN IS THE PROPER REPLACEMENT AND NEEDS TO BE

ORDERED SEPARATELY.

Iltem| PartNo. |Qty. Description Of Part Item| PartNo. |[Qty. Description Of Part
* 9114-3118 1 |ACCELERATORPEDALASSY, 9 1 |JAMNUT
(includesitems 2 thru 11) 10 1 |HEELREST
9114-4196 1 |CABLEATTACHKIT, (includesitems 11 2 | SCREW, (self tapping)
2 thru 5) 12 Ref | THROTTLE CABLE, (see page 5-1
9114-4197 1 |BOOTKIT, (includes items 6 thru 9) for details)
9114-4198 1 |HEELRESTKIT, (includesitems 10 * 13 | 8820-1003 5 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4,
&11) GR5
1 | 9112-1210 1 |CABLESUPPORT * 14 | 8855-1009 5 |LOCKWASHER, 1/4
2 1 |CLEVIS * 15 | 8850-1004 5 [|HEXNUT, 1/4-20
3 1 |PIN * 16 | 9116-3259 1 |SPRING
1 |HAIRPIN COTTER, (notshown) * 17 | 8856-1107 1 |FLATWASHER,1/4
4 1 |LOCKPLATE
5 1 |CAPSCREW
6 1 |BOOT NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
7 1 |PIN NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
8 1 |HAIRPINCOTTER FOR SERVICE.
SvC * Revised illustration, inclusion note on Accelerator Pedal Assy, quantity on items 13, 14 & 15 and 7-3

revised part number on item 16; removed Cable Suport Bracket Kit; added item 17.



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

VIEW

CONTROLS
(9114-3342) Accelerator Pedal Assembly
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107
Original Issue 8-97

Revised 1-18-02

SHOWN WITH BOOT

& PIN REMOVED.

TO ENGINE
Item| Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part ltem| PartNo. |Qty. Description Of Part
[ 9114-3342 1 |ACCELERATORPEDALASSY, 7 1 |PIN
(includes items 1 thru 11 & 16) 8 1 |HAIRPINCOTTER
[* 9114-4431 1 |CABLESUPPORTBRACKET KIT, 9 1 |JAMNUT
(includesitems 1 & 16) 10 1 |HEELREST
9114-4432 | 1 |[CABLEATTACHKIT, (includesitems 11 2 |SCREW, (self tapping)
2 thru 5) 12 Ref | THROTTLE CABLE, (see page 5-1
9114-4197 1 |BOOTKIT, (includes items 6 thru 9) for details)
9114-4433 1 |HEELRESTKIT, (includesitems 10 13 | 8820-1003 3 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4,
and 11) GR5
* 1 1 |CABLESUPPORT 14 | 8855-1009 3 |LOCKWASHER, 1/4
2 1 |CLEVIS 15 | 8850-1004 | 3 |HEXNUT,1/4-20
3 1 |PIN * 16 2 |FLANGENUT
1 |HAIRPINCOTTER, (notshown)
4 1 |LOCKPLATE NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITHPART
5 1 |CAPSCREW NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
6 1 |BOOT FOR SERVICE.
SvC * Revised illustration, inclusion notes on Accelerator Pedal Assy and Cable Support

Bracket Kit & revised item 16; removed note above part list and part number on item 1.

7-3



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

TO TRACTION LOCK VALVE

(SEE PAGE 10-21)

CONTROLS

(9114-5103) Floorplate Assy
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95

ltem | Part No. |[Qty. Description Of Part ltem | Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5103 | 1 |FLOORPLATE ASSY (includes all 17 19108-3310 | 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
items on both 7-4 pages) item 19)
1 [9114-3193 | 1 |DASH HARNESS 18 Ref |BRAKE VALVE (see page 10-10)
2 |9114-3141 | 1 |CORD CONNECTOR 19 18859-1206 | 3 [O-RING
3 |[8826-1024 | 3 |BUTTON HD CAPSCREW 20 Ref |INCHING VALVE (see page 10-13)
4 |9108-3311 1 FOOT SWITCH 21 |8821-2228 2 |SOCKET HD CAPSCREW
5 19114-6130 1 | FLOORPLATE WELDMENT 22 | 8866-2059 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
6 |8855-1010 | 7 |LOCKWASHER, 5/16 item 19)
7 |8850-1005 | 6 |HEX NUT, 5/16-18 x 1 23 [9020-6198 [AR |TRIM-LOK
8 9104-3286 1 |SPRING 24 |9108-3312 1 |CAM ROLLER
9 |9108-6090 1 BRAKE PEDAL 25 |8844-1001 2 |SQUARE HD SET SCREW
10 [9108-3136 | 4 |BUSHING 26 19020-0284 | 1 |SHAFT
11 [9002-7987 | 2 |CLEVIS PIN 27 19108-1445 | 1 |PUSHROD
12 [8866-1022 | 3 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18 x 1 1/2
13 18882-1004 | 2 | YOKE END NOTE:ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
14 18850-1406 | 2 |JAM NUT NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
15 [9108-1332 | 1 |LINKAGE ROD FOR SERVICE.
16 |8866-2019 | 1 | CONNECTOR (includes item 19)

RS

7-4



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

14

12

CONTROLS

(9114-5103) Floorplate Assy
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95

KJ
(¢]
1
2
3
4
L =
o0
Item | Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5103 | 1 |FLOORPLATEASSY (includesallitems| | 16 | 8471-7889 | 1 [HOSEASSY
on both 7-4 pages) 17 | 8471-8467 | 1 |HOSEASSY
1 [9114-3118 | 1 [ACCELERATORCONTROLASSY 18 Ref [SOLENOIDVALVE (seepage 10-11
2 |8820-1003 | 3 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,1/4-20x3/4 for details)
3 |8855-1009 | 7 |LOCKWASHER,1/4 19 | 8866-2105 | 1 |ELBOW,90DEGREES
4 |[8850-1004 | 3 |HEXNUT,1/4-20 20 |8363-3002 | 1 |CONNECTOR
5 |9114-3171 | 1 |RELIEFVALVE 21 | 9020-7856 | 1 |COPPERGASKET
6 |8866-2224 | 1 |BRANCH TEE (swivelnut) 22 | 8866-2064 | 3 |ELBOW,90DEGREES (includeso-
7 |8688-3469 | 1 |REDUCER ring)
8 |8866-1085 | 1 |BULKHEADUNION,3/4-16x1/2 TUBE 8859-1204 [ 3 [ORING
9 |[8820-1008 | 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,1/4-20x13/4 23 | 8866-2239 | 1 |[SWIVELNUTRUNTEE
10 |8856-1107 | 4 |FLATWASHER,1/4 24 |8866-2139 | 1 |RUNTEE includeso-ring)
11 |8866-2140 | 2 |[RUNTEE,(includeso-ring) 8859-1204 | 1 |ORING
8859-1205 | 2 |[ORING 25 | 9020-6198 | AR [TRIM-LOK
12 |8850-1405 | 1 |JAMNUT,5/16-24
13 |8850-1408 | 1 |JAMNUT,1/2-20 NOTE: ONLYITEMSWITHPART
14 |8471-8548 | 1 [HOSEASSY NUMBERSAREAVAILABLE
15 |8471-8496 | 1 [HOSEASSY FORSERVICE.
7-4



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

CONTROLS

(9114-5104) Floorplate Assy

* Starting Serial No. 0344394 thru 0444002
* Starting Serial No. 0266057 thru 0266106

Original Issue 3-96
Revised 11-26-97

Item | Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part ltem | Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5104 | 1 |FLOORPLATE ASSY (includes all 15 19108-1332 [ 1 [LINKAGE ROD ,
items on both 7-4 pages) 16 |8866-2019 | 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 19)
1 (9114-3193 | 1 |DASH HARNESS 17 ]19108-3310 | 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
2 |9114-3141 | 1 [CORD CONNECTOR item 19)
3 |8826-1024 | 3 [BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 18 Ref |BRAKE VALVE (see page 10-10,
5/16-18X1 S/N 0344394 for details)
4 19108-3311 | 1 |FOOT SWITCH 19 18859-1206 | 3 |O-RING
5 [9114-6131 | 1 |FLOORPLATE WELDMENT 20 Ref [INCHING VALVE (see page 10-13)
6 |8855-1010 | 6 [LOCKWASHER, 5/16 21 |[8821-2228 | 2 |SOCKET HD CAPSCREW
7 |8850-1005 | 6 |HEX NUT, 5/16-18 x 1 22 |8866-2059 | 1 [ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
8 |[9104-3214 | 1 [SPRING item 19)
9 [9114-6059 | 1 |BRAKE PEDAL 23 19020-6198 | AR [TRIM-LOK
10 |9108-3136 | 4 |BUSHING 24 19108-3312 | 1 |[CAM ROLLER
11 |9002-7987 | 2 |CLEVIS PIN 25 |8844-1001 | 2 |[SQUARE HD SET SCREW,
12 |8866-1022 | 3 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18 x 1 1/2, 1/4-20x1/2
GR5 26 |9020-0284 | 1 [SHAFT
13 |8882-1004 | 2 [YOKE END 27 [9108-1445 | 1 |PUSHROD
14 |8850-1406 | 2 [JAM NUT, 3/8-24

KG

* Changed Sarting Serial Numbers in upper rignt corner.

7-4



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

14

CONTROLS

(9114-5104) Floorplate Assy

* Starting Serial No. 0344394 thru 0444002
* Starting Serial No. 0266057 thru 0266106
Original Issue 3-96

Revised 11-26-97

K
®© o )
1
2
3
a4
© -
oo
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5104 | 1 |FLOORPLATE ASSY (includes all 12 | 8850-1405 [ 1 [JAM NUT, 5/16-24
items on both 7-4 pages) 13 |8850-1408 | 1 [JAM NUT, 1/2-20
1 Ref [ ACCELERATOR CONTROL ASSY 14 18471-8548 [ 1 [HOSE ASSY
(see page 7-3 for details) 15 |8471-8496 | 1 [HOSE ASSY
2 |[8820-1003 | 3 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4, 16 |8471-7889 [ 1 [HOSE ASSY
GR5 17 |8471-8497 | 1 [HOSE ASSY
3 [8855-1009 | 7 [LOCKWASHER, 1/4 18 Ref | SOLENOID VALVE (see page
4 |[8850-1004 | 3 [HEX NUT, 1/4-20 10-11 for details)
5 |9114-3200 [ 1 |RELIEF VALVE 19 |8866-2105 | 1 [ELBOW, 90 DEGREES
6 |8866-2224 [ 1 |BRANCH TEE (swivel nut) 20 |8363-3002 | 1 | CONNECTOR
7 |8688-3469 | 1 |REDUCER 21 |9020-7856 | 1 |COPPER GASKET
8 |8866-1085 | 1 |BULKHEAD UNION, 3/4-16 x 1/2 22 |[8866-2064 | 4 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
TUBE 0-ring)
9 [8820-1008 | 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4, 8859-1204 | 4 |O-RING
GR5 23 |8866-2239 | 1 |SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE
10 |8856-1107 | 4 |FLAT WASHER, 1/4 24 18866-2139 | 1 |RUN TEE (includes o-ring)
11 |8866-2140 [ 2 |RUN TEE, (includes o-ring) 8859-1204 | 1 |O-RING
8859-1205 | 2 |O-RING 25 |9020-6198 | AR | TRIM-LOK

KG * Changed Sarting Serial Numbers in upper rignt corner. 7-4



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

TO TRACTION LOCK VALVE
(SEE PAGE 10-21)

CONTROLS

(9114-5104) Floorplate Assy
Starting Serial No. 0444003

* Starting Serial No. 0266107
Original Issue 8-97

Revised 11-26-97

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5104 1 |[FLOORPLATEASSY (includes all 14 [8850-1406| 2 (JAMNUT, 3/8-24
items on both 7-4 pages) 15 [9108-1332| 1 [LINKAGEROD
1 |9114-3349] 1 |DASHHARNESS 16 [8866-2019| 1 |CONNECTOR (includesitem 19)
2 |o108-1445| 1 |PusHRrOD 17 [9108-3310| 1 [ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
3 |8826-1024| 3 [BUTTONHD CAPSCREW, item 19)
5/16-18X1 18 Ref |BRAKE VALVE (see page 10-10,
4 |9116-3093| 1 |FOOTSWITCH for details)
5 |9114-6131| 1 [FLOORPLATEWELDMENT 19 18859-1206| 3 [O-RING
6 |8855-1010| 6 |LOCKWASHER,5/16 20 Ref [INCHING VALVE (see page 10-13)
7 |8850-1005| 6 |HEXNUT,5/16-18x1 21 |[8821-2228| 2 |SOCKETHDCAPSCREW
8 |9104-3214] 1 |SPRING 22 |8866-2059| 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
9 [9114-6059( 1 |[BRAKEPEDAL item 19)
10 |9108-3136| 4 |BUSHING 23 [9020-6198| AR |TRIM-LOK
11 |9002-7987| 2 |[CLEVISPIN 24 19108-3312( 1 [CAMROLLER
12 |8866-1022| 3 [HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/16-18x11/2, || 25 |[8844-1001| 2 |SQUAREHD SET SCREW,
GR5 1/4-20x1/2
13 |8882-1004| 2 |YOKEEND 26 19020-0284( 1 [SHAFT

KG * Corrected 534C-10 Sarting Serial Number in upper right corner.

7-4



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

14

12

CONTROLS

(9114-5104) Floorplate Assy
Starting Serial No. 0444003
Starting Serial No. 0266107
Original Issue 8-97

Revised 11-26-97

KJ
0 {J
1
2
3
4
L =
oo
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5104 | 1 |FLOORPLATE ASSY (includes all 12 [8850-1405 [ 1 [JAM NUT, 5/16-24
items on both 7-4 pages) 13 |[8850-1408 | 1 |JAM NUT, 1/2-20
1 Ref | ACCELERATOR CONTROL ASSY 14 [8471-8548 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
(see page 7-3 for details) 15 | 8471-8496 1 |HOSE ASSY
2 |[8820-1003 | 3 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4, 16 |8471-7889 [ 1 [HOSE ASSY
GR5 17 |8471-8497 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
3 [8855-1009 | 7 |LOCKWASHER, 1/4 18 Ref | SOLENOID VALVE (see page
4 |8850-1004 | 3 [HEXNUT, 1/4-20 10-11 for details)
5 |9114-3200 | 1 |RELIEF VALVE 19 |[8866-2105 | 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES
6 |8866-2224 [ 1 |BRANCH TEE (swivel nut) 20 |8363-3002 | 1 |CONNECTOR
7 |8688-3469 | 1 |REDUCER 21 |9020-7856 | 1 |COPPER GASKET
8 |8866-1085 | 1 |BULKHEAD UNION, 3/4-16 x 1/2 22 [8866-2064 | 4 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
TUBE o0-ring)
9 [8820-1008 | 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4, 8859-1204 | 4 |O-RING
GR5 23 |8866-2239 | 1 |SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE
10 |8856-1107 | 4 |FLAT WASHER, 1/4 24 18866-2139 | 1 |RUN TEE (includes o-ring)
11 |8866-2140 [ 2 |RUN TEE, (includes o-ring) 8859-1204 | 1 |O-RING
8859-1205 | 2 |O-RING 25 |9020-6198 | AR | TRIM-LOK

PCN950558, 950574-KG

7-4



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

START-A 20

19 START-B

okol YioKo 17
18 SEmEES
21 EW
REV
Fwp 15 SHT IGN

* Added item 22, and corrected arrow for item 21.
KG

CONTROLS

Steering Column & Attaching Parts
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001 thru 0444002

534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001 thru 0266106

Original Issue 12-94
Revised 12-22-98

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5030 ( 1 | FWD/REVMASTERSWITCHASSY
(includesitems 9 & 15 thru 21)
9114-4190 | Ref | STEERING CONTROL UNIT SEAL
KIT
1 |9060-0274 1 | STEERING CAP
2 191144191 | 1 |STEERINGWHEELNUT
3 |8830-1311| 2 |FLATHDMACHINESCREW,
1/4-20x 1
4 [9020-2230( 1 | SPINNERKNOB
5 |8850-1616 | 2 |[HEXNUT,1/4-20
6 | 9060-0273 1 | STEERINGWHEEL
7 19114-4192| 1 |[WASHER
8 |9114-3022| 1 |STEERINGCOLUMN
9 |9108-3081 1 | FWD/REVMASTER SWITCH
(includes items 15 thru 22)
10 |9108-1264| 1 |BRACKET
11 | 8820-1008 4 | CAPSCREW, 1/4-20x 1 3/4,GR5
12 |8820-1035| 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,3/8-16x1
13 |8855-1011| 4 |LOCKWASHER,3/8
14 | 9114-3020 1 | STEERING CONTROLUNIT
9112-4093 ( 1 | CHECKVALVE
15 4" | WIRE
16 | 9108-3235 1 | ROMEXCONNECTOR
17 |9114-3134| 1 |FWD/REVHARNESS
18 19108-3491| 1 |GASKETEDSCREW
19 |9108-4240 1 | KNOB
20 |9108-4268 | 2 | FWD/REVSWITCH
* 21 19108-4345| 1 |HANDLEASSYW/KNOB
* 22 | 9114-4447 1 | ENDCOVER
NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.

7-5



GRADALL CONTROLS

MATERIAL HANDLER

- - Steering Column & Attaching Parts
534C 9/5340 10 5%4C-9 Starting Serial No.%444003
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107

Original Issue 8-97

Revised 8-2-00

NOTE: WHEN ITEM 91SORDERED,
REPLACE SCREWSPROVIDED
FROM VENDORWITHITEM 11.

9
&

Tie Strap & 3
Boot Kit

Item | Part No.| Qty. Description Of Part
9114-4190| Ref |STEERING CONTROLUNIT SEAL
KIT
9114-4448 1 |TIESTRAP&BOOTKIT
1 ]9060-0274 1 |STEERINGCAP
2 19114-4191 1 |STEERINGWHEELNUT
3 |8830-1311 2 |FLATHD MACHINE SCREW,
1/4-20X1
4 |9020-2230 1 |SPINNERKNOB
5 |8850-1616 2 |HEXNUT, 1/4-20
6 |9060-0273 1 |STEERINGWHEEL
7 19114-4192 1 |WASHER
8 9116-3012 1 |STEERING COLUMN, (includes
items2&7)
9 19136-3025 1 |F/N/RSHIFTER, (includesitem 10)
* 10 |[9114-4458 1 |CLAMPSET

11 |8319-1059| 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,M5X0.8,
(torque to 30-35in.1bs.)

12 |8820-1035 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1,
GR5

13 |8855-1011] 4 |LOCKWASHER,3/8

14 |9112-3126( 1 |STEERINGCONTROLUNIT

15 |9114-3349( 1 |DASHWIRINGHARNESS

16 ]8820-1033] 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3/4,
GR5
NOTE: ONLY ITEMSWITHPART
NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FORSERVICE

JP * Added note to illustration & part number to item 10.

7-5



GRADALL BRAKES

MATERIAL HANDLER Service Brake Lines
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95
Revised 3-1-96

FOR FLOORPLATE ASSY ,
SEE PAGE 7-4

FOR FLOORPLATE ASSY

SEE PAGE 7-4
TO SERVICE BRAKE
SEE PAGE 6-1
6 12 g
7 8
8 9
i0 o
"
Item | Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
1 Ref | BRAKE VALVE (see page 10-10 for
details)
2 19020-7856 | 1 | COPPER GASKET
3 |8363-3002 [ 1 | MALE CONNECTOR
4 |8866-2105 | 1 [ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut)
5 |8471-7641 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
6 |7732-3029 | 2 |CLAMP SET
7 |7713-3168 | 2 |CLAMP SET
8 |7713-3137 | 2 |COVER
9 |7713-3389 [ 2 |STACK BOLT
10 [8820-1023 | 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4,
GR5
11 |7713-3390 | 2 |SAFETY CLIP
12 [8866-1305 | 1 |UNION TEE, 3/8 TUBE
13 [9114-3172 | 1 |MINI CHECK VALVE
PCN 950573-KG * Removed items that are called out on page 6-1, added note to see page 6-1, changed clamp set 8-1

and added component parts. Partslist completely re-done.



GRADALL BRAKES

MATERIAL HANDLER . . .
534C -9/534C - 10 NV DRAULIC 10 Inching & Parking Brake Lines
OIL COOLER PARKING 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001

SEE PAGE 9-2 BRAKE sge 534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001

ITEM 5 U1l PAGEG6-1 Original Issue 12-94

Revised 3-13-97

TO
RESERVOIR 4 N
SEE PAGE 9-2 \

TO
JOYSTICK
SEE PAGE

L ad

TO
JOYSTICK @@
SEE PAGE R
9-10
/|
27
FROM (I
GEAR PUMP 3
i 81 RESI;FCI)VOIR HYDFRT%MNS
9-1 . TRANS.
FWD T0 SEE PAGE 9-2 PUMP
HYD. TRANS. SEE PAGE 9-2
PUMP i
LOOKING UP SEE PAGE 9-1
FROM UNDER CAB ITEM 57
Item | Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
* 1 |8471-8748 1 |HOSEASSY 19 |8866-2064 | 3 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes o-ring)
2 | 8866-1085 1 |BULKHEADFITTING 8859-1204 | 3 |O-RING
3 | 8866-3469 1 |REDUCER 20 |8866-2019 1 |CONNECTOR (includes o-ring)
4 | 7713-3167 1 |HOSEASSY 8859-1206 1 |O-RING
5 |8866-2224 1 |SWIVELNUTBRANCH TEE, 3/8 TUBE 21 |8866-2059 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes o-ring)
6 |8471-8498 1 |HOSEASSY 8859-1206 1 |O-RING
7 19114-3171 1 |RELIEFVALVE 22 Ref [INCHING VALVE (see page 10-13
8 |8471-8496 1 |HOSEASSY for details)
9 | 7713-3197 1 |HOSEASSY 23 |8471-8478 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
10 |[8866-2140 | 2 |RUN TEE (includes o-ring) 24 18866-2139 | 1 [RUN TEE (includes o-ring)
8859-1205 2 |O-RING 8859-1204 | 1 |O-RING
11 | 8820-1008 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20x13/4 || 25 Ref |[BRAKE VALVE (see page 10-10 for
12 |8856-1107 | 2 |FLATWASHER, 1/4 details)
13 | 8855-1009 2 |LOCKWASHER, 1/4 26 |8471-7889 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
14 | 8866-2105 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES 27 |8471-8547 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
15 | 8471-8548 1 |HOSEASSY 28 |8471-7341 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
16 | 8866-2239 1 |SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 3/8 TUBE 29 |8471-7641 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
17 Ref |SOLENOID VALVE (see page 10-11 30 |8363-3002 | 1 |CONNECTOR, MALE
for details) 31 |9020-7856 | 1 |COPPER GASKET
18 | 8471-8526 1 |HOSEASSY 32 |8471-8387 | 1 |HOSE ASSY

PCN 960057, 960282-KG * Changed part number on item 1. 8.2



GRADALL BRAKES

MATERIAL HANDLER TO : : :
534C -9/534C -10 HYDRAULIC T0 Inching & Parking Brake Lines
OIL COOLER PARKING 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344394

SEE PAGE 9-2 BRAKE SEg 534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266057

ITEM 5 10 PAGE6-1 Original Issue 3-96

Revised 3-13-97

TO
RESERVOIR 4 1
SEE PAGE 9-2 \

TO
JOYSTICK
SEE PAGE

Lad

TO
JOYSTICK @@
SEE PAGE 7
9-10
7
27
FROM (T
GEAR PUMP
SEE PAGE a-1 FROM
9-1 T0 RESERVOIR ~ HYD. TRANS.
FWD SEE PAGE 9-2 PUMP
HYD. TRANS. SEE PAGE 9-2
PUMP )
LOOKING UP SEE PAGE 9-1
FROM UNDER CAB ITEM 57
Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part
* 1 | 8471-8748 1 |HOSEASSY 19 |8866-2064 | 3 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes o-ring)
2 | 8866-1085 1 |BULKHEADFITTING 8859-1204 | 3 |O-RING
3 | 8866-3469 1 |REDUCER 20 |8866-2019 | 1 |CONNECTOR (includes o-ring)
4 | 7713-3167 1 |HOSEASSY 8859-1206 | 1 |O-RING
5 | 8866-2224 1 | SWIVELNUTBRANCH TEE, 3/8 TUBE 21 |8866-2059 | 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes o-ring)
6 | 8471-8498 1 |HOSEASSY 8859-1206 | 1 |O-RING
7 |9114-3200 1 |RELIEFVALVE 22 Ref |INCHING VALVE (see page 10-13
8 | 8471-8496 1 |HOSEASSY for details)
9 | 7713-3197 1 |HOSEASSY 23 |8471-8478 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
10 | 8866-2140 | 2 |RUN TEE (includes o-ring) 24 [8866-2139 | 1 |RUN TEE (includes o-ring)
8859-1205 2 |O-RING 8859-1204 | 1 |O-RING
11 | 8820-1008 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20 x 1 3/4, 25 Ref | BRAKE VALVE (see page 10-10 for
GR5 details)
12 | 8856-1107 2 | FLAT WASHER, 1/4 26 |8471-7889 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
13 | 8855-1009 2 |LOCKWASHER, 1/4 27 |8471-8547 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
14 | 8866-2105 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES 28 |8471-7341 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
15 | 8471-8548 1 |HOSEASSY 29 |8471-7641 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
16 | 8866-2239 1 | SWIVELNUTRUN TEE, 3/8 TUBE 30 |8363-3002 | 1 |CONNECTOR, MALE
17 Ref | SOLENOID VALVE (see page 10-11 31 |9020-7856 | 1 |COPPER GASKET
for details) 32 |8471-8387 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
18 | 8471-8729 1 |HOSEASSY

PCN 960057, 960282-KG * Changed part number on item 1. 8-2



®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

MATERIAL HANDLER Oil Supply & Pressure Lines

- - 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001
534c 9/5340 10 534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 3-13-97

TO REAR
» DRIVE (SEE
PAGE 9-4)
12 n’o’l/ /
& &
N 13
S, 1
l!i . 61
2 P22

TO RELIEF VALVE
(SEE PAGE 8-2)

~1

29 . TOSTEERING
75 CONTROL (SEE
30 PAGE 9-8)

20 &

\e“v; ]
43 %@

TO STEERING CONTROL u —
(SEE PAGE 9-8) i (B S o y
) \a# & \\w%‘ \

30

45
TO TANK
(SEE PAGE 9-2)

PCN 950682, 960401, MPC 1426-KG Added o-ring to item 2, changed part number on item 8, removed 9-1
item 75 and changed item 76 to 75.



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

. HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
Oil Supply & Pressure Lines

534C-9/534C-10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 3-13-97
Iltem [ Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 Ref |HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR ASSY 38 |8866-1408 1 |NUT
(see page 10-15 for details) 39 |8866-2142 | 1 | RUN TEE (includes item 40)
x 2 |9114-3172 2 | MINI CHECK COUPLING(includes 40 |8859-1207 2 | O-RING
0-ring) 41 Ref | PRIORITY FLOW CONTROL VALVE
8859-1210| 2 |O-RING (see page 10-9 for details)
3 |9114-1222 1 |BRACKET 42 18859-1202 3 | O-RING
4 |8820-1016| 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/16-16X1-1/4,|| 43 |8866-2062 | 3 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
GR5 item 42)
5 | 8856-1005 6 |WASHER, 1/2 44 18471-6221 1 | HOSE ASSY
6 |9002-7179 1 |BULKHEAD UNION, 90 DEGREES 45 |18471-8479 1 | HOSE ASSY
7 |8471-8368| 1 |HOSE ASSY 46 |8471-8339| 1 |HOSE ASSY
* 8 |[8067-3009 1 |ADAPTER, 90 DEGREES 47 |8866-1341| 1 | TUBE END REDUCER (1/2-1/4)
9 |9002-8695| 2 |BAND CLAMP 8866-1406 [ 1 | NUT
10 |9114-3143| 1 |[HOSE ASSY 48 |8866-2140| 1 | RUN TEE (includes item 49)
11 |9114-3087 1 |INTAKE TUBE 49 ]8859-1205 1 | O-RING
12 |8866-2011( 1 |[CONNECTOR (includes item 13) 50 |8471-8347| 1 |HOSE ASSY
13 |8859-1210| 2 |O-RING 51 |8866-2027 | 1 | CONNECTOR (includes item 40)
14 Ref |HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION 52 |8471-8338 1 | HOSE ASSY
(see page 10-18 for details) 53 |9114-3058 | 1 | TUBE ASSY
15 Ref [ MAIN HYDRAULIC PUMP (see 54 |8866-2028 | 1 | CONNECTOR (includes item 13)
page 10-17 for details) 55 Ref | MAIN CONTROL VALVE (see
16 |8859-1024| 1 |O-RING page 10-14 for details)
17 |8471-1333| 2 |SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP 56 [9108-3222 1 | REDUCING CONNECTOR,
18 |8820-1036| 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4, 90 DEGREES
GR5 57 18866-2239 | 3 | SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 3/8 TUBE
19 |8855-1011| 4 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8 58 |[7713-3447| 1 |HOSE ASSY
20 |8471-8369| 1 |HOSE ASSY 59 |9108-3306 | 1 | CONNECTOR (includes item 33)
21 |8859-1027| 1 |O-RING 60 Ref | TRACTION LOCK VALVE (see page
22 |8471-1334| 2 |SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP 10-21 for details)
23 [8820-1051| 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-1/4, || 61 |[8859-1204 | 3 | O-RING
GR5 62 |8866-2005| 1 | CONNECTOR (includes item 61)
24 |18855-1012| 4 |LOCKWASHER, 7/16 63 |8471-8349 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
25 |9114-3121 1 |SUCTION TUBE 64 |8866-2224 | 1 |SWIVEL NUT BRANCH TEE
26 |9002-8482| 2 |HOSE CLAMP 65 |8471-8370| 1 |HOSE ASSY
27 |9114-3185| 1 |HOSE ASSY 66 |8866-2105| 1 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut)
28 |9114-3175 1 |TUBE ASSY 67 |8866-1084 1 | BULKHEAD UNION
29 |9114-3183| 2 |TUBE ASSY 68 |8471-8425| 1 |HOSE ASSY
30 |9114-3184| 1 |HOSE ASSY 69 |8866-2064 | 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes item
31 |9114-3176 1 |STRAIGHT THREAD ADAPTER 61)
32 Ref |HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMP 70 Ref | SOLENOID VALVE (see page 10-11
(see page 10-19 for details) for details)
33 |8859-1206| 2 |O-RING 71 |8866-2017 | 1 | CONNECTOR (includes item 61)
34 18866-2019| 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 33) 72 |8866-2237 1 | SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 1/4 TUBE
35 |8471-8547| 1 |HOSE ASSY 73 |8471-8354 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
36 |8866-2103| 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut) 74 |8471-8356| 1 |HOSE ASSY
37 |8866-1344| 1 |TUBE END REDUCER *75 |8063-3030| 2 |HOSE CLAMP

* Added o-ring to item 2, changed part number on item 8, removed item 75 and changed
item 76 to 75.

PCN 950682, 960401, MPC 1426-KG

9-1




®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

MATERIAL HANDLER Oil Supply & Pressure Lines

534C-9/534C-10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344436 thru 0344523
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266063 thru 0266074
Original Issue 6-96
Revised 6-2-98
TO REAR
74 DRIVE (SEE
7 PAGE 9-4)

w-.f’
\w)] A

13
n
61
2
70 17
13
16 15 %%
1 2
>

TO RELIEF VALVE
(SEE PAGE 8-2)

. TO STEERING 7
75 CONTROL (SEE
30 PAGE 9-9)

36

TO STEERING CONTROL 5%
(SEE PAGE 9-9)

50

(23
«©
w
©o
()
~

45
TO TANK
(SEE PAGE 9-2)

4%
\.‘

53

55

PCN 960401 - JH *Changed notes on art and serial number due to product change. 9-1



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

~_HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
Oil Supply & Pressure Lines

534C -9/5340 -10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344436 thru 0344523
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266063 thru 0266074
Original Issue 6-96
Revised 6-2-98
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. [ Qty. Description Of Part
1 Ref |HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR ASSY 38 |[8866-1408 ( 1 [NUT
(see page 10-15 for details) 39 |8866-2142| 1 [RUN TEE (includes item 40)
2 [9114-3172| 2 |MINI CHECK COUPLING (includes 40 |8859-1207 | 2 |O-RING
0-ring) 41 Ref |PRIORITY FLOW CONTROL VALVE
8859-1210| 2 |O-RING (see page 10-9 for details)
3 |9114-1222 1 |BRACKET 42 18859-1202 | 3 |O-RING
4 |8820-1016| 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-16X1-1/4,|[ 43 |8866-2062 | 3 [ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
GR5 item 42)
5 |8856-1005| 6 |WASHER, 1/2 44 18471-6221| 1 |HOSE ASSY
6 |9002-7179| 1 |BULKHEAD UNION, 90 DEGREES 45 |[8471-8479 | 1 [HOSE ASSY
7 |8471-8368| 1 |HOSE ASSY 46 |8471-8339| 1 |HOSE ASSY
8 |8067-3009| 1 |ADAPTER, 90 DEGREES 47 18866-1341| 1 |TUBE END REDUCER (1/2-1/4)
9 |9002-8695| 3 |BAND CLAMP 8866-1406 [ 1 |NUT
10 |[9114-3143| 1 |HOSE ASSY 48 |[8866-2140 | 1 |[RUN TEE (includes item 49)
11 |9114-3087| 1 |[INTAKE TUBE 49 18859-1205| 1 |O-RING
12 | 8866-2011 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 13) 50 |8471-8347| 1 |HOSE ASSY
13 |8859-1210( 2 |O-RING 51 |8866-2027 | 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 40)
14 Ref |HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION 52 |8471-8338| 1 |HOSE ASSY
(see page 10-18 for details) 53 |[9114-3058 | 1 |TUBE ASSY
15 Ref | MAIN HYDRAULIC PUMP (see 54 |18866-2028 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 13)
page 10-17 for details) 55 Ref | MAIN CONTROL VALVE (see
16 |8859-1024| 1 |O-RING page 10-14 for details)
17 |[8471-1333| 2 |SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP 56 19108-3222 | 1 |REDUCING CONNECTOR,
18 |8820-1036| 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4, 90 DEGREES
GR5 57 |8866-2239 3 |SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 3/8 TUBE
19 |8855-1011 4 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8 58 |7713-3447 1 |HOSE ASSY
20 |8471-8369 1 |HOSE ASSY 59 19108-3306 | 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 33)
21 |8859-1027| 1 |O-RING 60 Ref | TRACTION LOCK VALVE (see page
22 | 8471-1334 2 | SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP 10-21 for details)
23 [8820-1051| 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-1/4,|| 61 |[8859-1204 | 3 [O-RING
GR5 62 |8866-2005 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 61)
24 | 8855-1012 4 |LOCKWASHER, 7/16 63 |8471-8349 1 |HOSE ASSY
25 |9114-3121| 1 |SUCTION TUBE 64 |8866-2224 | 1 |SWIVEL NUT BRANCH TEE
26 |9002-8482| 2 |HOSE CLAMP 65 |[8471-8370| 1 |HOSE ASSY
27 |9114-3185| 1 |HOSE ASSY 66 |8866-2105| 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut)
28 |9114-3175| 1 |TUBE ASSY 67 |8866-1084| 1 |BULKHEAD UNION
29 |9114-3183| 2 |TUBE ASSY 68 |[8471-8425| 1 |HOSE ASSY
30 |9114-3184| 1 |HOSE ASSY 69 |8866-2064 | 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes item
31 |9114-3176| 1 |STRAIGHT THREAD ADAPTER 61)
32 Ref |HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMP 70 Ref | SOLENOID VALVE (see page 10-11
(see page 10-19 for details) for details)
33 |8859-1206| 2 |O-RING 71 18866-2017 | 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 61)
34 |8866-2019 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 33) 72 |8866-2222 1 |SWIVEL NUT BRANCH TEE, 1/4 TUBKE
35 |8471-8547 1 |HOSE ASSY 73 |8471-8849 1 |HOSE ASSY
36 |8866-2103| 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut) 74 |8471-8848 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
37 |8866-1344| 1 |TUBE END REDUCER 75 |8063-3030| 2 |HOSE CLAMP

PCN 960401 - JH

*Changed notes on art and serial number due to product change.

9-1




GRADALL’

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
MATERIAL HANDLER Oil Supply & Pressure Lines
534C-9/534C-10

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344524
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266075
Original Issue 6-98

.
\y ¥
N @ 73
] ST
el IO’ 61
%"""\‘/
22
1 23
2

TO RELIEF VALVE
(SEE PAGE 8-2)

30 TO STEERING
CONTROL (SEE
A PAGE 9-9)

L1
TO STEERING CONTROL
(SEE PAGE 9-9)
50
TO TANK
(SEE PAGE 9-2)

76 feon
N VS
TO OIL COOLER e > ) TO TANK 43
(SEE PAGE 9-2) \ < (SEE PAGE 9-2)
B
\ l
17

PCN 960401 - JH 91



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

~_HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
Oil Supply & Pressure Lines

534C-9/534C-10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344524
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266075
Original Issue 6-98
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 Ref |HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR ASSY 40 |8859-1207 2 |O-RING
(see page 10-15 for details) 41 Ref |PRIORITY FLOW CONTROL VALVE
2 19114-3172] 2 |MINI CHECK COUPLING (includes (see page 10-9 for details)
0-ring) 42 18859-1202| 3 |[O-RING
8859-1210( 2 |O-RING 43 |8866-2062| 3 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
3 [9116-1210| 1 |FILLTER SUPPORT item 42)
4 18820-1020 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1, 44 18471-6221 1 |HOSE ASSY
GR5 45 18471-8479] 1 |HOSE ASSY
5 |8856-1003| 4 |WASHER, 5/16 46 |8471-8339] 1 |[HOSE ASSY
6 |[9002-7179 1 |BULKHEAD UNION, 90 DEGREES 47 | 8866-1341 1 |TUBE END REDUCER (1/2-1/4)
7 |8471-8368| 1 |HOSE ASSY 8866-1406| 1 |NUT
8 |8067-3009] 1 |ADAPTER, 90 DEGREES 48 ]18866-2140| 1 |[RUN TEE (includes item 49)
9 |[9002-8695| 3 |BAND CLAMP 49 18859-1205|] 1 |O-RING
10 |9114-3143( 1 |[HOSE ASSY 50 |8471-8347| 1 |HOSE ASSY
11 |9114-3087| 1 |INTAKE TUBE 51 |8866-2027| 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 40)
12 |8866-2011| 1 |[CONNECTOR (includes item 13) 52 |18471-8338] 1 |[HOSE ASSY
13 |8859-1210| 2 |O-RING 53 ]9114-3058| 1 |[TUBE ASSY
14 Ref |HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION 54 |8866-2028| 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 13)
(see page 10-18 for details) 55 Ref [MAIN CONTROL VALVE (see
15 Ref |MAIN HYDRAULIC PUMP (see page 10-14 for details)
page 10-17 for details) 56 [9108-3222| 1 |REDUCING CONNECTOR,
16 |8859-1024| 1 |O-RING 90 DEGREES
17 |8471-1333( 2 |SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP 57 |8866-2239| 3 |SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 3/8 TUBE
18 |8820-1036( 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4, 58 |7713-3447| 1 [HOSE ASSY
GR5 59 |9108-3306] 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 33)
19 |8855-1011| 4 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8 60 Ref |TRACTION LOCK VALVE (see page
20 |[8471-8369| 1 |HOSE ASSY 10-21 for details)
21 |8859-1027| 1 |O-RING 61 |8859-1204( 3 |[O-RING
22 |8471-1334| 2 |SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP 62 |8866-2005( 1 |[CONNECTOR (includes item 61)
23 |8820-1051| 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-1/4,|| 63 |[8471-8349| 1 |HOSE ASSY
GR5 64 |8866-2224| 1 |SWIVEL NUT BRANCH TEE
24 18855-1012| 4 |LOCKWASHER, 7/16 65 |8471-8370f 1 |HOSE ASSY
25 19114-3121| 1 |SUCTION TUBE 66 |8866-2105| 1 |[ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut)
26 |[9002-8482 1 |HOSE CLAMP 67 |8866-1084( 1 |[BULKHEAD UNION
27 |9114-3185| 1 |HOSE ASSY 68 |8471-8425| 1 |HOSE ASSY
28 19114-3175| 1 |TUBE ASSY 69 |8866-2064| 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes item
29 |9114-3183| 2 |TUBE ASSY 61)
30 [9114-3184| 1 |HOSE ASSY 70 Ref |SOLENOID VALVE (see page 10-11
31 |[9114-3176| 1 |STRAIGHT THREAD ADAPTER for details)
32 Ref |HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMP 71 |8866-2017| 1 [CONNECTOR (includes item 61)
(see page 10-19 for details) 72 |8866-2222( 1 |[SWIVEL NUT BRANCH TEE, 1/4 TUBE
33 |8859-1206| 2 |O-RING 73 |8471-8849| 1 |HOSE ASSY
34 |8866-2019|] 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 33) 74 |8471-8848| 1 |HOSE ASSY
35 |[8471-8547| 1 |HOSE ASSY 75 |8063-3030f 2 [|HOSE CLAMP
36 |8866-2103| 1 [ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut) 76 Ref | THERMAL BYPASS VALVE (see
37 |8866-1344 1 |TUBE END REDUCER page 10-28 for details)
38 |[8866-1408| 1 |NUT 77 |8471-8945| 1 |HOSE ASSY
39 |8866-2142| 1 |RUN TEE (includes item 40) 78 |8471-8947| 1 |[HOSE ASSY

PCN 960401 - JH

9-1



®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

MATERIAL HANDLER Dump Circuit

5340 '9/5340 - 10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001

534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 3-13-97

TO REAR
DRIVE (see
page 9-4)

@
TO VALVE /

(SEE PAGE 8-2) 45

* Changed part number on items 1 & 3, changed quantity on item 9.

PCN 960057, 960282, 960401-KG 9-2



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

Dump Circuit

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 3-13-97

Item [ Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part
* 1 |8471-8748 1 |HOSE ASSY 25 |8471-8387 1 |HOSE ASSY
2 Ref | HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR ASSY 26 |8471-8479 1 |HOSE ASSY
(see page 10-15 for details) 27 |18866-2103 | 1 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut)
* 3 |8866-2070| 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes 28 | 8866-2062 1 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
item 9) item 29)
4 18471-8424| 1 |HOSE ASSY 29 |8859-1202 [ 1 | O-RING
5 |[8692-1327 1 |TEE 30 Ref | PRIORITY FLOW CONTROL VALVE
6 |9103-3230| 1 |REDUCER (see page 10-9 for details)
7 |8362-3032 1 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES 31 |8471-8408 | 1 | HOSE ASSY
8 Ref | OIL COOLER (see page 5-4 for 32 |8866-2242 1 | SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 3/4 TUBE
details) 33 |8866-2008 [ 1 | CONNECTOR (include item 34)
* 9 18859-1210| 3 |O-RING 34 18859-1207 | 1 | O-RING
10 |8866-2028 ( 2 | CONNECTOR (includes item 9) 35 Ref | HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION
11 |8471-8480| 1 |HOSE ASSY (see page 10-18 for details)
12 |9114-3058 | 1 | TUBE ASSY 36 |8365-1133 1 | REDUCER W/ADAPTER
13 Ref | MAIN CONTROL VALVE ASSY 37 |8866-2240 1 | SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 1/2 TUBE
(see page 10-14 for details) 38 |[8471-8357 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
14 |8471-8381| 1 |HOSE ASSY 39 |8471-8358 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
15 |9114-3060 1 | TUBE ASSY 40 |8471-8380 1 |HOSE ASSY
16 |7713-3053 | 1 |CLAMP SET, 3/4 TUBE 41 ]8866-2239 | 1 |SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 3/8 TUBE
17 | 7713-3052 ( 1 |COVER PLATE 42 18866-2005 | 1 | CONNECTOR (includes item 43)
18 |8820-1010 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X2-1/4, 43 |8859-1204 2 | O-RING
GR5 44 Ref | TRACTION LOCK VALVE (see
19 |8850-1004 | 2 |HEXNUT, 1/4-20 page 10-21 for details)
20 |8855-1009 | 2 |LOCKWASHER, 1/4 45 |8471-6547 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
21 |8856-1107 | 2 |FLAT WASHER, 1/4 46 |8866-2064 | 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
22 |8471-8481| 1 |HOSE ASSY item 43)
23 |9108-3310| 1 |REDUCER ELBOW, 90 DEGREES 47 Ref | SOLENOID VALVE (see page
24 Ref | FRONT DRIVE MOTOR (see 10-11 for details)
page 10-16 for details)

* Changed part number onitems 1 & 3, changed quantity on item 9.

PCN 960057, 960282, 960401-KG

9-2




®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

MATERIAL HANDLER Dump Circuit

534c '9/5340 = 10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344436 thru 0344523
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266063 thru 0266074

Original Issue 6-96

Revised 6-3-98

40
1

16 —)
TO TEE o3 41
(SEE PAGE 8-2) ;g o T 2
21 43
=< T o 4 4

‘!_P— TO REAR

DRIVE (see

TO VALVE
(SEE PAGE 8-2)

PCN 960401 - JH * Changed serial number due to product revision. 9-2



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

534C-9/534C -10 o Ganecps
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344436 thru 0344523
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266063 thru 0266074
Original Issue 6-96
Revised 6-3-98
Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
* 1 | 8471-8748] 1 |HOSE ASSY 25 |18471-8387| 1 |HOSE ASSY
2 Ref |HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR ASSY 26 |8471-8479 1 |HOSE ASSY
(see page 10-15 for details) 27 |8866-2103| 1 |[ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut)
* 3 | 8866-2070 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes 28 |8866-2062 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
item 9) item 29)
4 | 8471-8424 1 |HOSE ASSY 29 18859-1202 1 |O-RING
5 | 8692-1327| 1 |TEE 30 Ref |PRIORITY FLOW CONTROL VALVE
6 |9103-3230| 1 |[REDUCER (see page 10-9 for details)
7 |8362-3032] 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES *31 |8471-8956 | 1 |[HOSE ASSY
8 Ref |OIL COOLER (see page 5-4 for 32 |8866-2242| 1 [SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 3/4 TUBE
details) 33 |8866-2008 | 1 |CONNECTOR (include item 34)
9 | 8859-1210] 3 |O-RING 34 18859-1207 | 1 |O-RING
10 | 8866-2028| 2 |CONNECTOR (includes item 9) 35 Ref |[HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION
11 | 8471-8480( 1 |HOSE ASSY (see page 10-18 for details)
12 | 9114-3058| 1 |TUBE ASSY 36 |8365-1133 1 |REDUCER W/ADAPTER
13 Ref |MAIN CONTROL VALVE ASSY 37 18866-2240 1 |SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 1/2 TUBE
(see page 10-14 for details) 38 |8471-8851| 1 |HOSE ASSY
14 | 8471-8381 1 |HOSE ASSY 39 |8471-8850| 1 |HOSE ASSY
15 | 9114-3060( 1 |TUBE ASSY 40 |8471-8380| 1 |HOSE ASSY
16 | 7713-3053| 1 |[CLAMP SET, 3/4 TUBE 41 |8866-2239| 1 |[SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 3/8 TUBE
17 | 7713-3052| 1 |COVER PLATE 42 |8866-2005| 1 |[CONNECTOR (includes item 43)
18 | 8820-1010( 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X2-1/4, 43 |[8859-1204 2 [O-RING
GR5 44 Ref | TRACTION LOCK VALVE (see
19 | 8850-1004| 2 |HEX NUT, 1/4-20 page 10-21 for details)
20 | 8855-1009| 2 |LOCKWASHER, 1/4 45 |8471-6547| 1 |HOSE ASSY
21 | 8856-1107| 2 |FLAT WASHER, 1/4 46 |8866-2064 | 1 |[ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
* 22 | 8471-8999 1 |HOSE ASSY item 43)
23 | 9105-3450| 1 |REDUCER ELBOW, 90 DEGREES 47 Ref | SOLENOID VALVE (see page
24 Ref |FRONT DRIVE MOTOR (see 10-11 for details)
page 10-16 for details)

PCN 960401 - JH

* Changed serial number due to product revision.

9-2




GRADALL’

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10 Dump Circuit

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344524
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266075
Original Issue 6-98

31 — 1. "
(SEETglIéE 8-2) 3 42
3

4

TO REAR
DRIVE (SEE
PAGE 9-4)

TO VALVE
(SEE PAGE 8-2)

PCN 960401- JH

9-2



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

534C-9/534C -10 ol N Gagsbs
= = 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344524
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266075
Original Issue 6-98
Iltem | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 |8471-8748| 1 |HOSE ASSY 27 |8471-8947( 1 |HOSE ASSY
Ref |HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR ASSY 28 |8866-2062 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
(see page 10-15 for details) item 29)
3 |8866-2070| 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes 29 |8859-1202( 1 |O-RING
item 9) 30 Ref |PRIORITY FLOW CONTROL VALVE
4 18471-8914| 1 |HOSE ASSY (see page 10-9 for details)
5 |[8692-1327| 1 |TEE 31 |8471-8956| 1 |HOSE ASSY
6 |[9103-3230| 1 |REDUCER 32 |8866-2242 1 |SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 3/4 TUBE
7 |8362-3032| 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES 33 |8866-2008] 1 |[CONNECTOR (include item 34)
8 Ref |OIL COOLER (see page 5-4 for 34 |8859-1207|] 1 |[O-RING
details) 35 Ref |HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION
9 |[8859-1210f 2 |O-RING (see page 10-18 for details)
10 |8866-2028| 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 9) 36 |8365-1133 1 |REDUCER W/ADAPTER
11 |8471-8945| 1 |HOSE ASSY 37 |8866-2240( 1 |SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 1/2 TUBE
12 |8866-1365| 1 |HEX CAP, 1/2 TUBE 38 |8471-8851| 1 |HOSE ASSY
13 Ref |MAIN CONTROL VALVE ASSY 39 |[8471-8850 1 [HOSE ASSY
(see page 10-14 for details) 40 |8471-8380| 1 [HOSE ASSY
14 |8471-8381 1 |HOSE ASSY 41 |8866-2239 1 |[SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 3/8 TUBE
15 |9114-3060 1 |TUBE ASSY 42 |8866-2005 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 43)
16 |7713-3053 1 |CLAMP SET, 3/4 TUBE 43 |8859-1204 2 |0O-RING
17 |7713-3052| 1 |COVER PLATE 44 Ref |TRACTION LOCK VALVE (see
18 |8820-1010 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X2-1/4, page 10-21 for details)
GR5 45 |8471-6547| 1 |HOSE ASSY
19 |8850-1004| 2 |HEX NUT, 1/4-20 46 |8866-2064| 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
20 |8855-1009 2 |LOCKWASHER, 1/4 item 43)
21 |8856-1107| 2 |FLAT WASHER, 1/4 47 Ref |SOLENOID VALVE (see page
22 |8471-8999 1 |HOSE ASSY 10-11 for details)
23 |[9105-3450( 1 |REDUCER ELBOW, 90 DEGREES 48 Ref |THERMAL BYPASS VALVE (see
24 Ref |FRONT DRIVE MOTOR (see page 10-28 for details)
page 10-16 for details) 49 18342-1139| 1 |UBOLT W/NUTS
25 |8471-8387 1 |HOSE ASSY 50 ]9114-3273 1 |DUMP TUBE
26 |8471-8479 1 |HOSE ASSY

PCN 960401- JH

9-2




GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

(T

{& {l—amme
A

\

E-N

(2,
N

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
Front Drive Circuit
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 7-25-95

TO DUMP
(SEE PAGE 9-2)

Item| Part No. | Qty Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 | 9020-5792 2 | CUSHION CLAMP 14 Ref |HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION
2 | 8471-2738| 8 |SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP (see page 10-18 for details)
3 | 9108-3418| 1 |TUBE ASSY 15 | 9002-7906 | 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES
4 | 8320-1135| 16 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-1/2 16 | 8471-8406 2 |HOSE ASSY
5 | 8855-1012| 16 |LOCKWASHER, 7/16 17 | 8866-2003 | 3 |CONNECTOR (includes item 18)
6 | 9108-3106 | 4 |O-RING 18 |8859-1202 | 4 |O-RING
7 Ref | TRACTION LOCK VALVE (see *19 | 8471-2739 8 |SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP
page 10-21 for details) *20 | 8855-1013 | 16 |LOCKWASHER, 1/2
8 | 8471-8481| 1 |HOSE ASSY *21 |8320-1120 | 16 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-3/4
9 | 9108-3310 1 |REDUCER ELBOW, 90 DEGREES 22 | 8866-2082 1 |ELBOW, 45 DEGREES (includes
10 Ref |FRONT DRIVE MOTOR (see page item 18)
10-16 for details) 23 |8471-8526 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
11 | 9108-3339 2 |O-RING 24 | 8866-2222 1 |[SWIVEL NUT BRANCH TEE,
12 | 8471-8527| 2 |HOSE ASSY 1/4 TUBE
13 | 9114-3055| 1 |TUBE ASSY 25 |9114-3177| 1 |TEST COUPLING
26 | 9114-3054 1 |TUBE ASSY
KG 9-3

* Changed quantities on items 19, 20 & 21. Added theseitemsto art.



®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

MATERIAL HANDLER Front Drive Circuit

5340 -9/5340 - 10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344394

534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266057
Original Issue 3-96
Revised 3-13-97

TO DUMP
(SEE PAGE 9-2)

Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. [ Qty. Description Of Part
1 | 9020-5792 2 | CUSHION CLAMP 14 Ref |HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION
2 | 8471-2738 8 |SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP (see page 10-18 for details)
3 ]19108-3418| 1 |TUBE ASSY 15 ] 9002-7906 | 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES
4 | 8320-1135| 16 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-1/2 16 | 8471-8406 2 |HOSE ASSY
5 | 8855-1012| 16 |LOCKWASHER, 7/16 17 | 8866-2003 | 3 |CONNECTOR (includes item 18)
6 | 9108-3106| 4 |O-RING 18 |8859-1202 | 4 |[O-RING
7 Ref | TRACTION LOCK VALVE (see 19 | 8471-2739 8 |SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP
page 10-21 for details) 20 | 8855-1013 | 16 |LOCKWASHER, 1/2
* 8 | 8471-8999| 1 |HOSE ASSY 21 |8320-1120| 16 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-3/4
9 | 9108-3310 1 |REDUCER ELBOW, 90 DEGREES 22 | 8866-2082 1 |ELBOW, 45 DEGREES (includes
10 Ref |FRONT DRIVE MOTOR (see page item 18)
10-16 for details) 23 |8471-8526 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
11 | 9108-3339 2 |O-RING 24 | 8866-2222 1 |[SWIVEL NUT BRANCH TEE,
12 | 8471-8407| 2 |HOSE ASSY 1/4 TUBE
13 | 9114-3055| 1 |TUBE ASSY 25 | 9114-3177 1 |TEST COUPLING
26 | 9114-3054 1 |TUBE ASSY

* Changed part number on item 8.
PCN 960778-KG 0-3



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

@

%‘

IIIIII‘&#’(

[

11 '}9 20 9

/
oD\ —B—mEC T
\3} ’

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
Front Drive Circuit

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344436
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266063

Original Issue 6-96
Revised 7-18-97

SEE PAGE 8-2 S
5
10 18 I
RT S
1
1
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 [9020-5792| 2 | CUSHION CLAMP 16 | 8471-8406| 2 |HOSE ASSY
2 |8471-2738| 8 | SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP 17 | 8866-2003| 2 |CONNECTOR (includes item 18)
3 19108-3418| 1 | TUBE ASSY 18 | 8859-1202| 3 |[O-RING
4 |18320-1155 8 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-3/4,[| 19 | 8471-2739 8 |SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP
GR8 20 | 8856-1013| 16 [LOCKWASHER, 1/2
5 |[8855-1012| 20 | LOCKWASHER, 7/16 21 | 8320-1120| 16 [HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-3/4,
6 ]19108-3106| 4 | O-RING GR5
7 Ref | TRACTION LOCK VALVE (see page 22 | 8866-2005 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 24)
10-21 for details) 23 | 8471-8929 1 |HOSE ASSY
8 |18471-8999 1 | HOSE ASSY 24 | 8859-1204| 2 |O-RING
9 |[9105-3450| 1 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes 25 | 9002-7906| 1 |[ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
item 32) item 24)
10 Ref | FRONT DRIVE MOTOR (see page 26 | 9105-3020 2 |TEST COUPLING
10-16 for details) 27 | 9116-3201 1 |TUBE ASSY
11 [9108-3339| 2 | O-RING 28 | 8320-1135( 8 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-1/2,
12 |8471-8845| 2 | HOSE ASSY GR8
*13 |9114-3122 1 | TUBE ASSY 29 | 8859-1205( 1 |O-RING
14 Ref | HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION 30 | 8866-2018 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 29)
(see page 10-18 for details) 31 | 8471-8478| 1 |HOSE ASSY
15 |9002-7906| 2 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes 32 | 8859-1207| 1 |O-RING
0-ring)
8859-1204| 2 | O-RING
MB * Changed part number on item 13. 9-3



®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

MATERIAL HANDLER Rear Drive Circuit

5340 '9/5340 - 10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001

534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 6-29-99

57 (one per side)

N
oR
oN' ¥ 5.9) 29

KG * Revised artwork, items 30 & 22 were reversed. 9-4



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
Rear Drive Circuit

534C -9/5340 -10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 6-29-99
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 |8471-8356| 1 |HOSE ASSY 30 |8471-8353| 1 |HOSE ASSY
2 | 8866-2237 1 | SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 1/4 TUBE 31 [8471-8355| 2 | HOSE ASSY
3 |18366-2017 1 | CONNECTOR (includes item 4) 32 |9114-3011 | 1 |TUBE ASSY
4 18859-1204| 4 |O-RING 33 |8471-2737 | 8 |SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP
5 Ref | SOLENOID VALVE (see page 10-11 34 [8093-3066 | 4 [O-RING
for details) 35 |8855-1011| 16 | LOCKWASHER, 1-1/4
6 |8471-6547| 1 |HOSE ASSY 36 |8320-1115( 16 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1-1/4X3/8-16
7 |8866-2239 1 | SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 3/8 TUBE 37 |[8859-1206| 2 | O-RING
8 |[8866-2005| 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 4) 38 |8866-2059 | 2 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
9 Ref | TRACTION LOCK VALVE (see item 37)
page 10-21 for details) 39 Ref | REAR DRIVE MOTOR (see page
10 |8471-2738 6 |SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP 10-22 for details)
11 |8320-1135( 12 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-1/2 40 |19112-3092| 8 |STUD
12 |8855-1012| 12 |LOCKWASHER, 7/16 41 |8540-1340| 8 |HARDENED WASHER
13 |9108-3106| 4 |O-RING 42 19108-3449 | 8 |HEXNUT
14 |9114-3054| 1 |TUBE ASSY 43 |9114-3158 | 1 |TUBE ASSY
15 Ref |[HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION 44 [9002-7906 | 2 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
(see page 10-18 for details) item 4)
16 |8859-1207| 1 |O-RING 45 19114-3009| 1 |TUBE ASSY
17 |8866-2008| 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 16) 46 |8866-2064 | 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
18 | 8866-2240 2 |SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 1/2 TUBE item 4)
19 |8365-1133 1 |REDUCER W/ADAPTER 47 |19114-3157| 1 |TUBE ASSY
20 |9108-3266 1 |TUBE ASSY 48 |8820-1035| 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1,
21 |8866-2332 1 |[MALE ELBOW, 90 DEGREES GR5
(includes o-ring) 49 |8855-1011| 4 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8
22 |8471-8316 1 |HOSE ASSY 50 |8820-1036| 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4,
23 |8471-8354| 1 |[HOSE ASSY GR5
24 | 8866-2421 1 |[MALE ELBOW, 45 DEGREES 51 |9108-1201| 4 | TUBE CLAMP
(includes o-ring) 52 |8855-1011| 4 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8
25 |8471-8358| 1 |[HOSE ASSY 53 |9002-7470| 4 | HARDENED WASHER
26 |8471-8357| 1 |[HOSE ASSY 54 [9108-1522| 1 |R.H. TUBE SUPPORT (shown)
27 |8859-1508| 6 |O-RING 9108-1523 1 |L.H. TUBE SUPPORT
28 |9114-3055 1 |TUBE ASSY 55 | 8850-1006 4 | HEX NUT
29 |[9020-5792 1 |[CUSHION CLAMP 56 |8866-2117| 1 |ELBOW, 45 DEGREES (swivel nut)
57 ]19002-3159 | 2 | O-RING (one each side)
KG * Revised artwork, items 30 & 22 were reversed. 9-4




®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

MATERIAL HANDLER Rear Drive Circuit

5340 '9/5340 '10 534-9 Starting Serial No. 0344436

534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266063
Original Issue 6-96
Revised 2-18-98

KG * Added item 73. 9-4



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
Rear Drive Circuit

534C-9/534C-10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344436
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266063
Original Issue 6-96
Revised 2-18-98
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 | 8471-8848 1 | TUBE ASSY 39 Ref | REAR DRIVE MOTOR (see page
2 | 8866-2222 1 | SWIVELNUTBRANCHTEE 10-22for detalils)
3 | 8366-2017 1 [ CONNECTOR (includesitem4) 40 | 9112-3092 8 |STUD
4 | 8859-1204 7 | O-RING 41 | 8540-1340 8 |HARDENEDWASHER
5 Ref | SOLENOID VALVE (see page 10-11 42 | 9108-3449 8 |HEXNUT
for details) 43 | 9116-3042 1 |TUBEASSY
6 | 8471-6547 1 |HOSEASSY 44 | 8866-2064 4 |ELBOW,90DEGREES (includes
7 | 8866-2239 4 | SWIVELNUTRUNTEE, 3/8 TUBE item 4)
8 | 8866-2005 2 | CONNECTOR (includesitem 4) 45 | 9116-3134 1 |TUBEASSY
9 Ref | TRACTION LOCKVALVE (see 46 | 9116-3055 1 |TUBEASSY
page 10-21 for details) 47 | 9116-3041 1 |TUBEASSY
10 | 8471-2738 8 | SPLITFLANGE CLAMP 48 | 8820-1035 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1,
11 | 8320-1135 4 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-1/2 GR5
12 | 8855-1012 | 16 |LOCKWASHER,7/16 49 | 8855-1011 4 | LOCKWASHER, 3/8
13 | 9108-3106 4 | O-RING 50 | 9121-3002 2 |CLAMPSET
14 | 9116-3201 1 | TUBEASSY 51 | 8820-1028 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16ncX1
15 Ref | HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION 52 | 7713-3137 4 |COVERPLATE
(see page 10-18 for details) 53 | 9116-3069 | 2 |CLAMPHALF
16 | 8859-1207 1 | O-RING 54 | 9116-6055 1 |R.H.TUBE SUPPORT (shown)
17 | 8866-2008 1 | CONNECTOR (includesitem 16) 9116-6056 1 |L.H.TUBESUPPORT
18 | 8866-2240 1 [SWIVELNUTRUNTEE, 1/2 TUBE 55 | 9116-3054 1 |TUBEASSY
19 | 8365-1133 1 | REDUCERW/ADAPTER 56 | 9108-3306 1 | CONNECTOR (includesitem 37)
20 | 9108-3266 1 | TUBEASSY 57 | 8320-1155 8 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 7/16-14X3/4
21 | 8859-1207 5 | O-RING 58 | 8866-2242 1 | SWIVELNUTRUNTEE, 3/4 TUBE
22 | 8471-8935 1 | HOSEASSY 59 | 8471-8851 1 |HOSEASSY
23 | 8471-8849 1 |HOSEASSY 60 | 8471-8850 1 |HOSEASSY
24 | 8866-2421 1 | MALEELBOW,45DEGREES 61 | 8866-2020 2 | CONNECTOR (includesitem21)
(includesitem 21) 62 | 9108-3222 | 1 [REDUCING CONNECTOR (includes
25 | 9116-3053 1 | TUBE ASSY item21)
26 | 9116-3052 1 | TUBE ASSY 63 | 8471-7341 1 |HOSEASSY
27 | 8859-1508 6 |O-RING 64 | 7713-3447 1 |HOSEASSY
28 | 9116-3122 1 | TUBEASSY 65 | 9105-3020 2 | TEST COUPLING
29 | 9020-5792 1 | CUSHION CLAMP 66 | 8471-8349 1 |HOSEASSY
30 | 8471-8740 1 | HOSEASSY 67 | 8866-2224 1 |SWIVELNUTBRANCHTEE,
31 | 8471-8741 2 |HOSEASSY 3/8 TUBE
32 | 9116-3133 1 | TUBEASSY 68 | 8471-8425 1 |HOSEASSY
33 | 8471-2737 8 | SPLITFLANGE CLAMP 69 | 8856-1001 2 | FLATWASHER, 1/4
34 | 8093-3066 4 [ O-RING 70 | 8820-1008 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-3/4
35 | 8855-1011 | 16 |LOCKWASHER 71 | 8855-1009 2 | LOCKWASHER, 1/4
36 | 8320-1115| 16 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,3/8-16X1-1/4 72 | 8866-2332 1 |ELBOW,90DEGREES (includes
37 | 8859-1206 1 |O-RING item21)
38 | 8866-2106 | 2 |ELBOW,90DEGREES (swivelnut) * 73 | 9002-3159 | 2 | O-RING (one each side)

KG

* Added item 73.

9-4



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
Lift Cylinder

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Item| Part No. [ Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 Ref | LIFT CYLINDER ASSY (see page 9 Ref [ MAIN CONTROL VALVE ASSY
10-3 for details) (see page 10-14 for details)
2 | 8859-1207 6 | O-RING 10 | 8471-8383| 2 | HOSE ASSY
3 | 8866-2022] 4 | CONNECTOR (includes item 2) 11 | 9114-3033 1 | TUBE ASSY
4 | 8866-2107| 8 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut) 12 | 9114-3034| 1 | TUBE ASSY
5 | 8471-8382 1 |HOSE ASSY 13 | 7713-3136 2 | CLAMP SET
6 | 8471-8340 1 |HOSE ASSY 14 | 7713-3137| 2 | COVER PLATE
7 | 8866-2108 2 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut) 15 | 8820-1023| 2 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4,
8 | 8866-2008] 2 | CONNECTOR (includes item 2) GR5

KG

9-5




®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

MATERIAL HANDLER Crowd Cylinder
534C '9/5340 = 10 Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

10
1"
/12
/ 4
13
Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Iltem| Part No. [ Qty. Description Of Part
1 Ref | CROWD CYLINDER ASSY (see 8 | 8866-2121 2 | CONNECTOR 45 DEGREES
page 10-2 for details) (swivel nut)
2 | 8471-8371| 2 |HOSE ASSY 9 | 9114-3036| 1 |TUBE ASSY
3 | 8866-2022] 2 | CONNECTOR (includes item 4) 10 | 9114-3035| 1 | TUBE ASSY
4 | 8859-1207| 4 |O-RING 11 | 8866-2108| 2 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES
5 | 7713-3073| 2 |CLAMP SET (swivel nut)
6 | 7713-3052| 2 |COVER PLATE 12 | 8866-2038| 2 | CONNECTOR (includes item 4)
7 | 7713-3209| 2 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-3/8 13 Ref [ MAIN CONTROL VALVE
(see page 10-14 for details)

KG 9-6



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

K}

PCN 950805-KG * Changed part number on item 25.

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

Tilt Cylinder & Tilt Compensating Cylinder
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 3-13-97

SEE SERVICE NOTE

ANOTE: TO REPLACE
EXISTING CLAMP
(item 26 with item 35) IN THE
FIELD, IT REQUIRES SOME
MINOR WELDING.

1. Remove existing base plate,
weld channel's 9114-1375 (two
required) to under side of boom
and paint affected area.

2. Install cushion clamp p/n
9020-7464.

3. Adjust outside hosesto
maintain 4" loop dimension.
4. Adjust Tilt & Aux. hoses for
tension.

9-7




GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

Tilt Cylinder & Tilt Compensating Cylinder

534C-9/534C-10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 3-13-97
A\IOTE: TO REPLACE
EXISTING CLAMP
(item 26 with item 35) IN THE
FIELD, IT REQUIRES SOME
MINOR WELDING.
1. Remove existing base plate,
weld channel's 9114-1375 (two
required) to under side of boom
and paint affected area.
2. Install cushion clamp p/n
9020-7464.
3. Adjust outside hosesto
maintain 4" loop dimension.
4. Adjust Tilt & Aux. hosesfor
tension.
Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 Ref | TILT CYLINDER ASSY (see page 21 Ref | COMPENSATING CYLINDER (see
10-1 for details) page 10-4 for details)
2 | 8859-1206| 4 |[O-RING 22 |8866-2007 | 1 | CONNECTOR (includes item 2)
3 |8866-2037| 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 2) 23 |8866-2086 | 1 |ELBOW, 45 DEGREES (includes
4 |8866-2059| 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes item 2)
item 2) 24 |8471-8340 | 2 |HOSE ASSY
5 | 8866-2107| 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut) | [x25 |8471-9019 | 2 |HOSE ASSY
6 |8471-8372| 1 |HOSE AsSY 26 |7732-3029| 2 | CLAMP SET (through S/N 0344103
7 | 8471-8373| 1 [HOSE AsSY & 0266041)
8 | 9002-7176| 2 |STRAIGHT BULKHEAD FITTING 27 |7713-3137| 2 | COVER PLATE (through S/N 0344103
9 |8820-1021| 2 |[HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-1/4, & 0266041)
GR5 28 [8820-1023| 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4,
10 |8855-1010| 2 |LOCKWASHER, 5/16 GRS5 (through S/N 0344103 &
11 |9114-1210( 1 |BULKHEAD BRACKET 0266041)
12 | 8850-1005( 2 |HEX NUT, 5/16-18 29 |9020-7463| 2 |CLAMP SET
13 | 8471-8868| 2 |HOSE ASSY 30 [9114-3038| 1 |TUBE ASSY
14 |9114-3024 1 |HOSE SHEAVE 31 |9114-3037| 1 |TUBE ASSY
15 | 9002-7180 2 |90 DEGREE BULKHEAD FITTING 32 |8866-2008 | 2 | CONNECTOR (includes item 33)
16 |9114-6028| 2 |HOSE TAKE-UP WELDMENT 33 [8859-1207| 2 |O-RING
17 |9112-3054 2 | COMPRESSION SPRING 34 Ref | MAIN CONTROL VALVE ASSY
18 ] 9112-1134| 2 |SPRING RETAINER (see page 10-14 for details)
19 | 8850-1008 2 |HEX NUT, 1/2-13 35 |9020-7464 | 2 | CUSHION CLAMP (starting S/N
20 |8850-1108| 2 |HEAVY HEX JAM NUT, 1/2-13 0344275 & 0266042)

PCN 950805-KG

* Changed part number on item 25.

9-7




GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
Sway Cylinder

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Item| Part No. | Qty Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 | 8820-1040| 3 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X2-1/4, 6 Ref | SWAY CYLINDER (see page
GR5 10-5 for details)
2 | 8855-1011] 3 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8 7 |8471-8366 | 2 |HOSE ASSY
3 Ref | DUAL P.O. CHECK VALVE (see 8 |8866-1341| 2 |TUBE END REDUCER (1/2x1/4)
page 10-12 for details) 9 | 8866-2020 | 2 |CONNECTOR (includes item 10)
4 | 8859-1202| 2 |O-RING 10 | 8859-1207 | 2 |O-RING
5 | 8866-2082] 2 | CONNECTOR (includes item 4) 11 Ref | MAIN CONTROL VALVE ASSY
(see page 10-14 for details)
KG 9-8




GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

TO TEE

(SEE P%

2

21

25

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
Steering Cylinder
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 5-12-00

25 2

Item | Part No.| Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 |8471-8415( 1 [HOSEASSY 15 Ref [PRIORITY FLOW CONTROL VALVE
2 |[8866-2105| 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut) (see page 10-9 for details)
3 |8866-2006] 2 |CONNECTOR (includes item 5) 16 (8866-2140| 1 |RUN TEE (includes item 5)
4 |8866-2018] 1 |CONNECTOR (includes item 5) 17 |7713-3209( 6 [HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-3/8
* 5 [8859-1205| 7 |O-RING 18 |7713-3052( 3 [COVER PLATE
6 |8866-2065| 1 [ELBOW,90DEGREES (includes 19 [7713-3893( 3 [CLAMP SET
item 5) 20 Ref |STEERING CYLINDER ASSY
7 |8471-8432] 1 |HOSE ASSY (see page 10-6 for details)
8 |[8471-8347| 1 |HOSE ASSY 21 [8859-1204| 4 |O-RING
9 |8471-8348| 1 |HOSE ASSY 22 |8866-2026| 2 |CONNECTOR (includes item 21)
10 Ref |STEERING COLUMN (see page 7-5 ||*23 |8866-2140| 2 |RUNTEE (includesitem5)
for details) 24 |8866-2106| 2 |ELBOW,90DEGREES (swivelnut)
11 Ref |STEERING CONTROL UNIT (see 25 (8471-8202| 2 |HOSE ASSY
page 7-5 for details) 26 |9002-7187| 12 |TIE WRAP
12 |8859-1202] 3 |O-RING 27 |[8866-2064| 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
13 |8866-2062| 3 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes item 21)
item 12) 28 ([8866-1341| 1 |TUBE END REDUCER (1/2-1/4)
14 |8471-6221] 1 [HOSE ASSY 29 (8471-8339| 1 |HOSE ASSY
svC * Revised quantity on item 5, part number on item 23 & illustration. 9-9




GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

TO TEE

(SEE PAGE 9-2

)

2

2]

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
Steering Cylinder
Starting Serial No. 0344436
Starting Serial No. 0266063
Original Issue 6-96

Revised 8-14-97

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 | 8471-8415| 1 |HOSE ASSY 15 Ref |PRIORITY FLOW CONTROL
2 | 8866-2105 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut) VALVE (see page 10-9 for details)
3 | 8866-2006| 2 |CONNECTOR (includes item 5) 16 | 8866-2140 | 1 |RUN TEE (includes item 5)
4 | 8866-2018 1 | CONNECTOR (includes item 5) 17 | 7713-3209( 6 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-3/8
5 | 8859-1205| 7 |O-RING 18 | 7713-3052 | 3 |COVER PLATE
6 | 8866-2065 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes 19 | 7713-3893( 3 |CLAMP SET
item 5) 20 Ref | STEERING CYLINDER ASSY
7 | 8471-8432| 1 |HOSE ASSY (see page 10-6 for details)
8 | 8471-8347 1 |HOSE ASSY 21 | 8859-1204 2 |O-RING
9 | 8471-8348| 1 |HOSE ASSY 22 | 8471-8339 1 |HOSE ASSY
*10 Ref | STEERING COLUMN (see page 23 | 8866-2140 | 2 |RUN TEE (includes item 5)
7-5 for details) 24 | 8866-2106 | 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut)
*11 Ref | STEERING CONTROL UNIT (see 25 | 8471-8202 | 2 |HOSE ASSY
page 7-5 for details) 26 | 9002-7187 | 12 |TIE WRAP
12 | 8859-1202| 3 |O-RING 27 | 8866-2064 | 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
13 | 8866-2062| 3 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes item 21)
item 12) 28 | 8866-1341 1 |TUBE END REDUCER (1/2-1/4)
14 | 8471-6221| 1 |HOSE ASSY 8866-1406 | 1 |NUT

KG

* Added see pagesto items 10 & 11, and removed part numbers.

9-9




GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

(3
10
= -\

TO SOLENOID VALVE

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
Joystick Circuit

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 4-95

Revised 3-13-97

TOHYDRAULIC
RESERVOIR

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 | 8826-1017 4 |SOCKET BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 12 | 7736-3126 1 |HOSE ASSY
1/4-20X7/8, GR5 13 | 9020-6199| AR |TRIM LOK
2 | 8855-1009 4 |LOCKWASHER, 1/4 14 | 7714-3003 2 | WHIZ SCREW, 5/16-18X5/8
3 | 8850-1004| 4 |HEX NUT, 1/4-20 15 | 9114-6047 1 |COVER
4 | 8859-1204| 10 |O-RING 16 | 9002-7187| AR |TIE WRAP
* 5 | 8866-2005| 6 |[CONNECTOR (includes item 4) 17 |8866-2084( 2 |ELBOW, 45 DEGREES (includes
6 | 8471-7519 1 |HOSE ASSY item 4)
7 | 7713-3167| 1 |HOSE ASSY 18 | 8866-2105| 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut)
8 | 7713-3197| 2 |HOSE ASSY 19 | 8866-2064| 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
9 | 8471-8377 1 |HOSE ASSY item 4)
10 Ref |JOYSTICK (see page 10-20 20 | 8866-2005| 1 |[CONNECTOR (includes item 4)
for details) 21 Ref [ MAIN CONTROL VALVE (see
11 | 7714-3006 2 |WHIZ LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 page 10-14 for details)
* Changed part humber on item 5.
MPC 1357-KG 9-10



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

TO HYDRAULIC

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
Stabilizer Cylinder
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 4-95

TANK
Item| Part No. | Qty Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty Description Of Part

1 | 8471-6426 1 |HOSE ASSY 9 | 8866-2085 2 | ELBOW, 45 DEGREES (includes

2 | 8866-2065| 3 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes item 3)
item 3) 10 | 8471-7848| 1 |HOSE ASSY

3 | 8859-1205 5 |O-RING 11 | 8471-7847 1 |HOSE ASSY

4 Ref | STABILIZER VALVE ASSY (see 12 Ref [ STABILIZER CYLINDER ASSY
page 10-26 for details) (see page 10-7 for details)

5 | 8320-1073| 2 |[HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X4-1/2, 13 | 8820-1044 1 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3-1/4,
GR5 GR5

6 | 9104-3199| 2 |SQUARE NUT 14 | 8867-1008 | 1 |LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/4-28

7 | 9114-1235 1 |BRACKET 15 | 8855-1007 2 | LOCKWASHER, #10

8 | 9114-1172| 2 |BRACKET 16 | 8856-1001| 4 |FLAT WASHER, 3/16

KG

9-11




GRADALL® HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

MATERIAL HANDLER Outrigger Cylinder
534C-10 534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 4-95

Revised 7-1-98

N
(2%

\

ey

24

-
o
-
v

A

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 Ref | OUTRIGGER CYLINDER ASSY 19 | 8850-1008| 3 |[HEXNUT, 1/2-13
(see page 10-8 for details) 20 | 8855-1013| 3 |LOCKWASHER, 1/2
2 |1 9103-3201| 2 | ORIFICE CHECK 21 | 8820-1070| 3 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X2-1/4
3 | 8859-1205| 4 [ O-RING 22 Ref | OUTRIGGER CONTROL VALVE
4 | 8866-2018| 4 | CONNECTOR (includes item 3) ASSY (see page 10-27 for details)
5 | 8471-8421| 4 | HOSE ASSY 23 | 8859-1207 | 3 |O-RING
6 | 7713-3139( 2 | CLAMP SET 24 | 8859-1209| 3 |O-RING
7 | 7713-3140 6 | COVER PLATE 25 Ref | MAIN CONTROL VALVE ASSY
8 | 7713-3177| 6 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/8 (see page 10-14 for details)
9 | 7713-3168| 6 | CLAMP SET 26 | 8866-2061| 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
10 | 9114-3064 1 | TUBE ASSY item 24)
11 | 9114-3063| 1 | TUBE ASSY 27 | 8471-8420 1 |HOSE ASSY
12 | 9114-3062| 2 | TUBE ASSY 28 | 8471-8419| 1 |HOSE ASSY
13 | 7713-3389 2 | STACKBOLT 29 | 8866-2122 1 |ELBOW, 45 DEGREES (swivel nut)
14 | 7713-3390| 2 | SAFETY CLIP 30 | 8866-2025| 2 | CONNECTOR (includes item 24)
15 | 8471-8418| 2 | HOSE ASSY 31 | 8871-1285| 1 |PIPE PLUG
16 | 8471-8554| 2 | HOSE ASSY 32 | 8866-2067 | 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
17 | 9105-3450| 2 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes item 23)
item 8859-2020 o-ring)
18 | 9105-3426| 2 | CONNECTOR (includes item 23)

* Changed item numbers for clamp assembly in art.
KG 9-12



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
534C-9/534C -10 (9114-3002) Tilt Cylinder
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001

534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 11-07-05

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
* |1 9114-3002 1 |TILTCYLINDERASSY 13 1 |BACK-UPRING
(includes items 1 thru 20) 14 | 9114-4024 | 1 |CYLINDER HEAD
9114-4004| 1 |SEALKIT (includes items 7, 8, 9, 15 1 |WEAR RING
10, 12, 13 & 15 thru 18) 16 1 |STEP SEAL
* 1 | 9106-4016 2 |BUSHING 17 1 |U-CUP
2 | 8867-1001 2 |GREASE FITTING 18 1 |WIPER
3 | 9112-3089 1 |COUNTERBALANCE VALVE 19 | 9114-4025 1 |RODASSY
9103-4276 1 |[COUNTERBALANCE VALVE SEAL |[[*20 | 9114-4479 1 |BUSHING
KIT «21 | 8362-1283 [ 1 |SPECIALWASHER
4 |1 9114-4023| 1 |CASE ASSY +22 | 9114-6052 1 |PINWELDMENT
5 19114-4017| 1 |[CAPSCREW, #8X32X.375 *23 | 9116-6040 1 |PINWELDMENT
6 | 9103-4153| 1 [LOCKNUT (torque 1300-1350 ft.lbs.) [[*24 | 8855-1013 | 3 [LOCKWASHER,1/2
7 2 |WEAR RING #25 | 8856-1111 2 |FLATWASHER,1/2
8 1 |PISTON SEAL *26 | 8820-1065 | 3 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1,GR5
9 1 |O-RING
10 1 [O-RING NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
11 | 9103-4139( 1 |PISTON NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
12 1 |O-RING FOR SERVICE.

JD * Revised illustration and parts list. 10-1



®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10 (9114-3214) Tilt Cylinder
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344240

534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266032
Original Issue 2-96
Revised 3-13-97

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item [ Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3214| 1 |TILT CYLINDER ASSY 13 1 | BACK-UP RING
(includes items 1 thru 19) 14 |[9114-4024| 1 |[GLAND
9114-4004| 1 |SEALKIT (includes items 7, 8, 9, 15 1 | WEAR RING
10, 12, 13 & 15 thru 18) 16 1 | STEP SEAL
1 | 9106-4016 3 |BUSHING 17 1 |U-CuP
2 | 8867-1001 2 |GREASE FITTING 18 1 | WIPER
3 | 9112-3089|] 1 |COUNTERBALANCE VALVE 19 [9114-4025| 1 [RODASSY
9103-4276 1 |COUNTERBALANCE VALVE SEAL 20 |8362-1283 1 | SPECIAL WASHER
KIT 21 |9114-6052| 1 |PIN WELDMENT
4 1 9114-4023| 1 |CASE ASSY 22 |19116-6062| 1 |PIN WELDMENT
5 | 9114-4017 1 |CAPSCREW, #8X32X.375 *23 |8855-1013 1 | LOCKWASHER, 1/2
6 | 9103-4153| 1 [LOCKNUT (torque 1300-1350 ft.Ibs.) 24 |8856-1111| 2 |FLAT WASHER, 1/2
7 2 |WEAR RING *25 |8820-1065( 1 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1, GR5
8 1 |PISTON SEAL *26 |8320-1123 2 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1,
9 1 |O-RING (nylok)
10 1 |O-RING
11 | 9103-4139 1 |PISTON NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
12 1 |O-RING NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.

PCN 960607-KG  * Changed part number on item 22, changed quantities on items 23 & 25 and added item 26. 10-1



®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

MATERIAL HANDLER
- - (9114-3001) Crowd Cylinder
534¢C 9/5340 10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 1-10-03

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3001 1 |CROWDCYLINDERASSY, 13 | 9114-4020 1 | CYLINDERHEAD
(includes items 1 thru 18) 14 2 |WEARRING
9114-4003 1 |SEALKIT,(includesitems4, 15 1 |STEP SEAL
5,6,9, 11,12 & 14 thru 17) 16 1 |JU-CUP
1 | 9114-4016| 1 |CASE ASSY 17 1 |WIPER
2 | 9114-4017 1 |CAPSCREW, #8X32X.375 18 | 9114-4021 1 |ROD ASSY
3 | 9106-4017 1 |LOCKNUT, (torque 825-875ft.Ibs.) 19 |8858-1149 | 4 |RETAINING RING
4 2 |WEAR RING 20 |9114-1158 | 2 |[SPACER
5 1 |PISTON SEAL 21 | 9114-1123 1 [CROWD CYLINDER PIN
6 1 |O-RING 22 | 9114-1124 1 |[CROWDCYLINDERPIN
7 19114-4018| 1 |PISTON [* 23 | 9114-3083 2 |BEARINGPAD
8 | 9112-3089 1 |COUNTERBALANCE VALVE [* 24 | 8826-1026 2 |SOCKETBUTTONHD CAPSCREW,
9103-4276 1 |COUNTERBALANCE VALVE SEAL #3/8-16X5/8
KIT
9 1 |O-RING
10 | 9114-4019 1 |SPACER NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
11 1 |O-RING NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
12 1 |BACK-UPRING FOR SERVICE.

SvC * Revised illustration; added items 23 & 24. 10-2



®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

MATERIAL HANDLER

- - (9114-3004) Lift Cylinder
534C-9/534C-10 Zf Starting Serial No. 0344001 Thru 0344048

@@ Starting Serial No. 0266001 Thru 0266003
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 1-8-99

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. [ Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3004| 2 |LIFT CYLINDER ASSY 13 1 [BACK-UP RING
(includes items 1thru 20) 14 |9114-4024( 1 |CYLINDER HEAD
9114-4004| 1 |SEALKIT (includes items 7, 8, 9, 10, 15 1 |WEARRING
12, 13 & 15 thru 18) 16 1 |STEP SEAL
* 1 | 9114-4029 2 |BUSHING 17 1 |JU-CUP
2 | 8867-1022 1 |GREASE FITTING, 90 DEGREES 18 1 [WIPER
3 | 9114-4030| 1 |CASE ASSY 19 | 9114-4031 1 |ROD ASSY
4 | 9112-3089 1 |COUNTERBALANCE VALVE 20 | 8867-1001 1 |GREASE FITTING
9103-4276| 1 |COUNTERBALANCE VALVE SEAL 21 |9114-1126| 2 |PIN
KIT 22 |9108-1313 2 |PIN KEEPER
5 | 9114-4017 1 |CAPSCREW, #8X32X.375 23 | 8855-1013 4 |LOCKWASHER, 1/2
6 | 9103-4153| 1 |LOCKNUT (torque 1300-1350 ft.lbs.) 24 |8820-1065| 4 |[HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1,
7 2 |WEAR RING GR5
8 1 |PISTON SEAL
9 1 |O-RING NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
10 1 |O-RING NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
11 | 9103-4139| 1 |PISTON FOR SERVICE.
12 1 |O-RING

JH * Changed part number on item 1. 10-3



®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

MATERIAL HANDLER
_ _ 2 (9114-3186) Lift Cylinder
534C 9/5340 10 | Starting Serial No. 0344049

Starting Serial No. 0266004
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 5-11-00

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. [ Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3186 2 |LIFTCYLINDERASSY 13 1 [BACK-UP RING
(includes items 1thru 20) 14 |9114-4126( 1 |CYLINDER HEAD
9114-4249 1 |SEALKIT (includes items 7, 8, 9, 10, 15 1 |WEARRING
12, 13 & 15 thru 18) 16 1 |STEP SEAL
* 1 | 9114-4029 2 |BUSHING 17 1 |JU-CUP
2 | 9114-4125 1 |GREASE FITTING 18 1 |WIPER
3 1 9114-4030| 1 |CASE ASSY 19 | 9114-4127 1 |ROD ASSY
4 | 9112-3089 1 |COUNTERBALANCE VALVE 20 | 9114-4128 1 |GREASE FITTING
9103-4276| 1 |COUNTERBALANCE VALVE SEAL 21 |9114-1126| 2 |PIN
KIT 22 |9108-1313 2 |PIN KEEPER
5 | 9114-4017 1 |CAPSCREW, #8X32X.375 23 | 8855-1013 4 |LOCKWASHER, 1/2
6 | 9103-4153| 1 |LOCKNUT (torque 1300-1350 ft.lbs.) 24 |8820-1065| 4 |[HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1,
7 2 |WEAR RING GR5
8 1 |PISTON SEAL
9 1 |O-RING NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
10 1 |O-RING NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
11 | 9103-4139| 1 |PISTON FOR SERVICE.
12 1 |O-RING

svC * Revised part number onitem 1. 10-3



®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

MATERIAL HANDLER
_ _ (9114-3003) Compensating Cylinder
534C 9/5340 10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. [ Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3003 1 |COMPENSATING CYLINDER ASSY 12 1 [BACK-UP RING
(includes items 1 thru 18) 13 | 9114-4024 ( 1 |CYLINDER HEAD
9114-4004| 1 |[SEALKIT (includes items 6, 7, 8, 14 1 [WEARRING
9, 11, 12 & 14 thru 17) 15 1 |STEP SEAL
1 | 9114-4026 2 |BUSHING 16 1 |U-CAP
2 | 8867-1001| 2 |GREASE FITTING 17 1 |WIPER
3 | 9114-4027| 1 |CASE ASSY 18 | 9114-4028 1 |ROD ASSY
4 | 9114-4017 1 |CAPSCREW, #8X32X.375 19 |9108-1432 2 |PIN
5 | 9103-4153| 1 |LOCKNUT (torque 1300-1350 ft.lbs.) 20 |9108-1313| 2 |PINKEEPER
6 2 |WEAR RING 21 |8855-1013| 4 |[LOCKWASHER,, 1/2
7 1 |PISTON SEAL 22 |8820-1065| 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1,
8 1 |O-RING GR5
9 1 |O-RING
10 | 9103-4139| 1 |PISTON NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
11 1 |O-RING NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.

KG 10-4



®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

Ig;z%‘:'g;;:ﬁncp_"fon (9114-3007) Sway Cylinder Assembly

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3007 1 |SWAY CYLINDER (includes 11 1 [O-RING
items 1 thru 18) 12 1 |BACK-UP RING
9114-4005 1 |SEALKIT (includes items 6, 7, 8, 9, 13 | 9114-4034 1 |CYLINDER HEAD
11, 12 & 14 thru 17) 14 1 |WEAR RING
1 | 9106-4016| 3 |BUSHING 15 1 |STEP SEAL
2 | 8867-1001 2 |GREASE FITTING 16 1 JU-CuP
3 | 9114-4032 1 |CASE ASSY 17 1 |WIPER
4 | 9114-4017 1 |CAPSCREW, #8X32X.375 18 | 9114-4035 1 |ROD ASSY
5 | 9106-4017 1 |LOCKNUT (torque 650-700 ft.Ibs.) 19 | 9114-1316 1 |PIN
6 2 |WEAR RING 20 | 9002-8935 4 | RETAINING RING
7 1 |PISTON SEAL 21 | 9020-7352 1 |PIN
8 1 |O-RING
9 1 |O-RING NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
10 | 9114-4033 1 |PISTON NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.

KG 10-5



®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

MATERIAL HANDLER
- - (9114-3014) Steering Cylinder
534C-9/534C-10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001

534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 11-14-05

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3014 2 | STEERING CYLINDER (includes 10 | 9114-4039 1 PISTON
all items) 11 1 |[O-RING
9114-4006 1 SEALKIT (includesitems 6, 7, 12 1 BACK-UP RING
8,9,11,12, 14,15 & 16) 13 | 9114-4040 1 [CYLINDERHEAD (torqueto
% 1 9112-4087 1 BUSHING,1-1/20.D. 100-400ft. Ibs.)
* 9114-4267 1 BUSHING, 1-5/8 O.D. 14 1 STEPSEAL
2 | 8867-1001 1 GREASEFITTING *15 1 U-CUP
3 | 9114-4037 1 CASE ASSY 16 1 WIPER
4 | 9114-4017 1 CAPSCREW, #8X32X.375 17 19114-4041 1 ROD ASSY
5 |1 9114-4038 1 LOCKNUT (torque 400-425 ft.Ibs.) 18 [9104-3246 1 | SELF-ALIGNING BUSHING
6 1 | WEARRING
7 1 PISTON SEAL NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
8 1 | O-RING NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
9 1 | O-RING FOR SERVICE.
JD * Changed description on items 1.

10-6



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(9116-3090) Steering Cylinder
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344436
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266063
Original Issue 6-96

Revised 1-11-99

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9116-3090 2 | STEERINGCYLINDER (includes 10 | 9114-4039 1 |PISTON
all items) 11 1 |O-RING
* 9114-4006 1 |SEALKIT (includesitems6, 7, 12 1 |BACK-UP RING
8,9, 11,12, 14,15 & 16) *13 | 9114-4040 1 |CYLINDERHEAD (torqueto
1 ] 9116-4018 1 |BUSHING 100-400 ft. Ibs.)
2 | 9114-4128| 1 |GREASE FITTING 14 1 |STEPSEAL
3 | 9114-4037 1 |CASE ASSY 15 1 |U-CUP
4 | 9112-4096 1 |SELF-TAPPING SCREW 16 1 |WIPER
5 | 9114-4038| 1 |[LOCKNUT (torque 400-425 ft.Ibs.) 17 |9116-4026 | 1 |[ROD ASSY
6 2 |WEAR RING 18 | 9104-3246 1 |SELF-ALIGNING BUSHING
7 1 |PISTON SEAL
8 1 |O-RING NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
9 1 |O-RING NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.
JH * Changed description on seal kit and item 13. 10-6




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(9116-3178) Steering Cylinder
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344514
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266073
Original Issue 6-96

Revised 9-7-05

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9116-3178 | 2 |STEERINGCYLINDER, (includes 12 | 9155-4035 1 |CYLINDERHEAD ASSY, (includes
all items) items 13 thru 18)
9114-4006 | 1 [SEALKIT, (includesitems 6,9, 10, 13 [ 9114-4040 | 1 [CYLINDERHEAD (torqueto
11 & 14 thru 18) 100-400 ft. Ibs.)
1 ]19116-4018| 1 |BUSHING 14 1 |O-RING
2 | 9114-4128 1 GREASE FITTING 15 1 BACK-UPRING
3 | 9114-4037 1 |CASE ASSY 16 1 |STEPSEAL
4 1 9112-4096 1 SELF-TAPPING SCREW 17 1 U-CUP
5 | 9114-4038 1 LOCKNUT, (torque 400-425 ft.Ibs.) 18 1 |WIPER
6 1 |PISTONSEAL 19 | 9116-4027 1 |RODASSY
7 | 9155-4034 1 |PISTONASSY, (includesitems8thru 20 | 9104-3246 1 |BUSHING
11) 21 1 HEXPLUG, 1/8-27 NPT
8 | 9114-4039 1 PISTON
9 2 |WEARRING NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
10 1 |O-RING NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
11 1 |O-RING FOR SERVICE.
LK * Revised illustration & parts list. 10-6



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

(9114-3113) Stabilizer Cylinder
Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 4-13-95

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. [ Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3113| 1 |STABILIZER CYLINDER (includes 12 1 |O-RING
items 5 thru 20 and items 23 & 24) 13 2 |BACK-UP RING
9114-4007| 1 |[SEALKIT (includes items 8, 9, 10, 14 1 |O-RING
12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18 & 19) 15 1 |BACK-UP RING
1 | 8867-1008| 1 |LUBEFITTING 16 |9115-4046 | 1 |[CYLINDER HEAD
2 | 8820-1044| 1 |[HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3-1/4, || 17 1 |STEP SEAL
GR5 18 1 |U-CUuP
3 | 9112-1017| 1 |PIN 19 1 |WIPER
4 | 8852-1206 | 1 |LOCKNUT 20 |9115-4047 | 1 |ROD ASSY
5 | 9115-4043| 1 |CASE ASSY 21 |8855-1140| 2 |RETAINING RING
6 | 9114-4017| 1 |CAPSCREW, #8X32X.375 22 |9104-1227| 1 |PIN
7 | 9115-4044| 1 |[BOLT (torque 425-450 ft.Ibs.) 23 |9115-4048 | 1 |BUSHING
8 2 |WEAR RING 24 |8867-1001| 1 |GREASE FITTING
9 1 |PISTON SEAL
10 1 |O-RING NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
11 | 9115-4045( 1 |[PISTON NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.
KG *Changed Logo in upper left corner, thisis now used with stabilizer option on both 534C-9 and 10-7

534C-10 machines




GRADALL® HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

“ATE?;‘E'EH?gm'ER (9114-3048) Outrigger Cylinder
= Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3048| 2 |OUTRIGGER CYLINDER (534C-10) 10 1 | PISTON SEAL
(includes items 1, 2, and 6 thru 20) 11 1 | O-RING
9114-4004 1 |SEALKIT (includes items 9, 10, 11, 12 1 | O-RING
12, 14, 15, 17,18 & 19) 13 | 9103-4139| 1 | PISTON
1 | 9115-4002| 2 |BUSHING 14 1 | O-RING
2 | 8867-1001 2 |GREASE FITTING 15 1 | BACK-UP RING
3 | 8320-1073| 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X4-1/2, 16 | 9114-4024| 1 | CYLINDER HEAD
GR5 17 1 | STEP SEAL
4 | 9103-1141 2 |SHOE PIN 18 1 |U-CuP
5 | 8852-1206| 2 |HEX LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 (nylok) 19 1 | WIPER
6 | 9115-4003| 1 |CASE ASSY 20 | 9115-4004| 1 |ROD ASSY
7 | 9114-4017 1 |CAPSCREW, #8-32X.375
8 ] 9103-4153| 1 |LOCKNUT NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
9 2 |WEAR RING NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.

KG 10-8



®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

Ig;z%‘:‘g;;'ﬁ"cp_"fon (9114-3047) Priority Flow Control Valve

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

tem | PartNo. | Qty. Description Of Part

9114-3047 | 1 |PRIORITY FLOW CONTROL VALVE
9114-4062 | AR | SEAL KIT
(includes items 2, 7 and 9)

1 | 9114-4063 | 1 |EXTERNAL PLUG
2 | 9114-4064 | 2 |O-RING
3 1 |SPOOL
4 1 |HOUSING
5 | 9114-4065 | 1 |SPRING
6 | 9114-4066 | 1 |LSPLUG
7 | 9114-4067 | 1 |SEAL WASHER
8 | 9114-4068 | 1 |PILOT RELIEF VALVE
9 | 9114-4069 | 1 |SEAL RING
10 | 9114-4070 | 1 [PLUG
11 | 9114-4071 | 1 |NAME PLATE
12 | 9114-4072 | 1 |DRIVE SCREW

NOTE:ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.

RS 10-9



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

/23

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(9112-3131) Brake Valve
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 12-94

Revised 3-1-96

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9108-3294| 1 |[DISCONTINUED - POWER BRAKE 11 1 | SPRING
VALVE, ORDER P/N 9112-3131 12 1 |CUP
(service items interchange) 13 1 |PISTON RING
9112-3131| 1 |[POWER BRAKE VALVE (includes 14 1 | SLEEVE & PISTON ASSY
items 1 thru 22) 15 1 |PISTON & POPPET ASSY
9108-4043| 1 |REPAIRKIT (includesitems 1, 4,6,9,[| 16 1 | O-RING
12,13,15,16 & 17) 17 1 |RING SEAL
1 |9108-4042| 1 |[BOOT 18 1 | SPRING
2 1 |PRESSURE REGULATING SPRING * 19 1 |END CAP
ASSY 20 3 | LOCKWASHER
3 1 |HOUSING 21 3 | HEX HD CAPSCREW
4 1 |O-RING 22 | 8850-1408 1 | HEX JAM NUT, 1/2-20
5 1 |CAPSCREW 23 |9108-1445| 1 |PUSHROD
6 1 |GASKET
7 1 |RETAINING RING NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
8 1 |PUSHROD NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
9 1 |CUuP SERVICE.
10 1 |SPOOL (not available for service,
order 9112-3131)
KG * Changed descriptions on items 19 thru 23. 10-10



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

/23

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

(9114-3201) Brake Valve
Starting Serial No. 0344394
Starting Serial No. 0266057

Original Issue 3-96

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3201 1 | POWER BRAKE VALVE (includes 12 1 |CUuP
items 1 thru 22) 13 1 | PISTON RING
9108-4043| 1 |[REPAIRKIT (includesitems 1, 4,6,9, || 14 1 | SLEEVE & PISTON ASSY
12, 13,15,16 & 17) 15 1 | PISTON & POPPET ASSY
1 [9108-4042| 1 |BOOT 16 1 | O-RING
2 1 |[PRESSURE REGULATING SPRING 17 1 | RING SEAL
ASSY 18 1 | SPRING
3 1 [HOUSING 19 1 | END CAP
4 1 [O-RING 20 3 | LOCKWASHER
5 1 |CAPSCREW 21 3 | HEX HD CAPSCREW
6 1 |GASKET 22 | 8850-1408 | 1 |HEX JAM NUT, 1/2-20
7 1 |[RETAINING RING 23 | 9108-1445| 1 |PUSH ROD
8 1 |PUSHROD
9 1 |CUP NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
10 1 | SPOOL (not available for service, NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
order 9114-3201) SERVICE.
11 1 [SPRING

PCN 950558-KG

10-10



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

RS

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(9104-3446) Solenoid Valve
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95

Item| Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
9104-3446 1 |3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE(includes
all items)
1 | 9020-8066 | 1 |NUT
2 | 9114-4158 1 [COIL
3 | 9114-4159 | 1 |CORE ASSY (3-way, 2-position)
4 | 8093-4035 1 |VALVE BODY

10-11



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

SvC

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(9108-3262) Dual P.O. Check Valve

NOTE! 9108-3262 DUAL P.O. CHECK VALVE IS USED ON THE
FOLLOWING
(9114-3007) FRONT SWAY CYLINDER, PAGE (10-5)
(9108-5058) 48" SLOPE PILER CARRIAGE, PAGE (4-6)
(9130-5016) 66" SLOPE PILER CARRIAGE, PAGE (4-7)

Item| Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
9108-3262 | 1 |DUALP.O.CHECKVALVE
ASSY (alsoshownonpage 13-12)
9104-4002 | Ref |SEALKIT (includesitems 3 and 4)
1 1 [BODY
2 | 7713-3248 | 2 |CHECK VALVE (includes items 3
and 4)
3 19108-4227 | 2 |O-RING
4 |9108-4228 | 2 |O-RING
5 | 8859-1009 [ 2 |O-RING
NOTE:ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.

*  Added note.

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No.0266001
Original Issue 12-94
Revised 5-22-00

10-12



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-10

NOTE! 9104-3258 DUAL P.O. CHECK VALVE IS USED ON THE
FOLLOWING:
(9114-3048) OUTRIGGER CYLINDER, PAGE (10-8)

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

(9104-3258) Dual P.O. Check Valve

Starting Serial No.0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 5-12-00

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9104-3258| 2 |DUAL P.O. CHECK VALVE ASSY 10 | 9103-4117 1 |BODY
(includes all items except 2, 20) 11 | 9103-4118| 2 |O-RING
9104-4304 1 |CHECK CARTRIDGE ASSY 12 | 9103-4115| 1 |BACK-UP RING
(includes items 1, 3,4, 5,6, 7, &8) 13 | 9103-4114 1 | O-RING
9103-4107 1 |CHECK CARTRIDGE ASSY 14 | 9103-4112| 1 | CARTRIDGE BODY
W/THERMAL RELIEF (includes items || 15 | 9103-4113| 1 |[O-RING
12 thru 19) 16 | 9103-4119 1 | THERMAL RELIEF ASSY
1 [ 9104-4308| 1 |[PLUG 17 | 9103-4120| 1 |SPRING
2 | 8855-1011| 3 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8 18 | 9103-4109| 1 |O-RING
3 | 9104-4309 1 |SPRING 19 | 9103-4121 1 |PLUG
4 19103-4111| 1 |BALL 20 | 8820-1040| 3 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X2-1/4,
5 | 9103-4112| 1 |CARTRIDGE BODY GR5
6 | 9104-4305 1 |O-RING
7 |9104-4306| 1 |O-RING NOTE: QUANTITIES SHOWN ARE
8 | 9104-4307| 1 |BACK-UP RING FOR ONE VALVE ASSY ONLY.
9 | 9103-4116 1 |PISTON
svc * Added note. 10-12



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

RS

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(9114-3140) Inching Valve
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Item| Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
1 [9114-3140 | 1 |[INCHING VALVE (includes all items)
2 18093-4423 | 1 |[O-RING
3 18093-4202 | 1 |[O-RING
4 1 |ACTIVATING LEVER
5 1 |SOCKET HD CAPSCREW
6 |8821-2228 | 2 [SOCKET HD CAPSCREW

NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
SERVICE.

10-13



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

KG

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(9114-3017) Main Control Valve
Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 1-95

Revised 3-6-96

KL

PARTSNEEDED TO CONVERT TO A
5-SECTION VALVE W/AUXILIARY
HYDRAULICS (ref. pg. 13-15)

P/N QTY. DESCRIPTION
9114-4194 1 AUXILIARY VALVE SECTION
9103-4070 1 STUD KIT
9114-4254 2 SECTION SEAL KIT

* Added conversion chart.

10-14



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(9114-3017) Main Control Valve

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-95
Revised 3-6-96

PARTS NEEDED TO CONVERT TO A
5-SECTION VALVE W/AUXILIARY
HYDRAULLICS (ref. pg. 13-15)

P/N

QTY.

DESCRIPTION

9114-4194 1
9103-4070 1
9114-4254 2

AUXILIARY VALVE SECTION
STUD KIT
SECTION SEAL KIT

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3017| 1 | MAIN CONTROL VALVE ASSY 25 |9114-4260| 1 |RELIEF VALVE - 2700 PSI
(includes all items) (includes item 26)
9103-4105| 1 | STUD KIT (includes four each of 26 |9114-4261| 1 |RELIEF VALVE SERVICE KIT
items 45 & 46) 27 |19114-4166 | 1 | TILT SECTION (includes item 28
9114-4161| 1 | SEALKIT (includes ten of item 40 & plus one of items 30, 32 & 33)
five of item 41) 28 | 9114-4252 2 | RELIEF VALVE - 3250 PSI
9114-4254 | AR | SECTION SEAL KIT (contains seals (includes item 29, torque to 18-22 ft.
needed for servicing items 7, 30 and Ibs.)
47, also includes two of item 40 and 29 |9114-4262 | 2 |SEALKIT
one of item 41) (one kit needed per 30 Ref [ SPOOL (not sold separately, order
valve section) valve section)
1 | 9114-4162| 1 |L.E.INLET COVER ASSY (includes 31 [9114-4263| 4 |SPOOL SEAL KIT (two kits needed
items 2 thru 4) per section as required)(lift and crowd
2 | 9114-4250| 2 |PLUG (includes item 3) sections do not require spool seals)
3 2 | O-RING 32 | 9114-4264 2 | SPOOL RETAINER KIT (torque to
4 | 9114-4255 1 | MAIN RELIEF VALVE - 3000 PSI 54-60 ft.lbs.)
(includes item 5) 33 | 9114-4265| 2 |POSITIONER KIT (includes items
5 | 9103-4236 | 1 | MAIN RELIEF SEAL KIT 34 thru 38)
6 | 9114-4164 1 | LIFT SECTION (includes two of item 34 2 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20x.875
7, plus one of items 9, 20 & 30) 35 1 | BONNET
7 | 9114-4256 | 5 |PLUG ASSY (includes item 8, torque 36 1 | SPOOL COLLAR
to 18-22 ft.Ibs.) 37 2 | SPRING COLLAR
8 | 9114-4257 5 | PLUG SEAL KIT 38 1 | SPRING
9 | 9114-4258 | 2 |HR POSITIONER (includes items 39 |[9114-4167| 1 |SWAY SECTION (includes two of item
10 thru 19) 7, plus one of items 30, 32 & 33)
10 2 | O-RING 40 10 | O-RING
11 2 | SPACER 41 5 | O-RING
12 2 | O-RING 42 19114-4163 1 | R.E. OUTLET COVER ASSY
13 4 | STOP COLLAR (includes item 43)
14 1 |[SPRING 43 | 9114-4251| 1 |PLUG (includes item 44)
15 1 | SPACER 44 1 | O-RING
16 2 | POSITIONER 45 4 | STUD (included in 9103-4105)
17 8 | BEARING PLATE 46 4 | NUT (torque to 23-27 ft.lbs.)
18 8 | LOCKWASHER (included in 9103-4105)
19 8 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3-1/2 47 |[9114-4266 | 4 |LOAD CHECK PLUG (one per valve
20 | 9114-4259| 2 |HR POSITIONER (includes items 10 section, torque to 16-18 ft.lbs.)
thru 13, 16 thru 19, & 21 thru 23) 48 4 | O-RING (included in section seal
21 1 |STOP SLEEVE kit 9114-4254)
22 1 | SPRING
23 1 | SPRING NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
24 | 9114-4165| 1 |CROWD SECTION (includes one of NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
items 7, 20 & 30 plus item 25) SERVICE.
KG * Added Conversion chart. 10-14




®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

l;g:?:lg;;;&"cp_lfon (9114-5129) Hydraulic Reservoir & Filters

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 5-28-96

16

28
29

KG * Changed art on item 13. 10-15



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

(9114-5129) Hydraulic Reservoir & Filters
Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No.0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Revised 5-28-96

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5129 | 1 |HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR ASSY
(includes all items)
1 ]9114-3133| 1 [HYDRAULIC OIL TANK
(includes item 30)
2 19108-3070 1 |FLUID LEVEL GAUGE
(includes items 3 & 4)
3 2 [SCREW
4 2 |WASHER
5 |[9114-3172 | 2 |MINI CHECK COUPLING
6 |9114-1222 | 1 |[BRACKET
7 | 8866-1084 1 |BULKHEAD UNION, 9/16-18X3/8
TUBE
8 |8866-2105| 1 |[ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut)
9 |9002-7179 1 |BULKHEAD UNION, 90 DEGREES
10 [9114-3061 | 1 |TUBE ASSY
11 [9114-3135| 1 |RETURN FILTER (includes one of
item 13 and item 14)
12 [9114-3160 | 1 |SUCTION FILTER (includes one of
item 13)
13 |9114-3144 2 |FILTER ELEMENT
14 |[9108-4022 | 1 |COLOR CODED GAUGE
15 (9108-3241| 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES
16 |9114-3086 1 |ADAPTER, 90 DEGREES
17 |[8820-1036 | 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4,
GR5
18 |[8856-1004 | 8 |WASHER, 3/8
19 (8820-1016 | 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1/2,
GR5
20 |8820-1020 | 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1,
GR5
21 |8856-1005 | 6 |WASHER, 1/2
22 |8856-1003 | 4 |WASHER, 5/16
23 |9114-1145| 2 |FILTER SUPPORT
24 19108-3069 | 1 |FILLER BREATHER
25 |8855-1011 4 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8
26 |8850-1006 | 4 |HEX NUT, 3/8-16
27 |8866-1013 | 1 |MALE CONNECTOR
28 |9114-3178 1 |TANKFILTER
29 |9114-3179 | 1 |STRAIGHT CONNECTOR
30 1 |PLUG
NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.

KG * Changed art on item 13. 10-15



GRADALL® HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

';g:%’:'g;;ﬁ"cp_"fon (9114-5129) Hydraulic Reservoir & Filters

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344384
534C-10 Starting Serial N0.0266056
Original Issue 3-97

5
6
7
K 9
N 8 7

KG 10-15



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

KG

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

(9114-5129) Hydraulic Reservoir & Filters
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344384
534C-10 Starting Serial N0.0266056

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5129| 1 |[HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR ASSY
(includes all items)
1 ]9114-3133 1 |HYDRAULIC OIL TANK
(includes item 12)
2 19108-3070| 1 |FLUID LEVEL GAUGE
(includes items 3 & 4)
3 2 |SCREW
4 2 |WASHER
5 19108-3069 1 |FILLER BREATHER
6 |8832-1039| 6 |SELF TAP SCREW, #10-32X1/2
7 19116-3141| 1 |TUBE ASSY
8 |8850-1006 | 4 |[HEX NUT, 3/8-16
9 |8855-1011| 4 |[LOCKWASHER, 3/8
10 |8856-1004| 8 |[WASHER, 3/8
11 |8866-1013 1 |MALE CONNECTOR
12 1 |PLUG
13 |[9114-3178| 1 |[TANKFILTER
14 19114-3179 1 |STRAIGHT CONNECTOR
15 |8820-1020| 4 |[HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1,
GR5
16 |8856-1005 2 |WASHER, 1/2
17 |8856-1003| 4 |WASHER, 5/16
18 |8866-1084 1 |BULKHEAD UNION, 9/16-18X3/8
TUBE
19 |8866-2105| 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut)
20 |9002-7179 1 |BULKHEAD UNION, 90 DEGREES
21 |9116-1210 1 |FILTER SUPPORT
22 |9114-3172| 2 |MINI CHECK COUPLING (includes
0-ring)
8859-1210| 2 |[O-RING
23 |8820-1036 | 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4,
GR5
24 19114-3218 | 1 |RETURN FILTER (includes one of
item 26 and item 27)
25 |9108-3518 | 1 |[SUCTION FILTER (includes one of
item 26)
26 [9114-3144| 2 |FILTER ELEMENT
27 |9108-4022| 1 |COLOR CODED GAUGE
28 |8067-3009 1 |ADAPTER, 90 DEGREES
29 |[8859-1210| 1 |O-RING
30 |8866-2070 1 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes item

29)

NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.

Original Issue 3-97

10-15



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(9114-3180) Front Drive Motor
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No.0266001

Original Issue 1-95
Revised 4-3-06

FOR OUR APPLICATION THIS DRIVE
MOTOR IS UTILIZED IN A 180 DEGREE
INVERSION.

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. (Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3180 | 1 |FRONT DRIVE MOTOR ASSY 11 1 [SEALNUT
(includes all items) 12 1 |GASKET
9114-4149 1 | PUMP HOUSING ASSY (includes 13 1 [SWIVEL TRUNNION
items 1 thru 11) 14 1 |DOWEL PIN
8392-4123 | 1 | SHUTTLE ORIFICE KIT (not shown, || 15 |[9114-4153 [ 1 [CONTROL ASSY
included in item 18) 16 3 |O-RING
9114-4152 | AR | SEAL KIT (includes items 3, 4, 11, 17 8 |CAPSCREW
12,16 and 19) 18 [9114-4157 1 |[STROKING PISTON COVER
1 4 | CAPSCREW 19 3 |O-RING
2 1 |FRONT COVER 20 |9109-4020 | 1 |[FLUSHING VALVE
3 1 | O-RING 21 |9114-4151 | 1 | PORTING BLOCK ASSY
4 1 | SHAFT SEAL 22 |8392-4135 2 |CHECKVALVEKIT
5 1 | SNAP RING 23 [9114-4248 2 |FITTING
6 | 9114-4150 1 | ROTARY GROUP (includes item 7) 24  [9114-4481 1 |[STROKING PISTON
7 1 | CONTROL LENS
8 1 |HOUSING NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
9 1 |PLUG NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
10 1 | STOP SCREW FOR SERVICE.
MC  * Revised illustration, added item 24. 10-16



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

FOR OUR APPLICATION THISDRIVE
MOTOR ISUTILIZED IN A 180 DEGREE

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

(9116-3044) Front Drive Motor

Starting Serial No. 0344436
Starting Serial N0.0266036
Original Issue 5-96

INVERSI ON.
Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part
9116-3044 | 1 |FRONT DRIVE MOTOR ASSY 17 |8093-4080 | 4 |CAPSCREW
(includes all items) 18 1 |SEAL NUT
9109-4025 | AR [SEAL KIT (includes items 3,4, 6, 9, 19 ]19109-4033 1 | DALl CONTROL KIT (includes items
13, 14, 16, 18, 23) 16, 17, 18 & 20)
1 | 9109-4026 1 |SNAP RING 20 19114-4248 | 2 |FITTING
2 | 9109-4027 1 |[SHIM 21 |9109-4034 1 | REAR COVER ASSY (includes item
3 1 |SHAFT SEAL 22)
4 1 |O-RING 22 19109-4035 | 8 |CAPSCREW, M16X45
5 | 9109-4028 | 1 |PLUG (includes item 5) 23 1 |O-RING
6 1 |O-RING 24 19116-4017 | 1 |FLUSHING VALVE ASSY (includes
7 | 9109-4029 1 |PLUG (includes item 6) items 23, 25, 26, 27 & 29)
8 | 8091-4241 1 |STOP SCREW, M12X90 25 |9109-4037 4 | CAPSCREW, M8X50
9 2 |SEAL NUT 26 ]19109-4038 | 1 |FLUSHING ORIFICE
10 | 9109-4030 | 1 |HOUSING 27 19109-4039 1 |PLUG
11 | 9109-4031 1 |STOP SCREW, M12X80 28 |8392-4123 1 |SWIVEL TIME ORIFICE
12 | 9109-4032 1 |ROTARY GROUP 29 19109-4040 | 2 |PLUG
13 1 |O-RING
14 6 |O-RING NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
15 | 8091-4235 | 2 |CHECK VALVE KIT (includes o-rings) NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
16 1 |O-RING SERVICE.

10-16



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(9114-3050) Main Hydraulic Pump
Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 12-94

RS

Item | Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3050 | 1 | MAIN HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSY
(includes all items)
9101-4058 | AR | SHAFT SEAL KIT (includes items 2, 3
and 14)
9114-4174 | AR | SEAL KIT (includes items 2, 3, 7, 8,
9 and 14)
1 |9106-4021 | 8 | CAPSCREW
2 [9020-2372 | 1 | SNAP RING
3 |[9020-5716 | 1 |SHAFT SEAL
4 19114-4169 | 1 |FLANGE
5 |[9020-2376 | 2 |DOWEL
6 |[9114-4171 | 1 |PIPE PLUG
7 |[9020-2405 | 2 |RING RETAINER
8 |[9020-2403 | 2 | O-RING
9 |[9020-2404 | 2 | BACKUP RING
10 |9020-2406 | 1 |ISOLATION PLATE, (UPPER)
11 | 9020-2399 2 | PRESSURE PLATE
12 |9104-4216 | 1 |IDLER GEAR
13 |9114-4170 | 1 |DRIVE GEAR
14 |9020-2379 | 1 |O-RING
15 |9020-2435 | 1 |BALL
16 |9020-2407 | 1 |ISOLATION PLATE (LOWER)
17 |9114-4168 1 |BODY
18 |9114-4172 | 2 |DRIVE SCREW
19 |9114-4173 | 1 |LABEL

10-17



HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

(9114-3005) Hydrostatic Transmission
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001

534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001

GRADALL
MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

Original Issue 1-95

Revised 6-29-99

10-18

removed part number fromitem 54.

* Added part number to item 14, changed part numbers on items 34 & 47,

KG



534C-9/534C-10

GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(9114-3005) Hydrostatic Transmission
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001

534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 1-95

Revised 6-29-99

KG

removed part number fromitem 54.

Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3005 | 1 |HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION *34 | 9114-4268 | 1 |SHAFTSEAL
PUMP ASSY(includes all items) 35 1 |O-RING
9108-4132 | 1 |SEAL KIT(includes items 6, 8, 10, 36 |9114-4096 | 1 |[FRONT COVER
11, 12, 13, 16, 25, 30, 31, 40, 41, 45| | 37 | 9114-4097 | 1 |RETAINING RING
48, 49, 50, 53, 55, 56, 58, 59, 60, 63,/ | 38 1 |P.O.R. ASSY
66 and 69) 39 1 [PIN
9114-4086 | 1 |HOUSING ASSY(includes items 3 40 1 |QUAD RING
thru 9, 23 thru 26, 29 thru32, 39 thru 41 1 |O-RING
43) 42 1 |ACCESS COVER
1 1 |STROKING PISTON COVER 43 8 |CAPSCREW
2 | 9114-4087 | 1 |STROKING PISTON ASSY 44 | 8093-4084 | 3 [PLUG
3 1 |BUSHING 45 1 |O-RING
4 18093-4091 | 2 [PLUG 46 1 |ORIFICE
5 1 |PIN * 47 | 8093-4082 | 10 |PLUG
6 2 |O-RING 48 1 |O-RING
7 19114-4093 | 2 |STROKING ORIFICE 49 1 |O-RING
8 3 |O-RING 50 1 |O-RING
9 3 |PLUG 51 1 |BUSHING SUPPORT
10 3 |O-RING 52 1 |BUSHING
11 1 |O-RING 53 1 |O-RING
12 1 |O-RING * 54 1 |ROTARY GROUPASSY
13 3 |O-RING 56 1 |QUAD RING
* 14 | 9108-4316 2 | SOLENOID 57 |9114-4088 | 1 |PORT BLOCK ASSY(includes items
15 | 9108-4038 | 1 |CONNECTOR, BLACK 4,44, 45, 46, 47, 50, 55, 56, 62, 63
9108-4039 | 1 |CONNECTOR, GREY and 69)
16 2 |O-RING 58 1 |O-RING
17 2 |SPRING 59 1 |BACKUP RING
18 2 |SPRING COLLAR 60 1 |O-RING
19 2 |CAPSCREW 61 |9108-4032 | 2 |RELIEF VALVE
20 | 9114-4089 | 1 |DA CONTROL ASSY(17 thru 28) 62 |8093-4082 ( 1 |PLUG
21 12 [CAPSCREW 63 1 |O-RING
22 1 |SPOOL 64 |9114-4098 | 1 |CHARGE PRESSURE RELIEF
23 1 |HOUSING VALVE
24 2 |PLUG 65 |9114-4099 | 1 |DA CARTRIDGE ASSY
25 1 [O-RING 66 1 |O-RING
26 1 [PLUG 67 4 |CAPSCREW
27 | 9114-4094 | 1 |JAMNUT 68 |9114-4092 | 1 |THRU DRIVE CHARGE PUMP
28 4 |CAPSCREW 69 1 |O-RING
29 |8093-4340 | 1 |PLUG 70 |9114-4410| 1 |REARBUSHING
30 1 |O-RING 71 |9114-4411| 2 |[O-RING
31 1 |SEAL NUT 72 |9114-4412 | 1 |[O-RING
32 | 9114-4095 | 1 |ECCENTRIC SCREW
33 | 9114-4085 | 1 |SHAFT ASSY NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.
* Added part number to item 14, changed part numbers on items 34 & 47, 10-18



GRADALL® HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

';g:?:';;;ﬁ"cn_"fon (9116-3048) Hydrostatic Transmission

Starting Serial No. 0344436
Starting Serial No. 0266063
Original Issue 5-96

Revised 1-10-99

KG * Corrected part number and description on item 15. 10-18



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

(9116-3048) Hydrostatic Transmission

Starting Serial No. 0344436
Starting Serial No. 0266063
Original Issue 5-96
Revised 1-10-99

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9116-3048| 1 |HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION 23 [9114-4095( 1 |ECCENTRIC SCREW
PUMP (includes all items) 24 |[9108-4326( 1 |ROTARY GROUP ASSY
9108-4317| AR | SEAL KIT (includes items 2, 6, 7, 14, 25 1 | O-RING
15, 22, 25, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 26 |[9108-4327| 3 |PLUG
36, 38, 41 plus additional items not 27 1 | O-RING
illustrated) 28 1 | O-RING
1 |[8093-4052| 2 |SNAP RING 29 |[9108-4328 1 |POR ASSY (includes items 27 & 28)
2 1 |SHAFT SEAL 30 |8093-4340( 1 |PLUG (includes item 31)
3 [9114-4413| 1 |SHAFT ASSY 31 1 | O-RING
4 |9108-4319| 1 |HOUSING ASSY 32 ]9108-4032| 2 | RELIEF VALVE (includes one each
5 19108-4320( 2 |[PIN of items 33 thru 35)
6 4 |PLUG 33 3 | O-RING
7 4 | O-RING 34 2 | O-RING
8 [9108-4321| 2 |BUSHING 35 3 | O-RING
9 [9108-4322] 1 |STROKING PISTON ASSY 36 5 | O-RING
10 ]9108-4323| 1 |STROKING PISTON COVER KIT 37 |9108-4329| 1 |WEAR PLATE
(includes items 7 & 11) 38 |9114-4412| 1 | O-RING
11 |8093-4077| 8 |CAPSCREW, M8X20 39 |9116-4098| 1 |THRU CHARGE PUMP ASSY
12 |18093-4084| 5 |PLUG (includes item 36) (includes items 37, 38, 40 & 41)
13 [9114-4093 2 | STROKING ORIFICE 40 |9108-4331 4 | CAPSCREW, M12X35
14 1 |O-RING 41 |9114-4411| 1 |O-RING
* 15 | 9108-4316 1 | SOLENOID 42 | 9114-4099 1 | DA CARTRIDGE ASSY
16 |[9108-4038| 1 |HERSHMANCONNECTOR (black) 43 |9114-4098| 1 |CHARGE PRESSURE RELIEF
17 ]19108-4039| 1 [HERSHMAN CONNECTOR (gray) VALVE (includes item 35)
18 2 | O-RING 44 19108-4332| 1 |PORT BLOCK ASSY (includes
19 |8093-4082| 2 |PLUG (includes item 18) items 25, 26, 27, 28 & 29)
20 ]9108-4325 1 | STROKING PISTON COVER KIT 45 | 9114-4410 1 | REAR BUSHING
(includes items 7 & 11)
21 19114-4094 1 |JAM NUT NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
22 1 |SEAL NUT NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
SERVICE.
KG * Corrected part number and description on item 15. 10-18




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(9114-3173) Hydraulic Gear Pump
Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial N0.0266001

Original Issue 12-95

RS

Item| Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3173 1 |PUMPASSY (includesallitems)
91044441 MR |SEAL KIT (includes items 5, 6, 9,

10, 11 and 14)
1 80934357 4 | HEXHDCAPSCREW
2 91084136 4 | WASHER
3 9104-4355 1 |COVERREARPORT
4 9114-4199 1 |PIPEPLUG
5 1 |GASKETSEAL
6 1 |THRUSTPLATE
7 91144201 1 |DRIVEGEAR
8 9114-4200 1 |IDLERGEAR
9 1 |WEARPLATE
10 1 |[SPACER
n 1 |PRESSURELOADINGSEAL
2 91034062 2 | DOWELPIN
13 9114-4202 1 |[BODY
14 1 |SHAFTSEAL

NOTE:ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.

10-19



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(9130-3037) Joystick Assembly
Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Revised 11-03-05

NOTE: THE BOSCH REXROTH CORPORATION JOYSTICK
HANDLE SWITCH IS NOT A FIELD SERVICEABLE
COMPONENT. ANY ATTEMPT BY NON-FACTORY
AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL TO REPAIR OR REPLACE
THE SWITCH WILL VOID THE WARRANTY AND CAN
RESULT IN A JOYSTICK MALFUNCTION.

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part
9130-3037 | 1 | JOYSTICKASSY, (includesallitems) 11 1 [O-RING
9140-4326 1 | SEALKIT, (includes items 11 thru 15) 12 1 |O-RING
1 | 8093-4658 [ 1 | CAP 13 2 [PIN
2 | 8093-4656 | 1 | HANDLEGRIPKIT 14 1 | O-RING
3 | 8093-4241 | 1 | BOOT 15 1 | SCREW
4 | 8026-4140 | 1 | CARDANKIT, (includesitem 5) 16 1 | UPPERBODY
5 AR | SHIM 17 1 |LOWERBODY
6 | 9130-4026 | 1 | RETAININGPLATE
*7 | 9150-4029 | 1 | STANDARD SPRING, (pack of two),
(ports 2 & 4)
8 | 8093-4498 | 4 | PLUNGER&GUIDEKIT
9 | 9140-4327 | 4 | REGULATINGKIT NOTE: ONLY ITEMSWITH PART
10 | 9150-4028 | 1 | HEAVY SPRING, (pack of two), NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
(ports 1 & 3) FOR SERVICE.
JD * Changed part number on item 7. 10-20



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

(9114-3049) Traction Lock Valve

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 10-17-03

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3049 1 | TRACTIONLOCKVALVE, (includes 15 | 8381-4054 2 | O-RING
allitems) 16 | 9108-4363 | 1 | PLUG
9108-4284 | Ref | SEALKIT, (includesitems 3,4, 8, 11, 17 | 9114-4475 1 | COVER
13,thru 16, 19, 22, 24, 27, 28, 29) 18 | 9108-4291 | 2 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, M6X16
1 | 9108-4285 | 8 | HEXHDCAPSCREW, M10X30 19 | 9108-4293 | 1 | O-RING
2 | 9108-4286 | 2 |COVER 20 | 9108-4294 | 1 | SPRING
3 | 9108-4287 | 2 | BACK-UPRING 21 1 | VALVEBODY, (notsold separately,
4 | 9108-4288 | 2 | O-RING order P/N 9114-3049)
5 | 9108-4289 | 2 [ SPRING 22 | 9108-4303 | 1 | O-RING
6 1 | SPOOL, (notsold separately, order 23 1 | SPOOL, (notsold separately,
P/N9114-3049) order P/N9114-3049)
7 | 9108-4298 1 | PLUG, (includesitem 8) 24 | 9108-4300 | 1 | O-RING
8 | 9114-4011 1 | O-RING 25 | 9108-4302 1 | SOLENOID VALVE, (include items 27,
9 [ 9108-4299 | 1 |ORIFICE 28 & 29)
10 | 9108-4290 2 | PLUG, (includesitem 11) 26 | 9114-4015 1 | CONNECTOR
11 | 9114-4009 2 | O-RING 27 | 9114-4012 1 | O-RING
12 | 9108-4362 | 2 |RELIEFVALVE CARTRIDGE, (setat 28 | 9114-4013 | 1 | O-RING
6800 PSI), (includes items 13, 14 & 15) 29 | 9114-4014 | 1 | O-RING
13 | 8381-4056 2 | O-RING 30 | 9114-4474 1 | COVER
14 | 9114-4010 | 4 |BACK-UPRING 31 | 8093-4205 | 2 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, M6X30

* Revised illustration & parts list.

10-21



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

KG

* Added part number to item 4.

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(9114-3006) Rear Drive Motor
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No.0266001
Original Issue 1-95

Revised 8-17-99

10-22



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(9114-3006) Rear Drive Motor
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No.0266001
Original Issue 1-95

Revised 8-17-99

Item| Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3006 1 |REARDRIVEMOTOR (includesall
items)
9114-4101 1 |REAR COVER ASSY
(includes items 14, 15, 16 and 22
thru 28)
9114-4103 | 1 |CHECK VALVE KIT (includes items
16 thru 20)
9108-4195 1 |SEALKIT (includes items 3, 4, 12,
13, 16, 19, 20 and 25)
1 | 9114-4105 1 |[SNAP RING
2 | 9114-4106 1 [FRONT COVER
3 1 |O-RING
* 4 | 9108-4196 1 |[SHAFTSEAL
5 | 9114-4107 | AR |SHIM (0.4)
9114-4108 (0.3)
9114-4109 (0.5)
6 | 9114-4100 1 |ROTARY GROUP
7 |9114-4110 1 [CONTROL LENS
8 | 9114-4111 | 1 |HOUSING
9 1 |O-RING
10 | 8093-4082 | 1 |PLUG
11 | 8392-4121 | 2 |DISP. SCREW
12 | 8093-4314 2 | SEAL NUT
13 1 |GASKET
14 1 |SWIVEL TRUNNION
15 2 | DOWEL PIN
16 3 |O-RING
17 | 9114-4113 | 2 |POPPET
18 | 9114-4114 2 | CHECK VALVE HOUSING
19 2 |O-RING
20 2 |O-RING
21 | 9114-4102 1 [HZ CONTROLKIT
22 8 |CAPSCREW (torque to 38 ft.lbs.)
23 1 |HOUSING
24 2 |BACKUP RING
25 1 |VARISEAL RING
26 2 |O-RING
27 1 |STROKING PISTON
28 1 |THREADED PIN
29 | 9114-4104 | 1 |STROKING PISTON COVER
NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.
KG * Added part number to item 4. 10-22



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

10

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(9116-3023) Rear Drive Motor
Starting Serial No. 0344436
Starting Serial N0.0266063
Original Issue 5-96

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9116-3023 | Ref [REAR DRIVE MOTOR ASSY 10 | 8392-4121 1 [ STOP SCREW (min. disp.)
(includes all items) 11 | 9109-4029| 1 |PLUG (includes item 12)
9114-4414 ( AR [SEAL KIT (includes items 8, 9, 12, 12 1 | O-RING
15, 18, plus items not illustrated) 13 | 9114-4421| 1 |HOUSING
1 | 9114-4415( 1 |ROTARY GROUP 14 | 8392-4121| 1 |STOP SCREW (max. disp.)
2 |1 9114-4416| 1 |REAR COVER ASSY (includes 15 1 | SHAFT SEAL
item 19) 16 | 9114-4422 1 | SHIM
3 | 9114-4417| 1 |HZ CONTROL KIT 17 | 9114-4423| 1 |SNAP RING
4 | 9114-4418| 2 |CHECK VALVE KIT (includes o-rings 18 1 |O-RING
5 | 9114-4419 1 |SWIVEL TIME ORIFICE 19 | 9114-4424| 8 | CAPSCREW, M10X60
6 | 9114-4420| 1 |STROKING PISTON ASSY (includes 20 | 9114-4425| 1 |PLUG (includes o-ring)
item 20)
7 | 9109-4028 1 |PLUG (includes item 8) NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
8 1 |O-RING NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
9 2 |SEAL NUT, M10 SERVICE.

KG

10-22



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

LK

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

(9045-3050) Truss Boom Winch
Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Revised 7-05-06

19

¥

10-23



®
GRADALL HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

?;:%1%7;;4"00_'— fon (9045-3050) Truss Boom Winch

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 7-05-06

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
* | 9045-3050 1 |TRUSSBOOMWINCHW/MOTOR, 27 | 9020-8143 | 1 |LOCKSEAT
(includes all items on this page & on 28 | 9020-8169| 1 |WIRE ROPE LOCK
page 10-24) 29 | 8855-1011 1 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8
1 | 9020-8147 1 |GEARCASECOVER 30 | 8820-1036| 1 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4,
2 | 9020-8171 1 |GEAR CASE GASKET GR5
3 | 8820-1035 ( 6 |[HEXHDCAPSCREW,3/8-16X1,GR5 31 | 9020-8155| 4 |STUD BOLT, 1/2-13X1-1/2
8855-1011 6 |[LOCKWASHER,3/8 32 | 8850-1008 | 4 |HEXNUT, 1/2-13
4 | 9020-8154| 2 |BUSHING 33 | 9020-8151 1 |WORM
5 | 9020-8150| 1 |WORM GEAR 34 | 9020-8149 1 |WORM SHAFT
6 | 9020-8174| 1 |BUSHING 35 [ 9020-8176 (| 2 |WORM SHAFT KEY
7 | 9020-8168| 1 |OILFILL PLUG 36 | 9020-8177 1 |WORM SHAFT KEY
8 | 9020-8185| 1 |OIL LEVEL PLUG 37 | 9020-8164 | 2 |BRAKE LINING
9 | 9020-8142| 1 |GEAR CASE 38 | 9020-8184 | 2 |LOCKRING, (V.C.type)
10 | 9020-8186| 1 |OIL DRAIN PLUG 39 [ 9020-8175| 2 |SEAL
11 | 9020-8156| 2 |COLLAR 40 | 9020-8158| 1 |BRAKE HOUSING
12 | 9020-8183| 2 |BEARING 41 | 9020-8163| 1 |ROLLER
13 [ 9020-8189| 2 [OIL SEAL 42 | 9020-8179| 1 |BRAKE DRUM HOUSING
14 | 9020-8170| 2 |BEARING HUB GASKET 43 | 9020-8162| 1 |SPRING SEAT
15 | 9020-8188| 2 |BEARING HUB 44 1 9020-8159( 1 |[BRAKE DRUM
16 | 9020-8180| 1 |MOTOR MOUNT ADAPTER 45 1 9020-8157 1 |BRAKE PLATE
17 | 8820-1037| 12 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2, 46 | 8850-1006 | 1 |HEXNUT, 3/8-16
GR5 47 1 9020-8165( 1 |BRAKE PLATE
8855-1011 8 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8 48 | 9020-8166 ( 2 |BRAKE PLATE
18 | 9020-8187 | AR |COUPLER SPACER 49 | 9020-8167 | 1 |FIXING PLATE
19 | 9020-8181 1 |COUPLER WINCH SHAFT 50 | 9020-8160| 1 |ADJUSTING BOLT
*20 Not Used 51 [ 9020-8178| 1 |SPRING
21 | 9020-8153 1 |LOCKSEATBUSHING 52 [ 9020-8190| 1 |BRAKE COVER GASKET
22 | 9020-8152| 6 |[CABLE DRUM SHAFT KEY 53 | 9020-8172 1 |O-RING
23 | 9020-8148 | 1 [CABLE DRUM SHAFT 54 | 9020-8161 1 |ADJUSTING NUT
*24 | 9140-4384 1 |LOCKSEAT 55 | 9020-8146( 1 |[BRAKE DRUM
25 [ 9020-8173| 2 |[(WASHER 56 | 8867-1001 1 |LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/8
26 | 9020-8145| 1 |[CABLE DRUM

* Revised illustration, part number for truss boom winch assy & item 24; removed item 20.
ER49169- LK 10-23



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

KG

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

(19020-7879) Winch Motor
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No.0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9020-7879 1 | WINCH MOTOR (includes all
items)
9020-8212| 1 | SHAFT SEAL KIT (includes items
4 &11)
1 | 8320-1057 4 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X2,
GR8
2 | 9020-8203 1 | END COVER
3 |9020-8204( 1 |PIN
4 3 | SEAL
5 | 9020-8206 1 | ROLLER-STATOR ASSY
6 | 9020-8207 1 | WEAR PLATE
7 | 9020-8208 1 | DRIVE LINK
8 | 9020-8209| 1 | SHAFT
9 | 9020-8210 1 | THRUST BEARING
10 | 9020-8211 1 | FRONT HOUSING
11 1 | SHAFT SEAL

NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH
PART NUMBERS ARE
AVAILABLE FOR SERVICE.

10-24



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

KG

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

(9060-2706) Crossover Valve
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9060-2706 1 | CROSSOVER RELIEF VALVE
(includes all items)
1 | 9020-3440 2 | RELIEF CARTRIDGE (includes
items 2 thru 4)
2 | 9020-3437| 4 | BACKUP RING (2/cartridge)
3 | 9020-3438| 2 | O-RING (1/cartridge)
4 | 9020-3439| 2 | O-RING (1/cartridge)
5 1 | BODY

NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH
PART NUMBERS ARE
AVAILABLE FOR SERVICE.

10-25



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

KG

* Changed Logo in upper left corner, thisis now used with stabilizer option on both 534C-9 and

534C-10 machines.

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(9111-3003) Stabilizer Valve
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 4-13-95

3
4
Item | Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
9111-3003 1 | STABILIZER VALVE ASSY (includes
all items)
9104-4002 | AR |SEALKIT
1 1 |VALVE BODY (not sold separately,
order P/N 9111-3003)
2 |9104-4346 | 1 |RELIEF VALVE ASSY
3 19104-4347 1 |SOLENOID VALVE ASSY
(includes item 4)
4 19104-4012 | 1 |SOLENOID COIL
5 19104-4348 | 4 |CHECK VALVE ASSY

NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.

10-26



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-10

KG

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

(9114-3161) Outrigger Valve
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Part No. Description Of Part
9114-3161 OUTRIGGER CONTROL VALVE
ASSY (includes all items)
9115-4006| 2 |HANDLE KIT (includes items 6 thru 11
9020-6417 VALVE SECTION SEAL KIT (one kit
per section)
1 | 9114-4132 1 |LEFT END COVER ASSY
2 | 9114-4133 2 |VALVE SECTION & SPOOL ASSY
(not sold separately)
3 | 9114-4134 1 |RIGHT END COVER ASSY
4 | 9114-4131 4 |LOCKWASHER
5 | 9114-4130( 4 |BOLT
6 | 9115-4007 2 |VERTICAL HANDLE
7 | 9114-4136 6 |COTTER PIN
8 | 9114-4137| 2 |MOUNTING PLATE & PINS
9 | 9114-4138 2 |HANDLE PIN
10 | 9114-4139 8 |FILLISTER HD MACHINE SCREW
11 | 9114-4140| 2 |HANDLE BRACKET

10-27



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

(9114-5067) Thermal Bypass Valve Assy
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344524

534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266075

Original Issue 6-98

Revised 5-12-00

Item| Part No. [Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5067 1 |THERMAL BYPASS VALVE ASSY
(includes all items except 10,
11 & 12)
1 |9114-3338 1 [BYPASS VALVE
8097-4021 1 |ELEMENT KIT
2 |8820-1045 | 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3
1/2,GR5
3 |8866-2069 | 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
item 4)
4 |8859-1209 [ 3 |O-RING
5 ]8866-2010 | 2 |CONNECTOR (includes item 4)
6 |9114-3274 | 1 |TUBE ASSY
7 19114-6087 | 1 |BRACKET (includes item 9)
8 | 7714-3015 2 |WHIZ LOK NUT
9 |8897-1004 | 2 [WELD NUT
10 |9114-1432 1 |RECTANGULAR WASHER
11 |8855-1011 2 | LOCKWASHER, 3/4
12 |[8820-1036 | 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1
1/4, GR5

SsvC

* Revised illustration. 10-28



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ELECTRICAL
(9114-5031) Gauge Panel Assembly

* 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001 thru 0444002
* 534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001 thru 0266106

| H
HORN

Original Issue 9-94
Revised 11-26-97

INSTALL HARNESS IN
THE SEQUENCE SHOWN

SEQUENCE #1

SEQUENCE #3

KG

SEQUENCE #2

Y

Y

OIL GAG]

& &

e
£

\START]]

l HTR MTF?I

* Changed Sarting Serial Numbers in upper right corner.

iv\ t ,tt JI——
%/
S

SEQUENCE #4 11-1



GRADALL® ELECTRICAL

MATERIAL HANDLER (9114-5031) Gauge Panel Assembly
5340-9/5340-10 * 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001 thru 0444002
* 534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001 thru 0266106
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 11-26-97

(- X2, F YN

.

/

~ _
(0 \, o) ]
'@ ON é ]
OFF ; E:J-
P BEACON
PULL
20/ o OV . 1
OFF A
// LIGHTS  AUX 1
13 LIGHT
f\ HIGH ON
o OFF o
| \ Low OFF
/ HEATER STARTING L
18 @ S AD | 1 S o
4X4 DATCON
ON
aoEnEn I
OFF EQA £ AL ™ HOURS 1/10 :|7—‘—‘
PAR
O oy HORN O) |
14 15 14 15
15 16
1317 1213
3/32 Min
1/8 Max
With lockwasher under
panel, bushing extention 3 ——
above panel must not 4 g’\
pane’ T Internal tooth lockwasher
exceed .125" or the seal lied with switch
may be cut. (supplied with switch)
Adjust for proper height
AN
TYPICAL SWITCH
AND BOOT
INSTALLATION
Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item]| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5031 | 1 |GAUGE PANEL ASSY (includes all 10 | 2477-1004 | 1 |BUTTON
items) 11 | 91143130 | 1 |HOURMETER
1| 9114-3137 | 1 |PANELWIRING HARNESS 12 | 7738-3467 | 1 |TOGGLE-SPST
2 | 9105-3419| 2 |TIEWRAP 13 | 7738-3470 | 2 |BOOT
3 | 9114-3227| 4 |RUBBERSPACER 14 | 9114-3128 | 2 |AMBER DASHLIGHT
4 | 8830-1077| 4 |[MACHINE SCREW,#8-32X1/4" 15 | 9114-3129 | 3 |TINNERMANNUT
5 | 8856-1104| 4 |STEELPUNCHEDWASHER 16 | 9114-3127 | 1 |REDDASHLIGHT
6 | 8850-1610 | 4 |[HEXNUT,#8-32 17 | 9114-3114 | 1 |TOGGLE-DPDT
7 | 9103-3247| 1 |OILPRESSURE GAUGE 18 | 9020-5687 | 1 |WATERTEMP.GAUGE
8 | 9114-3138| 1 |FORMICADASH PANEL 19 | 9114-3221 | 1 |GAUGEPROTECTOR
9 | 7738-3709| 1 |[VOLTMETER 20 | 9020-5686 | 1 |FUELGAUGE

* Changed Sarting Serial Numbers in upper right corner.
KG 11-1



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

[OIL GAG] [ACC-C] [GND-3]
IAU_i<LT| \ CLTIMP \FUL‘GAG / \

ELECTRICAL
(9114-3331) Gauge Panel Assembly
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107
Original Issue 8-97
Revised 1-8-99

[Excl / —=——1 \ [F¥CH O O
v AN EXCA
B '\
\\\_,/ \\ EN (/
~ B
1 N%..
(@)
o GRAD/ALT
PRK IGNF— o
PRK BRK] . DRIVE
DEUTSGH CONNECTOR Gl 4x4
HD 36-18-14-SN
Al Accc @
B| FUL GAG —
Cl CLTTMP
3 OIL GAG O @‘ L] O O ,O/?O
g e 3 £ lf .
55 ﬁ A(ETNB'(%_B ELZ? 2X4] [EXC-B] [EXC-A] [START-C] [STARTB] [FRMTR] /
ory axs_ |39
SIK[ATEXCA| @
OlL[ PRKBRK| ©
M| START-C
N| _PRKIGN
P| STARTB
8 ref.)
3/32 Min.
1/8 Max.
With lockwasher under panel,
bushing extension above panel
must not exceed .125" or the
seal may be cut.
Internal tooth lockwasher
(supplied with switch)
-Adjust for proper height
TYPICAL SWITCH
AND BOOT
INSTALLATION
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3331 1 | GAUGEPANEL (includes allitems)
1 |[9136-4004 1 | PANEL ASSY (includes front & back
plates, acrylic lens & std. labels)
2 19136-4005 1 | RUBBERBOOT
3 | 7738-3467 1 | TOGGLESWITCH
4 |9114-3114 1 | PARKBRAKE SWITCH
5 |9136-4006 1 | HOURMETER
6 |9136-4007 1 |[4-IN-1 GAUGE (oil, fuel, temp, volts)
7 19136-4008 1 | WIREHARNESS
* 8 | 7738-3470 2 | BOOT
* 9 19114-3128 2 | AMBERINDICATORLIGHT
*10 |9114-3127 1 |REDINDICATORLIGHT

KG

* Added items 8 thru 10 for service, and installation diagram for typical switch and boot.

111



®
A o
Dash Panel
534C-9/534C-10 * Starting Serial No. 0344001 thru 0444002
* Starting Serial No0.0266001 thru 0266106
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 11-26-97

PARTIAL VIEW FROM ABOVE DASH
PARTIAL VIEW FROM UNDER DASH WITH PANEL REMOVED FOR CLARITY

TO REVERSE
MASTER SWITCH.

IGN-C ACC-A
PRK IGN] ACC-B

ENLARGED VIEW OF IGNITION
SWITCH CONNECTION

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part

1 [9114-1193| 1 |DASH PANEL 7 | 8826-1022| 4 |HEX SOC.BUT. HD. MACHINE

2 Ref | GAUGE PANEL WIRING HARNESS SCREW, 5/16-18X3/4
(see page 11-1 for details) 8 | 2486-1120| 2 |CLAMP

3 | 9114-3101| 1 |DASH PANEL WIRING HARNESS 9 | 8850-1006( 3 |[HEXNUT, 3/8-16

4 Ref | GAUGE PANEL (see page 11-1 10 Ref | ENGINE WIRING HARNESS
for details) (see page 5-1 for details)

5 | 7714-3003| 7 |WHIZ-LOC SCREW 11 | 9103-3317| 1 |[IGNITION SWITCH

6 | 7714-3006] 4 |WHIZ-LOC NUT 12 | 7736-3268| 3 |15 AMP FUSE

KG * Changed Sarting Serial Numbers in upper right corner. 11-2



®
GRADALL ELECTRICAL
MATERIAL HANDLER Dash Panel
534C-9/534C-10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003
* 534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107
Original Issue 8-97
Revised 11-26-97

PARTIAL VIEW FROM ABOVE DASH
PARTIAL VIEW FROM UNDER DASH WITH PANEL REMOVED FOR CLARITY
2 4 )
3 DASH SHOWN FLAT

1
\ FOR CLARITY
O -

STARTA

SEE ENLARGED VIEW

BAT-HN IGN-C ACC-A IGN-A
HN-AC || PRKIGN || Acc-B |[ IGN-B |
ENLARGED VIEW

TANRY

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 |8826-1022| 10 | SOCKET BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 9 |7736-3268| 4 |15AMP FUSE
#4-40X1/4 10 | 2477-1004 1 |HORNBUTTON
2 | 7714-3003| 7 | WHIZLOCK SCREW 11 Ref | GUAGE PANEL ASSY (see page
3 | 7714-3006 4 | WHIZLOCKNUT, 5/16-18 11-1 for details)
4 | 2486-1170 2 | CLAMP 12 19114-1513 1 | DASHPANEL
5 | 8850-1006 4 | HEX NUT, 3/8-16 13 ]9114-3191 3 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X4-1/2
6 |9114-3349 1 | DASHHARNESS 14 |8852-1304 3 | HEXLOCKNUT, 1/4-20
7 |19103-3317 1 | IGNITIONSWITCH 15 |9108-6089 1 | BRACKET
8 | 8832-1029 1 | SELFTAPPING SCREW,
#10-24X3/8

KG * Corrected 534C-10 Sarting Serial Number in upper right corner. 11-2



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

ELECTRICAL

Battery & Cables

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001
534C-10 Starting Serial No.0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 5-31-05

Item | Part No.

Qty.

Description Of Part

* 1 | 8097-3021

7738-3567
9114-3124
9114-3099
8594-1017
9108-1640
9114-1429
7714-3006
7714-3015
7714-3003
1440-3416

COWONOOOLHA~WN

—_

Zoananpaaan

BATTERY, (12 volt, 1000 amps),

TOP STUD, 3/8-16 UNC THREAD,

BCIGROUP 31

BATTERY POST TERMINAL
NEGATIVEBATTERY CABLE
POSITIVEBATTERY CABLE
SUPPORT CLAMP

HOLD DOWN STUD
BATTERY HOLD DOWN
WHIZLOCKNUT, 5/16-18
WHIZLOCKNUT, 3/8-16

WHIZLOCKSCREW, 5/16-18X5/8
DI-ELECTRIC GREASE (add to caps of
jump terminals on battery cables)

NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITHPART
NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR

SERVICE.

JD * Added part number & changed description on item 1. 11-3



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

1440-4645 METAL PROTECTANT ( 12 OZ. CAN )

1440-4646 METAL PROTECTANT (1 GAL.)

USE AS REQUIRED

MISCELLANEOUS
Frame Decals

* 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001 thru 0444002
* 534C-10 Starting Serial N0.0266001 thru 0266106

12

Original Issue 9-94
2 Revised 11-26-97
8 917

VIEW A-A
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5037 1 |534C-9DECALKIT, (white), 14 | 9104-3215 1 | LIFTING PERSONNELDECAL
(includes items 2 thru 19 & 22 thru 15 |9130-3047| 1 | BOOMOPERATIONDECAL
27 onpage 12-1, plusitems 5, 6, 16 | 9114-3181 1 | SERVICEINSTRUCTIONDECAL,
7 &9 thru 15 on page 12-2) (starting S/N 0344001 & 0266001)
9115-5037| 1 |[534C-10DECALKIT, (white), 9115-3034( 1 | SERVICEINSTRUCTIONDECAL,
(includes items 2 thru 19 & 22 thru (starting S/N 0344394 & 0266057)
27 onpage 12-1, plusitems 5,7, & 17 ] 9104-3209| 3 | PINCHPOINTDECAL
9 thru 15 on page 12-2) 18 | 7733-3027| 1 | MADEINU.S.A.DECAL
1 |9108-3341 1 |TILT/SWAY CONTROLPLATE 19 | 9100-3030 1 | PATENTDECAL
2 | 9114-3151 1 |CAPACITY DECAL, (534C-9) 20 | 9114-3306 1 | SERIALNO.&ATTACHMENT PLATE,
9115-3002| 1 |[CAPACITYDECAL,(534C-10) (534C-9)
3 |9114-3120| 1 |INSTRUMENTPANELDECAL 9115-3045( 1 | SERIALNO.&ATTACHMENT PLATE,
4 |9114-3182 1 |PARKBRAKEDECAL (534C-10)
5 19108-3314| 1 |TRACTIONDECAL 21 | 8834-1022| 4 |DRIVESCREW
6 | 9108-3428 1 |FORWARD-REVERSEDECAL 22 | 9106-3047 1 | WARNING DECAL
7 | 9108-3494 1 |BATTERYWARNING DECAL 23 | 9104-3211 1 | RIDERSWARNING DECAL
8 |9108-3510| 1 |FUELWARNINGPLATE 24 | 9102-3006 | 1 | STABILIZERDECAL,(534C-100nly)
9 | 9108-3509 1 |HYD.OILPLATE, (starting S/N 25 | 9103-3011 1 | WARNING DECAL, (notshown),
0344001 &0266001) (located on side of fuel/hydraulic tank
9114-3288 1 |HYD.OILPLATE, (starting S/N coverweldment)
0344394 & 0266057) 26 | 9108-3492| 2 | OILWARNING DECAL, (onelocated
10 | 8060-3026 1 |COOLING SYSTEMCAUTION on valve access cover)
DECAL 27 19108-3497 | 1 |[JUMPSTARTWARNING
11 | 9114-3162 1 |TESTPORTDECAL 28 | 9114-3292 1 | DIPSTICKDECAL
12 | 7734-3018 1 |WARNINGDECAL 29 | 9116-3130 1 | OILLEVEL DECAL, (alignfullmark
13 | 8360-1011| 1 |ACCIDENTPREVENTIONDECAL with black line on oil sight gage)
KG * Changed Sarting Serial Numbers in upper right corner. 121



GRADALL’

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

1440-4645 METAL PROTECTANT (12 OZ. CAN)
1440-4646 METAL PROTECTANT (1 GAL.)
USE AS REQUIRED

e

CAPACITY CHART
B
&S

MISCELLANEOUS

Frame Decals

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003

* 534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107
Original Issue 8-97

Revised 11-26-97

i

TRACTION LlOCK SWITCH

L
[y

FORWARD
NEUTRAL

REVERSE

1

®
o =
VIEW A-A
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5133| 1 [534C-9 DECALKIT (white) 14 ]19114-3289| 1 |[LIFTINGPERSONNELDECAL
(includes items 2 thru 19 & 22 thru 15 |9130-3047 1 |BOOMOPERATIONDECAL
27 on page 12-1, plus items 5,6, 7 & 16 |9115-3034 1 |SERVICEINSTRUCTIONDECAL
9 thru 15 on page 12-2) 17 ]19114-3282| 3 |PINCHPOINTDECAL
9115-5033| 1 [534C-10DECALKIT (white) 18 |7733-3027| 1 |[MADEINU.S.A. DECAL
(includes items 2 thru 19 & 22 thru 19 ]9100-3030| 1 |PATENTDECAL
27 on page 12-1, plusitems 5, 7, & 20 |9114-3306 1 |SERIALNO. & ATTACHMENT PLATE
9 thru 15 on page 12-2) (534C-9)
1 ]9108-3341| 1 |[TILT/SWAY CONTROLPLATE 9115-3045( 1 |SERIALNO.&ATTACHMENT PLATE
2 |9114-3151] 1 |[CAPACITYDECAL (534C-9) (534C-10)
9115-3002| 1 |[CAPACITYDECAL (534C-10) 21 |8834-1022( 4 |DRIVESCREW
3 |9114-3120f 1 |[INSTRUMENT PANELDECAL 22 19114-3287| 1 |WARNINGDECAL
4 |9114-3182|] 1 |PARKBRAKEDECAL 23 19114-3283( 1 |RIDERSWARNING DECAL
5 19108-3314| 1 |TRACTIONDECAL 24 19102-3006 1 |[STABILIZERDECAL (534C-10only)
6 |9116-3028| 1 |SHIFTERDECAL 25 19114-3281 1 |WARNING DECAL, (notshown),
7 |9114-3284| 1 |BATTERYWARNINGDECAL (located on side of fuel/hydraulic tank
8 19114-3286 1 |FUELWARNING PLATE cover weldment)
9 |9114-3288| 1 |[HYD.OILPLATE 26 |9108-3492 2 |OILWARNING DECAL (one located
10 |8060-3026 1 |COOLINGSYSTEMCAUTION on valve access cover)
DECAL 27 19114-3285( 1 [JUMP STARTWARNING
11 |9114-3162| 1 |TESTPORTDECAL 28 |9114-3292| 1 |[DIPSTICKDECAL
12 |9114-3280] 1 |WARNINGDECAL 29 |9116-3130| 1 |[OILLEVEL DECAL (align full mark
13 |8060-3022 1 |ACCIDENTPREVENTIONDECAL with black line on oil sight gage)
30 |9103-3089( 1 |HORNDECAL
KG * Corrected 534C-10 Sarting Serial Number in upper right corner. 12-1




GRADALL MISCELLANEOUS

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9/534C-10 . , . Boom Decals
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001 thru 0444002
*534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001 thru 0266106
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 11-26-97

&
QMO 8
. S340C-10
P 56 1/ 2" - [II /
;8; 1234 - 1 v
. . ) -5 o /7 [
2 GRADALL ~ | | °°
_534c- o
i T
8 3/4" 10 3/ 4"
g nr 11 12 3o 14
\ / / / /

\

VP el

1 22 2C )3 4
I
<18 > \
« 23" TYP o 10
< 38 >
< 60" -
P 6' 10" (82") i -
; 8' 8" (104") i >
Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5037 1 |534C-9DECALKIT, (white), (includes 8 | 9115-3009 2 |534C-10DECAL, WHITE, (std.)
items 2 thru 19, 22, 23, 25 thru 27 on 9115-3010 | 2 |534C-10DECAL,BLACK, (opt.)
page 12-1, plusitems 5,6,7 &9thru15|| 9 | 9100-3016| 1 |#1DECAL,WHITE, (std.)
onpage 12-2) 9104-3134( 1 |#1DECAL,BLACK, (opt.)
9115-5037 | 1 |[534C-10DECALKIT, (white), (includes || 10 | 8060-3037 | 2 |HOLEWARNINGDECAL
items 2 thru 19 & 22 thru 27 on page 11 | 9100-3018| 1 |[#2DECAL,WHITE, (std.)
12-1, plusitems 5, 7 & 9 thru 15 on 9104-3135( 1 |#2DECAL,BLACK, (opt.)
page 12-2) 12 | 9112-3042| 1 |#3DECAL, WHITE, (std.)
1 | 9020-0445 | 1 |PENDULUM 9112-3043| 1 |#3DECAL,BLACK, (opt.)
2 | 9020-0688 1 |BEARING 13 | 9100-3020 1 |[#4DECAL,WHITE, (std.)
3 | 9002-6491 | 1 |SHOULDERBOLT,1/4-20 9104-3136 | 1 |#4DECAL,BLACK, (opt.)
4 | 8856-1108 | 1 |WASHER,5/16 14 | 9112-3044| 1 |[#5DECAL,WHITE, (std.)
5 | 9100-3031 | 1 |BOOMANGLEDECAL 9112-3045| 1 |#5DECAL,BLACK, (opt.)
6 | 9114-3166 2 |534C-9DECAL,WHITE, (std.) 15 | 9103-3023 1 | QUICKSWITCHDECAL
9114-3167 | 2 |534C-9DECAL, BLACK, (opt.)
7 | 9112-3037 | 2 |GRADALLDECAL,WHITE, (std.)
9112-3038 | 2 |GRADALLDECAL, BLACK, (opt.)

KG * Changed Starting Serial Numbers in upper right corner. 12-2



GRADALL
MATERIAL HANDLER MISCELLANEOUS

534C-9/534C-10 Boom Decals
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003

* 534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107

Original Issue 8-97

Revised 11-26-97

; MO/8

.. S34C-10
fH—T— >

e T T
&s. GRADALL ~ | | °°
6 o

56 1/2"

Y

3/8

5

0
T
A
\JG

8 3/4" 10 3/4"
TYP TYP
9 1 12 13 14
\\ x / / / x /
i 4 s
| -
I
<18 > \
« 23 TYP o 10
< 38 >
< = >
< 6 10" (82") -
< 8' 8" (104") i >
Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5133 1 |534C-9 DECALKIT (white) 7 | 9112-3037 2 |GRADALL DECAL, WHITE (std.)
(includes items 2 thru 19 & 22 thru 27 9112-3038 | 2 |GRADALL DECAL, BLACK (opt.)
on page 12-1, plusitems 5, 6,7 &9 8 | 9115-3009 | 2 |534C-10DECAL, WHITE (std.)
thru 15 on page 12-2) 9115-3010 | 2 |[534C-10DECAL, BLACK (opt.)
9115-5033 1 |534C-10 DECALKIT (white) 9 | 9100-3016 1 |#1DECAL, WHITE (std.)
(includes items 2 thru 19 & 22 thru 27 9104-3134 | 1 |#1DECAL, BLACK (opt.)
on page 12-1, plus items 5, 7 & 9 thru 10 | 8060-3019 2 |HOLEWARNING DECAL
15 on page 12-2) 11 | 9100-3018 | 1 |#2DECAL, WHITE (std.)
1 | 9020-0445 1 |PENDULUM 9104-3135 1 |#2DECAL, BLACK (opt.)
2 | 9020-0688 1 |[BEARING 12 | 9112-3042 1 |#3 DECAL, WHITE (std.)
3 | 9002-6491 1 |SHOULDERBOLT,1/4-20 9112-3043 1 |#3 DECAL, BLACK (opt.)
4 | 8856-1108 1 |WASHER,5/16 13 | 9100-3020 1 |#4 DECAL, WHITE (std.)
5 | 9100-3031 | 1 |BOOMANGLE DECAL 9104-3136 | 1 |#4 DECAL, BLACK (opt.)
6 | 9114-3166 2 |534C-9 DECAL, WHITE (std.) 14 | 9112-3044 1 |#5DECAL, WHITE (std.)
9114-3167 2 |534C-9DECAL, BLACK (opt.) 9112-3045 1 |#5DECAL, BLACK (opt.)
15 | 9114-3290 1 |QUICKSWITCHDECAL

KG * Corrected 534C-10 Sarting Serial Number in upper right corner. 12-2



MATERIAL HANDLER

KG

GRADALL
534C-9

REPLACES FROST PLUG ON RIGHT SIDE OF ENGINE.

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9104-3353) Block Heater
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Item

Part No.

Qty.

Description Of Part

9104-3353

BLOCKHEATER

13-1



GRADALL® OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

MATERIAL HANDLER (9114-5018) Winch Installation - 534C-9

534C-9/534C-10 (9115-5003) Winch Installation - 534C-10
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001

1

] 10 }% Original Issue 9-94
1347 Revised 7-27-06
4

.
¥ S
ik o P |
e

14151617 18

31323334

35
LK 13-2



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9114-5018) Winch Installation - 534C-9
(9115-5003) Winch Installation - 534C-10
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001

534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Revised 7-27-06

[ o | U \J
L ) ~
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5018 | Ref [WINCH INSTALLATION, (includes 20 |9103-3230| 2 |TUBE END REDUCER
all items except items 37, 38 & 41), 21 ]19103-3161 2 | FLOW REGULATOR
(534C-9) 22 |8866-1011 1 | MALE CONNECTOR, 1/2X1/4 TUBE
9115-5003 | Ref [WINCH INSTALLATION, (includes 23 |8866-2106| 5 |ELBOW-90 DEGREES, (swivel nut)
all items except item 38), (534C-10) 24 |8866-1113| 2 |MALE ELBOW, 90 DEGREES,
1 ]9108-3535| 1 |[CAUTION DECAL 1/2X1/2 TUBE
2 [9002-7187 | 5 |NYLON TIE, (locate as required) 25 19116-3139| 1 | FEMALE COUPLER
3 |[8471-6148 1 |HOSE ASSY 26 |9104-3125| 1 |DUST PLUG
4 |[8471-8046| 1 |HOSE ASSY 27 |19116-3138| 1 | MALE COUPLER
5 19020-7882 1 |CABLE 28 |9104-3126| 1 |DUST CAP
6 |[9020-1443( 1 |HOOK & BALL, (includes item 40) 29 |9112-1159| 1 | STOWAGE BRACKET
7 |9002-8990( 1 |WIRE ROPE CLIP 30 |8471-8427| 1 |HOSE ASSY
8 |[8471-7846( 1 |HOSE ASSY 31 | 7713-3053| 3 |CLAMP SET
9 [9002-7176 2 |STRAIGHT BULKHEAD FITTING 32 | 7713-3052| 3 |COVER PLATE
10 |[8471-9575 1 |HOSE ASSY 33 | 7713-3209| 6 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-3/8
11 Ref |[WINCH, (see page 13-14 for details) 34 |7713-3029| 3 |BASE PLATE
12 |8820-1070| 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X2-1/4, 35 |9020-7464| 1 | CUSHION CLAMP
GR5, (534C-9) 36 |8866-2225| 1 |SWIVEL NUT BRANCH TEE,
8612-1186| 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X2, 1/2 TUBE
(534C-10) 37 [9115-1006| 1 | MOUNTING PLATE, (534C-10)
13 19002-7471 8 |HARDENED WASHER, 1/2 38 |8471-8409| 1 |HOSE ASSY
14 |8850-1008| 5 |HEXNUT, 1/2-13, (534C-9) 39 |9114-1194| 1 | WINCH MOUNTING PLATE, (534C-9)
8850-1008| 9 [HEXNUT, 1/2-13, (534C-10) 9115-1004| 1 [ WINCH MOUNTING PLATE,
15 |[9114-6028| 1 |HOSE TAKE-UP WELDMENT (534C-10)
16 |[9112-3054| 1 |COMPRESSION SPRING 40 |9114-4440| 1 |SAFETY LATCHKIT
17 |9112-1134| 1 |SPRING RETAINER 41 |8320-1149| 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X83,
18 |8850-1108| 1 [JAM NUT, 1/2-13 (534C-10)
19 |[9114-3145| 1 |ELBOW-90 DEGREES, (swivel nut)
ER 46361 - LK

* Revised parts list. 13-2



GRADALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
MATERIAL HANDLER (9114-5021) Work Light Package
534C-9/534C-10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 10-5-00

AUX VIEW A-A

FOR CAB ENCLOSURE
EQUIPPED MACHINES ONLY!

) 16
0 \ 4 3
5 32
15 # “ d 3
H 16 8
H g? 14
H 2 20
H 43

PR N /
HARNESS e TO DOME LIGHT ) SN —— Y —— — — — — :/74

GRD-5
ENGINE HARNESS

REV-B
ENGINE HARNESS

BACK-UP ALARM

16 TERMINAL A = GROUND

43 TERMINAL B = GREEN
TERMINAL C = RED

46 TERMINAL D = BLACK

STOPLIGHT SWITCH MOUNTING
ON BRAKE PEDAL

17 romerumac
TAIL LIGHT HARNESS (TOWER)

17 rorermo
TAIL LIGHT HARNESS (TOWER)

PCN 000221-SVC * Revised illustration and parts list. 13-3



GRADALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
MATERIAL HANDLER (9114-5021) Work Light Package
534C-9/534C-10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Revised 10-5-00

(@) O O
O O
o "
4 . 136
O
o I
L
CoOCOCaC——C— =) ——
PARTIAL VIEW FROM ABOVE DASH g;

DOME
LIGHT
SWITCH

AHCH=

D sTOP.
LIGHT
HeHT SWITCH

FROM REV SWITCH

FWDIREV VALVE

SIXIETL

45
PARTIAL VIEW FROM UNDER DASH

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
9114-5021 | 1 | WORKLIGHTPACKAGE, (includes
allitems) .
1 | 9002-7214 | 8 | RUBBER GROMMET Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
2 | 8096-3050 | 2 |[UTILITY FLOOD LIGHT 28 | 9112-1146 | 1 | TAILLIGHTBRACKET
3 | 9114-1183 | 1 |L.H.LIGHT SUPPORT 29 | 9136-5045 | 1 | TAILLIGHTASSEMBLY, (includesthe
4 | 8820-1035 | 2 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1,GR5 following seven items)
5 | 8856-1109 | 2 | FLATWASHER,3/8 9112-3065 | 1 | TAILLIGHT
6 | 8855-1011 [ 2 |LOCKWASHER,3/8 8666-1147 | 38" | WIRE, 16 GAUGE, (black)
7 | 8850-1006 2 | HEXNUT, 3/8-16 8666-1149 | 38" | WIRE, 16 GAUGE, (green)
8 | 9002-7319 | 4 | TAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1 8666-1152 | 38" | WIRE, 16 GAUGE, (red)
9 AR | WIRE LOOM, (use on all wires) 8668-3480 | 3 | BUTTCONNECTOR
10 | 9101-1009 1 | MOUNTINGBRACKET 8203-3996 | 45" | WIRELOOM
11 | 9002-9955 | 1 | RUBBERGROMMET 8668-3122 | 2 | TIEWRAP
12 | 8832-1022 | 2 | SELFTAPPING SCREW, #8-32X3/8 30 | 8096-3058 | 1 | W.PACK CONNECTOR, (shroud)
13 | 2486-1167 1 |INTERIORLIGHT 31 | 8096-3056 3 | W.PACKCONNECTOR, (shroud)
14 | 9114-1182 | 1 | R.H.LIGHT SUPPORT 32 | 8096-3068 | 3 | W.PACKCONNECTOR, (female pin)
15 | 8688-3260 | 2 |EYELET 33 | 9114-3117 | 1 | STOPLIGHT SWITCH
16 | 8096-3069 9 | W.PACKCONNECTOR, (male pin) 34 | 9114-1197 1 | MOUNTING TAB
17 | 9114-3270 | 1 |LIGHTHARNESS 35 | 7738-3467 | 1 | LIGHTSWITCH
18 | 9105-3419 | 19 | TIEWRAP 36 | 7738-3470 | 1 | BOOT
19 | 8668-3122 6 | TIEWRAP 37 | 9114-3108 2 | FUSEHOLDER
20 | 8096-3055 | 3 | W.PACKCONNECTOR, (tower) 38 | 7736-3268 | 2 | FUSE,15AMP
21 | 7738-3410 | 1 | RELAY, (located onside wall of cab) 39 | 9114-1265 | 2 | JUMPERWIRE
22 | 8832-1039 1 | SELFTAPPING SCREW, #10-32X1/2 40 | 9114-1258 1 | JUMPERWIRE
23 | 9114-1364 | 1 |JUMPERWIRE 41 | 9103-3360 | 4 | GAUGE LIGHTINGKIT
24 | 8820-1108 | 1 | HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/4-10X1-1/4, 42 | 9114-1259 | 2 | JUMPERWIRE
GR5 43 | 8096-3066 | 12 | W.PACK CONNECTOR, (cable seal)
25 | 8856-1115 | 1 |FLATWASHER,3/4 44 | 9114-3210 | 1 | TAILLIGHTHARNESS
26 | 8855-1016 | 1 |LOCKWASHER,3/4 45 | 9114-1266 | 1 | JUMPERWIRE
27 | 9112-1145 1 | TAILLIGHT HOUSING 46 | 8096-3062 1 | W.PACKCONNECTOR, (shroud)

PCN 000221-SVC * Revised illustration and parts list. 13-3



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
(9114-5098) Work Light Package

Starting Serial No. 0444003
Original Issue 8-97

—=E

—X

X 10

‘
wmad

=y~ ~
Y

e

INIO ]

- 4 Revised 10-5-00
"""""""""""""""" o };
fl 13
22
14
15
16
17

\
A

SECTION
B-B

.

H
H

] H

H H

H H °

H H

H H

H H

H \E\

H y

H

: § N2

H : 21

H H

H H

' H

: i °
H

- ,TO BLACKWIRE IN H
TAIL LIGHT HARNESS H .
\d Lo\

H TO DOME LIGHT \
H

GRD -5
ENGINE HARNESS

REV -B
ENGINE HARNESS

BACK UP ALARM

18 TERMINAL A - GROUND
22 TERMINAL B - GREEN
36 TERMINAL C - RED

TERMINAL D - BLACK

39
40

GRADAINS

FROM 15 AMP FUSE
ON DaSH

N[

\vo TERMINAL O

IN TAIL LIGHT HARNESS

STOPLIGHT SWITCH MOUNTING
ON BRAKE PEDAL

PCN 000221-SVC

VIEW A-A

* Revised illustration and parts list. 13-3



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C -9
0 (] (en] [en) 0
o —
[
%)
) [} B,
o o LR .O
A = -
-------------------------------------- EEPESIR)-3 O3 t- N 3 613 -4 01<> ¢ IR
35
DASH SHOWN FLAT 42
FOR CLARITY

TO STOP LIGHT SWITGH

awa i
i b 18 { tele7] Helo]
TO DOME UGH’: }

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9114-5098) Work Light Package
Starting Serial No. 0444003

Original Issue 8-97

Revised 10-5-00

15 Anp

i

j FROM FEV SWITOH

FWDIREV VALVE

3 BrCKUP
Ly ALRM

TAL LIGHT
ASSEMBLY

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

USE ITEM 35 AS NEEDED TO TIE
WIRES UNDER DASH

USE ITEM 43 AS NEEDED TO COVER
ALL WIRES IN LIGHT PACKAGE

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5098 1 |WORKLIGHTPACKAGE, (includes
all items) P

1 | 8096-3050 | 2 |UTILITY FLOOD LIGHT Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part

2 | 9114-1182 | 1 |[R.H.LIGHT SUPPORT 8666-1147 | 38" | WIRE, 16 GAUGE, (black)

3 | 9114-1183 | 1 |L.H.LIGHT SUPPORT 8666-1149 | 38" | WIRE, 16 GAUGE, (green)

4 | 8096-3055 | 4 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (tower) 8666-1152 | 38" | WIRE, 16 GAUGE, (red)

5 | 8820-1035 | 2 [HEXHDCAPSCREW,3/8-16X1,GR5 8668-3480 [ 3 [BUTTCONNECTOR

6 | 8856-1109 | 2 |FLATWASHER,3/8 8203-3996 | 45" | WIRELOOM

7 | 8855-1011 | 2 [LOCKWASHER,3/8 8668-3122 | 2 |TIEWRAP

8 | 8850-1006 | 2 |[HEXNUT, 3/8-16 27 |18820-1108 | 1 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,3/4-10X1-1/4,

9 | 9002-7319 | 4 |TAPSCREW,1/4-20X1 GR5
10 | 8688-3260 | 2 |EYELET 28 |8856-1115| 1 |FLATWASHER,3/4
11 | 8096-3056 | 3 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (shroud) 29 |8855-1016 | 1 |[LOCKWASHER,3/4
12 | 8096-3068 | 3 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (female pin) 30 |8096-3058 | 1 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (shroud)
13 | 9002-7214 | 8 |RUBBERGROMMET 31 |[9114-1364 | 1 |[JUMPERWIRE
14 | 9101-1009 | 1 |MOUNTING BRACKET 32 | 7738-3410 | 1 |RELAY
15 | 9002-9955 | 1 |RUBBERGROMMET 33 |8832-1039 | 1 |SELFTAPPING SCREW,#10-32X1/2
16 | 8832-1022 | 2 |SELFTAPPING SCREW,#8-32X3/8 34 |9114-3210 | 1 |TAILLIGHTHARNESS
17 | 2486-1167 | 1 |INTERIORLIGHT 35 | 7736-3268 | 2 |FUSE,15AMP
18 | 8096-3069 | 9 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (male pin) 36 |8096-3062 | 1 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (shroud)
19 | 9114-3270 | 1 |LIGHTHARNESS 37 | 7738-3470 | 1 |BOOT
20 | 8668-3122 | 6 |TIEWRAP 38 |19114-1259 | 2 |JUMPERWIRE
21 | 9105-3419 | 19 |TIEWRAP 39 |9114-1197 | 1 |MOUNTINGTAB
22 | 8096-3066 | 12 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (cableseal) 40 |[9114-3117| 1 |STOPLIGHTSWITCH
23 | 9114-1265 | 2 |JUMPERWIRE 41 | 7738-3467 | 1 |LIGHTSWITCH
24 | 9112-1145 | 1 |TAILLIGHT HOUSING 42 |9114-3108 | 2 |FUSEHOLDER
25 | 9112-1146 | 1 |TAILLIGHTBRACKET 43 AR [ WIRE LOOM, (use on all wires)
26 | 9136-5045 | 1 |TAILLIGHTASSEMBLY, (includesthe 44 |[9136-3009 [ 1 |LIGHTS ON/OFFDECAL

following sevenitems) 45 |9114-1266 1 [JUMPERWIRE
9112-3065 | 1 |TAILLIGHT

PCN 000221-SVC

* Revised illustration and parts list.

13-3



GRADALL® OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

MATERIAL HANDLER (9114-5022) Auxiliary Hydraulics W/Electric
534C-9/534C-10 534C-9Starting Serial No. 0344001

534C-10Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 7-31-06

N EEWN —

VIEW A-A

—_

VIEW B-B

NEWN —

VIEW E-E

VIEW C-C

DN
B (INSIDE HOSE)

40

© R/UP
(OUTSIDE HOSE)

LK 13-4



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9114-5022) Auxiliary Hydraulics W/Electric
534C-9Starting Serial No. 0344001

534C-10Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Revised 7-31-06

VIEW B-B

VIEW A-A

64

(6) HANDLE com’?

5BUTTON HANDLE _
SW-1 NO. (BLACK) (1)

PUSHBUTTON (MAST)

SPDT HOMENTARY

sw-2 NO. -, (RED) 2)

PUSHBUTTON (SIDE SHIFT)
SPDT MOMENTARY

SW-3 NO.

(GREEN)

PUSHBUTTON (SWING)
SPDT HOMENTARY.

sw-4 NO. - (ORANGE)

@®)

@)

PUSHBUTTON (PANEL)
SPDT HOMENTARY

4‘ o 6)

SW-5 NO. - (BLUE)

5)

PUSHBUTTON (EXTRA)
SPDT HOMENTARY

(GREEN/YELLOW)
(GROUND)

66

GROUND TO STUD
ON ORBITROL MOUNT

65

LK

(GROUND)
GREEN/YELLOW

VIEW C-C

(SIDE SHIFT)  (EXTRA)
RED BL

(MAST)
BLACK

(SWING) (PANEL)
GREEN ORANGE

RECEPTICAL CONNEGTOR BOOM WIRING HARNESS
(UNDER DASH)
VIEWED FROM WIRE INSERTION END

"TM" PANEL (ORANGE)

"A" OPEN

"S" MAST (BLACK)
"RT" SWING (BLUE)

GROUND(YELLOW)

"LT" SIDE SHIFT (RED)

13-4



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9114-5022) Auxiliary Hydraulics W/Electric
534C-9Starting Serial No. 0344001

534C-10Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Revised 7-31-06

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5022 | Ref | AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS W/ELEC, 42 | 8561-1274| 5 |WELD STUD
(includes all items) 43 | 1440-4793 | AR |MYSTIK TETRIMOLY GREASE
1 [ 9120-3039| 5 | SUPPORT CLAMP 44 | 8471-8557 | 1 |HOSE ASSY
2 | 8856-1107 | 5 |FLAT WASHER, 1/4 45 Ref |5 BUTTON HANDLE, (see page 13-27
3 | 8855-1009| 5 |LOCKWASHER, 1/4 for details)
4 | 8850-1004 | 5 |HEXNUT, 1/4-20 46 | 8850-1112| 1 |HEAVY HEX JAM NUT, 3/4-10
5 [ 9134-3212( 2 |HOSE SHEAVE 47 | 8820-1036| 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4,
6 | 9114-3141 1 | CORD CONNECTOR GR5
7 | 9134-6011 1 | BRACKET WELDMENT 48 | 8850-1006 | 4 |HEX NUT, 3/8-16
8 | 9002-7176| 2 |STR THD BULKHEAD FITTING 49 | 8855-1011 4 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8
9 | 8820-1020( 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1, 50 | 9112-6024| 1 |[LEVER WELDMENT
GR5 51 | 9112-6025| 1 |LEVER BRACKET
10 | 8855-1010 6 |[LOCKWASHER, 5/16 52 | 9112-6027| 1 [PIN WELDMENT
11 | 8850-1005 3 [HEXNUT, 5/16-18 53 | 9108-3136| 2 [BUSHING
12 | 8471-9019| 2 |HOSE ASSY 54 | 8820-1018| 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X3/4,
13 | 8471-9575 3 [HOSE ASSY GR5
14 | 9002-7180| 2 |90 DEGREE BULKHEAD FITTING 55 | 9002-8662| 2 |WAVE BEND WASHER
15 | 9136-6015| 1 | CABLE TAKE-UP WELDMENT 56 | 9112-3051 1 |MOLDED RUBBER BUSHING
16 | 8820-1017| 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X5/8, 57 | 1440-2248 | AR |3M ADHESIVE
GR5 58 12" [LOOM, 5/16 I.D.
17 | 9112-6032| 1 | CABLE TAKE-UP SUPPORT 59 | 7736-3232| 1 |RECEPTACLE CONNECTOR
18 | 9116-6068| 2 |[HOSE TAKE-UP WELDMENT 60 | 7736-3228| 6 |PINCONTACT
19 | 9112-3054| 3 | COMPRESSION SPRING 61 | 9114-3107| 1 |STRAIN RELIEF
20 | 9112-1134| 3 |SPRING RETAINER 62 | 9103-3394| 1 |AUXILIARY CONTROL DECAL
21 | 8850-1008 | 3 |HEXNUT, 1/2-13 63 | 9002-7187 | 9 |TY-RAP, (ty-rap wiring harness
22 | 8850-1108| 3 |[HEAVY HEX JAM NUT, 1/2-13 to steering hoses)
23 | 8471-8385| 1 |HOSE ASSY 64 | 8698-3193| 1 |MALE BULLET
24 | 9116-3138| 1 | MALE HYDRAULIC COUPLER 65 | 9103-3391 1 |INSULATED RING TERMINAL
25 | 9104-3126| 1 |[DUST CAP 66 | 9002-8968| 1 [CONNECTOR
26 | 9104-3321 2 | STRAIGHT BULKHEAD FITTING 67 | 9020-7463| 2 |CUSHION CLAMP, 3/4
27 | 8871-2304| 2 |REDUCING BUSHING, 1/2X3/8 68 | 9114-3040( 1 |TUBE ASSY
28 | 9116-3139| 1 |FEMALE HYDRAULIC COUPLER 69 | 9114-3039| 1 |TUBE ASSY
29 | 9104-3125| 1 |[DUST PLUG 70 | 8471-8384| 2 |HOSE ASSY
30 | 9112-1139| 1 | RECEPTACLE BRACKET 71 Ref |[MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (see
31 | 9020-7661| 1 |[CONTACT SOCKET page 13-15 for details)
32 | 8820-1005| 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, 72 | 9112-3062| 1 |CABLE ADAPTER BONNET
GR5 73 | 9112-3050| 1 |PUSH-PULL CABLE
33 | 8852-1304| 2 |HEXLOCKNUT, 1/4-20 74 | 8882-1002| 1 |ADJ. YOKE END,1/4-28
34 | 9020-7464| 6 |[CUSHION CLAMP 75 | 8863-3001| 1 |YOKE PIN,1/4
35 | 9155-1037| 2 |SPACER 76 | 8863-1302| 1 |COTTER PIN, 1/16X3/4
36 | 9134-3213| 1 [HOSE SHEAVE 77 | 8850-1404| 1 |HEX JAM NUT, 1/4-28
37 | 9114-1144| 1 | RETRACTION SHEAVE PIN 78 | 9112-6023| 1 |CABLE BRACKET WELDMENT
38 | 8858-1149| 1 | EXTERNAL RETAINING RING 79 | 8866-2022| 2 |CONNECTOR, (includes item 80)
39 | 9104-1449| 1 |THRUST WASHER 80 | 8859-1207 | 2 |O-RING
40 | 9114-3105| 1 |AUXILIARY FRAME WIRING 81 | 8866-2103| 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES, (swivel nut)
HARNESS
41 | 9114-3373| 1 | AUXILIARY BOOM WIRING

HARNESS

PCN 000399, ER 45639,

46361 - LK

* Revised parts list.

13-4



GRADALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

MATERIAL HANDLER (9114-5032) Vandal Kit
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial N0.0266001
Original Issue 9-94

I

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part

9114-5032| 1 |VANDAL KIT (includes all items)
9108-3365( 1 |PADLOCK

8696-1044( 2 |RUBBER GROMMET
9020-6194( 12" |TRIM LOCK

WN P

KG 13-5



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-9

PARTIAL VIEW FROM ABOVE DASH

=0

¢}

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9114-5033) Glow Plug Installation
Starting Serial N0.0344001
Original Issue 9-94

PARTIAL VIEW FROM UNDER DASH

6 7
8
PARTIAL VIEW - ENGINE LEFT SIDE
Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5033| 1 | GLOW PLUG INSTALLATION 11 | 9108-3375| 2 |OLIVE
(includes all items) 12 | 9108-3371| 2 |TUBE NUT

1 | 9114-3164| 1 |INSTRUCTION DECAL 13 | 8668-3330( 1 |FUEL CHECK VALVE

2 | 9114-3163| 1 |[TOGGLE SWITCH 14 | 9108-3380| 2 |BRASS ADAPTER (includes

3 | 7738-3470| 1 |BOOT nut & sleeve)

4 | 9114-5034| 1 | WIRING HARNESS 15 | 8870-1002| 1 |CLOSE NIPPLE

5 | 8698-3190| 1 #10 EYELET 16 | 9108-1582( 1 |SUPPORT BRACKET

6 | 9114-3108| 1 |FUSE HOLDER 17 | 2486-1170| 1 |CLIP

7 | 7736-3268| 1 |15 AMP FUSE 18 | 8820-1016| 1 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1/2,

8 | 9114-5035| 1 [WIRING HARNESS GR5

9 | 9108-1676| 1 | STEEL TUBE (cut & bend as req'd.) 19 | 8855-1010| 1 |LOCKWASHER, 5/16

10 | 9108-3374| 1 | BANJO CONNECTOR 20 | 9108-3372] 1 |THERMOSTART

KG 13-6



GRADALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

MATERIAL HANDLER (9114-5036) R.H. Tilt/Sway
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial N0.0266001
Original Issue 9-94
1

PARTIAL VIEW A-A

1 ==
: \
H 1 6
)i \ //IS
5
G’\‘
(I |
3 4
o
(o]
o “
10 2
1 12
° d
VIEW B-B |
VIEW C-C
Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5036 | Ref | R.H. Tilt/Sway 6 |9108-3136| 4 |BUSHING
1 | 9108-1480| 1 |COVER PLATE 7 19020-0638| 2 |KNOB
2 | 8863-1338| 1 |[COTTERPIN 8 | 9114-6042 1 |TILT LEVER
3 ] 9002-8662| 3 |WAVE BEND WASHER 9 | 9108-1354| 1 |SHAFT
4 | 8856-1113| 9 |WASHER, 5/8 10 | 8863-1301| 4 |COTTER PIN
5 ]19114-6043| 1 |[SWAY LEVER 11 | 9114-1224| 2 |ROD LINKAGE
12 | 9002-1552 2 |CLEVIS PIN

KG 13-7



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

IR LON —

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9114-5047) Auxiliary Hydraulics Assembly
(9114-5054) Auxliliary Hydraulics Inst. Kit

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001
534C-10 Starting Serial No.0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 8-1-06

£

]

-

/’m

TN

21

(=X, F

M

46

[
C (o]
I a

LK

13-8



GRADALL® OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

MATERIAL HANDLER (9114-5047) Auxiliary Hydraulics Assembly
534C-9/534C-10 (9114-5054) Auxiliary Hydraulics Inst. Kit

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001

534C-10 Starting Serial No.0266001
M Original Issue 9-94
31 Revised 8-1-06

34 3536
44
"
32 1] 1’\— 7 , i
33 - i
437383940
VIEW A-A
VIEW C-C
Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5047 | Ref | AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS ASSY, 30 |9103-3417 1 | AUXILIARY CONTROL DECAL
(includes all items except items 57, 31 [9020-0299| 1 |[KNOB
58 & 59) 32 |9112-6026 1 HANDLE WELDMENT
9114-5054 | Ref | AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS INST. 33 |9112-6025 1 LEVER BRACKET
KIT, (includes all items) 34 [8820-1036| 4 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4,
1 [ 9114-1210 1 | BULKHEAD BRACKET GR5
2 |1 9002-7176 | 2 | STRAIGHT BULKHEAD FITTING 35 |8850-1006| 4 | HEX NUT, 3/8
3 | 8820-1020| 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1, 36 |8855-1011 4 | LOCKWASHER, 3/8
GR5 37 |9112-6027 1 PIN WELDMENT
4 | 8855-1010| 4 |LOCKWASHER, 5/16 38 [9108-3136| 2 | BUSHING
5 | 8850-1005| 3 |HEXNUT, 5/16-18 39 |9002-8662| 2 | WAVE BEND WASHER
6 | 9002-7180| 2 |90 DEGREE BULKHEAD FITTING 40 |8820-1018| 2 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X3/4,
7 | 8471-9575| 2 |HOSE ASSY GR5
8 | 8471-9019| 2 |HOSE ASSY 41 | 9020-7463| 2 | CUSHION CLAMP
9 | 9116-6068| 2 |HOSE TAKE-UP WELDMENT 42 |19114-3040 1 | TUBE ASSY
10 | 9112-3054| 2 | COMPRESSION SPRING 43 |9114-3039 1 | TUBE ASSY
11 | 9112-1134| 2 | SPRING RETAINER 44 |8471-8384| 2 | HOSE ASSY
12 | 8850-1008 ( 2 | HEX NUT, 1/2-13 45 |9002-7187| 5 | TY-RAP
13 | 8850-1108| 2 |[JAM NUT, 1/2-13 46 Ref [ MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (see
14 | 8471-8385 1 |HOSE ASSY page 13-15 for details)
15 [ 9116-3138 1 | MALE HYDRAULIC COUPLER 47 |9112-3062 1 | CABLE ADAPTER BONNET
16 | 9104-3126 1 | DUST CAP 48 |9112-3050 1 PUSH-PULL CABLE
17 | 9104-3321 2 | STRAIGHT BULKHEAD FITTING 49 |8882-1002 1 | ADJ. YOKE END, 1/4-28
18 | 8871-2304| 2 | REDUCING BUSHING, 1/2X3/8 50 | 8863-3001 1 | YOKE PIN, 1/4
19 | 9116-3139 1 | FEMALE HYDRAULIC COUPLER 51 |8863-1302 1 | COTTER PIN, 1/16X3/4
20 | 9104-3125 1 [DUST PLUG 52 | 8850-1404 1 HEX JAM NUT, 1/4-28
21 | 8471-8557 1 |HOSE ASSY 53 |9112-6023 1 | CABLE BRACKET WELDMENT
22 |1 9155-1037 2 |SPACER 54 |8866-2022| 2 | CONNECTOR, (includes item 55)
23 | 9134-3213 1 | HOSE SHEAVE 55 |8859-1207| 2 | O-RING
24 | 9114-1144| 1 |RETRACTION SHEAVE PIN 56 |[8866-2103| 2 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES, (swivel nut)
25 | 8858-1149 1 EXTERNAL RETAINING RING 57 |9103-4070 1 | STUD KIT
26 | 9104-1449 1 | THRUST WASHER 58 [9114-4194 1 | AUXILIARY VALVE SECTION
27 | 9134-3212 1 | HOSE SHEAVE 59 |9114-4254| 2 | SEALKIT
28 | 9134-3215 1 | SPACER 60 |9020-7464| 6 | CUSHION CLAMP
29 | 1440-4793 | AR | UNION 76 MEGAPLEX GREASE
PCN 960749, 000280, * Revised illustration & parts list. 13-8

010386, ER 45639 - LK



®
M‘ggﬂﬂﬂlﬁi . OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
(9114-5050) Cab Enclosure
534C -9/5340 -10 Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial N0.0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 5-7-97

60
61

VIEW B-B
891059

A
I T
2

VIEW A-A

KG * Pages re-done entirely to match cab enclosure pages in other manuals. 13-9



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

0

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
(9114-5050) Cab Enclosure
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial N0.0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 5-7-97

Item| Part No.| Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5050( 1 |[CABENCLOSURE (includesall
items)
1 | 9105-3559 3 | INSULATION CAP
2 | 9108-3378 1 |INSULATIONPANEL
3 | 9002-9955( 1 | RUBBERGROMMET
4 | 9108-1499 1 | MOUNTINGANGLE .
5 | 9020-0680| 1 |DEFROSTEREAN Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
6 | 8821-1030( 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/16-18X3-1/2 35 Ref | FRONT WINDOW (see page 2-4 for
GR5 details)
7 | 7714-3017 4 | WHIZ-LOK NUT, #10-24 36 | 9020-6023 1 | WIPERMOTOR
8 Ref | TOP WINDOW (see page 2-4 for 37 |19002-7214| 2 | BUTTONGROMMET
details) 38 |9103-3464| 1 | WINDSHIELD WIPER ARM
9 | 9114-3190( AR | GASKA-TAPE 39 |9103-3465| 1 | WIPERBLADE, 15"
10 | 1440-3190| AR |VULKEM CAULK 40 | 7738-3744| 1 | HEATERSWITCH
11 | 9002-7319| 43 |SELF-TAPPING SCREW, 1/4-20X1 41 | 8698-3188 1 | RING TERMINAL
12 Ref | DOOR SLIDING WINDOW (see 42 | 9108-1680 1 | JUMPERWIRE
page 2-4 for details) 43 |18668-3480| 1 | CRIMP ONCONNECTOR
13 | 8366-1145( 14' | WEATHERSTRIP 44 19114-3108 2 | FUSEHOLDER
14 | 9108-6115 2 |LEFT SIDE WINDOW FRAME 45 | 7736-3268 2 | 15 AMP FUSE
15 Ref | LEFT SIDE WINDOW (see page 46 | 9114-1374( 1 | JUMPERWIRE
2-4 for details) 47 | 2464-1328 1 | SHUT-OFFVALVE
16 | 8820-1001 5 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1/2, 48 |9112-3125 1 | HEATERHARNESS
GR5 49 | 7738-3540 1 | ORIFICE
17 | 9108-1545| 1 |DOORHOLDER 50 |9108-3155| 1 [ TRUCKVALVE
18 | 7714-3016 9 | WHIZ-LOKSCREW, 51 | 7714-3004 4 | WHIZ-LOK SCREW
#10-24X3/4 52 | 7714-3006 4 | WHIZ-LOKNUT
19 | 7714-3017 9 |HEXNUT, #10-32 53 |9104-3429 1 | HEATER
20 | 8348-3078| 1 |CRIMP ONCONNECTOR 54 |(8871-1383| 1 | PIPEBUSHING, 1/2X3/8
21 | 8096-3058| 1 |SHROUD 55 |9103-1521| 2 | HEATERMOUNTING BRACKET
22 | 9020-6169| 1 |HEATERHOSE 56 |8820-1005( 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1,
23 | 8668-3193| 4 |HOSECLAMP GR5
24 | 9114-1459| 1 |HEATERHOSE 57 |8871-2034| 1 | STREETELBOW, 1/2X45
25 | 9108-5057| 1 |CAB DOOR (includes 60 thru 65) 58 [9108-3376 | 1 | EMERGENCY EXIT DECAL (not
26 | 8096-3069| 1 | MALEPINTERMINAL shown)(located on corner post of cab
27 | 8096-3067| 2 |CABLESEAL next to emergency release cord)
29 | 8856-1107| 5 |WASHER,1/4 59 |9114-3220| 78' | TRIM - LOK
30 | 9108-3348| 10' | CHANNEL MOULDING * 60 |9020-3840| 1 | PULLHANDLE (oninside ofdoor)
31 | 9108-3392| 10' | RELEASEFILLER STRIP (locate * 61 |8832-1039| 2 | SELFTAPPING SCREW
release cord just below wiper motor * 62 |9108-3263| 1 | FLUSHLOCK
with knot located at loose end of cord) | [x 63 | 8830-1070| 4 | RD.HD.MACHINE SCREW,
32 | 9114-1332| 1 |FRONTWINDOW FRAME #8-32X1/2"
33 | 9105-3419| 3 |[TY-RAP * 64 |8852-1604| 4 | LOCKNUT,#8-32
34 | 8368-3181| 3 |TY-RAPBASE *65 |8856-1104 | 4 | FLAT WASHER, #8
KG * Pages re-done entirely to match cab enclosure pages in other manuals. 13-9



GRADALL® OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

MATERIAL HANDLER (9114-5096) Cab Enclosure
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0444003

* Starting Serial No. 0266107
Original Issue 8-97
Revised 11-26-97

1‘)\

ENLARGED 2
3 secTion A—A

45 ENLARGED
secTion B—B

o
r——o O
{?
i % 0 31
-.—--—-.—--5-- 3

ENLARGED FRONT VIEW
OF ENGINE

41" vewc-C 46

50
49

[

59

q
¥
ENLARGED REAR VIEW

OF ENGINE

REAR VIEW OF DASH

KG * Corrected 534C-10 Starting Serial Number in upper right corner. 13-9



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
(9114-5096) Cab Enclosure
Starting Serial No. 0444003

* Starting Serial No. 0266107
Original Issue 8-97

Revised 11-26-97

Iltem | Part No.| Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5096 1 | CABENCLOSURE (includes 29 ]1440-3190| AR | VULKEM CAULK
all items) 30 ]9108-1680 1 |JUMPERWIRE
1 [9114-1332 1 | FRONT WINDOW FRAME 31 |9108-3155 1 | TRUCKVALVE
2 |9108-6115 1 |LEFT SIDE WINDOW FRAME 32 |8668-3480 1 | CRIMP-ONCONNECTOR
3 |9108-5057 1 |CABDOORASSY 33 |9114-3108 2 | FUSEHOLDER
4 ]19108-3450 1 | FRONTWINDOW 34 |9114-3361 2 |HEATERDECAL
5 [9108-3434 1 |LEFT SIDE WINDOW 35 |7738-3470 2 | BOOT
6 |9130-3067 1 | DOOR SLIDING WINDOW 36 |7738-3744 2 | TOGGLE SWITCH
7 |9114-3090 1 | TOP WINDOW 37 | 7738-3540 1 | COOLANTRESTRICTORORIFICE
8 |[9108-3392| 10' | RELEASEFILLERSTRIP 38 |7736-3268 2 | 15-AMP FUSE
9 |8366-1145( 14' | WEATHERSTRIP 39 |8698-3188 1 | RING TERMINAL
10 ]9108-3348| 10" | CHANNEL MOLDING 40 |8348-3078 1 | CRIMP-ONCONNECTOR
11 | 9114-3220| 78" | TRIM-LOK 41 19112-3125 1 |HEATERHARNESS
12 1 9020-6023 1 |WIPERMOTOR 42 | 8096-3058 1 | SHROUD
13 |9002-7214 2 | BUTTON GROMMET 43 | 8096-3069 2 | MALE PIN TERMINAL
14 |9002-7319| 41 | SELFTAPPING SCREW, 1/4-20X1 44 | 8096-3067 2 | CABLESEAL
15 |9103-3464 1 | WINDSHIELD WIPER ARM 45 [9002-9955 1 | RUBBERGROMMET
16 |9103-3465 1 |15"WIPER BLADE 46 |8820-1005 4 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5
17 19108-3376 1 |EMERGENCY EXIT DECAL 47 [9103-1521 2 |HEATERMTG.BRACKET
18 ]19114-3190| 12.2'| GASKA-TAPE 48 | 7714-3006 4 | WHIZLOCKNUT
19 |9108-3378 1 | INSULATION PANEL 49 |8871-1383 1 | REDUCING BUSHING, 1/2X3/8
20 |9105-3559 3 | PUSHON INSULATION CAP 50 |2464-1328 1 | SHUT OFF VALVE
21 |8820-1001 5 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1/2, 51 [9002-7319 2 | SELFTAPPING SCREW, 1/4-20X1
GR5 52 ]19108-1499 1 | MOUNTINGANGLE
22 |8856-1107 5 | FLAT WASHER, 1/4 53 ]9020-0680 1 |FAN
23 19020-6169 1 |HEATERHOSE 54 |8821-1030 4 | SOCKETHD CAPSCREW,
24 19114-1459 1 |HEATERHOSE #10-24X3/4, GR8
25 |8668-3193 4 |HOSECLAMP 55 |7714-3017 4 | WHIZLOCK NUT, #10-24
26 |9108-1545 1 |DOORHOLDER 56 |9104-3429 1 |HEATER
27 | 7714-3016 9 | WHIZLOCK SCREW, #10-24X3/4 57 |9114-1374 1 |JUMPERWIRE
28 | 7714-3017 9 | WHIZLOCKNUT, #10-24 58 | 7714-3004 4 | WHIZLOCK SCREW
59 |8871-2034 1 | STREET ELBOW 45 DEGREES, 1/2
KG 13-9

* Corrected 534C-10 Sarting Serial Number in upper right corner.



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

BOTTOM VIEW OF FLOOR PLATE

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
(9114-5116) Tilt On Joystick
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 11-20-95

L
o

|

-2

VIEW INSIDE CAB

11

YELLOW

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

ATTACH TO SPL ACC2
IN DASH HARNESS

BLACK

" WEATHER PACK SHROUD
(3-WIRE) #1201-0717
5| A| rRED 5
13 z g W
=5|B ] YELLOW =5
VIEW INSIDE CAB g c | Gray g
Q0 P
1 (Qlelo) L= /
s (Qelo) I
T BH %ﬁ»@i@n}u—wwﬂ-ﬂ T
7 e ORI T /
O 9
.. @ MAIN CONTROL VALVE
KG 13-10

* Added note.




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
(9114-5116) Tilt On Joystick
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Revised 11-20-95

O o o
0 N 0
O
\124 VIEW A-A
3
*
NOTE: Customerswho desire more "fedl" in the control of thetilt cylinder function can restore the
manual functioning by purchasing the following kits: (1) 9114-4265 Valve positioner kit
(1) 9114-4264 Spooal retainer kit
(2) 9114-4263 Spool seal kit
See page 10-14 for more details on these kits.
Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5116| Ref | TILT ON JOYSTICK (includes 16 | 9114-3146 1 [PORT RESTRICTOR (.109)
all items except items 6 & 13) 17 | 9114-3147| 1 |PORT RESTRICTOR (.095)
1 | 8866-2152| 1 |BRANCH TEE (includes o-ring) 18 | 9112-3105 1 | SWAY CONTROL PLATE
8859-1204| 1 | O-RING 19 | 9112-6040| 1 |L.H. SWAY BRACKET
2 | 8866-2239] 1 |[SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE, 5/8 TUBE 20 | 8866-2064| 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
3 | 8471-7893| 1 | HOSE ASSY 0-ring)
4 | 8471-8221| 1 |HOSE ASSY 8859-1204| 2 |O-RING
5 |1 9130-3041| 1 |[BOOM CONTROL DECAL 21 | 9108-5071 1 | MODIFIED CONNECTOR
6 Ref [ JOYSTICK ASSY (see page 10-20 22 | 9130-3038| 1 |SOLENOID VALVE
for details) 23 | 9114-1331 1 | SPACER
7 | 8096-3060| 1 |[WEATHER PACK SHROUD 24 | 8820-1012| 5 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X2-3/4,
8 | 8096-3069| 3 |W.P. MALE PIN TERMINAL GR5
9 | 9114-3187| 3 |W.P.CABLE SEAL * 25 | 8855-1009| 2 |LOCKWASHER, 1/4
10 | 9108-3490| 1 |JOYSTICK HARNESS *26 | 8850-1004| 2 |HEX NUT, 1/4-20
11 | 9020-7719| 2 |JUMPER WIRE - GREEN 27 | 8471-7537| 2 |HOSE ASSY
12 | 9130-3019( 1 | REMOTE VALVE CONTROL 28 | 8866-2084| 2 |ELBOW, 45 DEGREES (includes
13 Ref [ MAIN CONTROL VALVE (see 0-ring)
page 10-14 for details) 8859-1204| 2 |O-RING
14 | 9103-3483| 1 | HYDRAULIC VALVE POSITIONER 29 | 8866-2005| 1 | CONNECTOR (includes o-ring)
KIT 8859-1204| 1 |O-RING
15 | 9103-3487| 2 | CHECK VALVE PLATE 30 | 8856-1107| 2 |FLAT WASHER, 1/4
* 31 | 8852-1304| 3 |HEXLOCKNUT, 1/4-20
KG * Added note. 13-10




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

KG

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
(9108-3286) Sway Cylinder
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial N0.0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Item | Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part
9108-3286 1 |SWAY CYLINDER ASSY (includes
all items)
9108-4189 [Ref |SEAL KIT (includes items 5,
6,7,8,10,11, 13 & 14)
1 [9108-4185 1 |TUBE ASSY
2 18867-1033 2 |LUBE FITTING - STRAIGHT,
1/4-28
3 19108-4176 | 2 |BUSHING
4 19108-4184 1 |[NUT
5 19108-4219 1 |WEAR RING
6 19108-4220 | 1 |[SEAL
7 19108-4221 1 |O-RING
8 19108-4222 1 |O-RING
9 19108-4186 1 |PISTON
10 |[9108-4223 1 |BACK-UP RING
11 |[9108-4224 1 |O-RING
12 |9108-4188 | 1 |GLAND
13 [9108-4225 1 |SEAL
14 [9108-4226 1 [WIPER
15 |[9108-4187 1 |ROD ASSY

13-11



GRADALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

MATERIAL HANDLER (9108-3262) Dual P.O. Check Valve
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94
Revised 2-22-95

—

4
3
2

/

“©

Item| Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part

9108-3262 | 1 |DUAL P.O. CHECK VALVE ASSY
(includes all items)

9104-4002 [Ref |SEAL KIT (includes items 3 & 4)
1 1 |BODY
2 | 7713-3248 | 2 |CHECK VALVE
3 |9108-4227 | 2 |O-RING
4 19108-4228 [ 2 |O-RING
* 5 | 8859-1009 | 2 |[O-RING

NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR SERVICE.

KG * Added item 5. 13-12



GRADALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

MATERIAL HANDLER (9103-3366) Swing Cylinder
534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial N0.0266001
Original Issue 9-94

Item| Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part
9103-3366 | 2 |SWING CYLINDER ASSY (includes
all items)
9103-4301 | Ref | SEAL KIT (includes items 5,
6,7,8,10,12 & 13)
1 |9103-4302 | 1 |TUBE ASSY
2 19108-4194 1 |BUSHING
3 | 8867-1033 1 |LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/4-28
4 [9103-4303 | 1 |LOCKNUT (torque to 235 ft.Ibs.)
5 | 9104-4463 2 |WEAR RING
6 |9104-4464 | 1 |SEAL
7 | 9104-4465 1 [O-RING
8 | 9104-4466 1 |[O-RING
9 |9103-4304 | 1 |PISTON
10 | 9104-4467 1 |[O-RING
11 | 9103-4305 1 |[GLAND
12 | 9104-4468 1 |SEAL
13 | 9104-4469 1 [WIPER
14 | 9103-4306 | 1 |ROD ASSY
15 | 9104-4470 | 1 |BUSHING

KG 13-13



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
534C-9/534C-10 (9045-3034) Swing Cylinder Assembly
Original Issue 7-10-06

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9045-3034 [ 1 | SWING CYLINDER, (includes
all items)
9114-4006 | 1 | SEAL KIT, (includes items 4 thru 6,
8, 11 thru 13, 16 & 18)
1 |9114-4125| 1 | GREASE FITTING
2 |19103-4157 | 1 |BUSHING
3 |19114-4038 | 1 |LOCKNUT
4 19116-4020 | 1 |PISTON SEAL
5 19116-4021 | 1 |O-RING
6 |9116-4019 | 2 | WEAR RING
7 19114-4039 | 1 |PISTON
8 |9116-4022 | 1 |O-RING
9 |9103-4435| 1 |BARREL
10 |9103-4436| 1 |[PISTON ROD
11 |9116-4024 | 1 |[BACK-UP RING
12 |9120-4468 | 1 |[U-CUP
13 |9116-4025| 1 |[STEP SEAL
14 |9112-4096 | 1 |SELF TAPPING SCREW
15 |9114-4040 | 1 |[CYLINDER HEAD
16 |9120-4469 | 1 |WIPER
17 19112-4087 | 1 |BUSHING
18 |9103-4437 | 1 |O-RING
NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH
PART NUMBERS ARE
AVAILABLE FOR SERVICE.

LK 13-13



GRADALL

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
MATERIAL HANDLER ) o oh
534C -9/534C -10 (9103-3196) Winc

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 9-94

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

3

j] \ 32

9 }/‘ \ "
_ 34

7 % 7]
A = 3 3
. 36
| g g .
' _ LA 38
; NN ZA
— 40
b4
T = v - - __ - [ 14
= v ] — 41
: ‘ W%
¥ | 42
W ;, : N 43
N \ ) \ “
e = \ 43 45
9 9.% o= 46
’ 47
, J R
/ 65 20 58 19 64 63 62 6l 60 59 58 2 57 56 55 54 53 52 51 50 49

66 67 68 68 67 69 70 71 72 13 14 15
1

'\]\
N
oL D
“

L A\@D

KG 13-14



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9103-3196) Winch
Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9103-3196( 1 | WINCH ASSY (includes all items) 38 | 9103-4213| 2 |DOWEL PIN
9103-4161 1 | SEAL KIT (includes items 20, 33, 39 | 9103-4211 1 |WEAR PLATE
37,46, 47, 48,52 7 54) 40 | 9103-4216| 1 |DRIVE GEAR
9103-4162( 1 |HYDRAULIC MOTOR SEAL KIT 41 | 9103-4212| 1 |COVER
(includes items 46, 47 & 48) 42 | 9103-4217| 1 |DRIVEN GEAR
9103-4163| 1 | FINAL PLANET HUB ASSY 43 | 9103-4215| 2 |DOWEL PIN
(includes items 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 & 64) 44 | 9103-4210| 1 |THRUST PLATE
9103-4164 1 | PRIMARY PLANET HUB ASSY 45 1 |HEX SOCKET PIPE PLUG
(includes items 10 thru 14, 15, 19, 46 1 | SQUARE CUT SEAL RING
61, 62 & 63) 47 1 |RUBBER SPACER
1 | 9103-4187 1 | END HOUSING 48 1 |NYLATRON
2 | 9103-4196| 2 |BALL BEARING 49 | 9103-4171| 6 |BRAKE SPRING
3 | 9103-4193| 1 |WEDGE 50 1 |O-RING
4 | 9103-4194 6 | CIRCLIP 51 | 9103-4170 1 |BRAKE HUB
5 | 9103-4201| 6 | THRUSTWASHER 52 1 |O-RING
6 | 9103-4177| 3 |FINAL PLANET GEAR 53 | 9103-4165| 4 |BRAKE PLATE
7 | 9103-4204| 60 | NEEDLE ROLLER 54 1 |O-RING
8 | 9103-4176| 3 |FINAL PLANET PIN 55 | 9103-4207| 1 |THRUST BEARING
9 1 |HEX SOCKET PIPE PLUG 56 1 |OIL SEAL
10 | 9103-4198 6 | CIRCLIP 57 | 9103-4182 1 |BACKUP WASHER
11 | 9103-4180| 1 |PRIMARY PLANET HUB 58 | 9103-4195| 2 |CIRCLIP
12 | 9103-4178| 3 | PRIMARY PLANET GEAR 59 | 8820-1019| 6 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X7/8,
13 | 9103-4200 6 | THRUSTWASHER GR5
14 | 9103-4199| 7 | NEEDLE BEARING 60 | 8855-1010| 6 |LOCKWASHER, 5/16
15 | 9103-4166| 3 | PRIMARY PLANET PIN 61 | 9103-4167| 1 |PRIMARY SUN GEAR STOPPER
16 | 9103-4172 1 | CABLE DRUM 62 | 9103-4205 1 |CIRCLIP
17 1 | O-RING 63 | 9103-4174| 1 |FINAL SUN GEAR
18 | 9103-4173| 1 | BEARING FLANGE 64 | 9103-4175| 1 |FINAL PLANET HUB
19 | 9103-4179 2 | NYLON SPACER 65 1 |HEX SOCKET PIPE PLUG
20 2 | OIL SEAL 66 | 9103-4188| 2 |TIEBAR
21 | 9103-4190| 1 |PRIMARY SUN GEAR 67 | 8855-1011| 6 |LOCKWASHER, 3/8
22 ] 9103-4168 1 | BRAKE SPACER 68 | 8820-1035 6 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1,
23 | 9103-4206| 2 |THRUSTWASHER GR5
24 | 9103-4197| 5 |DIVIDER PLATE 69 | 9103-4183|] 1 |MOTOR ADAPTER
25 | 9103-4208 1 | CIRCLIP 70 | 9103-4189 1 |HYDRAULIC MOTOR ASSY
26 | 9103-4186| 1 |BRAKE HOUSING (includes items 14, 35, 38 thru 47,
27 | 9103-4185| 1 |ORIFICE PLUG 71&72)
28 | 9103-4202 1 | SPRAG CLUTCH 71 | 9103-4209| 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW
29 1 |HEX SOCKET PIPE PLUG 72 | 9103-4214| 4 |WASHER
30 | 9103-4169| 2 |SPRAG CLUTCH ALIGNER 73 2 |CAPLUG
31 | 9103-4192 1 | SAFETY VALVE 74 | 8822-1051 8 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-1/4,
32 | 9103-4184| 1 |[PISTON GR5
33 1 | O-RING 75 | 8855-1012| 8 |LOCKWASHER, 7/16
34 | 9103-4203| 1 |CIRCLIP
35 | 9103-4191| 1 |MOTOR BODY NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
36 | 9103-4181| 1 | CONNECTING TUBE NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE
37 2 | O-RING FOR SERVICE.
KG 13-14



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

KG

* Art and parts list completely re-done.

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9114-3041) Control Valve W/Aux. Hyd.
Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Revised 11-20-95

13-15



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9114-3041) Control Valve W/Aux. Hyd.
Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 9-94

Revised 11-20-95

Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-3041 1 |CONTROL VALVE ASSY W/AUX 26 | 9114-4261 1 |RELIEF VALVE SERVICE KIT
HYDRAULICS (includes all items) 27 |19114-4166| 1 |TILT SECTION (includes two of item
9103-4070| 1 |[STUD KIT (includes four each of 28, plus one of items 30, 32 & 33)
items 45 & 46) 28 |9114-4252 | 4 |RELIEF VALVE - 3250 PSI
9114-4193| 1 |[SEALKIT (includes twelve of item 40 (includes item 29, torque to
& six of item 41) 18-22 ft.Ibs.)
9114-4254 | AR |SECTION SEAL KIT (contains seals 29 | 9114-4262 2 |SEALKIT
needed for servicing items 7, 30 and 30 Ref | SPOOL (not sold separately, order
47, also includes two of item 40 and valve section)
one of item 41) (one kit needed per 31 |9114-4263| 6 |SPOOL SEAL KIT (two kits needed
valve section) per section as required)(lift and crowd
1 |9114-4162| 1 |L.E.INLET COVER ASSY (includes sections do not require spool seals)
items 2 thru 4) 32 | 9114-4264 | 3 |SPOOL RETAINER KIT (torque to
2 | 9114-4250| 2 |[PLUG (includes item 3) 54-60 ft.Ibs.)
3 2 |O-RING 33 |9114-4265| 3 |POSITIONER KIT (includes items
4 | 9114-4255 1 |MAIN RELIEF VALVE - 3000 PSI 34 thru 38)
(includes item 5) 34 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20x.875
5 19103-4236| 1 |MAIN RELIEF SEAL KIT 35 1 [BONNET
6 | 9114-4164( 1 [LIFT SECTION (includes two of item 36 1 |SPOOL COLLAR
7, plus one of items 9, 20 & 30) 37 2 |SPRING COLLAR
7 |9114-4256| 5 |PLUG ASSY (includes item 8, torque 38 1 |SPRING
to 18-22 ft.Ibs.) 39 |9114-4167| 1 |SWAY SECTION (includes two of item
8 | 9114-4257| 5 |PLUG SEALKIT 7, plus one of items 30, 32 & 33)
9 | 9114-4258| 2 |HR POSITIONER (includes items 40 12 |O-RING
10 thru 19) 41 6 |O-RING
10 2 |O-RING 42 |[9114-4163| 1 |R.E. OUTLET COVER ASSY
11 2 |SPACER (includes item 43)
12 2 |O-RING 43 | 9114-4251| 1 |PLUG (includes item 44)
13 4 |STOP COLLAR 44 1 [O-RING
14 1 |[SPRING 45 4 | STUD (included in 9103-4070)
15 1 |SPACER 46 4 |NUT (torque to 23-27 ft.lbs.)
16 2 |POSITIONER (included in 9103-4070)
17 8 |BEARING PLATE 47 | 9114-4266| 5 |LOAD CHECK PLUG (one per valve
18 8 |LOCKWASHER section, torque to 16-18 ft.lbs.)
19 8 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3-1/2 48 5 |O-RING (included in section seal
20 | 9114-4259| 2 |HR POSITIONER (includes items 10 kit 9114-4254)
thru 13, 16 thru 19, & 21 thru 23) 49 |9114-4194| 1 |[AUXILIARY SECTION (includes two
21 1 |STOP SLEEVE of item 28, plus one of items 30, 32 &
22 1 |[SPRING 33)
23 1 |SPRING
24 | 9114-4165| 1 |[CROWD SECTION (includes one of NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
items 7, 20 & 30 plus item 25) NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
25 | 9114-4260 1 |RELIEF VALVE - 2700 PSI SERVICE.
(includes item 26)
KG * Art and parts list completely re-done. 13-15



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER
534C-10

PARTIAL VIEW FROM ABOVE DASH

¢}

oo &0,

O

owoo

=/>

PARTIAL VIEW - ENGINE LEFT SIDE

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9115-5004) Glow Plug Installation

Starting Serial N0.0266001
Original Issue 2-95

PARTIAL VIEW FROM UNDER DASH

67

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9115-5004| 1 | GLOW PLUG INSTALLATION 13 | 9115-1007| 1 |SUPPORT BRACKET
(includes all items) 14 | 2486-1170| 1 |CLIP
1 [ 9114-3164 1 | INSTRUCTION DECAL 15 | 8820-1016 1 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1/2,
2 | 9114-3163| 1 | TOGGLE SWITCH GR5
3 | 7738-3470 1 |BOOT 16 | 8855-1010 1 |[LOCKWASHER, 5/16
4 | 9114-5034 1 | WIRING HARNESS 17 | 8668-3330 1 |FUEL CHECK VALVE
5 | 8698-3190( 1 | #10 EYELET 18 | 8870-1002| 1 |[CLOSE NIPPLE, 1/4
6 | 9114-3108 1 | FUSE HOLDER 19 | 8820-1050 1 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1
7 | 7736-3268 1 |15 AMP FUSE 20 | 8850-1007 1 |HEX NUT, 7/16-14
8 | 9104-3415( 1 | THERMOSTART 21 | 8855-1012| 1 |LOCKWASHER, 7/16
9 | 9108-3371 2 | TUBE NUT 22 | 9108-1676 1 |STEEL TUBE, 3/16" O.D. (cut & bend
10 | 9108-3375| 2 |OLIVE asreq'd.)
11 | 9108-3374| 1 | BANJO CONNECTOR 23 | 9114-5035| 1 |WIRING HARNESS
12 | 9108-3380| 2 | BRASS ADAPTER (includes nut &
sleeve)
KG 13-16



GRADALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

MATERIAL HANDLER (9112-5101) Glow Plug Installation
534C-9/534C-10 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003

534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0366107
Original Issue 8-97

PARTIAL VIEW FROM ABOVE DASH

PARTIAL VIEW FROM UNDER DASH

OASH PANEL 1%

PARTIAL VIEW - ENGINE LEFT SIDE

Item | Part No. [ Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No.| Qty. Description Of Part
9112-5101 1 |GLOWPLUGINSTALLATION 11 |9114-5034 1 |WIRING HARNESS
(includes all items) 12 [9114-5035| 1 |WIRINGHARNESS
1 19108-3372 1 |THERMOSTART 13 ]9114-3108 1 |FUSEHOLDER
2 |8668-3330 1 |FUELCHECKVALVE 14 |7736-3268 1 |15AFUSE
3 |9108-3374 1 |BANJOCONNECTOR 15 |8698-3190 1 |#10EYELET
4 |9108-3380 2 |BRASSADAPTER 16 |9114-3164 1 |INSTRUCTIONDECAL
5 |8870-1002 1 |CLOSENIPPLE 17 |9108-1582 1 |SUPPORTBRACKET
6 |9108-1676 1 |STEELTUBE 18 |2486-1170 1 |CLIP
7 19108-3375 2 |OLIVE 19 |8820-1016 1 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,5/16-18X1/2,
8 [9108-3371 2 |TUBENUT GR5
9 |7738-3467 1 |TOGGLESWITCH 20 |8855-1010 1 |LOCKWASHER,5/16
10 |7738-3470 1 |BOOT 21 |9112-3176 1 |STARTAIDDECAL

MB 13-16



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9114-5057) Ether Start - 534C-9
(9115-5005) Ether Start - 534C-10

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001

THERMOSTAT WIRE
LOCATION Original Issue 2-95
(534C-10 ONLY) 3 45 6 ; Revised 9-11-95
THERMOSTAT WIRE Z / . T
21 . —
LOCATION lt o A
(534C-9 ONLY) — _f
1 — - ] 8 —
L i
] i 6 :
[\ g | B
Al : ) [e) 1|
> A i ! —T
U ° o o)
Vi ° 7 N A
N\ 4% N
VIEWB-B
§
i B VALVE & ATTACHTO
: COIL ASSY "ST" TERMINAL
1
12
TOGGLE IGNITION
THERMOSTAT SWITCH SWITCH
B
97 WIRING SCHEMATIC
—— D:I%I
VIEWA-A

DASH PANEL VIEW

Item

Part No.

Qty.

Description Of Part

9114-5057

9115-5005

Ref

Ref

ETHER START OPTION - 534C-9
(includes items 1 thru 20)

ETHER START OPTION - 534C-10
(includes items 1 thru 21)

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
1 | 8698-3202| 1 |WIRE CONNECTOR
2 |1 8698-3195| 2 |[WIRE CONNECTOR
3 1 |BATTERY (1050 AMP) (purchase
locally)
4 | 9108-3361 1 | QUICK START KIT
5 ] 9108-1601 1 | MOUNTING BRACKET
6 | 9002-7187| 4 |TY-RAP
7 | 7716-3117 1 |RUBBER GROMMET
8 | 8855-1009 6 | LOCKWASHER, 1/4
9 | 8820-1002| 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X5/8
10 | 8856-1107| 4 |WASHER, 1/4
11 | 8820-1005 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5
12 | 8850-1004( 2 |HEX NUT, 1/4-20
13 | 9114-3163 1 | TOGGLE SWITCH
14 | 7738-3470 1 |BOOT
15 | 9114-3202| 1 |INSTRUCTION DECAL
*16 | 8096-3058| 1 |SHROUD CONNECTOR, 2-WAY
*17 | 8096-3057 1 | TOWER CONNECTOR, 2-WAY
*18 | 8096-3069| 2 | MAIL PIN TERMINAL
*19 | 8096-3068 2 | FEMALE PIN TERMINAL
*20 | 8096-3065| 2 | CABLE SEAL
*21 | 8871-1385| 1 |PIPE BUSHING, 1/2X1/8 (534C-10
only)

PCN 950446 & 950447-KG

* Added 9115-5005 Ether Sart Option for 534C-10. Also added items 16 thru 21.

13-17



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

VIEW B-B

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9114-5097) Ether Start

534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003
534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107
Original Issue 8-97
Revised 5-31-06

P

14

TO SPRAY NOZZLE

(NYLON TUBE)

b K- X3,

VALVE & ATTACHTO

ONE LEAD TO THERMOSTAT A
ONE LEAD TO TOGGLE SWITCH
(WIRES ARE INTERCHANGEABLE)

ST TERMINAL

. 1 .
———

S
[

TOGGLE SWITCH IGNITION SWITCH

WIRING SCHEMATIC

o

T 1

VIEW A-A

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
4 [9108-1601 1 [MOUNTING BRACKET
5 |[8820-1005| 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5
6 |[8855-1009|] 6 |LOCKWASHER, 1/4
7 |8850-1004|] 2 |HEX NUT, 1/4-20
8 |[8820-1002| 4 |HEX HD CAP SCREW, 1/4-20X5/8,
GR5
7 5 9 |9112-3176| 1 |START AID DECAL
- 10 |8856-1107| 4 |FLAT WASHER, 1/4
/ *11 19108-3483| 1 |BATTERY (1000 amp)
12 |7716-3117] 1 |RUBBER GROMMET
16 DASH PANEL VIEW 13 |7738-3467| 1 |TOGGLE SWITCH-SPST
14 |8319-1038] 1 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, M10X1.50X20
. 15 |7738-3470| 1 |BOOT
Item| Part No. | Qty Description Of Part 16 19114-3202] 1 |INSTRUCTION DECAL
9114-5097| 1 | ETHER START OPTION 17 18096-3058 1 |[SHROUD CONNECTOR
1 | 9114-3362| 1 | QUICK STARTKIT 19 [8096-3069( 2 |MALE PIN TERMINAL
2 | 8698-3202| 1 | WIRE CONNECTOR 20 |8096-3068| 2 |[FEMALE PIN TERMINAL
3 | 9002-7187| 4 |TY-RAP 21 |8096-3065| 4 |CABLE SEAL
JD * Changed description on item 11. 13-17



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9055-3016) SWING VALVE ASSEMBLY
Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 3-95

Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9055-3016| 2 | SWING VALVE ASSY (includes all 10 | 8821-1034| 4 | SOCKET HD CAPSCREW,
items except seal kits) #10-24X1/2, GR8
9104-4303( 1 | SWING VALVE SEAL KIT (includes 11 | 9055-3014| 1 |PILOT VALVE
quantity of (1) Seal Kit, item 2, 12 3 | O-RING
quantity of (3) O-Rings, item 12, 13 1 | VALVE BODY
quantity of (2) Seal Kits, item 15) 14 | 9104-4301| 2 |COUNTERBALANCE VALVE ASSY
1 | 9104-4284| 1 |CHECK VALVE ASSY (includes (includes items 16 thru 20)
items 3 thru 9) 15 | 9104-4302| AR | COUNTERBALANCE VALVE SEAL
2 | 9104-4002| AR | CHECK VALVE SEAL KIT (includes KIT (include items 16 thru 20)
items 4, 8 & 9) 16 2 | BACK-UP WASHER
3 1 | RETAINER 17 1 | O-RING
4 1 | O-RING 18 1 |[O-RING
5 1 | SPRING 19 1 | BACK-UP WASHER
6 1 |BALL & SPRING GUIDE ASSY 20 1 | O-RING
7 1 | CAGE
8 1 | O-RING NOTE: ONLY ITEMS WITH PART
9 1 | BACK-UP WASHER NUMBERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
SERVICE.
KG 13-18



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

PCN 950855, 000280,
ER 45639 - LK

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9114-5059) Winch Drain Line Installation
Starting Serial No. 0344001

Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 3-95

Revised 8-3-06

NOTE: SEE PAGE 13-2 (9114-5018)
WINCH INSTALLATION FOR
LOCATION OF THESE PARTS.
USE CAPS TO SEAL LINE.

Item| Part No.

Qty.

Description Of Part

9114-5059

9002-7176
8850-1008
8471-9575
9116-6068
9112-3054
9112-1134
8850-1108
9114-3145
8866-1365

N2 = apn

WINCH DRAIN LINE (includes
all items)

STRAIGHT BULKHEAD FITTING
HEX NUT, 1/2-13

HOSE ASSY

HOSE TAKE-UP WELDMENT
COMPRESSION SPRING
SPRING RETAINER

HEX JAM NUT, 1/2-13

ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut)
HEX CAP, 1/2 TUBE

* Changed part number on hose assy & hose take-up weldment.

13-19



OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

GRADALL’ (9114-5023) STABILIZER OPTION
MATERIAL HANDLER 534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0344001
534C-9/534C-10 534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266001

Original Issue 4-95
Revised 3-14-97

\: ~ :

“\}‘--J

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5023 | Ref [ STABILIZER OPTION (includes all 17 |9104-1227 1 |PIN
items) 18 |9114-1172 2 |STABILIZERBRACKET
*1 19111-1002 1 [ JUMPERWIRE 19 |9114-1262 1 |ACTUATOR
* 2 18203-3993| 120" | LOOM 20 Ref | STABILIZER CYLINDER (see page
*3 18471-8179( 1 |HOSEASSY 10-7 for details)
4 |8866-2065 3 | ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes 21 | 8820-1044 1 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3-1/4,
item 5) GR5
5 ]8859-1205 5 | O-RING 22 |8867-1008 1 |LUBEFITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/4-28
6 |8320-1073 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X4-1/2, 23 |9114-6031 1 |REARAXLEWELDMENT
GR5 24 |9112-1017 1 |PIN
7 19114-1235 1 | BRACKET 25 |8830-1093 2 |ROUND HD MACH SCREW, #10-24
8 ]9112-1150 1 [ JUMPERWIRE 26 | 8856-1001 4 |FLAT WASHER, 3/16
9 18698-3195 1 | FEMALE SPADE TERMINAL 27 |9114-1261 1 |BRACKET
10 |8688-3260 1 | EYELET TERMINAL 28 |9114-1260 1 |SWITCHMOUNTING BRACKET
11 Ref | STABILIZER VALVE (see page 29 | 8855-1007 2 |LOCKWASHER, #10
10-26 for details) 30 |8594-1016 1 |SUPPORTCLAMP
12 |8852-1206 3 | HEXLOCKNUT, 3/8-16 31 | 7714-3015 1 |WHIZLOCKNUT, 3/8-16
13 |8866-2085 2 | ELBOW, 45 DEGREES (includes 32 |9114-3155 1 |PROXIMITY SWITCH
item 5) 33 |9002-7187 | 4 |TY-RAP
14 |8471-7847 1 |HOSEASSY 34 |9104-3199 2 |SQUARENUT
15 |8471-7848 1 | HOSEASSY 35 |8348-3078 1 |CRIMPTERMINAL
16 18858-1140 2 | SNAPRING
PCN960435-KG  * Removed items 1 & 2, replaced them with what used to be items 36 & 37, changed part 13-20

number on item 3.



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

KG

i (OJelO

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9114-5066) Inline Bypass
For Service Only
Original Issue 12-96

HOSE RUNS UNDER
ENGINE AND ABOVE
FRONT DRIVE HOSES

(- X5,

p 3] O
—
Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5066 | 1 |INLINE BYPASS (includes all items)
1 |9116-3190| 1 |TUBEASSY
2 |9116-3191 1 |INLINEVALVE
3 | 8866-2067 | 2 |ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (includes
o-ring)
8859-1207 | 2 |O-RING
4 | 8471-8913 1 |HOSEASSY
5 |8866-2110 | 2 |[ELBOW, 90 DEGREES (swivel nut)
6 | 8866-2244 1 |SWIVELNUT RUN TEE, 1" TUBE
7 |8471-8914 1 |HOSEASSY
8 [9114-3058 | -1 |TUBE ASSY (remove from std. assy)
9 |8471-8424 | -1 |HOSE ASSY (remove from std. assy)

[¥- T

13-21



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
534C-9/534C -10 (9108-5073) Hydraulic Reservoir Heater Installation

Original Issue 12-96

1. INSTALL BLANKET AFTER PAINT ONLY.

2. BLANKET TO BE INSTALLED ON HYDRAULIC TANK WALL,
BETWEEN HYDRAULIC TANK AND FUEL TANK.

3. POSITION BLANKET AS CLOSE TO CENTER OF TANK AS
POSSIBLE.

4, STOW AWAY ELECTRICAL CORD BETWEEN TANKS.

[

SECTION VIEW THRU FRAME SHOWING INSIDE WALL OF HYDRAULIC TANK
@ROUND (GREEN)
BRASS (BLACK) SILVER (WHITE)
ltem| Part No. |Qty. Description Of Part

9108-5073 HYDRAULIC RESERVOIRHEATER
(includes all items)

1 | 9108-3429 | 1 |HEATINGBLANKET

2 | 9108-3430 | 1 |PLUG

=

KG 13-22



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
(9114-5101) Wiper For Top Window
534C-9 Starting Serial No. 0444003

* 534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0266107
Original Issue 8-97

Revised 11-26-97

w
v

1 WIRING SCHEMATIC WIPER
MOTOR
9 5

KG

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5101 1 |WIPER FOR TOP WINDOW
(includes all items)
1 |9114-3196 1 |WIPERMOTOR
2 |9114-1341 1 |MOUNTING PLATE
3 |9103-3464 1 |WIPERARM
4 19114-3197 1 |WIPERBLADE
5 |8820-1003 1 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4, GR5
6 |8850-1004 1 |HEXNUT, 1/4-20
7 |9114-3090 1 |TOP WINDOW
8 12.2"| GASKATAPE
9 |[9108-1599 1 |JUMPERWIRE
10 |9002-7319| 17 |SELFTAPPING SCREW, 1/4-20X1
11 |9114-1342 1 |JUMPERWIRE
12 |9002-7214 2 |GROMMET
13 |8668-3480 1 |BUTTCONNECTOR
14 19114-3108 1 |FUSEHOLDER
15 |7736-3268 1 |15AMP FUSE
16 |8698-3188 1 |EYELET
17 ]1440-3190| AR |VULKEM CAULK

* Corrected 534C-10 Sarting Serial Number in upper right corner. 13-23



GRADALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

“""E';a"c"‘;"""'!“ (9114-5100) Deluxe Light Package
= Starting Serial No. 0444003

Original Issue 8-97
Revised 10-6-00

7
FOR CAB ENCLOSURE 13
EQUIPPED MACHINES ONLY!

AUX VIEW A-A /\A

NOTE:

INSTALL CONNECTORS TO TURN SIGNAL
SWITCH AS FOLLOWS - BULLET CONNECTORS;
RED, GREEN, GRAY, BLACK & GRAY/BLACK.

1 8 H TO LIGHT SWITCH

H (FOR CAB LIGHTS) CONNECT YELLOW WIRE ON SWITCH TO

YELLOW WIRE ON PIGTAIL.

TO FUSE FROM IGNITION SWITCH H
H (FOR DOME LIGHT)

ON PIGTAIL SNIP WHITE WIRE AT YELLOW
WIRE AND CONNECT WHITE WIRE TO BLUE
WIRE FROM SWITCH.

ON PIGTAIL REMOVE IN-LINE FUSE FROM
ROWN WIRE AND INSTALL CONNECTOR. ”

o g1t i

23

FOR R H. LIGHT ASS'Y q_
47| TERMINALA-GREEN 38 - 54
TERMINAL B = BLACK
73 — TERMINAL C = RED/BLACK 41

53

- [

GIADAELE

—
J

FOR L H. LIGHT ASS'Y
47 TERMINAL A = GREEN 3C

TERMINAL B = BLACK
TERMINAL C = GRAY/RED

PCN 000221-SVC * Total revision of page. 13-24




GRADALL

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

MATERIAL HANDLER (9114-5100) Deluxe Light Package

534C-9

57

45
55
56

BLACK WIRE TO
FRONT

FROM 15
oooooo

Starting Serial No. 0444003

Original Issue 8-97
Revised 10-6-00

STOPLIGHT SWITCH MOUNTING
ON BRAKE PEDAL

]
#9108-3399 *
TO TAIL LIGHT

n
o
~
nN

TO WORK LIGHTS

| o—

C

TO DIMMER SWITCH * ™~

CAB WALL
SEE VIEWA-A

DASH SHOWN FLAT
FOR CLARITY

n
RELAY #2 RELAY #1
63 64 65
CAB/gaAssws 66 T
FOR (g
REV. SWITCH
TO * n
CABI/CHASSIS
g

1964 70 67
L
— 32
= 18 y I
T . | 38}~
40
- ‘ \ 4 -
/\J‘ ‘ : ﬂi*_// \;ﬁ 27
N S A |2g
NZE NV 34 N T30
. 29 35 . 3
\ - 30 36 \ -
| — 31 37 [— — — 1
28 10 28 10
29 2% 29 2%
) 30 30
3 3

PCN 000221-SVC * Total revision of page.

DIMMER SWITCH MOUNTING
ON FLOOR PLATE

BLACK GRAY
RED/GREEN BROWN
END VIEW

OF SHROUD
(L.H. HEADLIGHT)

BLACK GRAY
RED BROWN
END VIEW

OF SHROUD
(RH. HEADLIGHT)

13-24



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9114-5100) Deluxe Light Package

534C-9 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC Starting Serial No. 0444003
Original Issue 8-97
Revised 10-6-00
Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty Description Of Part
9114-5100 1 |DELUXELIGHTPACKAGE, (includes 41 | 9136-5045 2 | TAILLIGHT ASSEMBLY, (includesthe
allitems exceptitem 53) following sevenitems)
1 | 8096-3050 3 |UTILITY FLOOD LIGHT 9112-3065 1 | TAILLIGHT
2 | 9114-1182 1 |R.H.LIGHT SUPPORT 8666-1147 | 38" | WIRE, 16 GAUGE, (black)
3 | 9114-1183 1 |L.H.LIGHT SUPPORT 8666-1149 | 38" | WIRE, 16 GAUGE, (green)
4 | 9114-1394 1 |REARLIGHT SUPPORT 8666-1152 | 38" | WIRE, 16 GAUGE, (red)
5 | 8096-3055 4 |W.PARKCONNECTOR, (tower) 8668-3480 3 | BUTTCONNECTOR
6 | 2486-1167 1 |INTERIORLIGHT 8203-3996 | 45" | WIRELOOM
7 | 9101-1009 1 | MOUNTINGBRACKET 8668-3122 2 | TIEWRAP
8 | 8832-1022 2 | SELFTAPPING SCREW, #8-32X3/8 42 | 9114-1390 2 | REARLIGHTBRACKET
9 | 9101-3026 1 |PIGTAILCONNECTOR 43 | 9112-1146 2 | TAILLIGHT BRACKET
10 | 8698-3193 | 14 |BULLETCONNECTOR 44 | 8820-1035 8 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1,GR5
11 | 8668-3480 4 |BUTTCONNECTOR 45 | 9136-3009 1 |LIGHTS ON/OFFDECAL
12 | 9002-7319 6 |DRILL&TAP SCREW, 1/4-20X1 46 | 8850-1006 8 | HEXNUT, 3/8-16
13 | 9002-7214 | 11 |RUBBERGROMMET 47 | 8096-3060 2 | W.PACKCONNECTOR, (shroud)
14 | 9002-9955 1 |RUBBERGROMMET 48 | 9112-1193 1 |JUMPERWIRE
15 | 8688-3260 3 |EYELET 49 | 9114-1257 1 |JUMPERWIRE
16 | 8096-3056 3 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (shroud) 50 | 9108-1665 1 | JUMPERWIRE
17 | 8096-3068 4 | W.PACKCONNECTOR, (female pin) 51 | 8820-1002 3 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X5/8,
18 | 8096-3069 | 17 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (male pin) GR5
19 | 9112-1151 1 |JUMPERWIRE 52 | 9108-1614 1 | JUMPERWIRE
20 | 9114-3226 1 |LIGHTHARNESS 53 | 9020-7220 1 | MOUNTINGBAR
21 | 9105-3419 7 |TIEWRAP 54 | 9114-6062 2 | TAILLIGHT GUARD
22 | 8668-3122 6 |TIEWRAP 55 | 7738-3467 1 |LIGHTSWITCH
23 | 8096-3066 | 13 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (cable seal) 56 | 7738-3470 1 |[BOOT
24 | 9020-0999 1 |TURNSIGNALSWITCH 57 | 8668-3127 1 | HEADLAMP SWITCH
25 | 8098-3168 1 |FLASHERSWITCH 58 | 9114-3108 3 | FUSEHOLDER
26 | 9108-3398 1 | HEAD/TURN/PARK/LAMP/KIT 59 | 7736-3268 3 | FUSE,15AMP
27 | 9114-1385 2 |FRONTLAMPBRACKET 60 | 7738-3410 2 | RELAY
28 | 9114-6061 2 |HEADLIGHT GUARD 61 | 8832-1039 2 | SELFTAPPING SCREW, #10-32X1/2
29 | 8820-1034 | 16 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X7/8, 62 | 9114-3363 1 |HEADLIGHTDECAL
GRS 63 | 9112-1186 1 |JUMPERWIRE
30 | 8856-1004 | 16 |FLATWASHER,3/8 64 | 9112-1187 1 | JUMPERWIRE
31 | 8855-1011| 24 |LOCKWASHER,3/8 65 | 9108-1686 1 |JUMPERWIRE
32 | 9108-3399 1 |FRONTWIRING HARNESS 66 | 9114-1265 2 | JUMPERWIRE
33 | 9114-3117 1 |STOPLIGHT SWITCH 67 | 9108-1687 1 | JUMPERWIRE
34 | 8366-1336 6 | WELDSTUD, 1/4-20X5/8 68 | 8668-3136 1 | DIMMERSWITCH
35 | 8662-1230 6 |SUPPORTCLAMP 69 | 9108-1688 1 |JUMPERWIRE
36 | 8855-1009 9 |LOCKWASHER, 1/4 70 | 9114-1256 1 | JUMPERWIRE
37 | 8850-1004 6 |HEXNUT,1/4-20 71 | 9108-1689 1 |JUMPERWIRE
38 | 8096-3062 2 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (shroud) 72 | 9112-1216 1 |JUMPERWIRE
39 | 9114-1197 1 |MOUNTINGTAB 73 | 9108-3400 1 | REARWIRINGHARNESS
40 | 8096-3067 8 | W.PACKCONNECTOR, (cable seal)

PCN 000221-SVC

* Total revision of page.

13-24



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

FRONT OF MACHINE

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9114-5136) Rear Axle Rework Kit

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5136 1 |REARAXLE REWORKKIT (includes
allitems)
1 1 |REARAXLEWELDMENT
2 19112-3028 2 |BUSHING
3 [9114-5134 | 1 [LUGREWORKASSY (includes
items 2 & 4)
4 19114-6111 1 |LUGWELD
5 |[8821-1117 | 2 [SOCKETHEADCAPSCREW,
1/2-13x4-1/2, GR8
6 |[8855-1109 | 2 [LOCKWASHER,1/2
7 |8852-1208 | 2 |HEXLOCKNUT,1/2
8 |8858-1323 | 4 |[RETAININGRING
9 |8821-1121 2 |SOCKETHEAD CAPSCREW,
1/2-13x6-1/2, GR8
10 |9112-3030 | 4 |BACK-UPRING
11 |8859-1032 | 2 |O-RING
12 |8692-1268 | 2 |LIPSEAL
13 [9112-3029 | 2 |O-RING
14 |9114-1424 | 2 |LOWERKINGPIN
15 |8855-1153 | 2 |LOCKWASHER,5/8
16 | 8821-2321 2 |SOCKETHEAD CAPSCREW,
5/8-11x3-3/4, GR8
17 19114-5135 1 |LUGREWORKASSY
(includes items 2 & 18)
18 |9114-6112 1 |LUGWELD
19 |9108-1693 | 2 |UPPERKINGPIN
20 |9112-3027 2 |BUSHING

JD

* Revised illustration.

FOR SERVICE ONLY
Original Issue 2-98
Revised 5-31-05

13-25



GRADALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

MATERIAL HANDLER (9114-5042) Rear Axle Advantage Kit

534C-9/534C-10 FOR SERVICE ONLY

-

Original Issue 3-99

FRONT OF
MACHINE
N

JH 13-26



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9114-5042) Rear Axle Advantage Kit

FOR SERVICE ONLY
Original Issue 3-99

NOTE #1: Customer to use existing wheel hubs & hardware, drive motors, drive motor tube assemblies, and drain line
hoses or order separately if replacement is required.

NOTE #2: Cylinder base end must be free to rotate. Shim steer cylinder base end as required to maintain a total max.
gap of 1/16".

NOTE #3: Shim bottom knuckles as required to maintain no more than 1/32" movement. Shim top knuckles as
required to maintain no more than 1/16" gap. Must have a minimum of one shim.

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part ltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9114-5042 | Ref |REARAXLEADVANTAGEKIT 31 | 9112-0004 1 | R.H.STEERING KNUCKLE
(includes allitems except 30, 44, 32 | 8850-1006 2 | HEXNUT, 3/8-16
45 & 48) 33 | 8855-1011 | 6 |LOCKWASHER,3/8
1 |8852-1312 | 2 |[HEXLOCKNUT,3/4-10 (torqueto 34 | 8320-1144 | 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X5-3/4,
160-175ft.Ibs.) GR5
2 19108-1415 | 2 |DIRTSHIELD 35 | 9108-1695 | 2 | STEERINGCYLINDERPIVOTPIN
3 ]9104-1481 | 2 |STEERINGCYLINDERPIN (knuckle (axle end)
end) 36 | 8867-1001 | 6 |[LUBEFITTING, STRAIGHT,1/8
4 19112-1239 | 2 |BUSHING 37 | 9104-1598 | AR | SHIM (.060 thick, see note #2)
5 19104-1439 | 2 |TIERODPIN 38 2 | STEERING CYLINDERASSY (see
6 |8852-1306 | 2 |LOCKNUT,3/8-16 page 10-6 for details)
7 19112-1240 | 4 |BUSHING 39 | 9116-6056 | 1 |L.H.TUBESUPPORT
8 |9112-3030 | 4 |BACK-UPRING 9116-6055| 1 | R.H.TUBESUPPORT
9 |8859-1032 | 4 |O-RING 40 | 8820-1035| 4 | HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1,GR5
10 | 9112-3027 | 2 |BUSHING (lower) 41 | 8821-1121 | 2 | SOCKETHDCAPSCREW,
11 | 9112-3029 | 2 |O-RING 1/2-13X6-1/2, GR8
12 | 8859-1104 | 4 |O-RING 42 1 9112-0003| 1 |L.H.STEERINGKNUCKLE
13 ] 9112-1091 | 2 |THRUSTBUSHING 43 | 9104-3247 | 2 | SELF-ALIGNING BUSHING
14 ] 9116-6012 | 1 |REARAXLEWELDMENT 44 12 | HARDENEDWASHER, 3/4 (use
(includesitems 10, 16 & 53) existing hardware, see page 2-2 for
15 | 8692-1268 | 2 |LIPSEAL details)
16 | 9112-3028 | 2 |BUSHING (upper) 45 12 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2 (use
17 ]19108-1693 | 2 |UPPERKINGPIN existing hardware, see page 2-2 for
18 | 8858-1323 4 |RETAININGRING details)
19 | 8867-1022 4 |LUBEFITTING, 30 DEGREES, 1/8 46 | 9116-6063 1 | TIEROD (includesitem 43)
20 | 9104-1732 | AR |SPACER 47 | 8852-1208 | 2 | HEXLOCKNUT,1/2
21 | 8859-1019 | 2 |O-RING 48 2 | CAPSCREW 12PT., 3/4-10X2,GR8
22 19104-1459 | 2 |WASHER (use existing hardware, see page 2-2
23 | 8850-1416 [ 2 |HEXJAMNUT,1-14 (torque to for details)
225-2501t. Ibs.) 49 | 9020-1918 | AR | SHIM (10 gauge, see note #2)
24 | 8320-1140 | 2 |HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X2-3/4, 50 | 8855-1153 | 2 |LOCKWASHER,5/8
GR8 51 | 8821-2321| 2 |[SLOTHDCAPSCREW,
25 | 9114-1424 | 2 |LOWERKINGPIN 5/8-11X3-3/4,GR8
26 | 9104-1596 | AR |SHIM (20 gauge, see note #3) 52 | 2460-1570 | 2 |LIPSEAL
27 | 9104-1449 | AR |SHIM (.060 thick, see note #3) 53 | 9112-3031| 2 [ BUSHING
28 | 9104-1450 | AR |SHIM (.0478thick, see note #3) 54 | 8821-2321 | 2 | SOCKETHDCAPSCREW,
29 | 9104-1451 | AR |SHIM (.106 thick, see note #3) 5/8-11X3-3/4, GR8
30 2 |DRIVE HUB (use existing hubs, see 55 | 8850-1110 | 2 [ HEAVYHEXJAMNUT,5/8-11
page 2-2 & 6-8 for details)
JH 13-26




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

KG

A

Item| Part No.| Qty. Description Of Part
9103-3387 1 |5-BUTTONHANDLE (includes
allitems)
1 ] 9136-4015 3 |FACEPLATESCREW
2 9136-4016 5 |PUSHBUTTONBOOT
3 | 9136-4017 1 |FACEPLATE
4 | 9136-4018 5 |PUSHBUTTONSWITCH
5 | 9136-4019 1 |FACEPLATEGASKET
6 | 9136-4020 1 |HOUSING
7 | 9136-4021 1 |CABLESTOP
8 | 9136-4022| 1 |CABLE(2.75ft)

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
(9103-3387) 5-Button Handle

Starting Serial No. 0355001
Original Issue 6-99

13-27



GRADALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

MATERIAL HANDLER (9103-5101) Pintle Hook

534C-9/534C-10 Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 1-01

33/8”

“ 13316" ——

A
Y
A

GRS

Y

.7

D
\J

W N —

Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part

9103-5101| 1 |PINTLEHOOKINSTALLATION,
(includes allitems)

1 [9020-0602| 1 |[PINTLEHOOK

2 18320-1120| 4 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,1/2-13X1-3/4,
GR8

3 |8855-1013| 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2

SvC 13-28



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-10

?& Eﬁ;___T_

“t

TO BACK-UP
ALARM

FOR RH. LIGHT ASS'Y
TERMINAL A = GREEN 38
TERMINAL B = BLACK
TERMINAL C = RED/BLACK

(

AUX VIEW B-B
FOR CAB ENCLOSURE
EQUIPPED MACHINES ONLY,

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9115-5024) Deluxe Light Package
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 10-00

FOR L.H. LIGHT ASS'Y
TERMINAL A = GREEN 3C
TERMINAL B = BLACK
TERMINAL C = GRAY/RED

TRIM WIRE REV-B ON ENGINE O
WIRING HARNESS TO SUIT
AND INSTALL ITEM #8

SvC

13-29



GRADALL: OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

MATERIAL HANDLER (9115-5024) Deluxe Light Package
5340 _10 Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 10-00

—

32
33
(O\ i
= ‘ 35 _ BLACK GRAY
[ “-.-' ‘ ity RED/GREEN BROWN
TETTEETEEEEEEEr y d
""" END VIEW
(] OF SHROUD
(L.H. HEADLIGHT)
© O]
BLACK GRAY
RED BROWN
END VIEW
OF SHROUD
(R.H. HEADLIGHT) o (e=)

SvC 13-29



GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-10

FROM 15 AMP FUSE /
ON DASH

48

TO TURN SIGNAL SWITCH
(BLKIGRAY WIRE)
STOPLIGHT SWITCH MOUNTING

ON BRAKE PEDAL

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9115-5024) Deluxe Light Package

Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 10-00

Iltem| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item| Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9115-5024 1 | DELUXELIGHTPACKAGE, (includes 41 | 8850-1004 4 | HEXNUT, 1/4-20
allitems) 42 | 8096-3062 2 | W.PACKCONNECTOR, (shroud)
1 | 8096-3050 3 |UTILITY FLOOD LIGHT 43 | 8668-3136 1 | DIMMERSWITCH
2 | 9114-1182 1 |R.H.LIGHT SUPPORT 44 | 8096-3067 8 | W.PACKCONNECTOR, (cable seal)
3 | 9114-1183 1 |L.H.LIGHT SUPPORT 45 | 9136-5045 1 | TAILLIGHT ASSEMBLY, (includesthe
4 | 9114-1394 | 1 |REARLIGHT SUPPORT following sevenitems)
5 | 8096-3055 4 | W.PARKCONNECTOR, (tower) 9112-3065 1 | TAILLIGHT
6 | 2486-1167 1 |INTERIORLIGHT 8666-1147 | 38" | WIRE, 16 GAUGE, (black)
7 | 9101-1009 1 | MOUNTING BRACKET 8666-1149 | 38" | WIRE, 16 GAUGE, (green)
8 | 8832-1022 2 | SELFTAPPING SCREW, #8-32X3/8 8666-1152 | 38" | WIRE, 16 GAUGE, (red)
9 | 9101-3026 1 |PIGTAILCONNECTOR 8668-3480 3 | BUTTCONNECTOR
10 | 8698-3193 | 14 | BULLET CONNECTOR 8203-3996 | 45" | WIRELOOM
11 | 8668-3480 4 |BUTTCONNECTOR 8668-3122 2 | TIEWRAP
12 | 9002-7319 6 |DRILL&TAP SCREW, 1/4-20X1 46 | 9115-1032 1 | REARLIGHTBRACKET
13 | 9002-7214 | 11 | RUBBERGROMMET 47 | 9112-1146 2 | TAILLIGHT BRACKET
14 | 9002-9955 1 |RUBBERGROMMET 48 | 9114-1257 1 | JUMPERWIRE
15 | 8688-3260 3 | EYELET 49 | 9114-3117 1 | STOPLIGHT SWITCH
16 | 8096-3056 3 | W.PACKCONNECTOR, (shroud) 50 | 9114-1197 1 | MOUNTINGTAB
17 | 8096-3068 | 4 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (female pin) 51 | 8096-3060 | 2 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (shroud)
18 | 8096-3069 | 17 | W.PACKCONNECTOR, (male pin) 52 | 7736-3302 1 | FUSE,20AMP
19 | 9112-1151 1 |JUMPERWIRE 53 | 9108-3400 1 | REARWIRINGHARNESS
20 | 9114-3226 1 |LIGHTHARNESS 54 | 9112-1193 1 | JUMPERWIRE
21 | 9105-3419 7 | TIEWRAP 55 | 9108-1665 1 |JUMPERWIRE
22 | 8668-3122 6 | TIEWRAP 56 | 9108-1614 1 | JUMPERWIRE
23 | 8096-3066 | 13 | W.PACKCONNECTOR, (cable seal) 57 | 8821-2227 2 | SOCKETHD CAPSCREW, #5/16-18X1
24 | 9020-0999 1 | TURNSIGNALSWITCH 58 | 9114-6062 2 | TAILLIGHT GUARD
25 | 8096-3168 1 | FLASHERSWITCH 59 | 7738-3467 1 |LIGHTSWITCH
26 | 9108-3398 1 | HEAD/TURN/PARK/LAMP/KIT 60 | 7738-3470 1 [BOOT
27 | 9104-1728 2 | HEADLIGHT MGT.BRACKET 61 | 8668-3127 1 | HEADLAMP SWITCH
28 | 9115-1023 1 |L.H.OUTERLIGHT BRACKET 62 | 9114-3108 3 | FUSEHOLDER
29 | 9115-1024 1 |R.H.OUTERLIGHTBRACKET 63 | 7736-3268 2 | FUSE,15AMP
30 | 9115-1025 1 |L.H.INNERLIGHTBRACKET 64 | 7738-3410 2 | RELAY
31 | 9115-1026 1 |R.H.INNERLIGHTBRACKET 65 | 8832-1039 2 | SELFTAPPING SCREW, #10-32X1/2
32 | 9115-6008 2 | HEADLIGHT GUARD 66 | 9103-3360 4 | GUAGE LIGHTING KIT
33 | 8820-1035 | 18 | HEXHDCAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1 67 | 9112-1186 1 |JUMPERWIRE
34 | 8855-1011 | 18 | LOCKWASHER,3/8 68 | 9112-1187 1 | JUMPERWIRE
35 | 8850-1006 | 16 |HEXNUT,3/8-16 69 | 9108-1686 1 | JUMPERWIRE
36 | 9108-3399 1 | FRONTWIRING HARNESS 70 | 9114-1265 2 | JUMPERWIRE
37 | 8820-1002 3 | HEXHD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X5/8, 71 | 9108-1687 1 | JUMPERWIRE
GR5 72 | 9112-1216 1 | JUMPERWIRE
38 | 8366-1336 4 | WELD STUD, 1/4-20X5/8 73 | 9108-1688 1 |JUMPERWIRE
39 | 8662-1230 4 | SUPPORT CLAMP 74 | 9114-1256 1 | JUMPERWIRE
40 | 8855-1009 7 | LOCKWASHER, 1/4 75 | 9108-1689 1 | JUMPERWIRE

13-29




GRADALL

MATERIAL HANDLER

534C-9/534C-10

FROM 15 AMP FUSE /

ON DASH

TO TERMINAL C
IN TAIL LIGHT HARNESS

STOPLIGHT SWITCH MOUNTING
ON BRAKE PEDAL

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

(9112-5055) Stop Light Installation

Q (#12)

IGNITION-START
SWITCH

STOP
LIGHT
SWITCH

NOT USED

(#18)

(#16)

Starting Serial No. 0344001
Starting Serial No. 0266001
Original Issue 10-00

15 AMP
FUSE

FROM REV SWITCH

FWD/REV VALVE

WXIEILR

BACK-UP
ALARM

o)

o)

STOP
LIGHT
(RED)

REAR
TAIL LIGHT
ASSEMBLY

BACK-UP
LIGHT
(GREEN)

DT WN —

Iltem | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part Item | Part No. | Qty. Description Of Part
9112-5055 1 |STOPLIGHTINSTALLATION, 6 | 8855-1016 1 |LOCKWASHER,3/4
(includes allitems) 7 |8096-3058 | 1 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (shroud)
1 [9112-1145( 1 |[TAILLIGHTHOUSING 8 |[9114-1364| 1 |JUMPERWIRE
2 19112-1146 1 |TAILLIGHT BRACKET 9 |9114-3210 1 |TAILLIGHTHARNESS
3 |9136-5045| 1 |TAILLIGHTASSEMBLY, (includesthe 10 [9114-1257 | 1 [JUMPERWIRE
following sevenitems) 11 |8096-3062 | 1 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (shroud)
9112-3065 1 |TAILLIGHT 12 | 8096-3069 5 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (male pin)
8666-1147 | 38" |WIRE, 16 GAUGE, (black) 13 |[8096-3066 | 5 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (cable seal)
8666-1149 | 38" |WIRE, 16 GAUGE, (green) 14 |8096-3070 | 2 |W.PACKCONNECTOR, (cavity plug)
8666-1152 | 38" |WIRE, 16 GAUGE, (red) 15 |9114-1197 1 |MOUNTINGTAB
8668-3480| 3 |BUTTCONNECTOR 16 [9114-3117 | 1 |STOPLIGHTSWITCH
8203-3996 | 45" |WIRELOOM 17 |[9114-1256 | 1 [JUMPERWIRE
8668-3122 2 |TIEWRAP 18 | 9114-1259 1 |JUMPERWIRE
4 18820-1108| 1 |HEXHDCAPSCREW,3/4-10X1-1/4, 19 |[9114-3108 | 1 |[FUSEHOLDER
GR5 20 |[7736-3268| 1 |FUSE,15AMP
5 18856-1115 1 |FLATWASHER,3/4
SvC 13-30




	2460-4100 534C-9 534C-10 PARTS MANUAL
	Section 1 Introduction
	Section 2 Chassis & Attaching Parts
	Section 3 Boom
	Section 4 Attachments
	Section 5 Engine & Attaching Parts
	Section 6 Drive Train
	Section 7 Controls
	Section 8 Brakes
	Section 9 Hydraulic Circuits
	Section 10 Hydraulic Components
	Section 11 Electrical
	Section 12 Miscellaneous
	Section 13 Optional Equipment




